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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST

DM

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM

12/31/1850
12/31/1850

12/31/1850

12/31/1850

07/02/1864

12/31/1869
12/31/1869
12/31/1869

12/31/1869
12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

12/31/1869

 5.00

 8.00

N2
NENWSE

NWSWNE

NWSWNE

SESWNE

NWSWSW
SESENE

SE
SWSWNE

NESWNE

SESWSW

SWSWSE

NWSESW

NWSENW

SENWSW

NWSENE

SWSWNW

NENENW

SWNENE

SWSWNE

SWNWNW

17
32

5

5

9

32
32
12

11
13

12

7

7

6

7

13

7

17

18

18

18

11

6N
10N

9N

9N

9N

7N
7N
7N

7N
7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

7N

6N

24E
13E

13E

13E

15E

12E
12E
11E

11E
11E

11E

12E

12E

12E

12E

11E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

11E

MU
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME

ME
ME

ME

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME

WORKMAN REVOCABLE TRUST
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
LODE, KENNETH H
LODE, LINDA
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

CFS

12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
12/31/1873
04/15/1875

04/15/1875

05/20/1875

08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877

08/16/1877

 13.19

NWNWNW
SENESW
NESENW
NESWNW
SWSESW
NENWSE
NWNESE

W2
NENENE

NWSWNE
NENENW
SWNWSE

SESE
E2

NWNWNE

SWNWNW

NWSWSE
SENESW
SWSENW
NENENE

SWSWNE
NWSENE
SWSWSE

SESESE
NENENE

SWSENW
SWNWSW

NESESE
NENESE
NENENE
NENESW

SENENW

30
25
25
23
23
23
24
10
11
29
30
8
5
36
8

8

1

26
15
28
1
20
16
27
15
25
25
13
22
11
27
28

28

8N
8N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
8N
8N
7N
7N
8N
9N

9N

8N

8N
8N
8N
7N
7N
8N
7N
7N
7N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

7N

13E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
13E
13E
13E
13E
12E
13E

13E

11E

9E
9E
9E
9E

10E
9E

10E
10E
9E

10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
9E

9E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

K H CATTLE CO
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
K H CATTLE CO
K H CATTLE CO
LITTLE GRANNY RANCH LLC
LITTLE GRANNY RANCH LLC
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MARTINSDALE COLONY

GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
GRANDE RANCH CO
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
TG RANCHLAND LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
TG RANCHLAND LLC
LOWETH LLC

LOWETH LLC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
&
&
&
&
&
&

 

109985
198423
198427
203800
203801
203802
203803
203799
203807
109982
109986
125697
125698
198430
137435

29689

211301

30109832
30109725
30109827
30109872
30109912
30109831
30110430
30109920
30109911
30109859
30109866
30109953
30109865
30109954
30110438

30110437

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
COMB CREEK
COMB CREEK
CORRAL CREEK
DALE CREEK
HEREIM CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, 
BOZEMAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, 
BOZEMAN FORK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

SP

SP
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877

08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877
08/16/1877

SENENE

SENWNE

SWSENE

NENWNW

NWNWNE

NENENE

NENENE

NENWNE

SENESE

SESESE

NESWNE

SESESE

NWNWNW

NWSENE

SESENE

SESWSW

SWNENE

NENENW
NWSWSE
SWSENW
SWSWSE
SESENE

NWSWNW

18

13

14

31

31

36

26

19

18

14

26

23

3

4

3

25

31

28
21
21
16
17
16

7N

7N

7N

7N

8N

8N

8N

7N

7N

8N

8N

8N

7N

7N

7N

8N

7N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

9E

8E

8E

9E

10E

9E

10E

9E

9E

10E

10E

9E

10E

10E

10E

9E

9E

9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

LOWETH LLC

LOWETH LLC

LOWETH LLC

LOWETH LLC

TG RANCHLAND LLC

GRANDE RANCH CO

VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP

LOWETH LLC

LOWETH LLC

VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP

VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP

GRANDE RANCH CO

TG RANCHLAND LLC

TG RANCHLAND LLC

TG RANCHLAND LLC

GRANDE RANCH CO

LOWETH LLC

GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&

&
&
&
&
&
&

30110431

30110432

30110434

30110436

30109871

30109835

30109856

30110439

30110440

30109855

30109857

30109724

30109913

30109917

30109918

30110140

30110433

30109829
30109830
30110139
30109834
30109833
30110141

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ROBINSON CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK

UT

UT

UT

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

DM
ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS

08/16/1877
12/31/1877
03/31/1878
03/31/1878
03/31/1878
03/31/1878
03/31/1878
12/31/1878
01/01/1879
01/01/1879
03/31/1879
05/29/1879
05/30/1879
07/31/1879
07/31/1879
09/30/1879
12/31/1879
03/15/1880
04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

 1.35
 1.15

 314.16
 291.72

 1.15
 25.00

 336.60
 12.50
 3.60
 3.13
 3.13
 5.00
 3.00
 6.25

N2N2SE
NENE

NWNENE
SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWNW
NWSWNW

SENENE
SW

NWNENW
SENWNE

S2NE
SWNWSW
SWNWSW

NWSW
SWSE

SENESW
NWNW

NE

SW

W2SWNE

N2NE

E2SESE

S2

NESENW

17
4
36
2
2
2
11
30
24
23
6
4
28
10
10
6
4
26
34

2

34

6

16

20

18

28

16

16

16

8N
6N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
8N
5N
5N
7N
8N

10N
8N
8N
6N
3N
8N
7N

6N

7N

9N

11N

9N

9N

9N

9N

7N

7N

9E
15E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
13E
21E
21E
10E
13E
12E
13E
13E
11E
18E
13E
15E

15E

15E

17E

21E

12E

12E

12E

12E

15E

15E

ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
SG
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

GV

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

GRANDE RANCH CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
K H CATTLE CO
HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
OLSON, DALORIS J
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
71 RANCH LP
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
DECREE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&
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&
&
&
&
&
 
 
&
&
&
 
 
&
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30110341
143281
109977
125705
198441
201205
203797
198422
113341
113336
207536

22193
203424
130887
203455
205660

62120
110018
137448

24922

137428

137444

136009

137415

137416

137459

137461

137431

25820

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
GROUNDWATER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
SHED GULCH CREEK
COMB CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
LOCO CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
AMERICAN FORK

AMERICAN FORK

AMERICAN FORK

BLAKE CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
LEBO CREEK

MCVAY CREEK

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
ST
IR

ST

IR

IR

IR

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

04/15/1880

05/01/1880
06/01/1880
06/30/1880

06/30/1880

06/30/1880

07/15/1880

07/15/1880

11/08/1880

12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880

 5.00

 15.00

 242.35

 5.50

 5.98

NWNW

NESE

NWSWSE

N2

SWNESE
NESWNE
SWSWSE

NESWSW

SESWSW

NESWNE

SWNWSE

NENENE

NWNESE
NESWNE

NWSWNW

NWNENW

NWNWNW

NESWNE

NWSWNW

NWNW

W2NW

16

16

36

36

36

9
8
11

6

6

12

10

16

14
23
26

22

22

27

27

25

27

6N

8N

7N

7N

7N

8N
8N
8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

4N
4N
4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

17E

16E

15E

15E

15E

14E
12E
11E

12E

12E

11E

11E

14E

19E
19E
19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME

WH

WH

ME

ME

WH

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC

NINE-F RANCH CO INC

BERG, LAURETTA M

TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
ROSTAD, CARL E

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC
HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC
HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DECREE
USE
FILED

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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137420

29705

137423

25816

137473

130838
145838
112907

145840

205965

14289

22967

30106105

182146
182202
182148

182200

182201

182203

182204

182150

182198

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

RED BASIN CREEK

RED BASIN CREEK

RED BASIN CREEK

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MEXICAN JOHN CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK

UT

SP

UT

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
IR
IR

DM
ST

DM
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
IR
IR
IR

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

12/31/1880

12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880

12/31/1880
12/31/1880

12/31/1880

12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
12/31/1880
04/15/1881

04/15/1881

04/15/1881

04/15/1881

04/15/1881

04/15/1881

04/15/1881

05/15/1881
05/15/1881
05/18/1881
05/18/1881

 1.36

 25.00

 1.40
 170.55

 3.33
 1.67

E2NW

SWSW
SWNENE
SWNESE

SWNESW
SWSE

N2

NENENE
SESW

NWSESE
SWSESW
SESWSE

E2SE
SWNESW

SWNESW

NESENW

N2

SESWSE

NW

W2

NWNWSW
NWSWSE
SWSESE
SWSESE

25

7
1
7
8
32
27

29
8

6

7
5
22
5
5
5
36

36

16

22

20

16

10

34
34
11
11

4N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

9N
9N

6N

8N
8N
7N
8N
8N
8N
6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

7N

7N

7N
7N
7N
7N

19E

26E
25E
26E
26E
25E
25E

13E
20E

24E

12E
12E
24E
12E
12E
12E
12E

12E

13E

13E

13E

14E

14E

13E
13E
11E
11E

ST

MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU

WH
GV

MU

WH
WH
MU
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME
ME

HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, WILLA DALE
EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, LORENA L
MACHLER, JOAN M
GOUINE, DIANE L
GOUINE, HAROLD E
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
FOXLEY, SANDRA M TRUST
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
FOXLEY, SANDRA M TRUST
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
&

&

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
&
&

186778

204466
204470
204461
204469
203581
198352

22194
30107186

106701

205949
205954
106704
205947
205952
205427

29687

29688

29708

137458

29704

137424

137425

5024
5025

207231
207606

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HARPER COULEE
HAY COULEE

HAYMAKER CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AMERICAN FORK

AMERICAN FORK

BIG ELK CREEK

LEBO CREEK

LEBO CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK

UT

SI
SI
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
UT
SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
IR
IR

ST
IR
ST
IR

DM
DM
ST
DM
DM
ST
IR
ST

ST

ST
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS
GPM
CFS

06/01/1881
06/11/1881
06/15/1881
06/15/1881

06/17/1881
06/17/1881
06/17/1881
07/01/1881
12/31/1881
12/31/1881
01/01/1882
01/01/1882
01/01/1882
01/01/1882
02/15/1882
04/01/1882

04/15/1882

04/19/1882
04/19/1882
04/25/1882
04/25/1882

04/25/1882
05/01/1882
05/01/1882
05/01/1882

05/01/1882

05/14/1882
05/14/1882
05/14/1882

 1.25
 3.33
 1.67

 5.00

 9.36
 25.00
 25.00
 15.00
 15.00
 15.00
 15.00
 5.00

 1.11
 1.25
 1.25

 2.50
 1.75

 282.74
 1.00

 2.00

 3.00
 359.00

 3.80

NWNWNW
SENENE
SWSESE
SWSESE

SWSE
SESWNE

E2E2
SWSWNE

SESESE
NWNWSE
NENWNE
NENWNE
NENWNE
SWSWSE
NENENE

E2

NWNWSW

NE
SENWSE
NESESE

NWNENE

NESWNE
SWSESW
NENWNE
NENWNE

NENWNE

NWNENE
NWNENE
NESENW

5
6
11
11

2
2
4
9
35
34
36
36
36
25
6
6

16

32
32
35
2

29
24
20
11

11

15
15
22

9N
9N
7N
7N

10N
10N
10N

8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
9N
9N

11N

7N
7N

11N
10N

10N
6N
6N
5N

5N

7N
7N
6N

18E
18E
11E
11E

18E
18E
18E
12E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
18E
18E

21E

25E
25E
18E
18E

18E
13E
14E
12E

12E

15E
15E
13E

WH
WH
ME
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

GV

MU
MU
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
SG

SG

WH
WH
WH

CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
SWANZ RANCH, LP
SWANZ RANCH, LP
SWANZ RANCH, LP
I V RANCH INC
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
C BAR J RANCH LLC
C BAR J RANCH LLC
C BAR J RANCH LLC
C BAR J RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MACHLER, JOAN M
MACHLER, JOAN M
LEE, DEBRA
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

USE
DECREE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
DECREE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE

FILED
DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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198125
198145
207230
207601

204396
205221
204391

5796
6663
6664

195248
195249
195250
198473
198138
198110

137337

203582
203583

32714
32718

199377
143297
143306
198502

198503

113142
184531
191709

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

GOULDING CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

AMERICAN FORK

LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

IR

ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

05/30/1882

05/31/1882

05/31/1882
06/12/1882

06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882

06/30/1882

 2.50

 15.25

 4.00

 3.18

 2.50

 2.50

 2.70
 2.30
 1.40
 1.30
 2.30

NENWNE

NENWSE

S2
NWNWNE

SENWNE
N2NW

SESWNE
NESESE

SWSWSE
NESWSW
NESWSW
NESENE

SENWNW
SWSWNW

SENESW
SWSESE

NWNWSW
NWSWSE

NWSWSW
SENENW

NWSWSW
NENESE

NENESE

NWNENE
SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWNW
NESWNW

NWNWSE

11

15

21
6

11
28
28
21
21
8
8
24
17
19
18
13
13
13
13
13
18
10

10

36
2
2
2
11
15

16

5N

8N

8N
9N

9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N

10N

10N

8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
9N

9N

12E

12E

13E
18E

9E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
9E

10E
10E
10E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

10E
9E

9E

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
10E

10E

SG

WH

WH
WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

ME

STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
SHEEP VALLEY REINHART TRUST
CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
K H CATTLE CO
HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

DECREE

FILED

FILED
DECREE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
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198501

201283

204375
198131

198021
197982
197983
197999
198000
197976
205296
197984
197987
197990
197991
197995
198003
198004
198005
198027
197992
105781

105784

109979
125704
198439
201210
203798
197985

197988

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

AMERICAN FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

BROOKS CREEK
COOPER CREEK
COOPER CREEK
COOPER CREEK
COOPER CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF RESERVOIR
MILL CREEK

MILL CREEK

MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

DM

DM

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882
06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

06/30/1882

07/12/1882

 12.00

 12.00

 15.00

 2.50

SESESE

NESWSE

SWSESE

SWSWNW

SESWSE

SESWSE

SWSESE

SWSESE

NENWSW

NWSENE
SWNESW
SESESW

SWNE
NWSESW

S2N2NENE
NESENW

N2SE
SWSWSE
NWNENE
SWSWNE

NESE

SENENE

NENESE

NWNESW

NENESE

9

9

9

15

9

9

9

9

16

5
14
1
21
3
9
21
3
3
21
21

20

20

20

21

20

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N
9N
9N

10N
9N
9N

10N
9N
9N
9N
9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

10N

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E
9E
9E

10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
9E

10E
10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

18E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BREWER, JOYCE M TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BREWER, JOYCE M TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

GLENNIE, T NEIL

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DECREE
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197994

198009

198012

205300

205301

205303

205304

198013

197989

198010
197986
198008
198028
198020
198022
198029
198019
205302
198001
197993

197996

197997

197998

198002

199383

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ORCUTT GULCH
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
STOHR CREEK
WHETSTONE CREEK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
CARELESS CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
UT
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
IR

IR

IR

IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

ST
IR

IR

IR
IR

IR
ST
ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS

07/12/1882

07/20/1882
07/31/1882

07/31/1882

07/31/1882

10/31/1882
12/31/1882

03/08/1883
03/11/1883
04/01/1883
05/07/1883
05/07/1883

05/15/1883

05/26/1883

05/26/1883

06/01/1883
06/05/1883

06/10/1883

06/10/1883
06/10/1883

06/12/1883
06/30/1883
07/19/1883

 2.50

 1.71

 7.50

 7.01

 4.13
 3.00
 5.00
 1.67
 1.00

 1.42

 372.50

 15.00

 4.00
 2.50

 336.60

 3.33
 1.67

 7.50

SWNWNW

N2NE
SESENE

SWSENE

NWNWSE

SWSESW
NWNWNW

NWNWSW
NWNESW

SESENE
SWSWNW
NESENW

NENESW

SESWSW

SESWSW

NESESW
SESENE

NENWNE

SWSESE
SWSESE

NWNESE
SWNENW

SESE

21

8
15

15

14

4
13

3
9
17
4
33

9

10

10

23
8

11

11
11

14
19
23

10N
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203662

198291

109114

117562

117558
198072

207665
198275
198288
117554
117555
117556
117557
117413
197946
197932
203242
123626

123643
137446

137025

207333

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
MILTON CREEK

SHED GULCH CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 1806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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CFS
CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM

05/15/1884
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06/01/1884

06/01/1884
06/19/1884

06/30/1884
07/01/1884
07/01/1884

07/10/1884
07/15/1884
07/17/1884

07/17/1884

07/17/1884
07/31/1884

08/01/1884
08/01/1884
08/01/1884
08/01/1884
08/01/1884
08/10/1884

08/10/1884

08/25/1884
08/25/1884

 3.00

 1.00
 5.00
 4.50
 3.00
 1.50

 5.00
 2.08

 1.17
 1.29
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 4.70
 5.69

 8.33
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 5.00
 3.07
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 6.40

 31.10

 224.40
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SWSESW
NENESE

NENWNE
NENWNE

SESENW
SENESE

NESWSE
SENESW

SWNW

SE
NWNENW
NWNESW
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NWNESW
SENESE

SESWNE
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NWSESW
NESWNW
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NWNENE
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20
4
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11
35

7
26
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2
2

2

2
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2
31
31
18
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17
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15
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10N

6N
7N
5N
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9N
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8N

11N
7N
6N
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8N

10N
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7N
7N

15E
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18E
15E
15E
12E
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9E

10E
25E
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17E
13E
21E

21E
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9E

18E
11E
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11E
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15E
15E

WH
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WH
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SG

WH
ME

ME
MU
MU

WH
WH
GV

GV

GV
ME

WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

WH
WH

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
NASH, LETA C
NASH, RACHAEL L
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE, T NEIL
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
THERIAULT, LORNA G
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
SWANZ RANCH, LP
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BAKER, KIM A
JOHNS, CALVERT
MARSH, DONNA M
MARSH, GEORGE (DALE)
5 SEAS RANCH LLC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
DONEY, BETTE J
DONEY, ELLIS E
JANSEN, JANET S
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP

SWANZ RANCH, LP
INGERSOLL, RICHARD B
COTTONWOOD CABINS LLC
71 RANCH LP
71 RANCH LP
71 RANCH LP

71 RANCH LP

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
DECREE
FILED

DECREE

FILED
FILED

DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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113138

113141
199384
198204
204422
198499

33608
203067

197972
5017

14275

202013
110017

30965

198177

207512
203066

205225
198330
198331
205646
205649

34950

205647

113132
113136

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

TIMBER CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
CARELESS CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 1906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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09/19/1884
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11/12/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
12/31/1884
01/30/1885

04/06/1885
04/10/1885

04/10/1885

 2.79

 1.66

 2.84
 6.36
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 0.20

 4.34
 1.40
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NWNENE
NESESE
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NWSWNW
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NENESW
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SENENW
NWSESW
SWSESW
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SWSESW

SWSESW
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7
10
28
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9
11
11
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6
12
18
6
5
5
7
36
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2
2
3
2
1
2
2
14
31
13
26
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7N
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10N
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10N
11N
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10N
11N
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11N
12N
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11N
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9N
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14E
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20E
20E
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14E
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GV
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GV
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FE
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GV
ME

WH
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GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GRANDE RANCH CO

TG RANCHLAND LLC

ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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191710
203783
214574
203782
209668
146040

101616
203237
187611
187612
187613
187614
187617
187626
187627
187628
187629
187630
187631
187632
187634
187636
187637
187638
187639
187640
187641
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187624
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188786
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LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MCVAY CREEK
POLE CREEK
MUDDY CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
RAY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
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SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 2006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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GRANDE RANCH CO
TG RANCHLAND LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
WHELAN, JOHN H
SWANZ RANCH, LP
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC

BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
MARTINSDALE COLONY
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
OSTAHOWSKI, GARY A
OSTAHOWSKI, VERA P

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
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ACTV

ACTV
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FILED

USE
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FILED
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FILED
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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202966

136153

136154

112294

112295

112298

136155

101615
197947
197940
207335

205967

201286

203454
205223
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32716

117599
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181274
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, NORTH 
FORK
MILLER CREEK

MILLER CREEK

MILLER CREEK

SPRING CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

SPRING CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CARELESS CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK

SI

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 2106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
K H CATTLE CO
HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
RATHS RANCH LP
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
RATHS RANCH LP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
THERIAULT, LORNA G
TG RANCHLAND LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
NINE-F RANCH CO INC

GRANDE RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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205421

30109961
30109964

205422

203617

109978
125703
198440
201207
203792
184518

203060
203063

203061
198208
211717
207537
197922

198210
198497

184522
184525
113111
105780

105782

145842

198376

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

CARELESS CREEK

COMB CREEK
COMB CREEK
SPRING CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

GOULDING CREEK
BONANZA CREEK

GOULDING CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
COMB CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
FISH CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK

SP

UT
UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 2206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR

IR

ST
IR

IR
IR

IR

IR
IR

IR
ST
IR
IR

IR

ST
IR
IR
IR

IR

CFS
CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
CFS

GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

09/14/1886
09/30/1886
10/06/1886

11/27/1886

11/27/1886
11/27/1886

11/27/1886

11/27/1886
11/27/1886

11/27/1886
12/09/1886

12/15/1886

03/24/1887
03/24/1887

04/04/1887
04/04/1887
04/04/1887
04/30/1887

04/30/1887

05/31/1887
05/31/1887
05/31/1887
05/31/1887

05/31/1887

 8.34
 1.33

 300.00

 4.55

 4.55
 1.25

 9.10

 4.55

 224.00
 25.00

 121.18

 9.30
 340.00

 30.00

 5.00
 1.70

 10.00

 2.50
 7.09
 1.00

 4.00

SWSWNW
NWNWSW
NWSWSW

SWNWNW

NWNWSW
NWNENE

NWNENE

E2
NESESW

NESESW
NENWNE

NESESW

NWSWNE

NENWNW
NENESE

SESWSW

NWNENE
NWNENE

SWNWNW
NENENW

NWSENE

1
15
4

8

30
16

16

30
9

9
11

9

6
6

25
25
25
24

13

11
11
36
16

15

7N
5N
3N

7N

7N
7N

7N

7N
7N

7N
5N

7N

6N
6N

7N
7N
7N
7N

9N

5N
5N
8N
5N

5N

8E
16E
18E

17E

18E
17E

17E

18E
17E

17E
12E

17E

19E
19E

17E
17E
17E
13E

10E

12E
12E
9E

12E

12E

ME
SG
SG

WH

WH
WH

WH

WH
WH

WH
SG

WH

GV
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH

ME

SG
SG
ME
SG

SG

GRANDE RANCH CO
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
CR COWBOYS LLC

LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
WEBBER, JOSH
WEBBER, LISA
TABER RANCH LLC
BURREECE, DANA B
BURREECE, NANCY J
ELWOOD, MICHAEL W
ELWOOD, SOMPIS C
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
WEGNER RANCH LLC
DICK, DARREL
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
LARSON, JERRY A
LARSON, SHARON R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
EKLUND, DONALD S
EKLUND, LOUISE F
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
SNOWBANK RANCH PARTNERSHIP
SNOWBANK RANCH PARTNERSHIP
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED
DECREE

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
FILED
DECREE

DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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202963
6929

102975

19352

20679
192539

193160

203249
203256

203316
198496

20700

13380
130863

1620
198558
199407
201293

29392

34444
34449

202965
145873

110012

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

WARM SPRINGS CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AMERICAN FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
AGNES CREEK
AGNES CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, NORTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 2306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
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IR

DM

IR
IR

IR
ST

IR
IR
IR

IR
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IR

IR
IR
IR

CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

05/31/1887

06/01/1887
06/01/1887
06/01/1887
06/10/1887

06/10/1887

06/19/1887
06/19/1887
06/19/1887
06/21/1887
06/30/1887
06/30/1887
10/15/1887

03/01/1888

03/16/1888

04/01/1888
04/01/1888

04/10/1888
04/10/1888

04/15/1888
04/20/1888
04/30/1888

05/01/1888

05/15/1888
05/15/1888

05/28/1888
05/31/1888
05/31/1888

 4.06

 1.65
 5.39

 162.00
 4.54

 3.75
 5.00
 1.25
 2.75
 2.50
 1.25
 6.97

 1.00

 40.00

 1.25
 7.50

 1.25

 19.00
 5.43
 6.95

 341.09

 1.40
 3.75

 15.00
 2.50
 5.00

NWNENE

NWNENE
NESENW
NESENW
NESWNE

NENESW

NWNENW
NENENE
SESESE

SENENW
SESESW

SWSESW
NESWNW

SWNWSE

SWSENW

SESWNE
NWNWNW

SWSESW
NE

SWSENW
SWSESW
NENESE

NWSESE

NWNWSW
NESESE

SWNWNW
SWNWNW
SENWNE

30

36
22
22
28

33

6
1
1
10
5
35
15

2

36

2
1

24
36

15
35
24

16

34
14

13
21
21

8N

7N
6N
6N

10N

10N

7N
7N
7N
5N
6N
7N
8N

9N

9N

10N
9N

6N
8N

8N
7N
7N

7N

7N
8N

7N
8N
8N

9E

13E
13E
13E
17E

17E

10E
9E
9E

14E
15E
13E
11E

17E

8E

18E
11E

13E
9E

21E
13E
13E

9E

13E
9E

10E
14E
14E

ME

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

ME
ME
ME
SG
WH
WH
ME

WH

ME

WH
ME

WH
ME

GV
WH
WH

ME

WH
ME

ME
WH
WH

JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
C BAR J RANCH LLC
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
C BAR J RANCH LLC
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
LUNDER, ROBERT & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
MOORE, EDWIN D
SWANZ RANCH, LP
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GRANDE RANCH CO

RATHS LIVESTOCK
C BAR J RANCH LLC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC

M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
FILED

FILED
DECREE
DECREE

FILED

DECREE
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
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CLAIM
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TYPE
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203577

198480
198491

30064423
197265

197268

207538
207547
207546
113112
198213
198479
105786

184511

180965

205227
203591

143299
198375

207344
198478
201292

3109

5027
203062

203072
130827
130837

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

HENSLEY CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

COMB CREEK
COMB CREEK
COMB CREEK
FISH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
COLD SPRING CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK, EAST
FORK
CARELESS CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
CURRANT CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG ELK CREEK
BONANZA CREEK

MUDDY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 2406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
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CFS
CFS
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CFS

GPM
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CFS
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CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

06/01/1888
06/18/1888

06/19/1888

06/30/1888

07/01/1888
07/01/1888
07/01/1888
07/01/1888
08/01/1888

09/04/1888
10/01/1888
10/31/1888
10/31/1888

11/16/1888
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/01/1889
04/15/1889
04/19/1889

04/23/1889

04/28/1889
04/28/1889
04/30/1889

05/01/1889
05/01/1889
05/09/1889

 1.00
 5.00

 5.00

 6.06

 224.40
 282.74

 1.63
 2.75
 1.48

 4.00
 2.84
 1.40

 215.42

 2.39

 2.08
 2.00
 1.00

 5.00
 4.17

 3.63

 1.00

 3.18
 2.30
 1.48

NWNENW
NENE

SENWSE

SWSWNW

NWNENE
NWSENE
NWNENE
NESENW
NENESE

SESWNE
NENWNE
SESWNE
NENESE

SWNWSE
SENENW
SENENW

N2
NWSWSE
SESWSW
NWNESW

SESWNW
NENWNE

NESESW

SWSWNW
NENWSE

NENWSW
SENESW
NENESW

2
8

34

3

15
5
15
22
29

2
14
20
19

18
3
3
3
12
4
9
4
27
25

35

1
1
15

27
26
23

7N
7N

9N

9N

7N
7N
7N
6N
9N

10N
7N
7N
7N

10N
7N
7N
7N
7N
9N
9N
9N
9N
8N

8N

7N
7N
8N

8N
8N
8N

13E
9E

11E

11E

15E
16E
15E
13E
11E

18E
11E
12E
12E

23E
24E
24E
24E
24E
19E
19E
19E
14E
8E

10E

8E
8E

12E

9E
13E
8E

WH
ME

ME

ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

WH
ME
WH
WH

MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV
GV
GV
WH
ME

ME

ME
ME
WH

ME
WH
ME

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
HEREIM, BARBARA A

BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
ROBIDOU, DRU ANN
ROBIDOU, JOHN W
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
MILLER RANCH
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
PRAIRIE GATE LLC

SWANZ RANCH, LP
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP

CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
GRANDE RANCH CO
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
FOWLIE, VIRGINIA B
HEREIM, BARBARA A

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED

DECREE
FILED
DECREE
DECREE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
DECREE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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110019
20743

105783

29390

113133
124927
184532
191708

21370

205226
6646

207228
207603

209682
203528
203534
206913
206923

17192
184516

30108079
117603
203575

203086

22945
22966

201284

202962
110026
199399

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK

LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK

POLE CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALABAUGH CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BOULDER CREEK

UT

SI

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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IR
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ST
ST
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ST
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CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

05/09/1889

05/10/1889
05/15/1889
05/15/1889

05/21/1889
05/31/1889

06/01/1889
06/01/1889
06/01/1889
06/01/1889
06/01/1889
06/10/1889
06/11/1889
06/14/1889
06/14/1889
06/15/1889

07/15/1889
08/01/1889
08/01/1889
08/01/1889
08/01/1889
08/01/1889
08/05/1889
08/12/1889
08/20/1889
08/20/1889

09/28/1889
09/28/1889
09/28/1889
09/28/1889
10/01/1889
10/15/1889

 1.09

 1.00
 1.00
 4.15

 12.50
 5.27

 3.75
 1.65

 224.40
 2.55
 3.05

 3.75
 280.00

 1.00

 1.30

 1.93

 4.13

 6.71

 4.27

NWSWNW

NWNESE
SWSESE
NENESE

NENENW
SESWSW

SWSESW
NWNENE
NWNENE
NWNENE
NESENW

NENWNW
NWNESW

SWSWNE
NENESE

SESWSE
S2S2NE

W2W2SE
SWNWSW
NWNWNW

NE
NWNWNW

NENWSE
NENWSE
NENESE

SWNW
NWSWNW

N2
SWSWSW
SWSESW

S2

23

6
1
24

7
29

24
36
15
12
22
22
9
3
4
24

5
8
13
15
22
15
7
34
32
24

12
12
20
17
22
26

8N

6N
6N
7N

7N
8N

6N
7N
7N
7N
6N
9N
9N
7N
7N
7N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
7N
7N
7N
7N

7N
7N
7N
7N
8N
8N

8E

13E
12E
13E

11E
10E

13E
13E
15E
15E
13E
22E
19E
24E
24E
13E

13E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
9E

13E
13E
13E

19E
19E
20E
20E
9E
9E

ME

WH
WH
WH

ME
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
MU
MU
WH

WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
ME
WH
WH
WH

GV
GV
GV
GV
ME
ME

GRANDE, ELEANOR L
JOHNSON, JUDY L
ZIKMUND, VICKIE L
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
71 RANCH LP
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
C BAR J RANCH LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
GRANDE RANCH CO
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
MARTIN RANCH CO
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
ZEIER FAMILY TRUST
ZEIER FAMILY TRUST
MICKS RANCHES LLC
MICKS RANCHES LLC
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED
DECREE
DECREE

FILED
FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
DECREE
FILED
DECREE
FILED
USE
DECREE

DECREE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
DECREE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM
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&
 
 
&
&
 
 
&

&
&
&
&
&
&

199401

110024
110031
201291

205653
146039

143300
198477
113135
184533
191711
209671
184515
206910
198150
201290

110025
30105820
30105822

37871
203357

30105819
30109722

6677
189760
201289

128816
128817
203260
203266
202964
198371

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

BOULDER CREEK

BEAR CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

CROOKED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
SLAUGHTERHOUSE CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
ST

IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

CFS
CFS

CFS

10/15/1889
10/26/1889
11/07/1889

11/07/1889
11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/08/1889

11/12/1889
12/31/1889
12/31/1889

 3.52
 2.38

 2.05

NWNESW
NENWSW

SENENE
E2SWSE

W2SWSW

SESESE

NWNW

E2E2

NWNW

S2

N2

N2N2

W2

W2NWNE

E2W2

W2

N2S2

N2

NWNE
SENESE

SWNWSE

27
14
14

4
36

16

36

16

36

36

36

36

16

16

16

36

16

16

16

1
34
35

8N
6N
8N

6N
8N

10N

6N

10N

7N

7N

7N

11N

9N

10N

5N

5N

4N

3N

7N

5N
7N
7N

9E
13E
14E

11E
18E

23E

17E

18E

11E

11E

18E

21E

23E

15E

15E

17E

17E

18E

24E

14E
13E
13E

ME
WH
WH

ME
WH

MU

WH

WH

ME

ME

WH

GV

MU

WH

SG

GV

SG

SG

MU

SG
WH
WH

GRANDE RANCH CO
M&W RANCH LLC
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
71 RANCH LP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
DECREE
USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
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CLAIM
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202961
205261
203789

205656
30106103

30106092

30106153

30106093

30106134

30106130

30106141

30106091

30106100

30106094

30106149

30106156

30106159

30106161

30106147

143282
6675
6678

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

ALABAUGH CREEK
LEBO CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK

LOST HORSE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

DRY CREEK

FISH CREEK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

MILLER CREEK, EAST FORK

MILLER CREEK, WEST FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

POLE CREEK

POLE CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

SADIE CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SIXSHOOTER CREEK

STANLEY CREEK

FISH CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM

DM

ST

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

12/31/1889

12/31/1889

12/31/1889

01/11/1890

01/11/1890

02/08/1890

02/08/1890

03/07/1890
04/01/1890
04/01/1890

04/01/1890

04/01/1890
04/01/1890
04/01/1890
04/01/1890
04/01/1890

04/12/1890
04/14/1890
04/15/1890

04/15/1890

04/15/1890

04/15/1890

04/30/1890

 10.00

 10.00

 2.50

 2.50

 246.84

 247.00

 5.00
 220.00

 390.46

 2.05
 3.41
 8.72
 9.48
 2.88

 12.50
 2.16

 11.07

NWNWSW

NWNWSW

S2SW

NWNENE

NENENW

SESENW

SENENW

SENENW
SESWNE
NESESE

SWSWNE

SWSWNE
SWSWNE

SWNWNW
SWSWNE
SWSWNE

SENWSW
NENESW

NWNW

SESENE

SENW

E2

SESWNW

20

20

12

22

15

4

4

19
2
35

26

26
26
32
26
26

8
34
36

16

18

16

19

7N

7N

6N

7N

7N

7N

7N

10N
10N
11N

8N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

7N
10N
11N

10N

8N

9N

8N

12E

12E

23E

13E

13E

13E

13E

21E
18E
18E

15E

15E
15E
16E
15E
15E

10E
12E
18E

18E

14E

16E

14E

WH

WH

MU

WH

WH

WH

WH

GV
WH
WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

ME
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
RILEY, LINDA
RILEY, PATRICK
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
LEWIS RANCH INC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
LEWIS, BECKY D
LEWIS, ROBERT C
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
TG RANCHLAND LLC
OLSON, DALORIS J
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
DECREE
FILED

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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198832

198833

30107270

201276

201268

201270

201272

17761
205224

32712

32242

123719
123720
123722
197900
204339

207542
203427
137462

137460

137451

137417

2279

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALKALI CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

TOLL CREEK

TOLL CREEK

TWIN COULEE
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

COMB CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

ST

IR

IR

IR
IR

CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

04/30/1890

05/01/1890
05/01/1890
05/01/1890

05/01/1890
05/01/1890
05/01/1890

05/01/1890

05/01/1890

05/01/1890
05/01/1890

05/01/1890
05/01/1890
05/01/1890
05/01/1890
05/01/1890

05/01/1890

05/03/1890

05/03/1890

05/05/1890

05/13/1890
05/13/1890

 7.83

 1.25
 89.76

 298.79

 332.11
 2.72

 278.00

 1.75

 2.57

 112.20
 4.49

 2.24
 1.80
 4.28

 22.44
 1.75

 264.79

 2.50

 2.65

 12.50
 12.50

SENWSW

SESWSE
NENWSW
NENWSW

NENWSW
NENWSW
NENWSW

NENWSW

NENWSW

NENWSW
NENWSW

NENWSW
NENWSW
NENWSW
NESWSW
NENWSW

SENENW

SW

NENWNE

NWSENE

SENWNE
NENENW

19

23
5
5

5
5
5

5

5

5
5

5
5
5
2
5

32

13

9

18

36
7

8N

6N
6N
6N

6N
6N
6N

6N

6N

6N
6N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

9N

8N

9N

8N

7N
7N

14E

13E
22E
22E

22E
22E
22E

22E

22E

22E
22E

22E
22E
22E
22E
22E

11E

14E

11E

10E

10E
11E

WH

WH
GV
GV

GV
GV
GV

GV

GV

GV
GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV

ME

WH

ME

ME

ME
ME

DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
OSBORNE, DONALD G
OSBORNE, KAREN D
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
WOOD, SUSAN E
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
LOGA, DENNIS M
JENSEN, J C INC
BILDEN, BART R
BILDEN, DAN A
BILDEN, BART R
BILDEN, DAN A
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
BEKEL FAMILY LLC
TOOMBS, NOLA J
TOOMBS, ROBERT C
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
OXBOW RANCH COMPANY INC
LEHFELDT INC
ORDORFF, JAMES JR
BILDEN, BROCK E
BILDEN, CAROLYN R
BILDEN, DAN A
PRAIRIE GATE LLC

GRIFFITH, MARY M
GRIFFITH, SAMUEL R
HINAND, RICK R
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
71 RANCH LP

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE

DECREE

DECREE
USE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

FILED

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

&

 

 

 
 

204309

143298
10432
30963

32682
109238
110250

110251

113065

130903
201949

201950
202071
203566
207559

30107008

21369

124920

45692

146044

203075
205652

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
HOPLEY CREEK

MUD CREEK

COYOTE CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

IR
IR

IR
IR
IR

DM
DM
IR
ST

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM

05/15/1890
05/15/1890
05/31/1890
05/31/1890
05/31/1890
06/01/1890
06/01/1890
06/01/1890
06/01/1890
06/01/1890
06/03/1890
06/11/1890
06/11/1890

06/14/1890

06/14/1890

06/15/1890
06/15/1890
06/18/1890

06/18/1890
06/18/1890

06/30/1890
07/15/1890

07/19/1890
08/01/1890
08/22/1890

12/31/1890
12/31/1890
12/31/1890
12/31/1890

 5.75
 1.40
 5.23

 2.27
 1.00
 1.93
 1.00
 3.27
 1.47

 6.06

 2.84

 4.70
 1.00

 15.00

 5.00
 10.00

 4.48
 1.90

 2.84
 4.00
 8.00

 171.00

NESESW
NWNESW
SESWNW

N2N2
SESWNW
SENENW
SESWSE
NENWNE
SESWSW
NWNENE
NWSESE
SWSESE
SWSESE

SWSWSW

SESENE

NWNWSW
NWSE

NENWSE

NENWSE
NENWSE

SWSESW
SESWSW

SWSENE
SWSENW
SWNESE

NWNWSW
SESESE

NWSWSW

32
14
14
28
14
7
2
4
20
28
5
11
11

11

10

34
3
15

15
15

35
6

2
15
10

4
4
31
23

7N
6N
8N
8N
8N
6N
7N
6N
8N
8N

10N
7N
7N

8N

8N

7N
6N
8N

8N
8N

7N
8N

10N
8N

10N

6N
6N
7N
6N

13E
13E
12E
15E
12E
13E
13E
13E
15E
15E
21E
11E
11E

14E

14E

13E
13E
12E

12E
12E

13E
12E

19E
21E
9E

15E
15E
13E
18E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
ME
ME

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH

WH
WH

GV
GV
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH

MARTIN RANCH CO
M&W RANCH LLC
GLEASON FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MAGER, FRANK R
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
LEWIS RANCH INC
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M&W RANCH LLC
MOE VILLALVA PROPERTIES LLC
MOE, RICHARD A
K H CATTLE CO
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
C BAR J RANCH LLC
MARTINSDALE COLONY

ALLEN, IRWIN C
RATHS LIVESTOCK
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
GLYNN RANCH INC
CAVILL, LESLIE L
CAVILL, WAYNE E
JEFFERS, DARLA J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV

DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
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DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
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DECREE

FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
FILED

FILED
FILED

DECREE
FILED
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FILED
USE

USE
USE
FILED
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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189759
205266

21388
125917
166904
110022
110021
189755
125920
125926
123647
207229
207607

203770

204471

5026
205265

26223

109973
201280

198483
211304

130869
207347
110811

198241
198243
188213
209662

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG ELK CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BEAR CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
RAY CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
FISH CREEK

UT

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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04/01/1891
04/13/1891
04/16/1891

04/22/1891
05/01/1891
05/02/1891
05/02/1891
05/11/1891

05/15/1891

05/15/1891
05/20/1891

05/20/1891

05/21/1891

05/31/1891

06/01/1891
06/04/1891

 3.75

 10.00

 3.00
 5.00
 2.00

 2.00
 7.50

 170.54

 3.49

 202.00
 2.46

 2.46

 1.00

 6.25
 5.00

SENESE

NENESW
E2
NE
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NWNESW

NESENW

W2W2

SW

NWNWSW
SESWNE

NENWSW

NWNESW
SESENE
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NWSENW

NWNENE

SESESE
SWSWNE

SENENW

SWNENW

NENESE

NENENW
SESENE

24

31
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8
8
13
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4
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3
2
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9
17
5
3
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4
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13
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2
17
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5N
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10N
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8N
10N
11N

9N
10N

4N
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9N
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7N
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7N
10N

12E

21E
20E
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14E
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17E
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19E
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19E
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18E
21E
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9E

10E
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9E

8E

13E

9E
18E
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GV
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SG
SG
SG
WH

WH

WH

GV
WH
GV

GV
WH
ST
ST
ME

ME

ME
ME

ME

ME

WH

ME
WH

BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
GLENNIE, T NEIL
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
JONES, STEPHANIE E
JONES, THEODORE G
71 RANCH LP
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC

71 RANCH LP

GRANDE RANCH CO

BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
HEREIM, BARBARA A
GLENNIE, T NEIL

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV

ACTV
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ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

FILED
USE

FILED

USE

DECREE

FILED
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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201273

200841
187689
189895

30109108
30109107
30109106

198298

30108308

30108311

184520
205219
197920

184514
199390
185372
189897
203576

23271

198324
3110

198325

30109841

201288

20739
199388

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

RAY CREEK
CUSTER CREEK
CUSTER GULCH COULEE
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
SADIE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK

BLAKE CREEK

NIEL CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
HOP CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

SAWMILL CREEK
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK

DEER CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

SP

SP
UT
UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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06/15/1891
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06/30/1891
07/01/1891
07/05/1891

08/25/1891
08/25/1891
08/25/1891
08/31/1891
09/03/1891
10/30/1891

10/30/1891

11/16/1891
11/16/1891
11/16/1891

11/23/1891
11/26/1891
12/10/1891

12/18/1891
12/18/1891
12/20/1891
12/20/1891

01/15/1892
02/23/1892

 1.15
 3.95

 4.00
 1.53

 225.00

 2.00
 3.00

 444.31

 2.01

 1.44

 6.00

 3.75

 1.54
 4.00
 4.40
 8.00

 3.03

NENESE

SWSWSW
SESESW
NENENW

NWSWNE
NWNENE

NWNWNW
SWSESW
SESENW

NWNWSE

NE
SESENE

SWNESW

NESWSE
SESESW

SWSENW

NESESE
NESESE

NENWNE
NENENW

NESENW
SW

6
24

7
21
2

2
11
13
4
4
2

3
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28
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18
1

22
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31

22
28

6N
7N
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10N

5N
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7N
7N
9N
4N
5N

5N

9N
9N
6N

7N
5N

10N

7N
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10N
10N

7N
9N

13E
13E

15E
10E
20E

9E
9E
9E

14E
19E
17E

17E

14E
14E
15E

18E
16E
17E

10E
10E
10E
10E

10E
11E

WH
WH

WH
ME
GV

ME
ME
ME
WH
ST
GV

GV

WH
WH
WH

WH
SG
WH

ME
ME
ME
ME

ME
ME

GLYNN RANCH INC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BELL, HELEN H
BELL, ROBERT R
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
MILLER RANCH
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
CHAVEZ, KIMBERLY
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO
DUNBAR, KIMBERLY
OPEN SPEAR RANCH FAMILY PRTNRSHP
TITECA-STIDSEN, MICHELLE
CHAVEZ, KIMBERLY
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO
DUNBAR, KIMBERLY
OPEN SPEAR RANCH FAMILY PRTNRSHP
TITECA-STIDSEN, MICHELLE
LAZY KK LAND & CATTLE CO
LAZY KK LAND & CATTLE CO
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
TABER RANCH LLC
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE, T NEIL
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
TG RANCHLAND LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
TG RANCHLAND LLC
PRAIRIE GATE LLC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
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FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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198205
197980

3338

20734
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25135
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195705
113043
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30067538
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109346
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192616
204451

203082
207533
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110810

207544
21374

40A
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40A
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40A

40A
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40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
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40A
40A

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
SPRING CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
FISH CREEK

TONY CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
FISH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TONY CREEK, WEST FORK
TIMBER CREEK

MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK

HEREIM CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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05/06/1892
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05/10/1892
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05/23/1892
05/23/1892
05/25/1892
05/26/1892
06/01/1892
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 5.85
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 6.00
 1.46
 2.50
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 5.00
 5.00

 20.00
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 4.51

 5.00

 5.00
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 1.63
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WH
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GV
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ME
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71 RANCH LP

STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
WHELAN, JOHN H
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILTWYCK RANCH LLP
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILTWYCK RANCH LLP
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
MOE VILLALVA PROPERTIES LLC
MOE, RICHARD A
VILLALVA RANCH PROPERTIES LLC
MARTINSDALE COLONY

PRAIRIE GATE LLC

GRIFFITH, MARY M
GRIFFITH, SAMUEL R
HINAND, RICK R
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
SWICKARD FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
HEREIM, BARBARA A

71 RANCH LP

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
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ACTV
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ACTV
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FILED

DECREE
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FILED
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FILED
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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198329

198490
30064422

203453
5065

139988
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110151
198144

201269
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211303

21371

124922

20742

198328

5063
184513
204403
206959
197981
112903
143301

40A
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40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SOURDOUGH CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

MUDDY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
HOPLEY CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SPRING CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AMERICAN FORK

UT

SI

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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09/17/1892

09/17/1892
09/17/1892

09/23/1892
10/05/1892

10/05/1892
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10/05/1892
10/25/1892
10/25/1892

11/18/1892
11/19/1892

11/19/1892
12/20/1892

12/24/1892

 1.06

 1.25

 6.25

 67.32

 67.32

 1.16

 5.00
 4.21

 294.75
 3.01

 33.66
 422.00
 139.20

 17.00
 6.49

 3.51
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SENESW
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SWSWSE
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NWSENE
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5
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5
20
19

6
31

7
16

35

6N
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BREDING, EDWARD V
DECOCK, HENRY J
ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING INC
BILDEN, BART R
BILDEN, DAN A
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
BILDEN, BROCK E
BILDEN, CAROLYN R
BILDEN, DAN A
MARTINSDALE COLONY
STORDAHL, MARY ML IRA
STORDAHL, RICKARD L IRA
WELLS, DANIEL
WELLS, DANIEL ROTH IRA
WELLS, JULANE ROTH IRA
WILSON, KENT
WILSON, VANETTA
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
MADSEN, LISA
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
FOXLEY, SANDRA M TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
71 RANCH LP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
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ACTV
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DECREE
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DECREE
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DECREE
DECREE
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DECREE
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FILED
FILED

FILED
USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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3457

203816

184512
197939
197943
197931

30966
110253

117537

201951
30107009

990
30967

201952
201953
204374
207225
207604

106705
34949

205654
30106090

15561

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

FISH CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

DAISY DEAN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
NIEL CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR
IR

ST
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

ST

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
DM
IR

CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS

04/01/1893
04/01/1893
04/01/1893
04/03/1893

04/10/1893
04/15/1893
04/15/1893
05/01/1893
05/01/1893
05/01/1893
05/01/1893
05/01/1893
05/01/1893

05/01/1893

05/01/1893

05/06/1893
06/01/1893
06/01/1893

06/01/1893
06/01/1893
06/01/1893
06/01/1893

06/01/1893
06/01/1893
06/01/1893
06/03/1893
06/30/1893
06/30/1893
06/30/1893
08/12/1893

 1.00
 1.82

 12.89
 386.00

 4.06
 0.94

 336.60
 4.93
 8.13

 1.35

 3.75
 2.50
 3.08

 2.27
 2.40
 1.25
 2.00

 3.90
 381.50
 202.50

 5.00

 3.79

S2S2
NENWSW
NWNENE
SWSESE

W2E2
NESENW
NESENW

W2
NWNWSW
NWNWSW
SESWSW
SENWSE
SENWSE

S2S2

NENWNE

NENESE
SWSESW

SWNWNW

SWNWNW
SWNWNW
NWNWSW

NESESW

SWNWNW
NESESW
NESESW
SESENE

NWSWNW
SENENW
SENENW
NWSESW

25
25
5
19

6
22
22
27
27
27
20
24
24

20

15

20
24
8

8
8
30
9

8
9
9
17
15
21
21
9

5N
5N
9N
4N

9N
6N
6N

11N
11N
11N

8N
8N
8N

8N

9N

10N
6N
7N

7N
7N
7N
7N

7N
7N
7N

10N
11N
11N
11N

7N

19E
19E
19E
18E

20E
13E
13E
17E
17E
17E
15E
14E
14E

15E

10E

18E
13E
17E

17E
17E
18E
17E

17E
17E
17E
18E
17E
17E
17E
17E

GV
GV
GV
GV

GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

ME

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
FE
FE
FE

WH

COULEE HILL RANCH INC
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
GD LAMMERS LLC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
EAGLETON, JEFFREY M & SHAUNA R REVOCABLE 
TRUST
GLENNIE, T NEIL
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
WEBBER, JOSH
WEBBER, LISA
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
SMITH, COLLEEN L
SMITH, MICHAEL G
TABER RANCH LLC
DICK, DARREL
TABER RANCH LLC
GLENNIE, T NEIL
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, ROBERT E
SMITH, DOUGLAS D

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
DECREE
FILED

FILED
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
&
 

&
&
 
&
 
 
 
 
&

 

 

&
&
&

&
&
 
 

&
 
 
&
 
 
 
 

20666
25117
17189
17167

43107
198485

30064418
203514
203524
214417

28205
117605
125911

125916

20663

199382
143302

19353

20674
20676
20680
22842

203257
30023131
30023132

199385
192530
192526
192528
192538

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
LA BELLE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SPRING CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
NIEL CREEK
NIEL CREEK
NIEL CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT

SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR

IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

IR
IR

IR
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM

04/10/1894
04/10/1894

04/15/1894
05/10/1894

05/29/1894

06/01/1894
06/01/1894
06/06/1894
06/12/1894
06/15/1894
08/06/1894
08/17/1894
08/17/1894
09/15/1894
12/31/1894

01/01/1895

04/15/1895
04/19/1895

04/25/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895

 9.82

 341.09
 2.46

 2.50
 4.00

 1.21
 1.00

 300.00
 1.25
 5.00
 1.25

 3.00
 1.44

 1.29
 35.00

NWSWSW
SESWSW

SESENW
SESWSW

NWNWNE

SENENE
NWNWSW

S2
NENWSE
NESWSE
NESESW

NWSENW
SESENW
SWSWSE

SE

SWSWSW
SWNWSE

SENESW
SENENE

NWSWSE
NWNENW
N2NENW
NWSENE
SESESE

NWNWNW
SENWSE
S2SWNE
NWSENE
NESENE

9
6

34
29

20

4
3
1
27
21
1
30
30
23
17

27

12
4

26
35
26
35
35
34
26
35
35
35
35
35

8N
8N

11N
8N

5N

6N
8N
4N

11N
6N
4N
9N
9N
7N
5N

10N

7N
7N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

12E
12E

19E
10E

22E

10E
19E
18E
19E
12E
18E
17E
17E
24E
22E

17E

9E
9E

25E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E

WH
ME

GV
ME

GV

ME
GV
GV
GV
WH
GV
WH
WH
MU
GV

WH

ME
ME

MU
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

NINE-F RANCH CO INC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC

ALLEN, IRWIN C
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
ALLEN, IRWIN C
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
BOE, BRENDA
BOE, QUINT
BOE, TWYLA
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
HEREIM, BARBARA A
71 RANCH LP

BAKER, KIM A
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
DECREE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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145835
112909

130870
146046

182114

19298
184524
203768
130868
110032
203769
101610
101614
203529
182123

30107181

20738
198327

5016
30110363
30110422
30110419
30110421
30110424
30110426
30110410
30110411
30110414
30110415
30110416

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
DRY COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

MUDDY CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
DRY COULEE
BUZZARD CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

DEER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
HALFBREED CREEK
DURST CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK

SP

UT
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

ST

ST

IR
IR

ST

ST
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
04/30/1895
05/01/1895

05/01/1895

05/03/1895

05/03/1895

05/05/1895
05/16/1895

05/16/1895

06/01/1895
06/15/1895
07/31/1895

07/31/1895

08/01/1895
08/01/1895
09/04/1895
12/20/1895

12/20/1895

12/20/1895

 3.52

 1.42

 8.00

 426.36
 1.33

 12.50
 1.15

 6.35

 4.80
 5.53
 1.25

NWSENW
NWNWNE
NWNESW

NENESE
SENESE

SWSESW
E2SE

NWSENE
NWNWSE
NENENW

NENENW

SENENE

NWNENE

SWSWSE
NWSWSE

S2NE

NWSWNE
NENWSE

NWNWNE

SWNENE

SENWSW
SESWNW
SWSWNE

E2SW

NE

W2SE

35
26
34
34
35
35
34
34
34
9

31

15

15

19
9

8

11
2
16

4

34
6
18
11

11

11

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

10N

7N

7N

11N
9N

9N

9N
6N
9N

9N

7N
7N
7N
8N

8N

8N

8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E

12E

10E

8E

8E

18E
10E

10E

18E
19E
11E

11E

13E
11E
25E
15E

15E

15E

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH

ME

ME

ME

FE
ME

ME

WH
GV
ME

ME

WH
ME
MU
WH

WH

WH

RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
MOE VILLALVA PROPERTIES LLC
MOE, RICHARD A
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
RHYNARD RANCH LLP

RHYNARD RANCH LLP

PERRY RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GARFIELD, JESS H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ROBIDOU, DRU ANN
ROBIDOU, JOHN W
C BAR J RANCH LLC
71 RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
PARISI, DENNIS R
PARISI, REBECCA M
WRIGHT, GEROLD
WRIGHT, KATHERINE L
STELMACH, DEBRA J
STELMACH, GEORGE L

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
USE
DECREE

DECREE

DECREE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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30110418
30110423

32671
30110407
30110401
30110402
30110403
30110408
30110409

26222

45590

30110377

30110370

109225
197978

198034

198115
198285
136935

204480

198481
205650
203054
123682

123683

30066095

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

TRAIL CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
TIMBER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
HALBERT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ANTELOPE CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK

UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
WS

UT

SP

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
MD
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

IR
IR
IR
IR

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

12/20/1895

12/20/1895

12/20/1895
12/20/1895
12/31/1895
12/31/1895
12/31/1895
12/31/1895
12/31/1895
01/15/1896

01/15/1896

01/15/1896

01/15/1896

01/15/1896

01/15/1896
01/15/1896

01/15/1896

01/15/1896
01/15/1896
01/15/1896

01/15/1896

03/27/1896
04/16/1896
04/16/1896
05/01/1896

 17.50

 35.00
 12.00
 35.00

 3.03
 13.30
 25.00
 8.00

SESE

NESE

SWSE
SWNE

NWNWNW
SENENW
NESWSW
NESWSW
NENESW

W2

NE

SWNW

NWNE

S2

SWSWNE
NW

SWNWNW

S2
SESWNE

N2

NWSW

NWNWNE
SENESW
NESENW
NENENW

11

11

13
24
20
32
26
26
26
29

3

3

3

3

35
3

25

25
35
5

7

16
8
7
31

8N

8N

8N
8N
7N
9N
8N
8N
8N
6N

5N

6N

6N

6N

8N
6N

8N

8N
8N
5N

5N

9N
7N
7N

10N

15E

15E

15E
15E
10E
20E
8E
8E
8E

19E

18E

18E

18E

18E

15E
18E

15E

15E
15E
18E

18E

11E
17E
17E
10E

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME
GV
ME
ME
ME
GV

GV

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH

WH

WH
WH
GV

GV

ME
WH
WH
ME

MISNER, EVERETT
MISNER, KIMBERLY C
TUDOR, DANIEL A
TUDOR, MELISSA M
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TG RANCHLAND LLC
MARCHI, JON
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
STREETER, ALLISON M
STREETER, MONTY J
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
CRISAFULLI, PAMELA TIERNEY
TIERNEY, JR, EUGENE W
TIERNEY, ROBIN J
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
TABER RANCH LLC
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&

30066096

30066097

123687
123690

30109963
207128

30110366
30110412
30110427

117882

123708

123698

123705

123706

123692
123711

203460

123679
123691
123699

123713

33298
101607
203321

45589

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

ANTELOPE CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
COMB CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TRAIL CREEK

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

UT

UT

SP
SP

SP

UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

ST
ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR

ST
DM
ST
ST
IR
IR

IR
ST

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS

05/20/1896

05/21/1896

05/21/1896
05/21/1896
06/01/1896

06/01/1896
06/15/1896
07/01/1896
07/16/1896

07/16/1896

08/08/1896

08/21/1896
08/29/1896
08/29/1896
09/15/1896
09/15/1896
09/15/1896
10/22/1896

11/01/1896
12/31/1896
12/31/1896
12/31/1896
04/01/1897
04/01/1897

04/16/1897
04/16/1897

 1.08

 7.00

 2.46
 1.90
 1.00

 425.00
 1.33
 1.00

 1.00

 35.00
 35.00
 35.00

 1.25
 5.57

NESENW

NWNESE

SESWSW
NWNWSW
NENENW

SENWSE
SESWSW
SENWSW

SE

N2SE

SWSWSE

SENWNE
NWNESW
SENESW

SWNWSW
NWNW

NWNWNW
NENENW

SWSWNW
SENENE
SENENE

NWSWNW
SWSWSE
SWSWNE

NENWNE
NW

2

9

1
3
16

15
14
28
34

34

15

36
5
5
23
14
14
17

12
22
22
34
23
14

14
11

6N

8N

7N
7N
5N

9N
6N

10N
7N

7N

8N

11N
9N
9N

11N
11N
11N

4N

7N
7N
7N
9N
7N
9N

10N
10N

9E

23E

23E
23E
12E

10E
12E
10E
18E

18E

11E

14E
11E
11E
17E
17E
17E
19E

8E
17E
17E
20E
24E
10E

20E
20E

ME

MU

MU
MU
SG

ME
WH
ME
WH

WH

ME

WH
ME
ME
FE
FE
FE
ST

ME
WH
WH
GV
MU
ME

GV
GV

71 RANCH LP

FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
WESSEL RANCH
WESSEL RANCH
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
71 RANCH LP

SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
WEPPLER RANCH

GRANDE RANCH CO
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BLUEL, MARCIA L
COLE, RAELYN L
LEWIS RANCH INC
TILKER, TERRA C
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE

USE
USE
DECREE

FILED
DECREE
DECREE
USE

USE

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
DECREE
FILED

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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205666

203706

203718
203720
145874

43383
110011

20662
123704

123707

205648

205999
188783
189171
203523
203515
203525
195706

30109723
30107443
30107446

197938
14975

189170

17762
17764

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CAMERON CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, NORTH 
FORK
COOPER CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
COOKS GULCH
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ROBERTS CREEK
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE

UT

SP

SP
SP

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 3906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

04/25/1897

05/01/1897

05/01/1897

05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897
05/01/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/10/1897

05/15/1897

06/10/1897
06/10/1897
06/10/1897
06/15/1897
06/15/1897
06/15/1897

 1.50

 5.50

 3.13
 11.40
 2.25
 2.25
 2.25
 8.11
 8.11

 3.00

 6.25
 7.76
 1.00

 1.50
 2.85

NENWNE

SWSW

SWSWSE

SWSWSE
NESWSW
SWSWSE

SWNWSW
SWSWSE
SWSWSE
SWSWSE

E2

SESWSW

SENWSE

SWSWSW

SWNWNW

NESENE

NWSWNE

SENENE

NENWSW

SWNWSW
SWNWSW
NWNENE
S2NESE

SESWSW
NESESW

11

7

23

23
13
23
18
23
23
23
7

3

2

10

12

11

24

9

16

10
10
5
29
14
32

5N

7N

7N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

11N

8N
8N
9N
7N
6N
7N

12E

25E

24E

24E
24E
24E
25E
24E
24E
24E
25E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

19E

13E
13E
19E
13E
12E
13E

SG

MU

MU

MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

GV

WH
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH

STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
SOUNDER LLC
SUTHERLAND TRUST
SOUNDER LLC
HARPER, GERALD K
RATHS RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH LAND LLC

ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

DECREE

USE

DECREE

DECREE
FILED
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DECREE

FILED
FILED
DECREE
USE
DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&

&

&

&
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198495

212174

151880

151882
198049
203056
203057
203058
203531
203532
212175

30109843

30109844

30109845

30109847

30109848

30109849

30110429

197921

130886
203456

17190
189761
110033
189756

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

AMERICAN FORK

CURRANT CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
LA BELLE CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

IR
IR

DM

IR

ST

ST
ST

IR

IR

CFS
GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

06/15/1897
06/15/1897

06/16/1897

06/16/1897

06/16/1897

06/23/1897
06/23/1897
06/23/1897
06/23/1897

06/23/1897

07/01/1897
07/30/1897

07/30/1897

07/30/1897

07/30/1897

09/03/1897
09/15/1897

09/15/1897

09/15/1897

 4.81
 318.65

 4.40
 2.50

 15.00

 5.00

 444.31

 202.00

SENESW
SWSWSE

NWSWNW

N2NW

NESWNW

S2NWSE
SESENE
SESENW

NENE

N2

NENWNE
SESWSW

SENENE

NWNESW

NE

NENENW
NW

NWSWSW

SESESE

13
19

29

29

29

27
29
29
31

31

18
10

33

19

33

20
10

14

4

9N
11N

5N

5N

5N

5N
5N
5N
5N

5N

10N
9N

9N

9N

9N

11N
7N

7N

7N

9E
18E

19E

19E

19E

21E
21E
21E
21E

21E

10E
10E

11E

11E

11E

15E
9E

9E

9E

ME
FE

GV

GV

GV

GV
GV
GV
GV

GV

ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

WH
ME

ME

ME

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
GAUGLER, CAROL J
HAWKINS, GRANT C
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
GAUGLER, CAROL J
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
71 RANCH LP

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM
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197969
109224

202039

202046

202048

187688
189899
189900
187717

187715

20654
45691

203387

203388

203391

206001
37857

37858

198326

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

FLAGSTAFF CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK
HOP CREEK

HOP CREEK

TRAIL CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

STEVENS GULCH
SAWMILL CREEK

SAWMILL CREEK

SAWMILL CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
ST
IR
IR

ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

IR

IR

ST

ST

IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

09/16/1897

09/26/1897
10/09/1897
11/01/1897
11/01/1897

12/31/1897
12/31/1897
12/31/1897
02/25/1898
03/10/1898
03/14/1898
04/21/1898
05/02/1898
05/19/1898
06/01/1898

06/01/1898

06/01/1898

06/01/1898

06/01/1898

06/01/1898

06/15/1898
06/30/1898
06/30/1898
07/13/1898

07/13/1898
07/22/1898

 2.05
 2.88

 26.93
 26.93

 5.00
 2.80

 40.00
 6.00

 3.50

 6.00

 2.80
 1.33
 2.40
 7.50

 2.46

NENENE

NW
NWNWNW
SWSWNE
SWSWNE

NENENE
SESENE

SWSWSE
SWNWNW

SENENE
SESWNE

NWNWNE
SWSENW

NWSW
SW

NW

NENESE

NENESE

W2SWSE

S2SE

NE
NENWSW
SESWSW

NWSW

NWSW
N2S2S2

19

2
8
26
26

15
15
12
8
4
33
7
11
15
33

33

24

24

26

26

3
7
14
6

6
4

10N

4N
8N
8N
8N

8N
8N
9N
7N
6N
8N
7N
7N
7N
4N

4N

7N

7N

5N

5N

6N
6N
6N
6N

6N
5N

13E

21E
12E
15E
15E

12E
12E
12E
17E
11E
15E
15E
15E
15E
17E

17E

13E

13E

21E

21E

12E
13E
12E
11E

11E
22E

WH

ST
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
SG

SG

WH

WH

GV

GV

WH
WH
WH
ME

ME
GV

BOOTHE, BETTY I
BOOTHE, RAY W
BOOTHE, THOMAS N
ODEN, BONNIE B
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
71 RANCH LP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
71 RANCH LP
JENSEN, J C INC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DECREE

DECREE

USE

USE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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202959

185371
145841
123715
204337

110084
110085
110083

20670
205657
109359
203781
109349
143280

15007

15875

201287

201294

187716

187718

110009
110027
110034

12513

205659
197907

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HAYMAKER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
LOST HORSE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

CINNAMON CREEK
BEAR CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
LOCO CREEK

LOCO CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

SI

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR
IR

IR

IR

ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
IR
ST
IR

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
CFS

GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM

07/22/1898
08/01/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/12/1898
08/30/1898

09/15/1898
09/15/1898

09/23/1898

10/18/1898

10/31/1898
11/01/1898
11/01/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
12/31/1898
01/24/1899
04/17/1899
04/30/1899

 7.50

 2.27

 5.00
 6.75

 2.50

 1.00

 341.00
 3.50

 26.93

 26.93
 1.63
 5.00

 255.82

NWNWSE
NENESW

NW
S2SWSW

S2
NENWSE
NWSESE
NENESE
NESESE

NWNWSE
SENESE
NWSESE

SWNWSW

SESENE
SWSWNE

NENWNW

SWSWSE

E2E2NE
NENWNW
SWSWSE
SWNENW
NENWNW
W2SWNW
SWNWSE
SESWSE
NENWSE
NESESE

NWNESW
SWNWSE
SENWSE
NESWSW
SWSWNE

NWNW

4
12
27
27
34
35
34
34
34
34
34
34
36

17
16

24

18

28
24
31
11
15
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
28
12
34

5N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

10N

10N
8N

7N

8N

9N
9N

10N
10N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
5N

10N

22E
10E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
11E

18E
11E

8E

9E

10E
9E

10E
18E
13E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
15E
14E
12E

GV
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

WH
ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
SG
WH

JENSEN, J C INC
BERG, LAURETTA M
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
GLENNIE, T NEIL
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
OLSON, DALORIS J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED

DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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197910
205972

6674
6688
6691
6667
6676
6679
6690
6698
6699
6700

203590

199387
105787

203073

203579

198023
5067
5064

204395
110065
205939
205940
205941
205942
205943
205944
205946
205955
125924
113107
203423

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
NEVADA CREEK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK

ROBINSON CREEK

COOPER CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK
MORRISY COULEE

SI

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

IR

IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
ST

IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS
GPM

05/01/1899

05/01/1899

05/01/1899
05/01/1899
05/01/1899
05/12/1899
05/15/1899
05/15/1899
05/15/1899
05/20/1899
05/20/1899

05/31/1899
05/31/1899
05/31/1899

05/31/1899
06/01/1899

06/01/1899

06/15/1899
06/15/1899
06/15/1899
06/24/1899
06/30/1899
06/30/1899

07/01/1899
08/24/1899
08/24/1899
08/28/1899
09/11/1899
09/11/1899
09/30/1899

 2.50
 5.00
 2.50

 5.80

 2.58
 5.00
 3.57

 13.50
 2.50
 5.00

 1.50
 3.33

 5.00

 12.50

 2.00
 4.00
 1.97

 1.00

 1.59
 341.09

 10.88
 3.75
 6.00

SESWNW

SWSWNW

SESENE
NWSESE
NWSESE
S2SESE

NWSENE
NENESW
NWNENE
NWSENE
NWSENE

SESESW
NWNESE
NWSESW

NESWNW
SENESE

SWSWSW

NWSWNW
NWSWNW

SESWSE
SESESE

SWSESW
SENWNW

SENESE
NWSW

SWSESW
SWSWSW
NWSENE
NWSENE
NWSWNE

23

23

17
28
28
28
25
18
18
32
32

5
21
19

10
16

19

2
2
5
36
13
24

22
21
21
21
7
7
33

10N

10N

10N
11N
11N

6N
7N
9N
9N
7N
7N

6N
5N

10N

5N
5N

6N

9N
9N
6N
8N
9N
9N

11N
10N
10N
10N

4N
4N
6N

13E

13E

18E
18E
18E
18E
13E
10E
10E
18E
18E

15E
12E
14E

12E
12E

16E

9E
9E

13E
9E
9E
9E

17E
11E
11E
11E
19E
19E
16E

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
WH
WH

WH
SG
WH

SG
SG

WH

ME
ME
WH
ME
ME
ME

FE
ME
ME
ME
ST
ST

WH

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
GLENNIE, T NEIL
SWANZ RANCH, LP
SWANZ RANCH, LP
JEFFERS, DARLA J
C BAR J RANCH LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
MERRITT, JESSE T
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
TG RANCHLAND LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
ZIEG, GERALD A
ZIEG, GERALD A
ZIEG, GERALD A
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

DECREE
DECREE
USE

DECREE
USE

DECREE

FILED
FILED
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

&
&
&
&
&
 
 
 
 

&
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
&
&
 

 
&
&
&
 
 
 

203629

203630

199386
205218
205220

30109709
198482
198025
197977

1621
123718

198206
110010
203613

145872
110036

113145

5062
198014
110028
207535
197968
198033

203527
203403
203415
203413
195707
195708
109362

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
FISH CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
HOPLEY CREEK

OHEARN CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
FISH CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CROOKED CREEK
COMB CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
PICNIC CANYON
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SP

SP

UT
UT

SP
UT

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
IR
ST
ST
IR

ST
IR
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST
ST

IR
IR
ST
IR
ST

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
CFS

GPM

10/25/1899

10/25/1899
11/21/1899
11/21/1899
12/31/1899
12/31/1899

12/31/1899
12/31/1899
12/31/1899

12/31/1899

01/01/1900
01/01/1900
01/01/1900
02/06/1900
02/14/1900

03/31/1900
03/31/1900
03/31/1900
03/31/1900
03/31/1900
03/31/1900
04/01/1900
04/05/1900

04/06/1900
04/06/1900

04/10/1900
04/14/1900
04/14/1900
04/14/1900
04/15/1900

 6.00

 6.00

 1.06

 12.00

 10.00
 10.00
 10.00

 10.00
 10.00

 426.36
 20.00

 324.20
 5.31

 273.90

NWNWSE

NWNESW
SENWNE
SENWNE
SESENW

NWNESW

NENWSW
NENENW

NWSWNW

NESESW

NWNWNW
NWNENW
SESENW

NWNESW
W2

NWSESW
NWNWSE
NWNENW
NENWSW
SWSENW

SESESE
SENWNE
NENENE

NW

NENESE
NESWSW

W2
NWNWNE

E2E2

7

9
36
36
8
36

35
6
25

23

9
10
24
20
11

1
6
19
20
29
31
36
18

1
1

18
18
18
24
28

6N

6N
11N
11N

6N
9N

9N
6N
9N

9N

11N
11N
11N

7N
9N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
8N

11N
9N

6N
6N

10N
5N
5N
5N
7N

16E

16E
14E
14E
25E
10E

10E
24E
10E

10E

21E
21E
20E
25E
11E

15E
16E
16E
16E
16E
16E
14E
20E

10E
10E

10E
17E
18E
17E
20E

WH

WH
WH
WH
MU
ME

ME
MU
ME

ME

GV
GV
GV
MU
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

ME
ME

ME
GV
GV
GV
GV

NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
RATHS RANCH LP
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HAUGE, DONALD S
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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109353

109364
205998
206006

14634
48695

48692
106706

48693

48694

200892
200890
200891
203059
203393

203088
203089
192584
192588
192589
203094
205995

30107189

109098
109100

20652
109023
113048
113061
136037

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
GREEN CANYON

GREEN CANYON
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
CAMERON CREEK
POLE CREEK
RAY CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
BIG COULEE

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
TRAIL CREEK
JIM CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

IR
ST

ST
IR

ST
IR
ST
ST
IR
IR

IR

MC

IR
MN

MN

ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

IR
IR

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM
CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

04/15/1900

04/15/1900

04/15/1900
04/15/1900

04/23/1900
05/01/1900

05/01/1900
05/01/1900
05/03/1900
05/06/1900
05/10/1900
05/10/1900

05/10/1900

05/10/1900

05/15/1900
05/21/1900

05/21/1900

05/31/1900
05/31/1900

06/01/1900
06/01/1900
06/01/1900
06/01/1900
06/01/1900
06/01/1900
06/03/1900

06/15/1900
06/15/1900

 2.50

 10.00

 13.50
 2.13

 4.50

 2.00

 2.18
 2.00

 175.03

 10.00
 3.86

 15.00
 25.00
 7.00

 12.00

 12.50
 6.58

W2W2

SWNENW

NWSWNW
E2

NWNWNW
NESENE

NWNENE
NWSWNW

S2SE
NWNWNW
SWNENW
SWNENW

SWNENW

NENWNW

NWNENW
NENWSW

NWNWSE

SWNESE
SWSWSW

SWNESE
SWSWSW

SENESE
NESWNE

SESESE

SESWSW
SESWSW

36

36

15
36

10
31

32
15
11
1
21
21

21

29

13
29

28

17
28

2
35
2
30
5
15
7

12
12

11N

11N

11N
11N

10N
11N

8N
11N

4N
6N
8N
8N

8N

10N

6N
10N

10N

7N
8N

5N
10N

9N
7N
9N
9N
7N

7N
7N

17E

17E

17E
17E

18E
18E

16E
17E
18E
10E
14E
14E

14E

9E

12E
9E

9E

16E
13E

10E
19E
19E
10E
10E
10E
18E

13E
13E

WH

WH

FE
WH

WH
WH

WH
FE
GV
ME
WH
WH

WH

ME

WH
ME

ME

WH
WH

ME
GV
GV
ME
ME
ME
WH

WH
WH

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
LEE, ROBERT E
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SWANZ RANCH, LP
GAUGLER, CAROL J
HAWKINS, GRANT C
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WRIGHT RANCH INC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H
CRAZY M RANCH
MACKAY, JOHN C
DALY REALTY CO

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HEREIM, BARBARA A
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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137433

112302

192529
137434

204398
109223

123696
192531
195711
109099
117602
198560

205306

198318

145870
198319

198322

192590
201285

57686
205440
205441

21363
57405
57403

30107203

110020
30002022

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

GALLOWAY CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

NIEL CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
BERCAIL CREEK

GROUNDWATER
NIEL CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
BOOT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

EAGLE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
ORCUTT GULCH
SPRING CREEK
DEADMANS BASIN SUPPLY

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

SP

SP

UT

SP

SP

UT

SP
UT

UT

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

ST

ST
ST

ST

IR

ST
ST
CM

ST

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

06/20/1900
07/01/1900
07/01/1900
07/31/1900
08/13/1900

08/13/1900

08/13/1900

08/13/1900

08/15/1900

08/17/1900

08/17/1900

08/17/1900

08/17/1900

08/17/1900

08/18/1900

09/06/1900
09/08/1900

09/08/1900

09/26/1900

10/29/1900
11/14/1900
11/21/1900

12/10/1900

 5.83
 1.50
 2.05

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 130.15

 6.75

 25.00

NENENE
SENWNW
NESESW

NENWSW
E2NE

SE

SESE

NWNWNE

SWNWNW

NWNWNE

NWSENE

NENENE

NWNENW

SENESE

SWSWNE
E2SW

E2

SWSWNE

NENE
NWSESW

S2NW

34
13
4
5
34

2

20

4

10

28

29

29

29

28

22

5
34

16

16

13
33
9

24

9N
6N
5N
6N
7N

7N

7N

9N

6N

10N

10N

10N

10N

10N

6N

9N
6N

5N

8N

7N
5N
7N

6N

19E
12E
12E
22E
11E

11E

11E

11E

21E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

18E

20E
18E

23E

11E

24E
18E
9E

21E

GV
WH
SG
GV
ME

ME

ME

ME

GV

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

GV
WH

GV

ME

MU
GV
ME

GV

SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
LEHFELDT INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO

BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED
DECREE
DECREE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

USE
USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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184510
145875
110039
203567

30106127

30106115

30106126

30106095

11113

198317

198320

198321

198323

198316

29702

43106
30106152

30106151

105788

206912
203767
204224

110176

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

ALKALI CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
LITTLE ELK CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK

LOST HORSE CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
FISH CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
FISH CREEK

SPRING CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
VAN WINKLE CREEK
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG COULEE CREEK

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR

ST

ST
IR
ST
ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
DM
DM
DM
ST
ST
DM
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
IR
ST

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

12/10/1900

12/10/1900

12/12/1900

12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900

12/31/1900
12/31/1900

12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900

12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900
12/31/1900

 139.00

 1.00

 2.23
 2.00
 1.00

 15.00

 25.00
 25.00
 25.00
 26.93
 15.00
 15.00
 20.00

 20.00

 2.00

 1.88

 26.93

E2NE

SWSENE

SENE

SENESW
NWNW

SWNENE
NWSENE

NESE
NWNENE
SESENE

SWNWNW
SENWNW
SESENW

E2
NENWSW
SWSESE

NENWSW
SESESE

SENWNW
SENWNW
SWNENE

SWSESW
NWSESE

SESENE
SWSWNE
SENENE

SENENW

NWNE
NWSESW
SWSWNE
SENESW

SE

19

24

24

8
7
22
22
4
31
23
18
25
8
35
35
14
19
3
18
18
31

31
31

28
15
8
24

7
13
24
13
3

6N

6N

6N

9N
7N
6N
6N
7N
8N
5N
7N

11N
6N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
7N
7N
7N

10N
7N

7N
8N
7N
7N

7N
7N
7N
7N
9N

22E

21E

21E

11E
16E
22E
22E
16E
19E
22E
22E
17E
25E
10E
10E
10E
11E
12E
25E
25E
11E

11E
11E

22E
12E
13E
17E

16E
15E
15E
15E
10E

GV

GV

GV

ME
WH
GV
GV
WH
GV
GV
GV
WH
MU
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
MU
MU
ME

ME
ME

GV
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
GUARISCO, AGNES D REVOCABLE TRUST
HANSON, ERNEST O & GRACE W TRUST
GUARISCO, AGNES D REVOCABLE TRUST
HANSON, ERNEST O & GRACE W TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
TIGER LILLEY RANCH
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
JENSEN, J C INC
I V RANCH INC
LITTLE GRANNY RANCH LLC
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
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110181

205927

204326

45703
214241
109249
109250
211044
184519
109244
109259
203360

14654
45699
48691
45693
45696

110064
198152
206911

14287

45702
14286

109256
110086
125699

30104372

194506
192592
192582
192593

45700

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BOOT CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
DRY LAKE
GALLOWAY CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
GREEN CANYON
GREEN CANYON
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
LOCO CREEK

LONG CANYON
LOST HORSE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SP

SP
SP
SI

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
UT

SI

SP
SP
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST

ST
IR

IR

IR

IR
ST

IR

IR

IR

ST

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

12/31/1900
01/26/1901
02/01/1901
02/14/1901
02/14/1901
02/15/1901

04/01/1901
04/30/1901

04/30/1901

04/30/1901

05/01/1901
05/02/1901

05/02/1901

05/02/1901

05/02/1901

05/08/1901

05/08/1901

05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901
05/20/1901

 3.52
 5.91

 6.00

 8.75

 15.00

 2.00

 3.79

 25.28

 10.25

 1.97

 2.00

 435.00
 85.27
 1.25

 34.00
 1.25

 255.82
 67.32

 219.91
 1.00

NENWSW
NWNESW
SWNWNW
SWNWSW
SENWNE

S2

NESWNE
NWNESW

NWNESW

SENWSE

SENWSW

SWNWNE

SWNWNE

SWNWNE

SWNE

SENESE

SWSWSE
NENWSW
SENESW

NWNWSW
NWNWNE
SWSESW
NESWSW
SESESW
NENENE

14
34
8
9
13
28

13
19

19

19

15
12

15

15

15

33

35

28
26
26
26
35
26
26
26
34

9N
8N
7N
5N
6N
7N

9N
9N

9N

9N

10N
8N

8N

8N

8N

11N

8N

10N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

12E
8E

17E
13E
15E
19E

18E
11E

11E

11E

21E
11E

11E

11E

11E

18E

9E

11E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E

WH
ME
WH
SG
WH
GV

WH
ME

ME

ME

GV
ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

YOUNG, GORDON W
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
LEWIS RANCH INC
ROSTAD, CARL E

ROSTAD, CARL E

NINE-F RANCH CO INC

MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

AINSLIE, CHARLOTTE
PAUTZ, DARRYL R
PAUTZ, LINDA B
BROKAW, FREDERICK W
BROKAW, NANCY W
LAZY DAISY
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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110081
32673

101991
34446

113105
30106142

198117
203390

204479

203389

123645
22960

22965

112905

30052613

198559

146043

204369
32661
32664
32669
32674
32663
32666
32668
32662

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

WILLIS COULEE
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

WALTERS COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

CAMERON CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK

SP

SP
SP
UT

SP

WS

SP

UT
UT
UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 4906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST
ST

IR

IR

IR

IR
ST

ST
ST
ST

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

05/20/1901
05/25/1901

06/01/1901

06/05/1901
06/15/1901
06/15/1901
06/15/1901
06/28/1901
06/30/1901

07/01/1901
07/29/1901
09/05/1901
09/09/1901
09/09/1901
09/30/1901
11/10/1901
11/11/1901
11/30/1901
02/10/1902

02/10/1902

02/10/1902

04/15/1902

04/15/1902
04/21/1902

04/26/1902
05/01/1902
05/01/1902

 1.00
 1.50

 10.00

 1.00
 8.88
 2.00
 4.33
 5.00
 4.00

 5.00
 255.00

 3.34
 1.90
 7.50

 1.25

 1.97

 15.00

 3.03

 1.46

SENENE
NESESE

NWNWSW

SENWSE
NWNENW
NESESW
SWSWNE

NWSWNW
NENWNE

E2E2
SENESE

NWNWNW
NENWNE
NWNESW
SESENW

NE
SWSWSE
SWSWNE

NE

SWNENE

SESENE

SESWSW

NENWNW
NWNE

NENENE
E2
SE

34
5

1

32
13
32
4
32
11

24
34
31
18
19
28
29
23
2
9

9

9

23

13
24

12
21
20

8N
9N

11N

7N
6N
7N
6N
9N
5N

11N
8N

10N
10N
10N
10N
11N

7N
6N
6N

6N

6N

8N

11N
8N

10N
9N
9N

8E
9E

20E

13E
12E
13E
13E
17E
12E

17E
8E

22E
10E
10E
11E
15E
24E
15E
23E

23E

23E

15E

21E
15E

18E
10E
10E

ME
ME

GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
SG

FE
ME
GV
ME
ME
ME
WH
MU
WH
GV

GV

GV

WH

GV
WH

WH
ME
ME

RHYNARD RANCH LLP
FRIES, BETTE H TRUST
FRIES, ERNEST M TRUST
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MARTIN RANCH CO
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO
C BAR J RANCH LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
LEWIS RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
LAZY DAISY
GAUGLER, CAROL J
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
DAVIS, JOHN F
MUSSELSHELL RETREAT LLC
DAVIS, JOHN F
MUSSELSHELL RETREAT LLC
TATE, GLORIA G
TATE, ROBERT A
WALLIS, TRENT W
CLARK, ARDEN R
CLARK, CAROL J
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
FILED

FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
DECREE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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32667
33537

207337

189758
145871
189757
198493
101613
198498

203504
22962

123641
20657

113015
205274
206010
203535
198223
185536

185537

204377

117416

200908
30106104

204450
198032
198018

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

WARM SPRINGS CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
CROOKED CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
AMERICAN FORK

GALLOWAY CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
MUD CREEK
STEVENS GULCH
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ANTELOPE CREEK

POLE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

WALTERS COULEE
WHETSTONE CREEK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK

SP

UT

UT

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
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IR

MD
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR
ST

IR
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

GPM
CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM

05/01/1902

05/11/1902
05/24/1902
05/31/1902
05/31/1902
05/31/1902
06/01/1902
06/01/1902
06/02/1902
06/15/1902
06/20/1902

06/20/1902
07/01/1902

08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902

08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

 6.00
 2.31

 10.00
 30.00
 4.02
 1.13

 1.70

 5.00

 4.00
 3.03

 4.49

SW

SWNWSW
NESWSW
SWNESW

SWSE
NENESW
NESWNW

NENESE
SWNENW
NWSWNW
NESWSW

NWNWNE
N2

E2
SWSWSW

SESENE
N2N2

SESESW
SESE

NWSENE
NWNWSW

SW
W2

NENWSE
NWNESE

S2S2
SWSENE

W2
SESWNW

NE

NESESW

21

10
8
22
29
30
11
8
10
15
21

6
26

3
2
33
3
15
17
19
20
10
2
2
2
26
19

5
7
12

1

21

9N

5N
6N
5N
8N

11N
6N
9N
5N

11N
10N

9N
8N

10N
10N
11N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
11N
10N

10N
10N
10N

10N

11N

10E

15E
11E
12E
10E
18E
12E
18E
14E
17E
14E

18E
15E

10E
10E
10E
10E
12E
10E
10E
10E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
12E

11E
13E
12E

12E

12E

ME

SG
ME
SG
ME
WH
WH
WH
SG
FE

WH

WH
WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH

ME
WH
WH

WH

WH

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP
BERG RANCH CO
PERRY RANCH INC
GLYNN RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
LEE, ROBERT E
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
CLARK, ARDEN R
CLARK, CAROL J
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED
DECREE
FILED
DECREE
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM
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198017

113102
172193

10209
30104487

198516
27140

198111
113114
192532
198052

198128
117417

57368
57369
57370
57371
57261
57236
57237
57239
57376
57377
57250
57251
57378
57268

57353
57342
57384

57385

57283

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

WHETSTONE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
FISH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
BLACKABY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
TIMBER CREEK
CINNAMON CREEK
SPRING CREEK
FISH CREEK
NIEL CREEK
GROUNDWATER

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BASIN CREEK
BASIN CREEK
BASIN CREEK
BASIN CREEK
CLARKS FORK
COOKS GULCH
COOKS GULCH
COOKS GULCH
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
FAWN CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK

SP

UT
SP

UT
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902

08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902

 8.98

NWNWSE

NWNWSE

SWNWNW

NESWNE

SWNWNW

E2
NW

SENW
NWSESW
SESWSW
NWSESW

W2
SWSW

NWNENE
NESESE

E2
S2S2

W2
S2S2

NWSWSE
E2

SWSWNW

W2NE
SESWNE

SW
SWSWSE
SWSENW

W2NE
SW

27

27

27

30

35

14
25
2
25
25
25
16
5
17
31
4
4
8
5
7
16

9

10

1
13
13
1
17
26
28
15

11N

11N

11N

11N

11N

11N
11N
10N
11N
11N
11N
10N
10N
10N
11N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
11N

9N

11N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
11N
10N
10N

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

12E
12E
12E
12E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
9E

10E

9E

11E
11E
11E
11E
12E
12E
10E
10E

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
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57285

57286

57287

57288

57290

57346
57351
57352
57276
57277
57278
57379
57380
57266
57289
57372
57373
57374
57375
57252
57349

57350

57406

57381
57382
57253
57383
57265
57284
57357
57358

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
LION CREEK
MILL CREEK
MILL CREEK
MILL CREEK
MILL CREEK
MILL CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK, WEST FORK
MUD CREEK, WEST FORK
MUD CREEK, WEST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
NEVADA CREEK
NEVADA CREEK
NEVADA CREEK
NEVADA CREEK, WEST FORK
PIERCE COULEE
SIX-SHOOTER SPRING
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

SP

SP
UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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08/16/1902
08/16/1902
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08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
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08/16/1902
08/16/1902
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08/16/1902
08/16/1902
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08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/16/1902
08/21/1902

08/27/1902
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08/27/1902
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SESENE
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NESESW
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SE

SENE
NE

SESE
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NWNESW
SWNWSE
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SWNWNW
SENENE

NWSE

SESWSW
SWSWNW
SWNWNW

S2S2

NENENW
SENENW
SWNENW
SWSWNW
SWSWSW

NWNWNE
SESENW

SWSWNW
E2SE

W2SWNW
N2NWNW

1
33
6
4
16
27
31
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11
24
23
26
26
35
18
14
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7
6
6
17
17
9
5
9
16
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29
33
32
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19
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17
21
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10N
10N
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9N
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10N
11N
11N
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10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
11N
11N
11N
10N

5N

7N
7N
7N
7N

10E
10E
11E
10E
10E
10E
11E
11E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
11E
12E
12E
10E
10E
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10E
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26E
26E
26E
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ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV

MU
MU
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
BOE, BRENDA
BOE, QUINT
BOE, TWYLA
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
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ACTV
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ACTV
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USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
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USE
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USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE
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57359
57360
57361
57362
57230
57242
57365
57366
57367
57363
57364
57240
57241
57245
57255
57259
57262
57347
57348
57227
57234
57235
57355
57356
57229
57231
57232
57281
57282
57354
57246

182113

117571
117572
117575
117576

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRINGS COULEE
SPRINGS COULEE
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WOODS GULCH
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

SP
SP
UT
UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
SP

SI
SI

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR

DM
ST
ST

IR
ST
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST

IR
IR
IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
IR

IR

GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

CFS

08/27/1902
08/27/1902
08/27/1902

08/27/1902
08/27/1902
08/27/1902

08/27/1902
08/27/1902
09/01/1902
09/01/1902
09/05/1902
09/05/1902
09/05/1902
09/09/1902
09/09/1902
09/15/1902

09/20/1902
10/01/1902
11/14/1902

12/31/1902

12/31/1902

01/31/1903
03/14/1903
03/14/1903
03/14/1903
04/03/1903
04/10/1903
04/11/1903
05/01/1903

05/01/1903

 25.00

 2.58

 48.75
 36.65
 12.10

 305.20
 2.50

 238.00

 5.00
 6.00
 5.00

 1.22

 359.00

 2.80

W2NW
SWSWNW

E2SE

NWSWNW
NWSWNW

NWSESE

E2SESE
NWSWNW

SESWSE
NE

NWSWNE
NWSWNE
NWSWNE

SWSW
SWSWSW

NENENE

NENWNE
SWNESE

NWSWSW

NWNWSW

NENENE

W2
SWNENE

NENE
SWSWSW

E2SE
NWNESE

W2NE
NWNESE

SESWSW

21
21
17

21
21
17

17
21
19
10
28
28
28
16
16
32

33
7
24

3

18

5
1
29
1
13
18
4
36

29

7N
7N
7N

7N
7N
7N

7N
7N
8N
7N
6N
6N
6N
7N
7N
9N

7N
11N

8N

9N

9N

4N
5N
5N
5N
9N
6N
9N
6N

8N

26E
26E
26E

26E
26E
26E

26E
26E
15E
8E

13E
13E
13E
26E
26E
11E

10E
21E
10E

11E

11E

22E
15E
15E
15E
8E

27E
19E
14E

10E

MU
MU
MU

MU
MU
MU

MU
MU
WH
ME
WH
WH
WH
MU
MU
ME

ME
GV
ME

ME

ME

ST
SG
SG
SG
ME
MU
GV
WH

ME

MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
FOHEY, DENISE A
FOHEY, FRANKLIN R
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
FOHEY, DENISE A
FOHEY, FRANKLIN R
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
MAJERUS, JULIE E TRUST
PRAIRIE GATE LLC

INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
RATHS LIVESTOCK
71 RANCH LP

ROBIDOU, DRU ANN
ROBIDOU, JOHN W
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

HANSER, BILL RANCH
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
ROSTAD, ORVILLE P
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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117577
117578
117580

117569
117570
117573

117579
117574
125922

22958
143311
198484

30064417
206873
206874

21372

21446
207348
205663

45704

45697

124062
109369
113103
109371

22947
188421

43108
113140

146047

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SOURDOUGH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUDDY CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
GOOSENECK CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
GOUGLEY CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
REHDER CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
FISH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

SI
SI
SI

SP
SP
SP

SI
UT

SP
UT

SP
UT
UT

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST
IR
ST
IR
ST
ST
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST
DM

ST

IR

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

05/01/1903
05/15/1903

05/25/1903
06/01/1903
06/01/1903
06/01/1903
06/11/1903
06/11/1903
06/14/1903
06/15/1903
06/15/1903
06/15/1903
06/15/1903
06/20/1903
06/27/1903
07/09/1903
07/10/1903
08/06/1903
10/13/1903

10/20/1903
10/20/1903
10/24/1903
10/24/1903
10/24/1903
10/24/1903
10/24/1903
10/24/1903
10/31/1903

12/31/1903
03/01/1904

03/01/1904

03/08/1904

 1.25

 3.03
 4.50
 4.50
 1.20

 242.35
 242.35

 3.48

 4.00

 1.25
 2.25

 15.60

 439.90
 4.00

 50.00
 37.50
 12.50
 1.00

 337.00
 112.00

 15.00

 3.00

NENESE
SESENW

SWSESE
SENENW
SENENW

NWSESW
NWSESW
W2W2NW

NESENE
NESENE
NESWSE
SENWNE

SWSWSWSE
S2

SWSWSE
SENESW

E2E2SE
NENWSE

SWNWNW
NWNWNW
NWSWNE
NWSWNE
NWSWNE
SWNESE
NESENW
NENWSW
SWSENE

SESESE
NESENE

N2NE

NENWNW

33
8

33
20
20
3
35
35
12
4
4
4
36
20
1
20
34
29
15

24
24
28
28
28
3
22
5
32

18
33

33

9

10N
7N

7N
6N
6N
6N
8N
8N

11N
6N
6N

10N
11N

6N
6N
6N
8N

10N
8N

9N
9N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

6N
9N

9N

9N

10E
9E

10E
14E
14E
12E
8E
8E

17E
13E
13E
19E
14E
27E
12E
27E
8E

11E
12E

16E
16E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
14E
18E

27E
11E

11E

19E

ME
ME

ME
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
FE

WH
WH
GV
WH
MU
WH
MU
ME
ME
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

MU
ME

ME

GV

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
GRANDE RANCH CO

INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLYNN RANCH INC
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
M&W RANCH LLC
M&W RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GAUGLER, CAROL J
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
GLYNN RANCH INC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
LAZY DAISY
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
TABER, FREDERICK B
TABER, KAY E
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
HORPESTAD RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

DECREE
USE

FILED
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE

USE

DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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197974
30109839

20655
143303
143304

27143
20740
20741

203516
205264
205269
203245
206007
188766

27145
188764

32672
204370
201282

101611
101617
143308
198486

30064419
143310
198488

30064420
30108062

188400
203384

203394

17191

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

SPRING CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUDDY CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
CINNAMON CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
CROOKED CREEK
CROOKED CREEK
DRY COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK
REHDER CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
REHDER CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

REHDER CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SP

UT

UT

SP
SP
SP

UT
UT
UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
ST
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ST
ST
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR

ST
ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS
GPM

CFS

03/28/1904

03/28/1904

03/28/1904

04/06/1904

04/06/1904

04/15/1904

04/15/1904

04/28/1904
05/01/1904
05/01/1904
05/01/1904
05/01/1904
05/01/1904
05/15/1904
05/15/1904
06/01/1904
06/01/1904
06/01/1904
06/20/1904

06/23/1904
07/08/1904
07/28/1904
09/06/1904
09/28/1904
09/28/1904

10/15/1904
12/31/1904

 25.28

 10.25

 1.97

 19.00

 24.00

 2.50

 2.39

 1.77
 1.55

 3.00
 3.14
 4.00
 2.35

 425.00
 15.00

 341.09

 2.94

SWNWNE

SWNWNE

SWNWNE

SWNWNW

NWNWSE

E2

SW

SENWSW
E2SE

NENWSE
E2

N2NE
SWNESE
SESESW

E2SW
SENWNE
NENENW
SENESE

NENESW

NENWNE
SENESW
NWNESE
SWNWNE
SESENW
SENENW

SWSENE
SWNESE

15

15

15

2

26

16

22

8
18
18
18
18
30
8
8
13
29
18
10

12
34
21
20
34
34

35
31

8N

8N

8N

9N

10N

9N

9N

7N
6N
6N
6N
6N
7N
9N
9N
6N

10N
7N
7N

6N
7N
5N

10N
7N
7N

10N
8N

11E

11E

11E

17E

17E

14E

14E

10E
11E
11E
11E
11E
10E
10E
10E
14E
10E
10E
9E

26E
10E
12E
11E
10E
10E

15E
26E

ME

ME

ME

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
ME
ME
ME

MU
ME
SG
ME
ME
ME

WH
MU

ROSTAD, CARL E

NINE-F RANCH CO INC

MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
TG RANCHLAND LLC
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
HEREIM, BARBARA A
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WILLEMS, ROBERT A
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
TG RANCHLAND LLC
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
SCHENK FAMILY TRUST
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP
ZIEG, GERALD A
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
INDRELAND, IVAN J
INDRELAND, OSCAR L
SIPE, HARLAN V
WARNER, KIRK R & ELLOISE G, TRUST
RODEGHIERO, BRUNO D
RODEGHIERO, HELEN M

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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22964

112908

30052612

30107178

30107179

137445

137470

207539
105562

34677
105556
105557

21364
197973
198024
203379

57243
207543

37859

197948
19300
10207

203412
21456

198411

206009
204344

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ELK CREEK

ELK CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

COMB CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
WEST FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
COOKS GULCH
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
SAWMILL CREEK

REHDER CREEK
DALE CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
CAMERON CREEK
DALE CREEK
DALE CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
DEADMAN COULEE

SP

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
ST
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ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS
GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

12/31/1904

12/31/1904
01/01/1905
02/17/1905
03/21/1905
03/21/1905
03/21/1905
04/01/1905
04/06/1905
04/15/1905

04/15/1905

04/15/1905

04/15/1905

04/15/1905

04/15/1905

05/01/1905
05/01/1905
05/01/1905

05/01/1905

05/01/1905

05/01/1905

 35.00
 35.00

 2.50

 2.00
 40.39

 1.44

 125.66

 170.54

SWSW

NENE
S2S2

SE
SE

NWSESE
SENESE

SESWSW
NESWNW

S2SE

SWSENE

W2NWNE

E2

NW

SWNWNE

SESENE
SENWSW

SESESE

NENWNE

NESWSE

SWSENE

24

35
22
34
11
11
11
18
4
16

34

34

16

16

16

7
8
26

35

26

26

6N

8N
8N
5N
9N
9N
9N
9N
7N
6N

7N

7N

6N

6N

6N

9N
7N
7N

7N

7N

7N

18E

25E
25E
21E
8E
8E
8E

19E
16E
12E

18E

18E

12E

12E

12E

19E
10E
10E

10E

10E

10E

WH

MU
MU
GV
ME
ME
ME
GV
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

GV
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

CAVILL, LESLIE L
CAVILL, WAYNE E
JEFFERS, DARLA J
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
CASTLE MOUNTAIN RANCH INC
CASTLE MOUNTAIN RANCH INC
CASTLE MOUNTAIN RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MILLER RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
TG RANCHLAND LLC
INDRELAND, IVAN J
INDRELAND, OSCAR L
SIPE, HARLAN V
INDRELAND, IVAN J
INDRELAND, OSCAR L
SIPE, HARLAN V
INDRELAND, IVAN J
INDRELAND, OSCAR L
SIPE, HARLAN V
INDRELAND, IVAN J
INDRELAND, OSCAR L
SIPE, HARLAN V

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED

USE

FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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210282
210283
187690

30106605
30105699
30105700

198109
124930
137418

29693
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29703

198108
207540
210713

198413

210712

198412
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40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

FISH CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
HALL CREEK
HALL CREEK
HALL CREEK
WALTERS COULEE
AMERICAN FORK
BIG ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

WILLOW CREEK

WILLOW CREEK

WILLOW CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
COMB CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

MUDDY CREEK

SP
SP
SP

UT

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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SESENW

N2SW

NESWNE

NESWSE

SW

W2

SW

NESESE
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11N
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FE
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FE
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GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MARTINSDALE COLONY

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
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ACTV
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USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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57555
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57653
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57656

57648

57650

57433
57434
57510
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ALABAUGH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, NORTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, NORTH 
FORK
BAD CANYON
BAD CANYON
BEAR SPRING
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BONANZA CREEK
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BONANZA CREEK
BONANZA CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BONANZA CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
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UT
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SP
SP
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

 

&
&
 
 
 
 
 
&
&
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 

57680

57682

57668
57575
57476
57538
57539
57540
57541
57576
57577
57574

57641
57642
57514
57640
57457
57409
57410
57411
57415
57460

199378
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57669
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57547
57550
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57308
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BOULDER CREEK
BOX CANYON
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BOX CANYON
BOX CANYON
BOX CANYON
BOX CANYON
BOX CANYON
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BUZZARD CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CASTLE CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT

SP
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 5906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
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57400
57388
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57512
57260
57585
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57503

57605

57606

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK, EAST
FORK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK, 
WEST FORK
CINNAMON CREEK
CINNAMON SPRING
CLARKS DESERT SPRING
COMB CREEK
COMB CREEK
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COMB CREEK, WEST FORK
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COMB CREEK, WEST FORK
COOPER CREEK
COOPER CREEK
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57607

57608

57609

57610

57617

57467

57471

57477

57478

57479

57480

57490

57618

57620

57621

57593

57594

57595

57596

57602

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905
06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 4.04

 7.63
 1.35

 1.35

 11.67
 11.67
 11.67
 0.90

 8.98

 7.63

N2

SESWSE

NWSESE

NWNENW

NWNENW

NENENE

NWNWNE

SWSENW

SENESW

NESWSE

NWSWSW
SWSENE

NWNWNE

SWSW
NWSWSW

SESWSE
SESWNW
SENWNE

SW
NWNWNW

NENENE
NWSENE
NENWSW
NENWSW

SESESE
NWNENW

SESENE

20

2

4

8

8

8

28

28

28

28

31
18

19

13
24
24
24
27
2
36
12
24
29
22
22
29
20
21

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

6N

9N
10N

10N

7N
7N
7N
7N

11N
5N
6N
5N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E
12E

12E

9E
9E
9E
9E

19E
10E
10E
10E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
WH

WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
GV
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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57603

57622

57481

57484

57485

57486

57496

57497

57498

57499

57571
57267

57269

57580
57522
57523
57524
57437
57611
57612
57468
57313
57321
57311
57312
57319
57344
57345

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
COYOTE CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DRY COULEE
EAGLE CREEK
EAGLE CREEK
EAGLE CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 7.63

 7.63

 7.63

 7.63

 7.63

 1.35

 4.94

 7.63

 7.63

S2

E2

SESESE

SESESW

NENENW

SESENW

SWNENW

SWNESW

SWSENE

SESESW

NESENE

SESWSE

SENWSW

NESESW

NENESW

SWSWNE

NWNWNE

N2
NWSWNW
NWSWNW

NESESE
NWNENW

S2SE

23

23

19

25

26

26

26

29

30

30

31

32

32

32

35

35

36

26
26
26
28
34
8

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

&

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

57392

57393

57309

57314

57315

57316

57317

57320

57322

57323

57324

57325

57326

57327

57328

57329

57330

57615
57493
57494
57500
57501
57587

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FOREST CREEK
FOREST CREEK
FOREST CREEK
FOREST CREEK
FOREST CREEK
FORTY CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 4.04

 2.24

 1.35

 4.94

 4.49

 0.90

 11.67
 3.14

 2.24

N2SW
NWSENE

E2
NESENE

NWNESE
NESESW
NESENE
SESWNE

S2SE

N2
NWNESW
NENENW

NW
SENESW

SWNWNW
NESENW
SENWNE
SENESE
N2S2SE

NENENE
NESESE
SWSENE
NWSWSE

NW
NESWNE
SENENE

E2NE
W2

NWSESW
SWSESE

SESWSW
NWSWSW

SENENE

10
18
8
7
3
10
10
10
14
12
10
10
11
11
13
2
2
12
12
2
2
13
35
4
3
34
26
26
25
36
15
15
10
10
10
10
11
15

6N
6N
6N

11N
8N
9N
9N
9N
9N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

11N
10N
10N
11N
11N
11N

7N
7N

10N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N

10E
10E
10E
18E
10E
18E
18E
18E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E

13E
13E
13E
13E
19E
19E
9E
9E

12E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E

ME
ME
ME
FE
ME
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
ME
ME
WH
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
 
 
 
 
 

57588
57487
57589
57439
57300

198112
198113
198114

57401
57671
57672
57546
57548
57670
57399
57673
57674
57675
57676
57544
57545
57549
57341
57343
57270
57291
57435
57436
57578
57542
57263
57463
57464
57442
57443
57444
57445
57447

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

FORTY CREEK
FORTY CREEK
FORTY CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK
GREEN CANYON
HALBERT CREEK
HALBERT CREEK
HALBERT CREEK
HALL CREEK
HAMILTON CREEK
HAMILTON CREEK
HAMILTON CREEK
HAMILTON CREEK
HAMILTON CREEK
HARRIS SPRING
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HENSLEY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK
HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
HOPLEY SPRING
HUFFMAN GULCH
HUFFMAN GULCH
INDIAN CREEK
INDIAN CREEK
IRON SPRINGS
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

SP
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
UT

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 2.24

 11.67
 22.44
 11.67
 11.67

 1.35

 1.80

 3.14

 11.67

 4.49

NWNESW
NENWNW

E2
SE

SENWSE
SENESE

NWSESW
NWSENW

NWNWNW
NE

SWSE
SWSWSE

E2SE

SESENW
SWNWNW
NESWNW
NENWSW

SW
NWSENE

E2
NESWSE

NWNWNW
NENE

NENENW
SENE

E2
W2SW

W2SESE
NESWNW

S2NE
SESENW

NWSE
SWSWNE
NESESW

16
15
16
25
19
24
25
30
30
31
22
10
10
30
20
4
4
16
20
20
22
30
16
16
22
18
18
18
12
6
2
16
4
33
33
35
2

11N
11N
11N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
5N
5N
6N
6N
6N
6N

10N
6N
6N
6N
5N
5N
5N
6N
6N
6N

10N
6N
7N
7N

11N
6N

18E
18E
18E
9E

10E
9E
9E

10E
10E
10E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
12E
12E
12E
11E
12E
11E
12E
10E
10E
10E
13E
9E

FE
FE
FE
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
SG
SG
SG
ME
WH
ME
WH
ME
ME
ME
WH
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
&
&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57449
57455
57462
57582
57583
57525
57526
57528
57529
57531
57632
57633
57634
57626
57627
57469
57470
57505
57506
57628
57629
57257
57630
57504
57507
57649
57473
57651
57636
57637
57635
57264
57624
57537
57625
57292
57475

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
LONG CANYON
LOST HORSE CREEK
LOST HORSE CREEK
LOST HORSE CREEK
MAKEY CREEK
MAKEY CREEK
MAKEY CREEK
MILLER CREEK, EAST FORK
MILLER CREEK, EAST FORK
MILLER CREEK, WEST FORK
MORRISY COULEE SPRING
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUIR SPRING
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, 
BOZEMAN FORK

SP
UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
SP

SP
SP

SP
UT

UT

SP
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 11.67

 0.90

 1.80

 0.90

 11.67
 2.24

 4.94
 4.94

 8.98
 0.90

SWSWNW

NENESE

SWNESW
S2

NENE
SWNENE
NWSESE

S2
NW

NESWSE
NESWSE
NESESE

NWNENW
NW

SWSESW
SESENW

NENWNW
E2NW

NESWSE
NENENE
SENWSE
SENWSE

W2SW
NESWSE
SESWSE
SESESE

SWSWNW
NWNESE
SENESE
NESESE

SESWSW
SWSWSE
SWNENW
SENWNE

NWSWSW
NENWNE

23

3

2
6
8
21
30
30
32
30
30
30
32
3
27
27
34
13
13
26
4
4
2
29
33
34
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
4
6
12

7N

11N

11N
5N
5N

11N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
8N
9N
9N
9N
7N
7N
8N

11N
11N
11N
12N
12N
12N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N

9E

9E

17E
12E
12E
15E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
10E
10E
10E
10E
9E
9E
8E

21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
18E
17E

ME

ME

FE
SG
SG
JB

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV
GV
GV
FE
FE
FE
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
FE
FE

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57521

57274

57451
57646
57647
57402
57518
57644
57645
57515
57516
57517
57519
57396
57331
57332
57340
57581
57520
57554
57425
57426
57456
57408
57412
57413
57417
57418
57419
57420
57421
57422
57423
57424
57438
57453

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, 
BOZEMAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
NIEL CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
OKA COULEE
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PARK CREEK
PASTURE GULCH
PASTURE GULCH
PASTURE GULCH
PASTURE GULCH
PIG CREEK
PIG CREEK
PK SPRINGS
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
POLE CREEK, NORTH FORK
PORCUPINE GULCH
PORCUPINE GULCH

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

 1.35
 1.35

 13.46

 1.35
 2.24

 1.35
 4.04
 1.35
 1.35

 2.24

SE
SWNE

SESWSE
NESWNE

S2NE
SWSWSW
SWSWNE
NWSESE
SWSESE

NESWNW
SENWNW
SENENW
SESENE

N2SE
SESESW

SWSWNE

SESENW
NESWNE
NENESE
NESESW
NENESE

W2
SWSWNE
NENESE

NWNESE
SESESW

W2
N2SE

SWSWNE
W2

NWNWSE
NWSENE
E2SENE

S2
NENENE

28
27
14
14
1
23
6
7
8
8
8
8
15
4
22
22
22
8
8
19
8
9
9
4
17
8
16
17
4
13
8
8
4
33
32
34
26
34

8N
8N

11N
11N

8N
7N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
7N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

11N
9N
9N
9N

11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
12N
12N

6N
6N
6N

8E
8E

14E
14E
8E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
8E

10E
10E
10E
12E
12E
15E
9E
9E
9E

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E
10E
10E
10E

ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
ME
ME
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
&
 
 
&
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
&
&
 
 
&
 
 
 
 
 

57664
57665
57293
57294
57677
57579
57560
57678
57561
57562
57563
57564
57391
57543
57619
57488
57489
57639
57511
57295
57303
57304
57305
57458
57427
57428
57430
57431
57459
57461
57466
57441
57465
57416
57414
57613
57614
57502

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

RATTLER CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
SAWMILL CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
STATION CREEK
STATION CREEK
STEVENS GULCH
STOHR CREEK
STOHR CREEK
STOHR CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
TEEPEE COULEE
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK, EAST FORK
TIMBER CREEK, EAST FORK
TIMBER CREEK, WEST FORK
VIRGINIA CREEK
VIRGINIA CREEK
VIRGINIA CREEK

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

SP

SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
CM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905

06/01/1905
06/01/1905
06/03/1905
06/03/1905
06/21/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905

 1.35

 3.14

 3.14
 3.14

 1.35

 1.35

 32.00
 2.69
 3.14
 7.63
 2.00

SENWNE
W2
SE

NWNWNE
SENESW
NENESW
SESESE

SENENW
NENENW
SENENW

SE

S2
NWSWSW

SW
NE

N2SESE
E2NENE

S2
SE

NENWSE

SWNESW

NWNWNE

SWNWNE

NENENE

E2NE
SESWSW
SWSWSW

SWSESE
SENWNE
SESENW
NWSWSE
SWSWSW
NWNENW

18
34
19
19
19
28
28
30
30
28
29
20
19
29
20
10
4
28
10
10
30

29

32

32

31

11
15
23
22
15
35
17
16
14

11N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

8N
11N
10N
10N

9N
10N
10N

9N
8N

19E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E
8E

10E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E
19E
19E
19E
10E
10E
10E
9E

11E

GV
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME
GV
GV
GV
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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57432
57661
57662
57551
57552
57556
57557
57558
57559
57572
57657
57658
57659
57660
57663
57590
57591
57592
57600
57601
57334

57333

57335

57336

57570

57684
57429
43110
43111
45690
57244
57233
57307

204204

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

WALTERS COULEE
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
WEST FORK
WEST FORK
WEST FORK
WEST FORK
WEST FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
WHETSTONE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
WILLOW CREEK
WRECZHISKI GULCH
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
SPRING CREEK
BAXTER GULCH
COOKS GULCH
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

IR
ST

IR

ST
IR

IR

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905

06/30/1905

06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
06/30/1905
07/01/1905

07/15/1905
07/18/1905

08/01/1905

09/11/1905
09/13/1905

09/13/1905

 4.49

 4.49

 4.49
 1.35
 4.49

 1.80

 1.35
 1.35
 1.80
 2.24
 1.35
 1.35

 2.24
 3.14
 3.14
 3.14
 8.98
 2.69
 2.69
 2.69
 7.63

 1.00

 5.00

 188.50

 17.50

NWSENW
NENENW
NESESW
SWNWSE
SENENE

NENESW
NWSENE

NWNWNE

NESENW

SESESW
SWNWNE
SWSESE
SWSESE

NWSWSE
SESESE
NESESE
NWSESE
NWSESW
SWSESE

NENWNW
NENWSE
NENWSE
SWNESE
NWSWSE
NESESE

SESWSE

NESWNE

SW
NWSWSE

SWSWSE

15
15
14
13
3
4
14
10

27

21
5
19
15
4
20
2
2
8
11
8
29
36
36
36
22

5
3

29

32
22

23

9N
9N
9N
9N

10N
10N
10N
11N

11N

11N
9N

10N
9N
9N

11N
8N
8N

10N
10N
10N
11N
10N
10N
10N

9N

6N
9N

10N

8N
8N

7N

8E
8E
8E
8E

13E
13E
11E
9E

9E

15E
10E
11E
9E

10E
15E
10E
10E
10E
12E
13E
10E
10E
10E
10E
9E

13E
9E

18E

16E
25E

24E

ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME

ME

WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

WH
ME

WH

WH
MU

MU

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
FRIES, BETTE H TRUST
FRIES, ERNEST M TRUST
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
CARSON, CHARLES W
CARSON, IRENE M
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DECREE
FILED

DECREE

USE
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
&

 

 
 

&

57397
56993
57398
57301
57271
57272
57254
57275

57279

57297
57226
57256
57306
57225
57296
57298
57299
57228
57258
57273
57280
57247
57248
57249
57310

110016
198519

205962

123697
110245

206914

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

HALL CREEK
HALL CREEK
HALL CREEK SPRING
HARRIS SPRING
HOPLEY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
MORRIS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
OKA COULEE
ORCUTT GULCH
PICNIC CANYON
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
STEVENS GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TRAIL CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
WEST HOPLEY SPRING
WHITETAIL CREEK
WOODS GULCH
WOODS GULCH
WOODS GULCH
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
CROOKED CREEK
STOHR CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SP
UT

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 6906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
ST

ST
ST

ST
IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

IR
ST

ST

ST
IR
IR

ST

ST

ST
IR

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS

CFS

09/13/1905
09/21/1905
10/03/1905

10/03/1905
11/18/1905

11/18/1905
12/27/1905

12/28/1905

12/28/1905

12/31/1905
12/31/1905
12/31/1905
12/31/1905
01/15/1906

03/16/1906
04/15/1906

04/21/1906

05/15/1906
05/15/1906
05/23/1906

05/23/1906

05/23/1906

06/01/1906
06/16/1906

 103.22
 102.00

 13.46

 30.00

 15.04

 1.00
 5.00

 1.25

NWSENW
SWNWNW
NWSESW

SWSWSE
NE

N2
NWSENW

SESENE

SENWNW
SESWSE
SENENE

SE

NESENW
SENENE

W2

E2
N2

SWNWNE

E2

S2NE

S2
NESWNE

4
14
31

4
8

9
25

27

31

19
21
11
12
24

7
16

16

18
2
13

1

12

11
23

7N
6N
9N

8N
6N

6N
4N

6N

6N

6N
6N

10N
9N
4N

7N
6N

7N

9N
6N
6N

6N

6N

9N
7N

25E
22E
9E

10E
20E

20E
18E

18E

18E

19E
15E
20E
18E
18E

17E
13E

21E

9E
12E
10E

10E

10E

9E
17E

MU
GV
ME

ME
GV

GV
GV

WH

WH

GV
WH
GV
WH
GV

WH
WH

GV

ME
WH
ME

ME

ME

ME
WH

ODELL, RON
JENSEN, J C INC
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, OMEGA J
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
ROCKING CB RANCH LLC
WILLIAMS FAMILY TRUST

TABER, FREDERICK B
TABER, KAY E
TABER, FREDERICK B
TABER, KAY E
HARLOW, GARY II
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILLIAMS FAMILY TRUST

WINNECOOK RANCH CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ROSTAD, ORVILLE P
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP

CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP

CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

A FILED
FILED
USE

USE
FILED

FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE

USE

USE
DECREE
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&

 

&

 
 
 
 
&

 
 

 

&
 
 

&

 

&
 

206953
109236

57568

57685
109106

30072011
2154

30108058

30108064

204328
198221

17769
198116

2155

101992
29707

30106145

22946
110008

26218

105560

105561

198015
19351

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG COULEE CREEK
BONANZA CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
COYOTE CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
TWIN COULEE
WALTERS COULEE
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG ELK CREEK

NINEMILE CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK
SPRING CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
JENIZEN SPRINGS

SP

SP

UT
SP

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

ST
IR

IR
IR
IR

ST
ST
IR

IR

IR

IR

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

06/16/1906

06/20/1906
08/10/1906

08/10/1906

08/10/1906

08/10/1906

08/10/1906

08/10/1906
08/10/1906
08/15/1906
08/15/1906
08/15/1906
08/15/1906
08/27/1906

09/17/1906
09/25/1906

09/26/1906
11/01/1906
11/01/1906

11/05/1906
11/05/1906
11/07/1906

11/28/1906

11/29/1906

12/05/1906

 1.96

 2.50
 2.50
 2.50

 16.00
 15.00

 5.00
 11.75

 6.82
 7.50

 14.61

 3.63

 1.00

 224.40

 5.00

NWSENE

NENWNE
E2SE

S2NW

E2NENE

SW

W2SW

N2
W2NW

SENENW
SENENW
SWSENE
SWSWSE
SESWSW

NENWSE
NWNWNW

NWSESW
SENWNW
SWSWSE

SWNWNE
SESWNW
NESESW

SWNWSW

NWNENE

NWNESE

23

17
14

24

24

18

16

36
10
6
6
6
23
10

8
31

35
22
11

16
15
35

36

2

21

7N

7N
5N

5N

5N

6N

6N

6N
6N
9N
9N
9N
7N
9N

6N
8N

8N
8N
8N

11N
11N

8N

11N

10N

5N

17E

18E
11E

11E

11E

10E

10E

10E
11E
17E
17E
17E
24E
10E

16E
10E

8E
18E
11E

18E
18E
10E

18E

18E

12E

WH

WH
PA

PA

PA

ME

ME

ME
ME
WH
WH
WH
MU
ME

WH
ME

ME
WH
ME

FE
FE
ME

WH

WH

SG

SMITH, COLLEEN L
SMITH, MICHAEL G
CLEMENTS, AGNES
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ROSTAD, CARL E

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP

ECKHARDT, JOSEPH
LEE, DEBRA
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
DECREE
FILED

USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

DECREE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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22843

192558
57652

57654

57655

57573

57604

57616
57631

101598
101599
101612

14976
189172

109350
146045

22968
198137

22963

57448
57454

203078

32713

32719

10206

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

JENIZEN SPRINGS

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK, MIDDLE 
FORK
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
COTTONWOOD CREEK, WEST 
FORK
CROW CREEK
LOST HORSE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
BLAKE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
WARM SPRINGS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK

SP

UT

UT

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
UT
UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM

ST
IR
ST
IR
IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

IR

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

12/31/1906

12/31/1906
01/17/1907
02/25/1907
03/05/1907
03/16/1907
04/08/1907

05/15/1907
05/15/1907
06/11/1907
06/15/1907
06/25/1907
06/28/1907
06/28/1907

06/30/1907
06/30/1907
06/30/1907
06/30/1907
06/30/1907
09/03/1907
09/25/1907
09/25/1907
09/25/1907
09/25/1907

09/30/1907
09/30/1907
09/30/1907
09/30/1907
09/30/1907
10/01/1907
10/06/1907

10/31/1907

 150.00

 1.25

 1.52

 2.27
 4.00

 412.90
 7.50

 12.00
 11.93
 16.50

 303.00
 258.06
 157.08
 146.00
 258.06

 282.74
 8.88

 2.50

 264.79
 224.40
 138.00
 130.15
 202.00

 5.00

NESWSW

SENENW
NESWNE

S2NE
NWNWSE

SENESE
SE

NWSENE
NENENW
SWNESE
SENWSE

SWNWSW
NWNWNW

NWNENE
SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWNW

NWSENE
NWNENW
NENENW

NWNENE
SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWNW
SWSESE

N2

E2

32

19
29
21
5
15
15

21
1
6
15
4
9
1

36
2
2
2
11
6
5
23
23
4

36
2
2
2
11
15
32

1

6N

10N
10N

6N
10N

8N
6N

8N
7N
7N
5N
6N
7N
8N

8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
6N
7N
7N
7N
6N

8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
6N

8N

13E

21E
18E
19E
18E
24E
19E

24E
10E
9E

12E
15E
17E
11E

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
13E
16E
15E
15E
15E

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
10E
18E

23E

WH

GV
WH
GV
WH
MU
GV

MU
ME
ME
SG
WH
WH
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
WH

MU

STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
LEWIS RANCH INC
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
TABER RANCH LLC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
SOUNDER LLC
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
TABER RANCH LLC
PINE TREE RANCH LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
HEREIM, BARBARA A
TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
MARTINSDALE COLONY

K H CATTLE CO
HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
GLYNN RANCH INC
MILLER RANCH
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
K H CATTLE CO
HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
TABER, FREDERICK B
TABER, KAY E
RATHS LIVESTOCK

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE
DECREE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED
USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 
 
&
&

&
&
 
 
 
 
 

&
&
&
&
&
 
&
&
&
&

&
&
&
&
&
 
&

&

198476

13358
199380

30107450
204400
151883

30107449

145832
203081

20736
34453

198207
101994
211302

109975
125702
198442
201208
203794

27141
124926
184535
192581

30007141

109976
125700
198438
201206
203795
203080

30108063

207340

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

AGNES CREEK

TWIN COULEE
CARELESS CREEK
FISH CREEK
BERCAIL CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK
FISH CREEK

HORSETHIEF CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
HEREIM CREEK
FISH CREEK

POLE CREEK

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

IR
ST
ST
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

IR

ST

ST
IR

DM

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

11/01/1907

11/06/1907
11/30/1907
12/23/1907
12/31/1907
12/31/1907
12/31/1907
12/31/1907
12/31/1907
12/31/1907
01/01/1908

01/02/1908

02/26/1908
02/26/1908
03/18/1908

03/18/1908

03/27/1908

04/01/1908
04/02/1908
04/06/1908

04/06/1908

04/13/1908
04/21/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/01/1908
05/05/1908

 4.00

 4.00

 100.00
 120.00
 120.00

 90.00
 80.00
 10.00

 4.00
 4.00

 4.00

 30.00
 1.52

 15.00

 15.00

 359.00

SWSESE

SWSWSW
SWNE

NWNESW
SENESE
SENESE
SENESE

NWSWSW
SWSESW
NESENW

W2E2

E2NE

NESENE
NENWNW

S2N2

NWNWSE

NE

SWNWSW
NWNWSE
SESWSW

SWSESW

SWNESE
SENWNE
SENWNE

NW
SWSENW

NWNWNW
SWSWSW

NWNENE

5

32
22
3
25
25
25
30
30
22
35

35

28
28
22

22

8

16
5
6

6

11
10
17
2
2
29
29
6
6
4

8N

9N
5N
5N

11N
11N
11N
11N
11N

8N
8N

8N

7N
7N
6N

6N

8N

8N
10N

7N

7N

5N
5N
6N
5N
5N
7N
7N
6N
6N
8N

18E

18E
12E
14E
15E
15E
15E
16E
16E
24E
17E

17E

10E
10E
21E

21E

10E

18E
18E
18E

18E

22E
22E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
16E
16E
17E

WH

WH
SG
SG
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU
WH

WH

ME
ME
GV

GV

ME

WH
WH
WH

WH

GV
GV
WH
SG
SG
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILTWYCK RANCH LLP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
BNSF RAILWAY CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO
PINE TREE RANCH LLC
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
RMJ INDRELAND TRUST
RMJ INDRELAND TRUST
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SWANZ RANCH, LP
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
COONEY, LEAH
COONEY, LEAH
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

USE

USE
FILED
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

 
&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&

 

 
 
&

&

&

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

198135

198143
30070693

113106
142858
142859
142860
142861
142866
145827

30107196

30107195

30106008
30106009

110177

123808

30106113

198077
204401

30107171

30107204

109271
109243
198227
109345
113122
198230
198215
198225
198232
101603

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
BLACKABY CREEK
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

HEREIM CREEK
HEREIM CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

THOMAS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
BERCAIL CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
GOUGLEY CREEK
GOUGLEY CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MUD CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

SP

UT

UT

SP
SP

UT

SP

SP
UT
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
ST

IR
ST
IR
IR
IR

IR
ST

IR
IR
IR

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

IR

IR

IR

ST

CFS
CFS
GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

05/05/1908
05/08/1908
06/01/1908

06/13/1908
06/16/1908
06/16/1908
07/01/1908
07/07/1908

07/10/1908
07/14/1908

07/15/1908
07/15/1908
07/20/1908

08/08/1908
08/17/1908

08/17/1908

08/17/1908

08/17/1908

09/01/1908

09/01/1908

09/01/1908

09/12/1908

09/13/1908

 1.63
 5.00

 10.00

 1.36
 1.95

 114.00

 2.50

 5.00
 5.00
 2.50

 2.08

 2.52

 5.00

 7.50

NWNENE
SESENE
SENESE

NE
S2

NWSWSW
SWSWNE

NWSWNW

SESENW
SENWSE

SWNWSW
SWNWSW

SESESW

NE
SESESW

NESWNE

NENWNE

SENWSE

SESWNE

SESWNE

NENWSE

NENESE

4
17
25

25
21
21
4
2

30
35

35
35
30

30
19

19

19

19

34

1

29

32

26

8N
10N

8N

11N
8N
8N
6N
8N

8N
11N

8N
8N
7N

5N
3N

3N

3N

3N

9N

8N

9N

10N

5N

17E
18E
17E

14E
9E
9E

13E
20E

15E
18E

12E
12E
9E

21E
18E

18E

18E

18E

11E

11E

11E

13E

21E

WH
WH
WH

WH
ME
ME
WH
GV

WH
WH

WH
WH
ME

GV
SG

SG

SG

SG

ME

ME

ME

WH

GV

WINNECOOK RANCH CO
GLENNIE, T NEIL
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
C BAR J RANCH LLC
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED
DECREE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE
FILED

FILED
USE

USE
FILED
FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

DECREE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
&
 

 
&
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

&

 

 

 

101605
199381

30107170

203490
198372
202960
198492
204287

117600
32710

198431
198434
203077

187686
100747

100748

100749

100745

14290

14291

105790

3458

187714

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

ROBERTS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
CROOKED CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MILTON CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

CABIN GULCH CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK
SHED GULCH CREEK

SP

SI

SP

UT
UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
IR
ST
IR

ST

ST

IN
IN

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
ST
IR

IR

GPM
CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

11/10/1908

12/01/1908
12/21/1908
12/21/1908
12/21/1908

12/31/1908

12/31/1908

12/31/1908
12/31/1908
12/31/1908

12/31/1908
12/31/1908
12/31/1908
12/31/1908
12/31/1908
01/01/1909
01/01/1909
01/01/1909
01/01/1909
01/31/1909
03/24/1909
03/25/1909

04/19/1909
04/19/1909
05/01/1909
05/12/1909
05/15/1909

05/31/1909

 8.00
 10.00

 2.50

 10.00

 50.00
 60.00
 17.00

 8.34
 8.00

 35.00
 35.00
 20.00
 20.00

 2.50

 171.00
 5.00

 5.00

 50.00

SWNWNE

NWNENW
NENENW

N2

SENESE

NENENE
SWSENW
NENWNW

SENENE
SESWSW
SWSENW
SWNESW
NENENE

SWNWSW
SWNWSW

SWNESE
NWNENE

SWNWSE
NENENE

SWSWSW
NWNWNW

N2NE
SESENE

NWSESE

14

5
23
23
4

28

12

34
17
12

14
9
10
10
10
24
24
23
23
33
24
15

7
8
23
17
10

14

9N

6N
7N
7N
6N

5N

8N

10N
8N
7N

7N
7N
4N
4N
4N

10N
10N
10N
10N

8N
6N
9N

7N
7N
7N
7N
8N

6N

17E

16E
15E
15E
15E

21E

9E

16E
18E
25E

25E
21E
20E
20E
20E
16E
16E
16E
16E
20E
13E
17E

26E
26E
15E
20E
14E

14E

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

GV

ME

WH
WH
MU

MU
GV
ST
ST
ST

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
WH

MU
MU
WH
GV
WH

WH

GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
SCHRAUDNER, DONALD H
SCHRAUDNER, SONIA G
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BNSF RAILWAY CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO
FAIR, CINDY J
WOLFE, JOHN A
W BAR C RANCHES LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
PAINTED ROBE RANCH 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
PAINTED ROBE RANCH 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
PAINTED ROBE RANCH 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
FIREHAMMERS INC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, LORENA L
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MICKS RANCHES LLC
GRIFFITH, MARY M
GRIFFITH, SAMUEL R
HINAND, RICK R
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
SWICKARD FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
DECREE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
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145909

113131
184536
192580

30007142

182105

30110238

142864
142865
179927

179928
207514
195908
195910
195911
214576
214577
214581
214582
207529
143305
198179

204462
207277
198211
203265
124923

198203

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

COLD SPRING CREEK

MUD CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

CABIN GULCH CREEK

COYOTE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
NINEMILE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ALKALI CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
COLD SPRING CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
CARELESS CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK

AMERICAN FORK

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

WS
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
ST

IR

IR
ST
IR
ST

IR
ST

ST
ST
ST
IR

ST
IR
IR
ST

DM
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM
CFS

GPM

GPM

06/01/1909
06/15/1909
06/29/1909
07/12/1909

07/12/1909

07/15/1909
08/07/1909
08/07/1909
08/11/1909

09/13/1909
09/27/1909

10/16/1909
11/09/1909
11/15/1909
12/13/1909

12/20/1909
12/20/1909
12/20/1909
12/21/1909

12/31/1909
12/31/1909
01/01/1910
01/01/1910

01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910

 8.00
 1.52
 8.00

 5.00

 8.02

 34.00

 5.00
 1.58

 26.93

 15.00

SENWNE
NWNWSE
NENENW

NE

SENWSW

NESWNW
SESESE
SESESE

E2

SESESE
NE

S2
S2

SESWNW
SWNWSW

NENWNE
NENWNE

N2N2

NESWSW
SENWSW
SESENE

NWSWSW

SWSE
NESWNW
SWSENW
NWNESW
NESWSW

15
5
17
1

6

8
23
23
36

18
6

24
14
6
22

13
23
23
34

24
24
17
27

5
5
8
6
18
18
18
18

9N
10N

7N
8N

8N

6N
10N
10N

9N

5N
4N

4N
6N
6N
6N

8N
8N
8N
6N

4N
4N
7N
8N

6N
6N
6N
6N
5N
5N
5N
5N

10E
18E
10E
22E

23E

11E
20E
20E
18E

20E
22E

16E
16E
18E
21E

23E
23E
23E
18E

16E
16E
16E
17E

17E
17E
17E
17E
18E
18E
18E
18E

ME
WH
ME
GV

GV

ME
GV
GV
WH

GV
ST

SG
WH
WH
GV

MU
MU
MU
WH

SG
SG
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
GV
GV

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
TG RANCHLAND LLC
SCHMECHEL FARMING PARTNERSHIP
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ZINNE, TODD A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
STARR-REIN LLLP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
TABER, FREDERICK B
TABER, KAY E
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
DECOCK, RANDY K
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE
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27126
204402
207541

17780

27481

26219
123634
123652
137413

3882
30106158

180995
113127

20671
123811

198153
206921
206922

30108060

180996
180998
113042

30107198

113055
113057
113049
113050
113044
113045
113046
113047

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

SPRING CREEK
BERCAIL CREEK
COMB CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

LOCO CREEK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
WALTERS COULEE

BIG COULEE CREEK
GOOSENECK CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK
MUD CREEK
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
FISH CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
BOOT CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

UT
UT

UT

SP
SP
UT

SP
SP
UT
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR

FW
IR
IR
IR

IR

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS

01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/01/1910
01/14/1910
03/01/1910
03/25/1910
03/25/1910
03/28/1910
03/29/1910
03/29/1910
03/31/1910
04/01/1910
04/04/1910

04/05/1910

04/09/1910

04/15/1910

04/15/1910

04/15/1910

04/15/1910

04/25/1910
04/30/1910
04/30/1910
04/30/1910
05/01/1910
05/04/1910
05/10/1910

05/10/1910

 1.50
 1.14
 2.50

 12.56

 10.00

 14.00

 8.00

 2.50
 282.74

 2.50
 1.25

 2.50

NENE
SE

SWSWSE
NWNWSE

S2
NW

SENWSE
SESENE

NWNESW
NENWNE
SESESW

SW
NENWSE

S2
W2

NWSENW

SENESE

NW

N2NW

NWSE

SESWNE

NWNE
N2

SESWNE
S2N2

SWNENE
NESESE

NENWNW

SESENW

22
22
22
22
22
30
22
7
5
16
12
12
6
14
2

6

7

4

2

18

34

5
32
32
32
22
6
24

19

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
5N
9N
9N
9N
7N
4N
4N
7N
6N
5N

7N

9N

6N

6N

8N

7N

10N
5N
5N
5N

10N
6N
7N

7N

16E
16E
16E
16E
16E
21E
17E
11E
11E
17E
16E
16E
16E
16E
15E

18E

20E

18E

18E

12E

18E

16E
21E
21E
21E
11E
11E
8E

9E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
ME
ME
WH
SG
SG
WH
WH
SG

WH

GV

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
GV
GV
GV
ME
ME
ME

ME

DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, LEAH
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
PETERSON, E L RANCH
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
WHELAN, JOHN H
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST
LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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113036
113038
113039
113040
113037
187685
110228

48696
43381

101606
181026
181032
207825
113143
113121

30107172

30107191

137456

137455

137318

137454

105482
189898
189901
189903
205280

34678
203068

203076

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK
COLD SPRING CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
LONG CANYON
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CHERRY CREEK
CHERRY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK
GOUGLEY CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
LOCO CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

SP
SP
UT

SP
UT

SP

UT

UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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IR
ST

IR

IR
IR
IR
ST

ST
ST

IR
IR
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
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CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM

GPM

05/10/1910

05/13/1910
05/15/1910

05/15/1910

05/20/1910
05/20/1910
06/01/1910
06/01/1910

06/01/1910

06/03/1910
06/07/1910
06/08/1910
07/01/1910

07/01/1910
07/06/1910

07/07/1910
07/07/1910
07/10/1910

07/26/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
07/31/1910
08/01/1910

 2.50

 8.30

 341.10
 341.10
 170.60

 1.19

 7.50
 2.46
 4.00
 2.50

 1.89
 1.89

 306.00

 5.00

SENENE

NWSENE
NE

NW

NENWNW
SWNENW
SESWNE

SW

NWNESW

NESENW
NESENW

NWNWNW
NENENW

NWSW
N2N2

SESWSE
SESWSE

SENWNW

SWSWNW
N2NWNW
SENWNW

W2W2
SENESW

SWNWNW
NWSESW

NE
S2S2

NWNWSE

14

17
1

5

35
35
18
2

34

7
7
5
34

30
2

19
19
2

21
35
34
1
3
3
34
25
29
32

7N

6N
8N

8N

8N
8N
7N
5N

9N

7N
7N
9N

10N

5N
6N

8N
8N
8N

8N
5N
5N
4N
4N
4N
5N
5N
5N
4N

8E

11E
9E

10E

8E
8E

16E
15E

20E

17E
17E
17E
11E

12E
18E

15E
15E
20E

10E
17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
18E
17E

ME

ME
ME

ME

ME
ME
WH
SG

GV

WH
WH
WH
ME

SG
WH

WH
WH
GV

ME
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
SG

LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST
CRAZY M RANCH
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, LEAH
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
BURK, ANN
CAMERON, VICKIE A
NOEM, TRISH
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
BERG RANCH CO
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED

USE

FILED
FILED
USE
DECREE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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203069

172192
146035

146037

32665
32670

115153
113139

204290

203324
203322
101600
203397

57051
137469

125919
125925
204289

30109349
203595
203603
203598
203594
203601
203602
203596
203597
181008

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

LOCO CREEK
MUDDY CREEK

THOMAS CREEK

REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
BOOT CREEK
GOUGLEY CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BLAKE CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

MINERS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUDDY CREEK
CHERRY CREEK
CHERRY CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK

UT

SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

DM
DM
ST

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

08/01/1910

09/15/1910
09/15/1910
10/13/1910
10/30/1910
11/12/1910

11/12/1910

11/15/1910
11/15/1910
11/15/1910
11/15/1910
11/15/1910
11/16/1910
11/16/1910
11/24/1910

11/25/1910
11/25/1910

12/01/1910
12/27/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910
12/31/1910

12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

 10.00
 10.00
 6.00

 20.00

 25.00

 2.18

 17.00
 30.00
 10.00

NWSWSW

NESWSW
NESWSW

NWNWSW
NESWNW

NE

N2

N2N2
S2S2SE

S2
SWNWSW
NESWSW
NWNWNE
NENENW

S2

N2NE
E2

N2
SW

SWNWSW
E2

NWNWNW

NWNESW
SWSWSW

NENWNE
NESENE
NENENE

33

6
6
30
17
34

33

21
16
21
21
21
23
23
27

1
1

1
16
36
10

11

2
22

6
30
8

8N

5N
5N
6N
7N
4N

4N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
7N
7N
5N

6N
6N

7N
8N

11N
9N

9N

8N
10N

7N
7N
5N

13E

19E
19E
16E
16E
17E

17E

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
15E
15E
17E

10E
10E

22E
9E

18E
17E

17E

17E
17E

17E
15E
22E

WH

GV
GV
WH
WH
GV

SG

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

ME
ME

GV
ME
WH
WH

WH

WH
WH

WH
WH
GV

BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
OAKLAND, MARTIN W
OAKLAND, MARTIN W
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
DECOCK, RANDY K
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH PARTNERSHIP
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
JENSEN, J C INC
GRANDE RANCH CO
SWANZ RANCH, LP
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
HJELVIK, BETTY LOU

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
FILED
USE
DECREE
DECREE
FILED

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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201252

36165
36166

109361
113041
181006

181007

6695
6697
6685
6692
6696

184530
191106
180987

105558
105559

197908
198374
204393
205932

205425

198097
206036

101618
143314
182124

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
BUZZARD CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
CHERRY CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
LOCO CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
COLD SPRING CREEK

COLD SPRING CREEK

ELK CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

SP
SP
SP

UT

UT
UT

SP
SP

UT

UT

SP

SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 7906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

DM

ST

ST
DM
DM

ST

IR

DM
DM
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
CFS
CFS
GPM

12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

 10.00

 10.00

 3.00

 20.00
 10.00
 20.00

 4.00

 426.36

 20.00
 150.00

 5.00
 1.33
 1.00

NWNWNE

NWNWNE

NWNENW

NWNWNE
SENWSE
SENWSW

NWNENE

NWNWSE

NWSWNE
NESWSE
SENWNE
NESWNE
SESWNW

NWNWNW
SWNWNE
SWSWNE
NWNESW

SESENE
NWNESW
NENENE

SWNWNE
NENENE

SENWNW
NWNENE
NENWSW
SWSWNW
NWNWSW

SWNWSW
SWNESW
NWNWNE

SENE

5

5

28

6
18
22

34

29

16
34
35
25
27
34
17
17
8
29
8
29
7
7
21
20
6
20
4

35
26
31
7

5N

5N

10N

6N
6N
8N

10N

10N

7N
7N
8N
8N
7N
9N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
9N

11N
11N
11N

5N

21E

21E

14E

16E
15E
25E

14E

14E

15E
14E
12E
12E
22E
23E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
27E
17E

16E
16E
17E
19E

GV

GV

WH

WH
WH
MU

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
WH

WH
WH
WH
GV

RAMAGE, KELLY M
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C
RAMAGE, KELLY M
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
WILLEMS, ROBERT A
PERRELLA, CATHERINE
PERRELLA, MICHAEL M
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
AITON FAMILY TRUST
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
JENSEN, J C INC
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
NELSON, CARROLL A

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

USE

FILED
USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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197884

197888

198054

201215
203377
204349

207523

198069

104294
198475
198432
198433
109260

27490
188402
188403
188405
188406
188407
188408
188412
188413
188414
188416
188417
188418
205432

17819
17821
17825

130881

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
POLE CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROCK CREEK

SP
UT

UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
DM
IR
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

IR
IR
ST

ST

IR
ST
IR
ST

IR

ST
IR

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM
CFS

12/31/1910
12/31/1910
12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910

12/31/1910

01/01/1911
01/01/1911
01/26/1911
01/26/1911
01/30/1911

02/01/1911
03/13/1911

03/14/1911
03/15/1911

04/14/1911
04/21/1911
04/23/1911

05/05/1911

06/01/1911
06/01/1911
06/01/1911
06/03/1911

06/06/1911

06/30/1911
07/01/1911

 20.00
 20.00

 238.00

 1.52
 2.46

 4.00

 4.00

 2.73
 22.00

 187.00

 5.00
 4.88

SWSWSW
NWNWNW

NESENE

NENWNW

NWSESE

SWNENW

SESESE
SESESE

NWNENW
SWSWSE

SW

NWSW
SENENW

SW
SESWNW

NENESW
NENWNW

NENE

SWSWSW

SWNESE
SWSWSW
NENENW
SWNWNE

NENESE

NENWSW
NWSWSE

2
11
16

10

9

3

24
24
35
26
36

14
20

15
14

12
30
36

12

7
24
34
3

35

2
34

9N
9N
9N

9N

7N

10N

10N
10N

4N
4N
7N

8N
6N

8N
6N

8N
9N
8N

6N

9N
8N

10N
9N

9N

8N
7N

10E
10E
17E

17E

17E

17E

16E
16E
17E
17E
23E

15E
20E

9E
18E

10E
14E
21E

20E

18E
18E
11E
17E

20E

21E
13E

ME
ME
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
GV
GV
MU

WH
GV

ME
WH

ME
WH
GV

GV

WH
WH
ME
WH

GV

GV
WH

INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
CONROY, KEVIN P
CONROY, PATTI J
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
CR COWBOYS LLC
CR COWBOYS LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MILLER RANCH
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
GRANDE RANCH CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BERG, LAURETTA M
DALGARNO, EDWIN
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LAZY DAISY
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE

FILED
DECREE
USE

USE

FILED
USE
FILED
USE

FILED

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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20746
20747

205424

205426

205438

17827

214578
214579
102972
102963
136125

123684
198292

198373
11080

205974
112889
136014

18227

198129
198071
204371

30107177

204288

197934
6661

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ANTELOPE CREEK
FISH CREEK

CORRAL CREEK
FISH CREEK

WILLOW CREEK
MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
CURRANT CREEK

GROUNDWATER

CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
ELK CREEK

CURRANT CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
UT

UT
SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

IR
ST

CM
IR
IR

ST
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

CFS

CFS

GPM
CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM

07/01/1911

07/10/1911
07/15/1911

08/31/1911
09/30/1911
09/30/1911

09/30/1911
10/01/1911
10/03/1911
12/27/1911
12/30/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

 15.43

 4.00

 25.00
 9.38
 3.13

 7.50
 1.63
 2.50

 2.00

SWSWSW

NENENW
NWSENW

SWSENW
SESWNE
NENESE

NWNWSE
NESWNE
SESWSE

SWSWSW
E2NE

NWNWNE
SWNESE
NESENE

NESWNE

NENWSW

NENWSW

NWNENE
SWNENW
NESESW

23

7
30

30
20
19

19
29
1
9
16

7
27
27

27

27

27

20
35
1

6N

7N
6N

8N
7N
7N

7N
10N

9N
7N
8N

7N
10N

5N

5N

5N

5N

8N
6N
5N

12E

11E
18E

11E
12E
12E

12E
18E
12E
15E
12E

16E
21E
18E

18E

18E

18E

18E
18E
18E

WH

ME
WH

ME
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
GV
GV

GV

GV

GV

WH
WH
GV

C BAR J RANCH LLC
M&W RANCH LLC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
71 RANCH LP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
OLSON, DALORIS J
AITON FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
LEWIS RANCH INC
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FOCHS, DAVID M
FOCHS, DAVID M

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED
USE

USE
DECREE
DECREE

DECREE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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205268

205655
11097

204230
207226
207605

208294
199379
203432
104297
137442

192585
17765

201935

201937

201939

201940

198087
199410
199412

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

BIG ELK CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
FISH CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK

MILLER CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
MCVAY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

AMERICAN FORK
CAMERON CREEK
CANYON CREEK

CANYON CREEK

CANYON CREEK

CANYON CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
DM
DM
DM
ST
IR

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
FW

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

12/31/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911
12/31/1911

 10.00

 10.00
 10.00
 10.00
 10.00

 5.44

SENWNW

SE
NENESW
SENESW
SENESW
SWNESW
SWNENE

W2NWSW
NENENE

SWSWSE
NESESW
SENESW
SENESW
NENENW
SESWNE

W2NWNW

NENENW

W2NWNW

SESWSW
SWNESW
SWSWSW

S2S2SE
SWSWSW
NESWNE

W2SWNW
NWNENW
SWSWNW
SWSWNW

11

30
6
6
6
6
12
31
14

1
1
6
6
36
12

31

31

31

7
6
27

11
31
1
1
1
1
1

5N

6N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
6N

10N
5N
8N
8N

11N
6N

9N

9N

9N

7N
8N
5N

8N
9N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

18E

19E
11E
11E
11E
11E
10E
11E
20E

21E
18E
11E
11E
13E
22E

11E

11E

11E

16E
18E
18E

18E
11E
10E
10E
10E
10E
10E

GV

GV
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV

GV
GV
ME
ME
WH
GV

ME

ME

ME

WH
WH
GV

WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
FOCHS, DAVID M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
LEWIS RANCH INC
FOCHS, DAVID M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
HERRICK, JOHN H
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
BERG, LAURETTA M

BERG, LAURETTA M

BERG, LAURETTA M

DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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201936

199411
205431
205428
205429
205430
205938
205434
117455

123617
199413
205956
205957
203469

32708

205433

205435

205437

192586
207664
201945

207666
205436
205933
205934
205935
205936
205937

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
GREEN CANYON
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
RED BASIN CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

SPRING CREEK
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH
TOWNSEND GULCH

SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR
ST

DM

ST

ST

MD

IR

ST
ST

ST
ST
IR

IR

ST

ST

IR

ST

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

12/31/1911
01/01/1912
01/01/1912
02/05/1912
03/29/1912

03/29/1912
04/01/1912

04/05/1912

04/05/1912

04/07/1912

04/07/1912

04/11/1912

04/29/1912
05/09/1912

05/11/1912
05/16/1912
05/16/1912

05/16/1912

05/16/1912

05/17/1912

06/01/1912

06/06/1912

 30.00

 134.64

 2.30

 3.00

 3.00

 18.00

 18.00

 350.00

 26.93
 4.00
 2.94

 7.15

 5.98

N2SENW
SENWSW

SESESE
N2SE

NWSWNW

NENENE
W2NW

NWNWSW

NWNWSW

NENESW

NENESW

NENWNW

NWNENW
NWSESE

SESWSW
NENWSE
NESWNE

NENWNW

E2W2

SWNENE

NWNWSE

NWNWNW

1
35
26
28
8

12
22

2

2

34

34

24

2
12

11
20
28

28

21

28

10

20

8N
9N
9N
5N
9N

9N
6N

8N

8N

8N

8N

7N

7N
10N

9N
6N

10N

10N

10N

10N

8N

5N

10E
22E
22E
21E
10E

9E
19E

20E

20E

17E

17E

8E

10E
9E

9E
15E
17E

17E

17E

17E

9E

19E

ME
GV
GV
GV
ME

ME
GV

GV

GV

WH

WH

ME

ME
ME

ME
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

ME

GV

BERG, LAURETTA M
SCHMECHEL FARMING PARTNERSHIP
SCHMECHEL FARMING PARTNERSHIP
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
TABER RANCH LLC
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
LOWETH LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A & JUNE W REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
FILED

FILED
USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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205945
187938
187939
187687
203367

5066
30107451

204291

204293

30107199

30107200

203084

30109858
23272

205299
109372
197264

197266

197269

197267

203064

202041

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

TOWNSEND GULCH
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CABIN GULCH CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
SOUTH FORK MUSSELSHELL 
RIVER
HEREIM CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
FISH CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

SP
SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

IR
IR
ST
IR

IR
IR
ST

ST

ST

IR
ST

ST

CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS
GPM

06/06/1912

06/06/1912

06/06/1912

06/06/1912

06/06/1912

06/06/1912

06/10/1912
06/12/1912

06/15/1912
06/15/1912
06/17/1912
07/18/1912

07/25/1912
07/27/1912
08/06/1912

08/06/1912

08/06/1912

08/12/1912
08/15/1912

08/19/1912

 4.00
 1.25

 85.27

 2.62
 221.00

 7.50
 25.00

S2NWNW

SENW

NWSWNE

NENWSE

NWSENW

NWNW

NWSWSW
SWSWNE

SWSESE
NWNESE

E2
SWNWSW

NWNENE
NWSESE

NE

NWSE

SWSWNE
SWSWSE

NENENW

20

20

20

20

20

20

7
20

19
14
23
35

15
18
14

22

10

17
36

18

5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

10N
5N

10N
9N

10N
10N

7N
10N

7N

7N

5N

8N
8N

5N

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

10E
19E

17E
18E
16E
11E

15E
23E
12E

14E

13E

12E
8E

19E

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

ME
GV

WH
WH
WH
ME

WH
MU
WH

WH

SG

WH
ME

GV

DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
LEA, J WILLIAM
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
ROBIDOU, DRU ANN
ROBIDOU, JOHN W
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
I V RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CARLSON, JESSE J

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
DECREE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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202042

202043

202044

202045

211048

211049

23273
211047

109281
198132
214575
199394

184527
185660
137414

30106138

30106154

5797
29666

202037

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

TRAIL CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

BLAKE CREEK
HALBERT CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

LEBO CREEK
POLE CREEK
MILLER CREEK

MILTON CREEK

PORCUPINE SPRING CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK

ROCK CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

UT
UT

UT

UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM
ST
IR
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
IR

ST

IR
DM
ST
DM
ST
DM
ST

ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

08/31/1912
09/03/1912
09/11/1912
10/20/1912

11/01/1912
11/01/1912
11/22/1912

11/22/1912

11/22/1912

11/22/1912

12/10/1912

12/20/1912
12/22/1912

12/31/1912

12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912

12/31/1912

12/31/1912

12/31/1912

 26.93

 336.60

 4.00
 4.17

 15.00
 6.00
 6.00

 25.00
 25.00
 15.00

 15.00

 15.00

 15.00

SWSWSE
SE

SWSESE
S2S2

S2

E2

E2

NW

S2SENE

NWNWNE
N2

SWNWSE

SENESW
SESWSW
NESESW
SENESW
NWNESE
NWNESE
SWSENW

NWSENW

NESWNW

NESENW

36
24
1
26

20
20
32

16

28

34

25

20
6

34

4
33
22
22
14
14
2

10

10

10

8N
4N
6N

10N

10N
10N

8N

8N

8N

8N

11N

7N
6N

10N

9N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
4N

3N

3N

3N

8E
16E
12E
11E

11E
11E
19E

19E

19E

19E

18E

15E
21E

14E

20E
16E
24E
24E
24E
24E
16E

17E

17E

17E

ME
SG
WH
ME

ME
ME
GV

GV

GV

GV

WH

WH
GV

WH

GV
WH
MU
MU
MU
MU
SG

SG

SG

SG

CLEARVIEW RANCH LLC
STARR-REIN LLLP
GLYNN RANCH INC
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
ZIEG, GERALD A
ZIEG, GERALD A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
AITON FAMILY TRUST
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
MILLER RANCH
PINE TREE RANCH LLC
PINE TREE RANCH LLC
SOUNDER LLC
SOUNDER LLC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED

USE

FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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22974
180993

27142
203399

203404
203405
136010

136011

136012

136013

32717

117509
6822

198055

204308
124932
145826
145833
151859
151878
179816

179871

179872

179893

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
MORRIS CREEK

PICNIC CANYON
PICNIC CANYON
CARELESS CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

WALTERS COULEE

LABRIE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ANTELOPE CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

SP
UT
SP

SP

UT

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM
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DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

IR
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
CFS

12/31/1912

12/31/1912

12/31/1912

12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912
12/31/1912

12/31/1912
01/14/1913

01/16/1913
01/24/1913
02/18/1913
02/19/1913
02/20/1913
02/20/1913
02/20/1913
03/02/1913

03/18/1913

03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913

 15.00

 15.00

 15.00

 30.00
 4.00

 25.00
 25.00
 4.00

 5.00
 20.00

 8.00
 3.00

NESENW

NESWNW

NWSENW

SWSWSW
SESENW
SENWSE

NWNWSE
SESENW
NWSESE
NESWSW
NESESE

NESWNE
NWNENE

E2
SWNENW

SESWSE
SWSWSW
NENWNE

SWNWSW
S2

NWSWNE

NWSENE
SWNWNW

SESESE
NWNWNE
NENENW
NENWNE
SESWNE

NENWNW
SESWNW

10

10

10

10
7
7
7
7
16
15
9

26
18

1
20
4
12
15
15
15
2

20

5
5
31
6
7
7
9
11
11

3N

3N

3N

8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
8N
8N
9N

5N
9N

8N
6N
6N
5N
6N
6N
6N
6N

6N

4N
4N
5N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N

17E

17E

17E

18E
26E
26E
26E
26E
12E
12E
18E

15E
17E

23E
16E
15E
18E
12E
12E
12E
19E

20E

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E

SG

SG

SG

WH
MU
MU
MU
MU
WH
WH
WH

SG
WH

MU
WH
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
GV

GV

ST
ST
GV
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, LORENA L
EVANS, LORENA L
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
J7 RANCH INC
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
RATHS LIVESTOCK
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
NELSON, CARROLL A
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
NELSON, CARROLL A
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE
DECREE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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187799

187800

187801

198073
204463
204464
204467
207275
110067
110077
205420

120175
198180

207342
109354
198209
130882

6665
6693
6666

136020

198293

195717
195718
195719
195720
195721
195722
195726
195730
195731

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SPRING CREEK

TONY CREEK
BLAKE CREEK

POLE CREEK
FISH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
ROCK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
CINNAMON CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

FISH CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
ST

CFS

CFS
CFS

03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913
03/24/1913

03/24/1913

03/24/1913

03/24/1913

03/24/1913

03/24/1913

03/24/1913
04/14/1913

04/15/1913
04/15/1913
04/22/1913
04/25/1913

05/01/1913
05/02/1913

05/29/1913
05/29/1913
05/29/1913
06/01/1913

 5.00

 7.00
 1.21

NENWSW
NENWSW
SWSWSW
NENWNE
SESWNE
NENESE

SW
E2

SWNESW

SWNWSE

SWSESE

NWSESW

SE

W2
E2NE

SW
NWSENE

W2W2

NENESE
SWSWSE

SESWNW
NWNWNW

NESWNE
W2

11
11
11
15
15
15
3
8

17

19

9

9

8

7
16

1
10
14
16

24
27

3
10
9
36

4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

4N
9N

9N
9N
8N
9N

9N
5N

10N
10N
10N

9N

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E
21E

9E
9E

15E
22E

13E
17E

21E
21E
21E
21E

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
GV

ME
ME
WH
GV

WH
GV

GV
GV
GV
GV

THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
WEPPLER RANCH
WEPPLER, ARLEENE D REVOCABLE TRUST
WEPPLER, ARLEENE D REVOCABLE TRUST

WEPPLER RANCH

THREE CROSS RANCH LLC

THREE CROSS RANCH LLC

THREE CROSS RANCH LLC

THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MILLER RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
FINN, MYRNA L
GUGLER, LESTER L
GUGLER, PAUL B
GUGLER, RANDY L
GUGLER, SHANNON L
SCHUCHARD, SHIRLEY
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
DECREE

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
 
 
 

195732
195733
195734
195736
195737
195738
195713
195710

195714

195725

195727

195728

195712

195724
30106098

198006
205298
123685
136033

117597
198407

123646
123649
123648
136030

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
TWIN COULEE

BROOKS CREEK
BROOKS CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
CHERRY CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
RAY CREEK
TWIN COULEE

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR

IR
ST
IR
IR

DM
ST
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
IR

FW
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM
CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

06/10/1913
06/10/1913
06/10/1913
06/10/1913
06/30/1913
07/17/1913

08/06/1913
08/19/1913
08/26/1913
09/01/1913

09/01/1913
09/01/1913
09/01/1913
10/01/1913
10/23/1913
10/23/1913
10/31/1913
11/19/1913

12/12/1913
12/12/1913
12/12/1913
12/31/1913

12/31/1913
12/31/1913
12/31/1913
01/31/1914

03/02/1914
03/04/1914
03/04/1914
03/04/1914
03/04/1914
03/04/1914

 3.79
 1.35

 2.31

 4.20
 1.70

 26.93
 35.00
 4.70
 5.31

 201.96

 5.00
 30.00

 15.00

 10.00

NWNENW
NENESW
SWNENW
NWSENE
NENESW

NWNWSW

NWSENW
NWNENW
SESENW
NENENE

SENWSW
SENWSW

SESESE
NENESW
NENWNE
NENWNE

W2
NENWSW

NESWNW
NESWNW
NENESW

E2

SESESW
NENWSW
NESWSW
SESWNW

SESWNE
NWNWNW

SENENE
NENENE

SWSWNE
NWSWNW

15
15
15
15
12
30

11
14
12
17

22
22
6
28
5
5
18
22

32
32
32
5

34
28
12
1

28
18
18
18
18
18

5N
5N
5N
5N
8N

10N

10N
10N

5N
5N

8N
8N
5N

10N
9N
9N
8N

10N

5N
5N
5N
5N

10N
7N
6N
9N

11N
5N
5N
5N
5N
5N

13E
13E
13E
13E
10E
13E

13E
20E
16E
17E

9E
9E

17E
11E
21E
21E
16E
11E

21E
21E
21E
21E

14E
25E
25E
11E

14E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E

SG
SG
SG
SG
ME
WH

WH
GV
SG
GV

ME
ME
GV
ME
GV
GV
WH
ME

GV
GV
GV
GV

WH
MU
MU
ME

WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV

KING, KAY R
KING, KAY R
KING, KAY R
KING, KAY R
BERG, LAURETTA M
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, JOHN C
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HANSON, JAMES A
TITECA, JENNIFER L
TITECA, KELLY S
TITECA, MARGARET J
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
DECOCK, JOHN
LAZY DAISY
HALF MOON RANCH
HALF MOON RANCH
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
HET RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
JDT RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
RAMAGE, KELLY M
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C
LODE, RUSSELL L
SUTHERLAND TRUST
HARPER, GERALD K
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
INGRAM FAMILY TRUST
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE
DECREE
DECREE

FILED
USE
DECREE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

136297
136299
136302
136298
205971
203431

130841
13370

179726
13395

198355
30109837

12297
205275

21381
21387

123694
199392

185378
185380
185379
197891

198062
198350
198045
203586

27943
202029
202032
202033
202034
202035

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
PORCUPINE SPRING CREEK
WILLOW CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
TWIN COULEE
TONY CREEK
ANDREWS CREEK

SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
TONY CREEK
MUD CREEK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
QUAKING ASPEN COULEE

HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HARPER COULEE
GROUNDWATER

MEAD CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

UT

UT
UT

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 8906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR

ST

IR

IR

ST

ST
DM

IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
ST

ST

IR

IR

ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

03/04/1914
03/04/1914
03/18/1914

03/18/1914

03/18/1914

03/18/1914

03/18/1914

03/20/1914
03/31/1914

04/01/1914
04/10/1914
04/17/1914
04/17/1914
04/20/1914
04/30/1914
04/30/1914
04/30/1914
04/30/1914
04/30/1914
04/30/1914
05/01/1914
05/07/1914
05/07/1914
05/25/1914

06/12/1914

06/20/1914

06/20/1914

07/10/1914

 4.93

 4.93

 12.50

 5.00

 67.32
 6.00

 2.00
 67.32

 224.40
 224.40

 8.00
 8.00
 8.00
 5.12
 1.67
 1.71

 3.51

 3.51

SENENW
SESENW
NENENE

W2

SENESE

SENESE

SE

NWSENW
SESWSE

SWNWNE
NWSWSW

NESWSE
NWSWSE
NENESW
SWNWNE
NENWNE

NWNENW
NWNWNE
SENWNE
NENENW
SENWNW
NENWNE
NENESW
SESENW

NENW

NENENE

SENESE

W2W2

18
18
1

27

35

35

28

18
28

2
27
10
10
23
2
2
2
2
2
2
22
18
18
32

4

1

36

20

5N
5N
7N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N
10N

9N
10N

5N
5N
7N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
8N

10N
10N

4N

5N

7N

8N

6N

19E
19E
9E

10E

9E

9E

10E

16E
14E

12E
21E
13E
13E
10E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
18E
10E
10E
17E

18E

9E

9E

22E

GV
GV
ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH
WH

WH
GV
SG
SG
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
SG

GV

ME

ME

GV

CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP

BROKAW, FREDERICK W
BROKAW, NANCY W
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
HAGBERG, DONNA C
LEWIS RANCH INC
PORCUPINE BUTTE RANCH LLC
PORCUPINE BUTTE RANCH LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
HAGBERG, DONNA C
HAGBERG, DONNA C
HAGBERG, DONNA C
HAGBERG, DONNA C
HAGBERG, DONNA C
HAGBERG, DONNA C
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
BROKAW, FREDERICK W
BROKAW, NANCY W
BROKAW, FREDERICK W
BROKAW, NANCY W
OLSON, DAN J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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202036
202038
146042

146038

146041

203071

30051815

123693
207522

198507
17768

136303
136304
203083
198506
198508
198509
198510
198511
198512
198136

20656
113014

15008

123702

203373

203372

211478

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
COMB CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

MORRISY COULEE
GROUNDWATER
PORCUPINE SPRING CREEK
PORCUPINE SPRING CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
CARELESS CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
SIMMONS CREEK

COMB CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK

SP
SP

UT

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 9006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST
IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
IR

IR
ST

ST
DM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

07/31/1914

08/07/1914

08/13/1914
08/13/1914
08/13/1914
08/13/1914
08/13/1914
08/14/1914
09/04/1914

09/04/1914

09/20/1914
10/01/1914

10/10/1914

10/15/1914

11/21/1914
11/25/1914
12/12/1914
12/15/1914

12/15/1914
12/30/1914

12/31/1914
12/31/1914

 8.00

 10.00

 10.00

 1.04

 5.00

 7.00
 6.00
 6.00

 336.60

 8.00

 12.00
 10.00

SWNENE

NENWSE

N2NWNE
SWNENE
NENENE
NESENE
SENENE

SESW
NENENW

NENENW

SENWSW
NESWNW

NENESE

SWSENW

NENENW
SWSENE
NESENE

NWSWSW

NWSWSE
SESESE

NWSESE

31

11

8
8
8
8
8
2
8

8

28
1

18

18

9
10
24
30

29
19

24
19

9N

10N

5N
5N
5N
5N
5N

10N
4N

4N

6N
9N

9N

9N

7N
6N
6N
6N

10N
9N

3N
8N

17E

9E

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
9E

18E

18E

27E
9E

17E

17E

15E
16E
16E
15E

12E
17E

17E
15E

WH

ME

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
ME
GV

GV

YE
ME

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH

SG
WH

HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
CHRISTIAN, ESTHER M
RUPPERT, DIANA L
VON OLNHAUSEN, BARBARA J
VON OLNHAUSEN, WAYNE A
WELCH, CAROL J
CHRISTIAN, ESTHER M
RUPPERT, DIANA L
VON OLNHAUSEN, BARBARA J
VON OLNHAUSEN, WAYNE A
WELCH, CAROL J
PFISTER, ELLEN L
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
BREDING, EDWARD V
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
MCMULLEN, LINDA M
FARMLAND RESERVE INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED

USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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110138

21375

202019
202020
202021
202030
202031

21373
202583

202584

195704
45592

110135

110134

113128
109363
109357
113144

182099
110139

100751
117598

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

ROBERTS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
MILL CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

REHDER CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK

GROUNDWATER

BLAKE CREEK

LEBO CREEK
FORK OF MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
FISH CREEK

PIERCE COULEE
BLAKE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 9106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST
DM

DM

DM

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

IR

DM
DM

ST

IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
ST
ST

ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS

12/31/1914

12/31/1914

12/31/1914

12/31/1914
12/31/1914

12/31/1914

12/31/1914

12/31/1914
12/31/1914

12/31/1914
12/31/1914
12/31/1914

01/06/1915

01/31/1915
03/15/1915

04/15/1915

04/15/1915
04/30/1915

05/01/1915
05/06/1915
05/15/1915
05/21/1915
05/21/1915

06/01/1915

 15.00

 15.00

 15.00

 10.00
 15.00

 15.00

 15.00

 5.00
 30.00

 3.00

 10.00

 2.01

 20.00
 5.00

 1.63
 10.00

 1.06
 3.33
 2.00

SENWNW

SENWNW

SENWNW

SWNENE
SENWNW

SWNWNW

SENWNW

SENWSW
NWSWSE

NWNWNE
NWNWSW

SWSENE

NWNENW

E2SESW
NWSWNE

NW

SESWSE
NWSENE

SESENE
SWNESE
SWSWSE

SESESE
SE

SWSWNE

14

14

14

23
14

14

14

4
20

3
15
8

1

29
8

16

1
2

27
34
11
4
4

34

4N

4N

4N

4N
4N

4N

4N

7N
6N

9N
6N
8N

9N

8N
5N

9N

9N
6N

10N
10N

9N
3N
3N

4N

16E

16E

16E

19E
16E

16E

16E

22E
25E

22E
27E
10E

12E

10E
23E

15E

12E
22E

12E
10E
18E
17E
17E

17E

SG

SG

SG

ST
SG

SG

SG

GV
MU

GV
MU
ME

WH

ME
GV

WH

WH
GV

WH
ME
WH
SG
SG

GV

CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
EVELO, BERNARD E
EVELO, JANE
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
BERG RANCH CO
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
OLSON, DALORIS J
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
MILLER RANCH
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
DECREE
FILED
USE
USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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179869

179870

179880

182147
187793

187794

187798

203561
204316

201958
106925

30110239

203348

30104485
201136

137468

203433
117512

203491
197975
198142
181033
198647

198646

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

POLE CREEK
REHDER CREEK
THOMAS CREEK

CLARKS FORK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
MORRISY COULEE
GROUNDWATER

BARNHART COULEE
SPRING CREEK, EAST FORK
HALBERT CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK

SP
SP
SP

SP
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 9206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST

DM

DM
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

06/01/1915

06/05/1915
06/26/1915
07/23/1915

07/23/1915

07/23/1915

07/23/1915

07/23/1915

08/17/1915
08/25/1915
09/27/1915
11/03/1915
12/31/1915

12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915

12/31/1915

12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915

12/31/1915

 3.00

 5.00

 5.00
 12.00

 4.00
 10.00
 26.93
 2.00

 15.00
 15.00
 3.00

 20.00

 30.00
 35.00

SWSWNW

SENWSW
SESWNE
NWNENE

SWSWNE

SWNWSE

SWSWSE

NENESW
SWNESE

SW

NENWSE

NWSESW
SWNESE
SWSWNE
NENWNW
SESENW

NWNWNW
NWNWNW

SENESE

NESESW

N2NWSE
NWSENE
SENWNW
NWSWSE

SESE

SENWSW

10

28
2
24

24

24

24

24

24
32
1
4
6

8
10
9
4
15
26
4
4
20

2

10
15
32
31
12

26

8N

6N
10N

3N

3N

3N

3N

3N

6N
8N
5N
6N
3N

5N
5N
5N
3N
9N
9N
7N
7N

10N

6N

7N
7N

11N
11N

5N

4N

20E

27E
18E
17E

17E

17E

17E

17E

16E
15E
22E
18E
18E

18E
18E
18E
18E
12E
14E
25E
25E
14E

22E

15E
8E

17E
17E
18E

16E

GV

YE
WH
SG

SG

SG

SG

SG

WH
WH
GV
WH
SG

GV
GV
GV
SG
WH
WH
MU
MU
WH

GV

WH
ME
WH
WH
GV

SG

PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
PFISTER, ELLEN L
SWANZ RANCH, LP
MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

MCMULLEN, LINDA M

BREDING, EDWARD V
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
JENSEN, J C INC
GARRISON, JEANE R
CR COWBOYS LLC

MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
CR COWBOYS LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
SOUNDER LLC
SOUNDER LLC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
SPERRY, JULIE A
SPERRY, RUSSELL I
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
NELSON, CARROLL A
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

FILED
DECREE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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204297

195676
205222
100772

100773

100774

100775

100744

109356
113120
197905
188994
102954

32754
32755
32772

102977
110063
117589
151875
151879
198053

203744

203777
30110399

17823
17824
32759

180991

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

REHDER CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
MUD CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
CANYON CREEK
CANYON CREEK
CANYON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROCK CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 9306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
ST
ST
ST
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ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

DM

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

IR

IR

ST

IR
IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915
12/31/1915

01/01/1916
02/21/1916
02/21/1916
04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/15/1916

04/17/1916
04/17/1916
05/01/1916
05/06/1916

05/15/1916

05/31/1916

06/15/1916

06/30/1916
06/30/1916

 8.57

 18.00

 25.00

 1.06

 170.54

 7.00

 12.50
 27.18

SESESW
SESWSW
SESWSW
NESWSW
SENWSW

NESE
NWSWSE
NESESW

W2

SWNESW

SENENE

NESESE

S2

SWSENE

SENE

SWSWSE
NWNESW
SWSWSE

E2

NWNWNW

NWNWNW

NENWSW

SENWNE
NWNENE

26
26
26
26
14

22
8
8
6

6

36

16

20

36

16

6
6
14
2

20

25

34

35
36

4N
4N
4N
4N

10N

8N
5N
5N
9N

9N

6N

5N

5N

6N

6N

9N
9N
7N
9N

10N

10N

8N

8N
8N

16E
16E
16E
16E
17E

15E
19E
19E
13E

13E

15E

15E

15E

18E

16E

11E
11E
15E
15E

14E

12E

9E

12E
12E

SG
SG
SG
SG
WH

WH
GV
GV
WH

WH

WH

SG

SG

WH

WH

ME
ME
WH
WH

WH

WH

ME

WH
WH

CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WARNER, KIRK R & ELLOISE G, TRUST
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HEREIM, BARBARA A

WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
K H CATTLE CO

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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CLAIM
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181011
181012
181013
181014
206032

94434
202023
202050
137436

29690

24923

25028

136163

29778

137452

30979
30983

198236
206005

203611

198566

20731

198436
109980

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

GROUNDWATER
ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
CLARKS FORK

CLARKS FORK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

TROMBONE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MILLER CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP
SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 9406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
IR
ST

DM
ST
IR
ST
DM

ST

DM
DM
DM
ST

ST

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST
IR
ST
ST
FW
ST
ST
ST

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

06/30/1916
06/30/1916
06/30/1916
06/30/1916
06/30/1916

07/11/1916
07/11/1916
08/16/1916
09/14/1916
09/19/1916

11/01/1916

12/31/1916
12/31/1916
12/31/1916
12/31/1916

12/31/1916

12/31/1916
12/31/1916
12/31/1916
01/08/1917
01/08/1917

01/09/1917
01/09/1917
01/09/1917
01/09/1917
01/09/1917
02/03/1917
02/05/1917
02/24/1917

 16.87
 12.50
 5.50

 10.20
 3.00

 15.00
 5.00

 103.20
 5.00

 15.00

 10.00
 8.50

 12.00
 5.00

 15.00

 6.00
 10.00
 25.00

 3.64

 8.00

SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWNW
SWNENE

SWNENW
NWNENW
NESWNE
NESWSW
NENESE

NENWSE
NENENE
NWNENE

NWSWNW

SWSWSW

SESESE
SENWNW
NWNWNE
SWSENW
NWSENW

SESWSW
SWSWSW
NENWNW

W2NW
NENWNW

SWNWNW

2
2
2
11
26

28
28
12
20
2

36

18
18
28
11

31

29
13
23
32
32

10
10
15
15
15
2
4
24

7N
7N
7N
7N

10N

10N
10N

7N
5N
5N

5N

8N
8N
8N
6N

4N

5N
6N
7N

10N
10N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

7N
8N
3N

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E

11E
11E
16E
15E
18E

21E

17E
17E
17E
20E

17E

21E
25E
15E
10E
10E

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
17E
21E
17E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

ME
ME
WH
SG
GV

GV

WH
WH
WH
GV

SG

GV
MU
WH
ME
ME

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
WH
GV
SG

HANSER, ELLEN M
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
ZIEG, GERALD A
ZIEG, GERALD A
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
HARPER, GERALD K
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CHECKERBOARD LLC
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
TABER RANCH LLC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
MCMULLEN, LINDA M

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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125701
198437
201211
203796
199376

203416
203408
101597
113101
201941

136015

101619
101620
101621
117454

179817

189896
198043
198240
182102
182103

203236
203246
203229
203238
203241

20677
197930
100750

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MILLER CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
PICNIC CANYON
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GOOSENECK CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK

SP

SP
UT
SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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MILLER, MICHAEL J
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BERG, RUSSELL A
HAGBERG, DONNA C
KEATING, BETH ANN
WALKER, LARRY D
WALKER, LISA J
WALKER, LARRY D
WALKER, LISA J
OLSON, DALORIS J
MILLER RANCH
LEWIS RANCH INC
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
CR COWBOYS LLC

CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
BERG RANCH CO
BERG RANCH CO
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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HESS, JUDY
HESS, STEVEN
HESS, JUDY
HESS, STEVEN
HESS, JUDY
HESS, STEVEN
HESS, JUDY
HESS, STEVEN
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
SWIMMING WOMAN RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WHELAN, JOHN H
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
WHITE, JAMES L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
TG RANCHLAND LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TABER RANCH LLC
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
GLENNIE, ERIN L
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, JERRY D
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, JERRY D
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
LEWIS RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
HINAND, RICK R
NELSON, CARROLL A
NELSON, CARROLL A
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
LEWIS RANCH INC
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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HANSON, KATHLEEN A
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HANSON, KENNETH H
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MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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1
23
19
18

22
23
23
23
23
9

32
32
32
15
15
5

15
12

6N

6N

6N

6N

10N

10N

10N
6N
6N
6N
6N

10N
8N
8N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

10N
10N
10N

9N
9N
4N

8N
5N

16E

16E

17E

16E

15E

15E

13E
13E
13E
13E
21E
12E
11E
23E

12E
11E
11E
11E
11E
15E

11E
11E
11E
20E
20E
18E

21E
15E

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
ME
GV

WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH

ME
ME
ME
GV
GV
GV

GV
SG

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
JANSEN, JANET S
MILLER RANCH
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
MILLER RANCH
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
PHILIPPI, JOE
PHILIPPI, SUSAN
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
RATHS LIVESTOCK
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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137422

137471

29694

137472

42834

42835

130840
143309
198489

30064421
207518
203474
204202
203709

203481
205276
205277
205278
205279
113162

30973
30982
30974

197941
197945
112952

207346
109367

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
GROUNDWATER
TROMBONE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK

CLARKS FORK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

LONG CANYON
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

UT
SP
UT
SP
SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

IR

ST
ST
ST

IR
IR
IR

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS

10/18/1919

11/04/1919

11/04/1919

11/10/1919
11/10/1919
11/25/1919

12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919

12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
12/31/1919
01/05/1920

01/05/1920

01/05/1920

01/31/1920
02/26/1920
03/28/1920

04/02/1920
04/02/1920
04/02/1920

 2.50

 10.00
 11.00
 10.00

 3.00
 4.00
 6.00
 5.00
 3.00
 5.00
 3.00

 20.09

 4.00

 20.00

 10.00

 50.00
 2.50

 36.65

SESWSW

W2SENW

SESENE
NESWNE

SE

SESESE
NENWSW
NWSWNE
SESESW

NENENE
SENWNW
NWNESE

NWNWSW
NWNENE
NENESW
NWSWNE
SESWSW
SWNESE

SWNESE

SWNESE

S2
NENWNW
NWSWNE

NWSWNE
SWNWNW
NWSWNE

10

6

16

29
29
35

25
25
24
18

26
23
4
15
24
30
26
23
10

10

10

33
20
35

28
13
28

9N

7N

8N

10N
10N
10N

10N
10N

5N
7N

10N
10N

7N
6N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

10N

10N

8N
10N
10N

6N
7N
6N

10E

11E

11E

11E
11E
11E

21E
21E
18E
24E

21E
21E
16E
20E
21E
21E
20E
20E
9E

9E

9E

22E
11E
11E

13E
15E
13E

ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME

GV
GV
GV
MU

GV
GV
WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
ME

ME

ME

GV
ME
ME

WH
WH
WH

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ZIEG, GERALD A
ZIEG, GERALD A
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
NELSON, CARROLL A
ELLIS, EDITH S
ELLIS, O S
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
GARFIELD, JESS H
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
LEHFELDT INC
ZIEG, GERALD A
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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43382

30106125

30106106

203409
203410
203402

123610
123613

32768
115155

123612
123619
191108
198255
123611
123609
123627
123630

45591

45593

102780

206295
203406
203407

143307
184529
198494

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
POLE CREEK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

CURRANT CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

UT
UT

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST

DM

ST

IR
IR
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

IR

IR
DM

ST

ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

04/05/1920

04/12/1920
04/15/1920

04/15/1920

04/15/1920

04/17/1920

04/17/1920

04/20/1920
04/30/1920
05/01/1920

05/01/1920
05/10/1920

05/15/1920
05/15/1920

05/20/1920

05/20/1920
05/20/1920

05/30/1920

05/31/1920
06/01/1920

 12.00

 6.00
 10.00

 12.10
 4.09

 15.00

 287.23

 4.00
 5.00

 15.00

SWSESW

NWNESW
NWNWNW

NENWNW

NWNENW

SWNWSE

SWNWSE

NWSWNE
NENWNW
NWNWNW

NESESE
SE

SESWNE
NWNWNW

NENENE

SESWNW
SESESE

NWNWSW

NWNENE
NENENE

18

4
16

16

16

29

29

28
12
4

35
4

1
18

36

29
30

4

18
23

9N

6N
6N

8N

8N

11N

11N

6N
7N
5N

7N
7N

9N
7N

8N

9N
8N

5N

7N
8N

20E

16E
21E

13E

13E

18E

18E

13E
16E
18E

15E
12E

10E
20E

8E

18E
9E

18E

23E
8E

GV

WH
GV

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
GV

WH
WH

ME
GV

ME

WH
ME

GV

GV
ME

DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SWANZ, JOHN R
SWANZ, LINDA J
SWANZ, JOHN R
SWANZ, LINDA J
C BAR J RANCH LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
LEHFELDT INC
DUNCAN, STEPHEN B
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
OCONNELL, VALERIE K
SCHAFF, CECILIA A
VOISE, BRADLEY A
VOISE, ELLA B
ZIKMUND, ROGER C

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
&

30107193

113126
29799

29691

29692

30953

30954

30064426
101601
123710

198231
30106136

30986
29748

203578

198139
203571

123709

206294
203573

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

FORK OF MUD CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
TIMBER CREEK
GROUNDWATER

RED BASIN CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

ALABAUGH CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

CURRANT CREEK
CASTLE CREEK

SP

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP
UT

SP
UT

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

DM

ST

ST

ST
FW
IR
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

ST
IR

ST
IR
ST
MC
MC

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

06/01/1920

06/01/1920

06/17/1920

06/17/1920

06/18/1920

06/25/1920

06/25/1920

06/25/1920

06/25/1920
06/28/1920
06/28/1920
06/28/1920
06/28/1920
06/30/1920

07/01/1920

07/01/1920

07/01/1920
08/20/1920

09/01/1920
10/01/1920
10/09/1920
11/24/1920
11/24/1920

 1.00

 6.00

 20.00

 2.00

 10.00
 197.47

 2.50

 250.00
 250.00

NESWNW

NWSWNE

NE

SENW

NESESE

NESESE

NESWSW

SESENW
NENENE
NENENE

NENENE
SWSWSE

SWSWNE

NWNWSW

NWNWSE

SESENE
NWSENE

N2N2
NESESE
NESESE

19

25

22

4

18

23

23

24

28
13
13
13
13
18

16

22

3
22

2
5
1
6
6

8N

11N

7N

5N

8N

10N

10N

10N

6N
9N
9N
9N
9N
8N

9N

6N

6N
8N

6N
7N
7N
6N
6N

9E

15E

12E

18E

9E

11E

11E

11E

16E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

15E

18E

20E
25E

24E
16E
23E
20E
20E

ME

WH

WH

GV

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

WH

WH

GV
MU

MU
WH
MU
GV
GV

JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
ALLEN, MICHAEL
CAVAN, ALETHA A
OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, ENOCH
OLSON, JOHN
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
MOORE, STEVEN F
MOORE, SUSAN M
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GARFIELD, JESS H
PERRELLA, CATHERINE
PERRELLA, MICHAEL M
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
MILLER RANCH
WESSEL RANCH
RYEGATE, TOWN OF
RYEGATE, TOWN OF

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM
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TYPE
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203574

146318

29002

123703

30106107

203385

203392

203400

109351
197966
197970
198007
205297
203570

29714

11078

198259
204348

112901
124925
203715
109282

39881

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HENSLEY CREEK

OKA COULEE

MILLER CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

ROBINSON CREEK

MORRIS CREEK

MORRIS CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

SPRING CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

STAG RUN
AMERICAN FORK
CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SP

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
ST
DM

ST
ST

ST
DM

ST

ST
DM
DM
ST
ST
DM
ST
DM

DM
ST

ST
IR

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
CM
ST
IR

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920

12/31/1920

12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
12/31/1920
02/15/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921

 5.00

 4.00
 4.00

 25.00

 10.00
 5.00

 25.00
 12.50

 12.50

 8.00
 20.00
 10.00
 10.00
 8.00

 20.00
 10.00
 30.00

 25.00
 30.00

 67.00

 1.90

 3.00

 34.00

NWSENW

NESWSE
S2SWNE
SESWSE

SWNESW
SWSWSW

NENESW
SWSWSW

SWSWSW

NWSWSW
SWNENW

NESWNW
NWNWSE

SENESE
NESESE

NESENW

SWNWNW
NESENW

W2
NWSESW

SESESW

SWSESE
NENENE

NWNWSW
NWNENW
NWSWSE

NWNESE
NENENW

11

23
25
13

30
2

19
12

12

12
4
3
6
32
25
6
14

32
14

28
21

30

8
17
22
14
1
4
11
15

7N

5N
11N

4N

11N
6N

6N
9N

9N

6N
6N
6N
9N

10N
8N
7N
8N

7N
8N

7N
10N

7N

6N
6N
6N
5N
4N
6N
9N
9N

13E

18E
17E
21E

16E
20E

14E
17E

17E

25E
15E
20E
23E
23E
12E
23E
14E

15E
14E

26E
11E

9E

27E
27E
27E
18E
17E
21E
9E
9E

WH

GV
WH
ST

WH
GV

WH
WH

WH

MU
WH
GV
MU
MU
WH
GV
WH

WH
WH

MU
ME

ME

MU
MU
MU
GV
GV
GV
ME
ME

BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
NELSON, CARROLL A
ROHRER, LUANN
BAR FOUR F RANCH INC
BRINKEL, WILLIAM F
JUDITH GAP SCHOOL DISTRICT #21J
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
HARPER, GERALD K
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
GARFIELD, JESS H
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
LEHFELDT INC
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
HAGBERG, JAMES
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
SULLIVAN ELWELL, JULIE A
HET RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
JDT RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
BREKKE TRUST
BREKKE, MAYNARD A
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
TWO LAZY TWO RANCH INC
NELSON, CARROLL A
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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201277

32757
30106419

39324

110132
117450

143350
145906

145910

198040
198242
198290
199465
199475
201204
203553
203776

203778
203790

19144
199393

27164

188409
188401
188763

32758
203600
204205
198030
197952

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

ALKALI CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HALFBREED CREEK
MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
ROCK CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CHRISTENSEN RESERVOIR
SOURDOUGH CREEK

SP
SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
IR

DM
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

IR

ST
DM

ST

ST

DM

IN
IR

ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
CFS

03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
03/18/1921
04/01/1921
04/01/1921
04/01/1921
04/01/1921
04/01/1921
04/01/1921

04/01/1921

05/05/1921

07/01/1921
07/01/1921

07/01/1921

07/01/1921

07/01/1921

07/22/1921
08/30/1921

12/31/1921

 49.37

 10.00

 34.00

 10.00
 10.00

 1.25

 1.25

 233.38

 25.00

 10.00

 100.00
 15.00

SWNENE
N2NE

SENWNE
SWNENE

NWSWNW
SWSWSW
NWSENE
SWNWNE

NWSW
NESWSE

NWNWSE
NWNWSE
NWSWNE
SWSWNE
NENWNE

SENWNE

NENWSE

NWNWSW
SWSENE

NENESE

SWSENE

SESENE

SENESE
SWSWSE

SENESE

15
15
15
15
14
14
15
15
14
30
31
31
31
31
15

15

14

35
15

15

15

15

25
11

2

9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

9N

9N

9N

10N
9N

9N

9N

9N

11N
8N

4N

9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
10E

10E

12E

10E
10E

10E

10E

10E

15E
11E

16E

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

WH

ME
ME

ME

ME

ME

WH
ME

SG

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
EAGLETON, JEFFREY M & SHAUNA R REVOCABLE 
TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
EAGLETON, JEFFREY M & SHAUNA R REVOCABLE 
TRUST
VANDENZANDEN, SUSAN L
YOUNG, CAROLYN E
YOUNG, ELMER R
YOUNG, GORDON W
YOUNG, RAY W
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
EAGLETON, JEFFREY M & SHAUNA R REVOCABLE 
TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
INDRELAND, RMJ TRUST
EAGLETON, JEFFREY M & SHAUNA R REVOCABLE 
TRUST
RMJ INDRELAND TRUST

BNSF RAILWAY CO
NINE-F RANCH CO INC

HANSON, KATHLEEN A
HANSON, KENNETH H

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
DECREE

DECREE

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
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LATE
CLAIM
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197956
197958
197949
197963
198031
197959
197960
197953
197957

30972
30975
30976
30978
30980
20660

20661

19343

17833
17832

17834

17835

30106007

142857
113097

198531

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

SPRING CREEK

WILLIS COULEE

BAXTER GULCH
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ANDREWS CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

DM

ST

ST

ST

DM

DM

ST

IR

ST

DM

ST

ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

12/31/1921

01/25/1922

01/25/1922

01/25/1922

02/17/1922

 5.00

 5.00

 10.00

 5.00

 22.44

 4.09

 5.00

NENENE

NENENE

NWNENW

SWNENE

S2NWNE

SWNWNE

NENE

NENENE

SESWSW

SESE

SWNESE

SWNESE

SWSESW

20

20

30

30

20

30

20

29

6

13

24

24

20

5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

11N

8N

10N

10N

10N

9N

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

14E

12E

11E

11E

11E

15E

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

WH

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
ADKINS, HELEN
SPURCK, JANET
SPURCK, RICHARD F
SPURCK, ROBERT M
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
NINE-F RANCH CO INC

CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
FARMLAND RESERVE INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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LATE
CLAIM
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202063

202064

202060

202061

202062

202067

202068

203640

145843

203340

203336

203343

117585

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
NEVADA CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

IR
ST
ST

IR
CM
ST
IR
ST
IR

DM

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

ST
IR

IR

ST

DM

ST

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

03/03/1922

04/15/1922

05/01/1922
05/03/1922
06/05/1922

09/25/1922
10/31/1922
12/31/1922
12/31/1922
12/31/1922
12/31/1922

02/02/1923

02/02/1923

04/15/1923

06/08/1923

07/18/1923

09/15/1923

12/31/1923
12/31/1923

12/31/1923

01/01/1924

01/01/1924

04/15/1924

 6.00

 5.31

 4.49
 25.00

 1.00

 1.00

 4.00

 20.00

 6.25

 4.88

 391.00

 15.00

 15.00

NESWSW

NWNENW

NWSWNE
SWSESE

W2

NESENE
SWNWNE
NESESW
SENESE

SWSWNE
SWNENE

SWNENE

NWNESW

S2N2NW

SWNWNW

SESWNW

SWSWNE
NWNESE

SWNESE

NWNWSW

NWNWSW

SW

18

36

28
2
30

16
21
22
36
31
36

26

24

22

18

30

29

11
21

26

12

12

36

6N

6N

6N
9N

11N

10N
10N
10N

9N
10N

9N

10N

10N

8N

7N

7N

9N

7N
10N

8N

10N

10N

5N

16E

18E

13E
10E
15E

19E
15E
20E
10E
11E
10E

12E

12E

12E

9E

25E

18E

22E
11E

15E

16E

16E

19E

WH

WH

WH
ME
WH

GV
WH
GV
ME
ME
ME

WH

WH

WH

ME

MU

WH

GV
ME

WH

WH

WH

GV

NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLBY, KIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
GAUGLER, CAROL J
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
LEWIS RANCH INC
BERG, LAURETTA M
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
BERG, LAURETTA M

HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
JEUB, PATRICIA M
JEUB, ROBERT P
PIRRIE, BARBARA J
PIRRIE, JOSEPH D
JENSEN, J C INC
HET RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
JDT RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
LMJ RANCH HOLDINGS LLC
LEWIS, BECKY D
LEWIS, ROBERT C
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

A

USE

USE

FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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LATE
CLAIM
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109352

29679

5566
30977

206003

203244
204223
185528
205975

32652
205970

198568

203473

29685

30106111

203123

205450

109274
199391

32240

214598

214714

136016

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
SPRING CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CURRANT CREEK
GREEN CANYON
LONG CANYON
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
TROMBONE CREEK

TROMBONE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, DRY 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

CARELESS CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

BIG COULEE CREEK

SP

SP

SP
UT

UT

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
DM
DM

ST
IR
ST

IR

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
CM
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR

IR
ST

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

04/15/1924
04/15/1924
05/31/1924

06/04/1924
06/26/1924
07/28/1924

11/01/1924

11/01/1924

11/01/1924
12/31/1924
12/31/1924
12/31/1924
12/31/1924
12/31/1924

12/31/1924
01/01/1925
01/15/1925

01/15/1925

01/15/1925

01/15/1925

01/20/1925

01/27/1925

02/16/1925
03/13/1925

04/01/1925
04/15/1925

 10.00
 10.00
 10.00

 444.31

 255.80

 5.00
 15.00
 10.00

 1.00

 220.00

 1.25

SWNENW
SWNENW
SWSESE

SESWSE
SWSESW
NESWNE

NENWNW

SWSWSW

S2
SWNESW
SESENE
NESESE

SWSWSW
S2

S2
SWNESW

NE

NESENE

SE

N2NW

SENENE

SWNESE

SESWNW
NESESE

SESWSE
NENENE

4
4
26

2
35
26

20

17

20
22
10
10
19
6

3
2
22

20

20

20

16

19

9
35

10
16

7N
7N
8N

9N
10N
10N

7N

7N

7N
10N

5N
5N
3N
6N

6N
6N
4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

10N

7N
11N

9N
10N

23E
23E
25E

18E
12E
11E

16E

16E

16E
20E
18E
18E
18E
11E

22E
22E
17E

17E

17E

17E

17E

13E

21E
18E

18E
20E

MU
MU
MU

WH
WH
ME

WH

WH

WH
GV
GV
GV
SG
ME

GV
GV
GV

SG

SG

SG

SG

WH

GV
WH

WH
GV

WESSEL RANCH
WESSEL RANCH
JUHL, GEORGIA P
JUHL, WILBUR D
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HAGBERG, DONNA C
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
DECOCK, GARY E
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, GARY E
DECOCK, RANDY K
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
LEWIS RANCH INC
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCMULLEN, LINDA M
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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HISTORICAL
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203721
203746

14272

198124
198505
203398

125855

125857

192583
185529

32756
32767

100746
105554

201970
204213
136025

136145

136139

136140

112129

203475

110234
32711

198141
42841

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HALBERT CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
MORRIS CREEK

BOOT CREEK

BOOT CREEK

BOOT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

CLARKS FORK

NINEMILE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

HALBERT CREEK
TWIN COULEE

SP

SP

UT
SP
SP

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR

ST
IR

IR

ST

IR
IR

IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

DM
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
IR

ST

ST
ST
CM
ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

04/15/1925

05/20/1925

06/15/1925
06/26/1925

06/26/1925

07/15/1925

07/31/1925
10/20/1925

11/10/1925
11/10/1925
11/10/1925
11/10/1925
12/11/1925
12/31/1925

12/31/1925
12/31/1925

12/31/1925
12/31/1925
12/31/1925

12/31/1925
12/31/1925

12/31/1925

12/31/1925
12/31/1925
01/01/1926
01/01/1926

 139.00

 10.00

 2.25
 269.00

 1.60

 7.00
 1.90

 5.00
 6.00

 20.00
 20.00

 5.00

 2.00
 12.00

NWNENE

NESWSW

NESWNE
NESESE

NWSESW

NENWNE

N2S2
SWNWNW

NENESE
NENESE
SWSESE
NENESE

SENENW
S2

SWNENW
NESENW

SWSWNE
NESENE

W2NE

SWSWSW
SWSESE

SWNESE

SWNWSE
SWNWSW

SENWSE
SESESW

16

22

30
19

29

8

15
27

1
1
1
1
23
27

33
20

30
15
29

31
13

15

8
31
2
8

10N

8N

9N
10N

10N

6N

6N
8N

9N
9N
9N
9N
6N
7N

11N
6N

10N
8N

10N

10N
10N

10N

9N
10N

6N
9N

20E

25E

14E
12E

12E

18E

14E
25E

10E
10E
10E
10E
21E
20E

16E
15E

20E
20E
14E

11E
11E

16E

21E
11E
22E
20E

GV

MU

WH
WH

WH

WH

WH
MU

ME
ME
ME
ME
GV
GV

WH
WH

GV
GV
WH

ME
ME

WH

GV
ME
GV
GV

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HAGERMAN, CHRISTINA M
HAGERMAN, SAMUEL R
DALGARNO, EDWIN
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
HAGERMAN, CHRISTINA M
HAGERMAN, SAMUEL R
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
PETERSON, E L RANCH
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, LEAH
MERRITT, JESSE T
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LAZY DAISY
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
NELSON, ARTHUR M
LAZY DAISY
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED

USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

USE
FILED

USE
FILED
USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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42842

206951

112878
186651

186652

47783

143296
206950

30971
30984
30981
30985
19342

204412

105484
109347

185523
197937
207526

205271
203335

214659

205451
205270
204210

30107190

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

TWIN COULEE

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
MUD CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK

LONG CANYON
NEVADA CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

TWIN COULEE
WOODS GULCH
GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

UT

SP

SP

UT
UT

SP
SP

SP

SP

UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 10906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR

IR
ST

ST

WI
CM
CM
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
ST
IR

ST

ST
ST
DM

CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
CFS
GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

02/20/1926

03/16/1926

03/30/1926
04/11/1926

04/11/1926

04/17/1926
04/24/1926
04/28/1926
06/01/1926

06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926

06/01/1926

06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926
06/01/1926

06/03/1926
08/01/1926
09/15/1926

09/15/1926

12/31/1926
12/31/1926
12/31/1926

 4.20

 323.14
 20.00

 20.00

 3.00
 25.00
 3.00
 3.15

 4.92
 1.25
 3.95

 67.32
 1.52

 417.38
 1.59

 2.97

 5.87
 26.93

 372.50
 84.82

 3.62

 40.00
 10.00

SESENE

NWNESE

NWSWNE
SESENE

SWNWSW

SWSE
SWNESW
SENWSE
NENWSE

NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE

NENWSE

NENWSE
NENWSE
NENWSE
SENWSE

NENENE
NESWSW
SWNENW

SWNENW

NESWNE
SWSWSE
NESWSW

22

2

30
13

27

4
2
2
2

2
2
2
2
2
2
2

2

2
2
2
2

21
36
2

2

29
32
30

10N

8N

8N
9N

10N

3N
6N
6N
6N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

6N

6N
6N
6N
6N

6N
11N

6N

6N

10N
4N

11N

13E

18E

13E
19E

17E

18E
22E
22E
19E

19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E

19E

19E
19E
19E
19E

14E
13E
22E

22E

20E
17E
18E

WH

WH

WH
GV

WH

SG
GV
GV
GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV

GV

GV
GV
GV
GV

WH
WH
GV

GV

GV
SG
WH

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
K H CATTLE CO
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
BRUNER, HOLLIE L
BRUNER, TIM J
ROCKING CB RANCH LLC
ROCKING CB RANCH LLC
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
WEBBER, LYNN
SMITH, RAINEY
COUGILL, FREDERICK S
BRUNER, DAVID H
BRUNER, GORDON R
BRUNER, SUSAN L
ZEIER, BILLIE LOUISE TRUST
ZEIER, LEWIS WILLIAM TRUST
GARFIELD, JESS H
MOLINARO, PATRICIA H
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
SPIZZIRI, ALEXANDRA V
SPIZZIRI, JOHN A
LANGSTON, PERRY J & LYNNDA K TRUST
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
PETERS, DANIEL M
PETERS, HEATHER M
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
PERRY RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED

USE
USE

USE

RESERVED
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

USE
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

203633

203647

109974
30107164

30107180

62119
204214
204217
109952

117445
117464
128573
130890
146673
197890
197964

198165

198287
203568
204353

30103837

204372
57404

204407

204408

185525
181009
198190

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

SPRING CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

TIMBER CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

AMERICAN FORK
HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

SP

UT

SP

SP

UT

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 11006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR

CM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

ST

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM

CFS

12/31/1926
12/31/1926
12/31/1926

12/31/1926

12/31/1926

12/31/1926

01/05/1927

04/07/1927

05/01/1927
05/24/1927
05/24/1927
05/31/1927

06/01/1927
10/15/1927
10/15/1927
10/15/1927
11/01/1927
11/29/1927
12/31/1927
12/31/1927
12/31/1927
12/31/1927
12/31/1927
01/01/1928
01/01/1928
02/17/1928
03/01/1928

03/28/1928

 2.55

 26.93

 10.00

 10.00

 10.00

 15.00

 3.90
 12.50
 25.00
 12.50
 3.00

 3.87

SENESW
SWSWSW
SWNWSE

SWSWNW

NWNWNW

NESESE

NESESW

NWNWNE

NWNENW
NENWSW
NENWSW
NWNWSE

NENWNW
NESENW
NESENW
NESENW
SENWSE

NWNE
N2NE

NWNWNW
SW

NWSWSW

SENWSE
SESWSE
SWSENE
NESESE

SWSWNW

25
11
19

17

20

21

22

8

23
32
32
34

15
6
6
6
2
36
4
21
27
27
6
24
17
3
8

15

8N
7N

11N

11N

11N

8N

10N

4N

8N
7N
7N
6N

10N
6N
6N
6N
6N

11N
4N
5N
5N
5N
6N
4N
4N
4N
8N

9N

12E
12E
18E

18E

18E

22E

16E

18E

15E
22E
22E
25E

19E
13E
13E
13E
22E
14E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
19E
20E
22E
18E

17E

WH
WH
FE

FE

FE

GV

WH

GV

WH
GV
GV
MU

GV
WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
ST
GV
GV
GV
GV
ST
ST
ST

WH

WH

WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
PERRY, JOLEEN A
PERRY, RICHARD B
CARVER, GRETCHEN A
CARVER, JOHN W
CARVER, GRETCHEN A
CARVER, JOHN W
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWIN COULEE FARMS INC
TWIN COULEE FARMS INC
NASH, KIM C
RUSSELL, PAMELA D
RUSSELL, ROY E
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MARTIN RANCH CO
C BAR J RANCH LLC
M&W RANCH LLC
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHAFF, CARSON R
SCHAFF, CARSON R
SCHAFF, CARSON R
SCHAFF, CARSON R
DENGENHART, LONNY
R RAY RANCH LLC
R RAY RANCH LLC
JONES, TRAVIS W
PIRRIE, BARBARA J
PIRRIE, JOSEPH D
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

A

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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198428
203793
198184

198186

198187

117423

214601

197901

123688
32704
32707
41461

203243
189754
198487
205260
204211
206004
191460
203657
203656
203655
130862
191445
191446

48428
205449

198183

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

LITTLE ELK CREEK
MILLER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

TWIN COULEE

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
FIVEMILE CREEK
FIVEMILE CREEK
HARPER COULEE

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

UT
UT
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 11106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST

ST

CM
IR

IR

ST

ST

IR

IR
ST

IR
IR

IR
IR
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM

03/31/1928

03/31/1928
04/15/1928

04/15/1928

04/30/1928
05/01/1928

05/01/1928

05/01/1928

05/01/1928

05/30/1928

05/31/1928
05/31/1928

06/01/1928
06/01/1928

06/30/1928
06/30/1928
07/15/1928

07/18/1928

07/31/1928
07/31/1928
07/31/1928
08/01/1928

08/01/1928

10/01/1928

 25.00
 2.16

 2.16

 6.92

 112.20
 7.00

 10.63
 3.18

 40.00

 40.00

NENENE

NESESW
NWSESE

SESENE

NESESE
SWNWNW

NWSWNW

NWSWNW

SWNWSW

NENESE

NESWSE
NWNWSW

NWNWNW
NESWSE

SESWSW
SESWSW
SWNWNE

E2

W2

N2SW
SWNWSE

SWNWSE

NWSWSW

15

35
36

16

2
14

14

29

29

15

10
2

21
3

15
15
10

35

2
2
3
30

30

23

9N

10N
5N

8N

6N
6N

6N

3N

3N

8N

5N
6N

7N
10N

8N
8N
6N

10N

6N
6N
6N
6N

6N

6N

17E

16E
22E

22E

22E
22E

22E

18E

18E

12E

20E
22E

15E
9E

24E
24E
18E

11E

20E
20E
20E
21E

21E

12E

WH

WH
GV

GV

GV
GV

GV

SG

SG

WH

GV
GV

WH
ME

MU
MU
WH

ME

GV
GV
GV
GV

GV

WH

GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
BILDEN, BART R
BILDEN, DAN A
BILDEN, BROCK E
BILDEN, CAROLYN R
BILDEN, DAN A
JORDAN, JAMES

JORDAN, JAMES

MOE VILLALVA PROPERTIES LLC
MOE, RICHARD A
JOHNSRUD, RODNEY F
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
SOUNDER LLC
SOUNDER LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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198181

198182
29749

29734

204212
110249

30107007

120177

120179

43113

6824
117511

198212
203371

150529
151881

11077

203401

198260
198264
198265

11102

11251

42833

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

COLD SPRING CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

TWIN COULEE

GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

CUSTER GULCH COULEE
GROUNDWATER

LEBO CREEK
LION CREEK

HORSETHIEF CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK
MUD CREEK

MORRIS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

BIG ELK CREEK

SP
SP

UT

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
DM
DM

ST

ST

ST
DM

DM

ST

ST
DM
ST
IR
IR

ST

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

10/01/1928
11/22/1928
12/31/1928

12/31/1928

12/31/1928

12/31/1928
12/31/1928

12/31/1928

12/31/1928

12/31/1928
12/31/1928
12/31/1928
01/01/1929
04/15/1929

04/15/1929

04/20/1929

06/01/1929
06/10/1929
06/10/1929

06/15/1929
06/15/1929

06/30/1929

 30.00
 10.00

 25.00

 40.00

 40.00

 10.00
 10.00

 305.18

 1.00

 2.30

 341.10
 5.00
 5.50

 207.00
 336.60

 10.00

SESWNE
NWSESE

SWNENE

NESW

NWSWSE
NENENW

SWNENW

SWNENW

NWSESW
SWNWSE
NESWSE
SWNWSE
SWNENE

SWSENW

NENENE

SWNESE
SWSWSE
NESWNW

NESWSE
NENWSW

NWNWSE

18
14
28

30

31

29
4

1

1

34
26
30
5
9

16

7

27
23
4

14
5

2

8N
6N
5N

5N

5N

10N
5N

9N

9N

5N
8N

10N
8N
4N

8N

9N

8N
7N
7N

9N
6N

6N

12E
14E
12E

23E

23E

20E
15E

9E

9E

17E
25E
20E
18E
16E

22E

10E

13E
24E
25E

8E
22E

22E

WH
WH
SG

GV

GV

GV
SG

ME

ME

GV
MU
GV
WH
SG

GV

ME

WH
MU
MU

ME
GV

GV

ROSTAD, CARL E
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
OSTAHOWSKI, GARY A
OSTAHOWSKI, VERA P
RATH, GARY A
RATH, GLENNIS K
BORG, CARIN J
DORSCH, CANDIS L
LEROSSIGNOL, CURTIS J
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
LEKSE, KENNETH R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HANSON, KATHLEEN A
HANSON, KENNETH H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

SCANLAN, EDMOND G
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
ELIASSON RANCH CO
SUTHERLAND TRUST
CRAWFORD, CLIFFORD D
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

USE

FILED

FILED
USE
USE

USE
DECREE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

22961
143315
181275

26804

23260

185524
113110

45582

45583

203605
203665
185522
198134
114714

29737

7458

19345
206917
214226

182104
30964

117513

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
SPRING CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK

TWIN COULEE

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ALKALI CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

HALL CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP
SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

IR
CM
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
CM
MD

ST

ST
ST

ST
CM
ST

IR

ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

07/31/1929

07/31/1929

10/07/1929
12/04/1929
12/27/1929

12/27/1929

12/31/1929

12/31/1929
12/31/1929
12/31/1929
12/31/1929
12/31/1929
12/31/1929
01/01/1930
01/01/1930
01/01/1930
01/01/1930

01/01/1930

01/01/1930
01/01/1930

01/01/1930
03/24/1930
04/01/1930

04/08/1930

04/15/1930

 150.00

 10.00

 2.01
 160.00

 5.00

 25.00

 2.00
 15.00

 12.00

 120.00
 8.50

 10.00

SWNENE

SESESW

NESWSE
NWNWNW

S2

SESWNE

S2S2
NESESW
S2SESW

SWSWSW
NWSWSE
N2S2SW

W2NWSW
SWNESW

SESESE
NWNWSW

SENWNW

NENWNW

N2NWNW
SENWNE
NWNENE

NESWSE

NW

33

23

6
30
36

36

6

5
5
5
5
5
6
35
26
24
18

17

5
25

22
27
36

6

32

11N

9N

8N
7N
6N

6N

6N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
9N
7N
9N

9N

6N
7N

4N
8N
9N

8N

7N

9E

10E

12E
18E
20E

20E

21E

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
22E
22E
17E
20E

20E

17E
24E

20E
15E
10E

12E

20E

ME

ME

WH
WH
GV

GV

GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
WH
GV

GV

WH
MU

ST
WH
ME

WH

GV

BELL, HEIDI T
BELL, TYLER F
CARLSON, HANNA B
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

BERG, LAURETTA M
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LAURETTA M
SCHMECHEL FARMING PARTNERSHIP
SCHMECHEL FARMING PARTNERSHIP
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DECOCK, RANDY K
KINSEY, BRAD A
KINSEY, TARA M
R RAY RANCH LLC
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BERG, LAURETTA M

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

206040

45698

205966
204229
136026

11112

207556

205948
205930
205950
205951
205953
205931
187937
187940
204226

30107173

30107188

113056
112895

191447
204219

29662

205963

136021

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
CARELESS CREEK

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT

SP

SP
SP

UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

DM

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/15/1930

04/26/1930

05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/01/1930
05/05/1930
05/08/1930
05/08/1930
05/15/1930

 6.00

 5.00

 20.00

 20.00

 10.04

 10.00

 7.50
 5.00
 5.00

NWNWNE

NESENW

NWNESE

NENWNE

NENESE

NENESE

SENWSW

W2

SWNWSW

NWNWSW

S2S2

NESW

SWSWSE

SWSESW
E2NE

SENENE
SWNWSW

NWSESE
NWSWSW

SESWSE
NWNWSW

SENWSE

NWNWNE
SENESE

16

16

16

16

36

36

16

16

16

22

36

36

29

2
3
22
23
23
25
27
35
24
4
23
16

5N

5N

5N

6N

11N

11N

9N

10N

10N

5N

11N

9N

9N

6N
6N
6N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N
4N
6N
7N
6N

13E

13E

13E

26E

15E

15E

11E

16E

16E

23E

15E

21E

11E

15E
15E
15E
14E
15E
15E
15E
15E
19E
15E
15E
20E

SG

SG

SG

MU

WH

WH

ME

WH

WH

GV

WH

GV

ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ST

WH
WH
GV

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CRAZY M RANCH
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
R RAY RANCH LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&
&
 

35027

35028

35029

35017

47780

47781

137021

137432

47787

47829

137421

29738

203369

198219
198220
198224
198173
198228
198235
198234
198237
191443
198214
214232

18225

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

SPRING CREEK

STEVENS GULCH

TWIN COULEE

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
RED BASIN CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

CM
ST

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR

DM
DM

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

05/24/1930
05/25/1930

05/27/1930

05/30/1930
05/31/1930
05/31/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930

06/01/1930
06/01/1930

06/01/1930

06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/01/1930
06/05/1930
06/14/1930
07/01/1930
07/15/1930

08/15/1930

09/05/1930
09/22/1930

12/06/1930
12/30/1930
12/30/1930

12/30/1930

 1.00
 8.00

 6.00

 5.00

 2.00
 1.75

 25.00
 15.00

 5.00

 15.00

 10.00

 5.00
 120.70

 10.00

 8.00

NENENW
SWNENE

NENWNE

S2N2

NENESE
W2E2

NENENW
SESESW

NWNWNE
NWNENW

NENESE
E2E2

NENENW

NENENW
NWNE

S2

SWSENW
SWNWNW

SESESE
SENWSE

SWSENE

NWNENW
NE

SWSWNE
SWSWSE
NENWNW

S2

14
36

25

17
18
10
2
2
35
2
14

19
8

14

25
23
5
5
14
26
7
36

30

19
23

25
33
23

19

8N
9N

9N

8N
8N

10N
7N
7N
8N
7N

10N

9N
7N

10N

10N
7N
7N
7N
5N
8N
6N
5N

8N

4N
6N

10N
4N
9N

4N

11E
10E

16E

12E
20E
20E
9E
9E
9E
9E

16E

14E
9E

16E

16E
9E
9E
9E

15E
25E
25E
20E

9E

20E
21E

16E
17E
17E

17E

ME
ME

WH

WH
GV
GV
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH

WH
ME

WH

WH
ME
ME
ME
SG
MU
MU
GV

ME

ST
GV

WH
SG
WH

SG

CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
DALGARNO, EDWIN
HEREIM, BARBARA A

SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
HEREIM, BARBARA A
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
ODELL, RAY & CAROL TRUST
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
R RAY RANCH LLC
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
STARR-REIN LLLP

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 

 

 
&
 
&
 
 
 
 

 
&

 

 
&
&
&
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

204227
45701

9520

145836
198262

13369
20726
20744
20745
20724

214713

112884
20725

214599

214602
20727
20728
20729

109368
41455
14636
11072

203572

191444
110178

214661
180986
110137

181025

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
TWIN COULEE
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
DEER CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
SAWMILL CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
HALFBREED CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
HOP CREEK

HENSLEY CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK
COLD SPRING CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
IR

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

DM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

 3.00
 5.00

 4.00

 5.00

 25.00
 10.00
 4.00
 8.00

 30.00
 25.00
 32.30

 5.00
 20.00

 10.00

 5.00

 12.00

 26.93

NE

SE

SWNWSE
W2

NWNWSE
SENENW
NWSWNE

SESENE
SENENE

SENENE

SWNESW

NWSWSW
NWNWNW
SWSENW
NWSWSE
SWNENE

SWSWSW
NESWSE

NWNENW
SWSWNW

SESESE

NWNESE

NWNWSW

NESWSE

33

34

14
33

6
6
6
29
18

18

19

21
4
35
5
18
17
22

34
1

14

13

18

19

4N

4N

10N
5N

5N
5N
5N
8N
6N

6N

6N

8N
5N
6N
9N
5N
7N
8N

10N
8N

10N

10N

9N

10N

17E

17E

21E
17E

25E
25E
25E
21E
22E

22E

22E

21E
25E
18E
23E
19E
20E
25E

11E
16E

17E

17E

20E

14E

SG

GV

GV
GV

MU
MU
MU
GV
GV

GV

GV

GV
MU
WH
MU
GV
GV
MU

ME
WH

WH

WH

GV

WH

STARR-LEHMAN LLLP

CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO

LEWIS RANCH INC
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
RATHBUN, LOWELL A
RATHBUN, LOWELL A
RATHBUN, LOWELL A
RATHS LIVESTOCK
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
RATHS LIVESTOCK
OVERBY, ERIC R
FOCHS, DAVID M
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
CARLSON, JESSE J
MICKS RANCHES LLC
RATHS, RAYMOND J
RATHS, RICHARD D
LAZY DAISY
CLARK, ARDEN R
CLARK, CAROL J
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

181004

181005

123623
181016

199361
199362
199363
106961
123805

123806

123807

187623
199359
199408
199466
202059
203263
203374

204368
205290

206034

206037

30107174

203618

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
CAMERON CREEK
CHERRY CREEK

DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

UT

UT

UT
UT

SP
SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

IR

ST

ST
ST

IR

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

IR

IR

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930
12/31/1930

12/31/1930

12/31/1930

 50.00

 25.00

 2.55

 1.00
 10.00

 220.00

 103.00

NESWNW

NWSWSE

NESWNE

NESWNW

SWSENW

NWSWNE
SESENE

SENENW

SESWSW
SWNESE

NESENW
NWNENE
SWNESW
SWSESW

NE
E2

NENWSE

SENWSW

19

29

24

17

6

31
29

14

23
10

13
26
26
20
13
29

32

4

10N

10N

10N

10N

10N

10N
11N

7N

7N
11N

9N
10N

4N
4N
4N
4N

11N

10N

14E

14E

13E

14E

14E

11E
14E

12E

22E
17E

15E
16E
16E
17E
16E
17E

19E

19E

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME
WH

WH

GV
FE

WH
WH
SG
SG
SG
SG

GV

GV

COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
JENSEN, J C INC
CLARK, AUDREY L
CLARK, STEPHEN C
MILLER RANCH
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
COTTONWOOD CREEK PROPERTIES LLC
DRAKE, RAYMOND P
DRAKE, TERI ANN
DRAKE, RAYMOND P
DRAKE, TERI ANN

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
FILED

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
&
 

&

 

203619

203626

203632

203608

203623

32657
203639

203791

109257
198312

204473
214662
181010
181022
181027
181031

26146

204327

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

LONG CANYON
MEAD CREEK

MILLER CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NIEL CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

ST
ST

ST

IR

ST

IR
IR

IR

ST

ST

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

12/31/1930
01/06/1931
01/12/1931
01/23/1931
03/01/1931

04/01/1931
04/15/1931

04/15/1931

05/15/1931

05/15/1931

06/01/1931
06/23/1931

06/23/1931

06/30/1931

06/30/1931

08/24/1931
09/01/1931
09/26/1931

09/26/1931
09/26/1931

10/17/1931
12/16/1931
12/31/1931

 2.00

 40.00

 20.00

 6.00

 306.98

 5.00

 1.00

 202.00

 85.00
 67.00

 26.93

SWSESE
SESWNW
NWSWSE
NESWNW
SESWSW

NWNWNE
NWNW

SWNENW

SESWNE

NENWSW

SENWNE
SWNWNW

NWSWNW

NESWSE

SESWNE

E2
SWNENW
SESESW

NENESE
N2SESE

NWNWSW
SESENW
SWSWNE

35
2
8
20
30

26
35

16

2

36

27
20

20

20

18

1
16
26

28
26

27
29
35

11N
6N
4N
6N
8N

10N
10N

8N

5N

9N

7N
6N

6N

5N

5N

8N
7N
5N

5N
5N

5N
10N

4N

20E
21E
21E
25E
16E

16E
21E

25E

20E

23E

15E
25E

25E

21E

21E

23E
15E
21E

21E
21E

21E
11E
18E

GV
GV
ST

MU
WH

WH
GV

MU

GV

MU

WH
MU

MU

GV

GV

MU
WH
GV

GV
GV

GV
ME
GV

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FRIZZELL, KAREN R
PAINTED ROBE RANCH 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
ROBSON, GARY G
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BELL, HELEN H
BELL, ROBERT R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
THERIAULT, LORNA G
BUNDY, WILLIAM ES
BYRD, KAYLA A
ROBSON, GARY G
BUNDY, WILLIAM ES
BYRD, KAYLA A
ROBSON, GARY G
BADGETT FINK, DANA M
BADGETT, DUSTIN M
BADGETT FINK, DANA M
BADGETT, DUSTIN M
RATHS LIVESTOCK
AITON FAMILY TRUST
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN, MICHAEL J
JANSEN, PATRICK W
JANSEN, SHEREE H
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
ZIEG, GERALD A
CR COWBOYS LLC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
FILED
USE
FILED
USE

USE
USE

USE

FILED

USE

FILED
FILED

FILED

USE

USE

FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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13378
110236
195912
204314
204338

214597
136017

34987

3340

42876

204424
204311

204312

43437

43438

207343
104295
189893

189904
189894

187683
203411
102964

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

TWIN COULEE
NINEMILE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
CAMERON CREEK

GROUNDWATER

CUSTER GULCH COULEE

POLE CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
GOULDING CREEK

GOULDING CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK

STOCKADE GULCH

POLE CREEK
MCVAY CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK
MUD CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
CM
CM
CM
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

IR

IR

ST

ST
ST

ST
IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

12/31/1931

12/31/1931

12/31/1931

12/31/1931

12/31/1931

12/31/1931

01/01/1932
01/01/1932
01/01/1932
01/01/1932
01/01/1932
01/01/1932
04/15/1932

04/15/1932

04/15/1932

05/01/1932
05/16/1932

06/01/1932

06/01/1932

07/15/1932

10/01/1932
10/01/1932

12/31/1932
12/31/1932

 26.93

 26.93

 26.93

 26.93

 1.00
 1.00
 1.00

 413.00

 3.03

 391.00

SESWNW

NESWNE

SENENE

SWSWNW

SWNWNW

NESESE

SWNENE
S2

SESENW

S2S2SW

NWNWNE

SENWSW

SESESE
SWNWNE

SWNWSE

NWSESE

S2
SWSWNW

NWNWSW
NWNESE

35

35

31

35

33

22

17
8
8
2
2
2
16

36

36

33
21

19

1

16

1
16

15
26

4N

4N

4N

4N

4N

10N

4N
10N
10N

6N
6N
6N
6N

5N

4N

9N
8N

8N

6N

5N

5N
7N

6N
8N

18E

18E

18E

18E

18E

13E

20E
22E
23E
21E
21E
21E
14E

19E

18E

20E
22E

13E

20E

19E

13E
14E

14E
15E

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

WH

ST
MU
MU
GV
GV
GV
WH

GV

GV

GV
GV

WH

GV

GV

SG
WH

WH
WH

CR COWBOYS LLC

CR COWBOYS LLC

CR COWBOYS LLC

CR COWBOYS LLC

CR COWBOYS LLC

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
R RAY RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GARFIELD, JESS H
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
LEWIS, BECKY D
LEWIS, ROBERT C

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

FILED

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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102965

102966

102967

102968

102970

203635

201000
185669
187942
204207
204208
204209
137410

136029

18226

110237
117422

201279

9156

11096

143366
25817

143362
32241

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

BIG COULEE CREEK
DEVILS HOLE LAKE
DRY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
AMERICAN FORK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
TWIN COULEE

LITTLE ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BIG COULEE CREEK

FISH CREEK
MUD CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

SP
SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

IR

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR

ST

DM

IR

IR

ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
IR
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

12/31/1932
12/31/1932

12/31/1932

12/31/1932

12/31/1932

12/31/1932

12/31/1932

12/31/1932
01/01/1933

05/31/1933

06/15/1933

06/15/1933

06/15/1933

06/30/1933
08/01/1933
08/25/1933
08/26/1933
08/31/1933
09/01/1933
09/11/1933
09/11/1933
09/30/1933
12/31/1933
12/31/1933
12/31/1933

 5.42

 5.00

 5.19

 26.93

 25.00

 3.75

 5.00

 26.93
 5.00

 1.97

 4.00

SWSESE
SWNENW

NE

NENWSE

SESESW
NENENW

NESESE

NESESE

SWSWNE

NESESW

NENWNW
NESESE
NENESE

SWSWNE
NWNESE
SWSESW
SENESE
NWSESE
NWSENE
SWSWSE
NENWSW
SWNWNE

22
26

6

4

4

20

5

3
13

19

22

34

10

18
10
17
20
18
3
9
9
17
6
34
33

8N
8N

6N

6N

6N

5N

5N

5N
8N

10N

8N

9N

8N

5N
8N
7N
6N
6N
8N

10N
10N

6N
9N

10N
10N

24E
24E

22E

19E

19E

22E

19E

19E
14E

14E

25E

11E

11E

22E
18E
16E
11E
17E
18E
19E
19E
11E
11E
20E
20E

MU
MU

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV
WH

WH

MU

ME

ME

GV
WH
WH
ME
WH
WH
GV
GV
ME
ME
GV
GV

PINE TREE RANCH LLC
JOHNSON, KAREN
JOHNSON, VERNON A
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
URBANIAK, HEIDI C
WALLACE, JEAN M
URBANIAK, HEIDI C
WALLACE, JEAN M
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
STREETER, ALLISON M
STREETER, MONTY J
BLATTER, DONNA K
GRIFFITH, SAMUEL R
STAGNER, ATHA G
STAGNER, CLINTON S
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
WILHELMI, CHERYL M
WILHELMI, GREGORY L
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
SCHRAUDNER, BRAD M
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
CRAZY M RANCH
TABER RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CRAZY M RANCH
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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145830
145831

17758

203653

203654

182125

203259

203258
124921

203625

128633

117411

117412

43436
198083
191107
172190

26208
198094
203247
203233
172195

32656
185519
185520

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HORSETHIEF CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

ROCK CREEK

ROCK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
SPRING CREEK
BOOT CREEK
LOCO CREEK
MUD CREEK
SPRING CREEK
MERRILLS SPRING CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
LOCO CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK

UT
UT

SP

SP

SP
UT

SP

UT

UT

UT
UT
SP

UT
UT
SP

UT
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
DM

IR

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

DM
ST

SL

ST

DM
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

12/31/1933
12/31/1933
12/31/1933

12/31/1933

12/31/1933
12/31/1933

12/31/1933

12/31/1933

12/31/1933
12/31/1933
12/31/1933
01/01/1934
01/01/1934

01/01/1934
01/01/1934
01/01/1934

04/13/1934

04/15/1934

06/01/1934
06/04/1934

06/05/1934

06/09/1934

06/30/1934
06/30/1934

 7.00

 5.00

 40.00
 10.00

 224.40

 3.00

 40.00
 25.00

 15.00

 600.00

 25.00
 25.00

NESESW
NENESE

SWSWSE
SWNENE

NWSESW

NWSESW

NESWSE
N2S2SE
SENESE

SWSW
SESENE

SWNWSE
SENWSE

NWNWSW

W2

W2W2NW

NENWNE
NWSWNE

SWNWNW

SWSWNW

SWNENW
SWNENW

34
33
6

6

26
26

19

19

30
30
29
30
30

4
35
17

16

16

5
28

8

23

27
27

10N
10N

6N

6N

4N
6N

10N

10N

10N
10N
10N

5N
5N

9N
10N

9N

5N

4N

10N
11N

7N

10N

8N
8N

20E
20E
22E

22E

17E
18E

14E

14E

11E
11E
11E
20E
20E

22E
13E
20E

17E

22E

16E
14E

17E

13E

25E
25E

GV
GV
GV

GV

GV
WH

WH

WH

ME
ME
ME
GV
GV

GV
WH
GV

GV

ST

WH
WH

WH

WH

MU
MU

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
CR COWBOYS LLC
CAVILL, LESLIE L
CAVILL, WAYNE E
JEFFERS, DARLA J
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
LAZY DAISY
LAZY DAISY
SCHANZ, HELEN M
SCHANZ, HELEN M
SCHANZ, JOHNNY B
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
PETERSON, E L RANCH
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE

FILED

FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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185518
185521

17777

17778

102962
30109710

203614

203628

32658
205272
204367
117414
117415

187936
189764

30107187

136034

136231

130866
203636

119686

203634

197926
197927

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

CURRANT CREEK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
MUD CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

ANDREWS CREEK

GOOSENECK CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MEAD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

SP
SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

08/01/1934
08/19/1934

08/19/1934

08/19/1934

09/30/1934
09/30/1934
12/31/1934
12/31/1934
12/31/1934
12/31/1934
01/01/1935

01/01/1935

01/01/1935

01/01/1935

01/01/1935

01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935
01/01/1935

 26.93

 30.00

 15.00
 15.00

NENWNW
S2

S2

NWNWNE

SESESW
NWSWNW
NWNESW
SESENW
SESENW
SESESW

SENWNW

NWNENE

NWSENW

SWNWSE

NENWNW

SENWNW
NENENE

NWSWNE
NWSWSW

NESWSE
SWNESE
SESENE

NWSWNW

34
11

11

11

14
29
6
34
34
24
6

11

18

25

8

8
12
4
26
34
15
17
4

9N
6N

6N

6N

8N
7N
9N
6N
6N
7N
5N

5N

6N

6N

5N

6N
6N
6N
7N
7N
7N
7N
5N

10E
22E

22E

22E

16E
17E
11E
25E
25E
22E
13E

12E

13E

12E

13E

14E
13E
14E
14E
14E
14E
14E
13E

ME
GV

GV

GV

WH
WH
ME
MU
MU
GV
SG

SG

WH

WH

SG

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
SG

USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
BILDEN, BART R
BILDEN, DAN A
BILDEN, BROCK E
BILDEN, CAROLYN R
BILDEN, DAN A
BILDEN, BROCK E
BILDEN, CAROLYN R
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
NASH, KIM C
NASH, KIM C
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
C BAR J RANCH LLC
C BAR J RANCH LLC
STEVENS, DOROTHY W REVOCABLE TRUST
STEVENS, ROBERT T
STEVENS, WHITNEY

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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57223
110254

30107010

110252

26187
26197
32650

199364
210735
204305
198468

198469

198464

198465

198467

198461
198462
198463
198470
198471
198472
198474
198466

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

PASTURE GULCH
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
AGNES CREEK

AGNES CREEK

CROOKED CREEK

CROOKED CREEK

FISH CREEK

LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MILTON CREEK
MUD CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SP

UT
UT
UT

SP

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

IR

ST
IR
IR

DM
ST

ST

ST

DM

DM

IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM

03/04/1935
03/04/1935
03/04/1935
03/04/1935
04/01/1935

04/15/1935

04/15/1935

04/15/1935

05/10/1935
06/10/1935
06/28/1935
06/30/1935
07/01/1935

07/01/1935

07/01/1935

07/01/1935

07/01/1935

07/01/1935
07/01/1935
07/20/1935
07/31/1935
08/10/1935
08/15/1935
08/31/1935
08/31/1935
08/31/1935
09/10/1935
09/19/1935
09/19/1935
09/30/1935

 2.00

 10.00

 1.00
 5.69

 20.00
 7.00

 4.00

 4.00

 4.00

 4.00

 1.63
 11.88

 3.00
 3.00

SWSWSE
NWNWSW
SWNESW
NWSWSE
SWSWSW

NWSESW

SWSWNE

SWNWSW

NWSENE
NWNENE
NWNENE
SWNESE

NENWSW

NENENE

NENENE

NENENE

NENENE

SENWNE
SENWNE
SWSENE
N2NWNE
NESESW

NWNWSW
NESWSW
NWSENE
SESWSW
NESWNW

SENENE
NWSWSE
NESENE

10
10
10
10
32

16

16

30

4
8
8
5
16

22

22

22

22

21
21
12
4
9
35
29
21
3
1
7
1
5

6N
6N
6N
6N
7N

6N

7N

10N

8N
8N
8N
6N
6N

9N

9N

9N

9N

8N
8N
9N
7N
8N
9N
6N
6N
7N
8N
5N
5N
7N

12E
12E
12E
12E
23E

24E

23E

13E

18E
12E
12E
20E
18E

14E

14E

14E

14E

14E
14E
15E
20E
18E
19E
17E
17E
17E
18E
24E
23E
17E

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

MU

GV

WH

WH
WH
WH
GV
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU
GV
WH

M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
THOMPSON, ALLAN R
THOMPSON, DEBORAH L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, JOHN C
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
FIREHAMMERS INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GARFIELD, JESS H
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
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FILED
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FILED
FILED
USE
USE
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USE
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USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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6670
6671
6673
6694

101873

42878

112322

203425

198095
112906
112904
204360

42836

29715

29716

29779

29780

130828
130843
145786
198278
198093
207530

26198
26211
26192

198102
201073
201075

26191

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

CINNAMON CREEK
CINNAMON CREEK
CINNAMON CREEK
CINNAMON CREEK
GROUNDWATER

DEAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER

TROMBONE CREEK

SPRING CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
FISH CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
HALBERT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
SL

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST

DM

ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

09/30/1935
09/30/1935
10/01/1935

10/31/1935
10/31/1935
10/31/1935
11/19/1935

11/30/1935
12/31/1935

12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935

12/31/1935
12/31/1935

12/31/1935
12/31/1935

12/31/1935

12/31/1935

12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935

 35.00

 3.00
 10.00

 12.00
 6.00

 4.00
 12.00

 25.00

 25.00

NENWSW
NENENE

NWSE

NWNENW
SWNENE
SENENW
NESWSW

NENWSW
SWSWNW

NESESE
NENENE
SESENW

NWNWSE

SESESW
NENWNE

NENWSE
NESESE

SENWNE
NENWNW

S2

26
33
18

7
23
5
13

15
32

1
21
35
28

35
32

25
29

6

6

32
32
7

8N
8N
8N

8N
8N
8N
7N

8N
5N

7N
10N

6N
8N

5N
5N

6N
11N

6N

6N

11N
9N
6N

16E
17E
12E

17E
16E
17E
17E

17E
17E

9E
20E
22E
25E

18E
22E

18E
14E

21E

21E

18E
14E
16E

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
GV

ME
GV
GV
MU

GV
GV

WH
WH

GV

GV

WH
WH
WH

WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
TG RANCHLAND LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
JENSEN, J C INC
HECKT, JANE M
HECKT, RONALD H
NELSON, CARROLL A
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
FOCHS, DAVID M
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
SWANZ RANCH, LP
DALGARNO, EDWIN
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
NASH, GORDON L
NASH, LETA C

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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26199
26203

137464

101631
26212

101632
119688

101628
198530

30109904
185531
109251
117567

130861
182126

199409
203638

207555

207557

205217
112881
146709

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALKALI CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALKALI CREEK
CHERRY CREEK

COMB CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
MUD CREEK

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
IR
IR

DM

IR
IR
ST

IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
FW

ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
IN

CFS

GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935
12/31/1935

01/01/1936
01/15/1936
01/28/1936

03/16/1936

04/01/1936
04/02/1936
04/15/1936

04/15/1936

04/15/1936

04/15/1936

06/20/1936
06/30/1936
06/30/1936
07/20/1936
08/01/1936

09/19/1936
09/30/1936
09/30/1936
09/30/1936
09/30/1936
09/30/1936
09/30/1936
10/19/1936

 5.91

 10.00

 2.02
 340.00

 10.00

 237.86

 6.00

 1.71

 150.00

SWSE
NWNENW
SENESW
SESWSW
SESWNE

W2NW

NWNWSW
N2NWNE

NWSENW

SWSWSE

SWNWSE
NWSWSE
NENWSW

NESWNW

NESWNW

NENENE

SWNWNW
NESWSE
SWSESW
NENENE

SWSWSE

NWNESW
SENWSE
SESWNW
S2S2NW

E2
NENENE

SWSESW
SWSESW

4
28
19
22
21
4

6
4
14

10

20
22
36

36

36

36

12
11
18
20
10

1
8
7
33
2
17
15
1

6N
7N
7N
7N
7N
5N

8N
7N
7N

9N

9N
8N
6N

11N

11N

6N

8N
8N

10N
8N
9N

5N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
6N

16E
21E
21E
21E
21E
16E

16E
20E
17E

10E

11E
25E
24E

17E

17E

23E

15E
21E
21E
16E
10E

23E
17E
17E
16E
15E
16E
16E
21E

WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
SG

WH
GV
WH

ME

ME
MU
MU

WH

WH

GV

WH
GV
GV
WH
ME

GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
FIREHAMMERS INC
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
GEHM INC
GRONLI, JEANNE L
GRONLI, JOHN V
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
ODELL, RON
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
GEHM INC
GRONLI, JEANNE L
GRONLI, JOHN V
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
BNSF RAILWAY CO

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&
 
 
 
 
&

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
&
 
 
 
 

146710
109239
109240
109241
109242
146711

145796
198244
205289

198562

23268
11723
42867

112352

112303

29739

145795
197935
199396
145792
198563

201080
26189
26190

145777
145787
145788
101623
142622

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUD CREEK
NINEMILE CREEK
NINEMILE CREEK
NINEMILE CREEK
NINEMILE CREEK
SPRING CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SPRING CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK

GALLOWAY CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ANTELOPE CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SPRING CREEK

GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
ANTELOPE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT
UT
UT
SP
SP

UT
UT
WS

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
DM
ST
CM
ST
WI
ST
WI
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR
ST
WI
ST
WI
ST
WI
ST
WI
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
IR

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS

10/31/1936
10/31/1936
11/30/1936
12/25/1936
12/26/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936

12/31/1936

12/31/1936

12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936
12/31/1936

12/31/1936

01/01/1937
01/01/1937

01/01/1937
02/24/1937

 12.00
 5.00

 50.00

 1.00
 0.99

 2.50

 1.00
 1.00

 1.06

NWNWNE
SENWSW

NWNW
NESWSW
SWNENE
SENESW
NESWSW
NESWSW

NWNWNW
NWNWNW

NENWNW

SESWNW

NENENE
SESENW

NWNWNW
SESESE

NWNENE
NWNENE

NWSWNW
NWSWNW

SWSENE
SWSENE
E2NESW
E2NESW

E2

SESE

SENWSE
S2SWNE

NESWSE
NENWNW

15
9
1
22
27
21
32
32
24
24
1

32

32

23
24
12
34
11
11
12
12
21
21
31
31
19

6

22
21

15
35

8N
8N
7N

10N
8N
8N
9N
9N
7N
7N
5N

10N

10N

8N
8N
7N
7N
8N
8N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N

11N

5N

9N
9N

9N
10N

17E
17E
25E
21E
15E
20E
24E
24E
23E
23E
17E

14E

14E

20E
20E
12E
22E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
18E

17E

22E
22E

22E
12E

WH
WH
MU
GV
WH
GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV

WH

WH

GV
GV
WH
GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
FE

GV

GV
GV

GV
WH

WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
HALL, MARY LYNN
LEWIS RANCH INC
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
BREDING, EDWARD V
DECOCK, HENRY J
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
JENSEN, J C INC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
PERRY, JOLEEN A
PERRY, RICHARD B
BREDING, EDWARD V
DECOCK, HENRY J
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
OLSON, DALORIS J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

26185
26205
2150

123625
204218
201965

62117
62118
62076
62077
3864

198059

198060

201964
201966
201209
109262

62084
62085
62105
62106
62107
62108
62111
62112

198189

3456

187933
187934

187935
203429

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
CAT CREEK
CAT CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
FISH CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MILLER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
SMITH COULEE
SMITH COULEE
TIMBER CREEK

TONY CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CLARKS FORK

UT
UT

SP

UT
UT
UT
SP
SP

SP

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
SP
SP
UT

UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

IR

ST
ST

ST
IR

IN
ST
IR

IR
ST

ST

IR

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR
IR

IR
IR

CM
ST

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS
CFS
GPM

04/14/1937
04/14/1937

04/14/1937

04/15/1937
04/15/1937

04/30/1937
05/01/1937

05/04/1937
05/31/1937
05/31/1937

06/04/1937
06/04/1937

06/11/1937

06/11/1937

07/01/1937

07/01/1937

07/01/1937

07/01/1937

07/20/1937
07/22/1937
08/09/1937

08/10/1937
08/10/1937
08/18/1937
08/20/1937

 25.00

 1.29

 2.50

 120.00

 152.59

 1.21

 7.50

 5.00

 5.00

 5.00

 40.00
 20.00

 7.50
 5.00
 4.00

N2NW
N2

SWSWSW

SWSWSE
NWSENW

NWNENE
NESWNE

SENESE
SESENE
NENENE

NWNWNW
W2

SESWSE

SESWSE

SWNWSE

SWNWSE

SENWSE

NWNESW

NENENW
SENWSW
NESENW

NWSENE
NWSENE
SWSWNE
SWSESW

17
17

16

34
14

25
36

25
24
26

20
20

19

19

16

16

16

16

34
8
10

17
17
15
14

7N
7N

7N

8N
7N

10N
10N

11N
9N

10N

8N
8N

8N

8N

4N

4N

4N

4N

5N
7N
8N

6N
6N
7N
9N

26E
26E

26E

23E
17E

20E
12E

15E
22E
12E

15E
15E

15E

15E

18E

18E

18E

18E

22E
10E
9E

11E
11E
8E

15E

MU
MU

MU

MU
WH

GV
WH

WH
MU
WH

WH
WH

WH

WH

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV
ME
ME

ME
ME
ME
WH

LENHARDT BROS
FUNK, JON F
FUNK, SHERRILL
FUNK, JON F
FUNK, SHERRILL
WESSEL RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
LEWIS RANCH INC
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
BNSF RAILWAY CO
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
MILLER, BRADLEY J
MILLER, MISTY M
MILLER, BRADLEY J
MILLER, MISTY M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
TG RANCHLAND LLC
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
CRAZY M RANCH
CRAZY M RANCH
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

DECREE
DECREE

DECREE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
&

 
 
 
 

48587
130977

204330

203714
21594

123635
20595

142862
27485

198567

125918
125913

125912

125927

42838

42839

42840

42837

182109
207545
203065

172194
172196
204197
145783

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

HALFBREED CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

TWIN COULEE
TROMBONE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
POLE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
COMB CREEK
BONANZA CREEK

LOCO CREEK
LOCO CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ANTELOPE CREEK

UT
UT

UT
UT

UT
UT

SP
UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

ST

DM

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
IR

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

CFS

08/31/1937

08/31/1937

09/04/1937

09/04/1937

09/06/1937
09/10/1937
09/10/1937
09/19/1937
09/24/1937

09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
09/30/1937
10/01/1937

10/01/1937

10/06/1937
10/31/1937
10/31/1937
10/31/1937

10/31/1937
10/31/1937
10/31/1937
11/08/1937

 10.00

 10.00

 3.33

 12.00
 7.00

 2.99

NWSENW

NWSENW

NWNESW

NWNESW

SWSENE
SENWSE

NENWNW
NESESE

NENWSW

SESENW
SENENW
SWNESW
NWSENE
SESESW

NESWSW
SESESE

NESWSE
SESENW
SWSESW
SESWSE

SENESW

NWSE
NWNENE
NENENW
SWNWSE

NWSENW
NESWNE
SENWSW
SENWNW

7

7

23

23

33
27
17
17
23

20
17
19
29
18
21
14
26
14
24
36

36

18
17
18
9

36
32
23
27

8N

8N

10N

10N

10N
9N
9N
5N

10N

8N
8N
8N
8N
7N
7N
8N

10N
8N
9N
9N

9N

8N
8N
8N
6N

8N
7N
8N
7N

23E

23E

13E

13E

10E
18E
19E
24E
13E

17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
16E
22E
17E
22E
15E

15E

12E
17E
17E
17E

16E
17E
16E
9E

GV

GV

WH

WH

ME
WH
GV
MU
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU
WH
MU
WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
ME

SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
EICKHOFF RANCH
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
PUMP, DAVID
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
71 RANCH LP

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

FILED

FILED

DECREE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

&
 
 
 

 
 
 
&

27482

27491

112890

212770

197979
198119
198107
201078
112882

26200
26206
26201
26202
26209

101625
101630
199402

26186
27486
29682

29717

208311
26207

101624
19364

26193
26196

101627
205661

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

SPRING COULEE

SPRING COULEE

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK, WEST FORK

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
POLE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
SMITH COULEE
ALKALI CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
INDIAN CREEK

SP

SP

UT
UT

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 12906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
DM
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

IR

IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

12/04/1937

12/31/1937
12/31/1937

12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937

12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937
12/31/1937

01/01/1938

01/01/1938

04/06/1938
04/15/1938

04/15/1938

04/15/1938

04/15/1938

04/15/1938

04/15/1938

 4.17

 3.00
 3.00
 5.00

 395.00

 5.00

N2

SWNENE
NESWNE

NWSENE
S2NWSW
SWSESE

SESENW
SWSWSE
SWSWSE
NENWSE
NESWSW
SESENW

NWNESW

NESESW

NWSWSE

NWNWSW
E2NW

S2

NWSWNE

SE

SENWSE

SESWNE

6

8
31

27
27
21

25
24
24
27
2
35
7

34

19

22
30

6

16

16

10

14

6N

7N
11N

6N
5N
6N

7N
7N
7N
8N
5N
6N
8N

12N

8N

8N
5N

5N

8N

6N

5N

5N

21E

20E
14E

22E
19E
20E

21E
24E
24E
9E

22E
22E
22E

17E

13E

23E
20E

14E

12E

23E

13E

23E

GV

GV
WH

GV
GV
GV

GV
MU
MU
ME
GV
GV
GV

FE

WH

MU
GV

SG

WH

GV

SG

GV

COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
FIREHAMMERS INC
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
JENSEN, J C INC
SCHAFF, CARSON R
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
JENSEN, J C INC
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
GRANDE RANCH CO
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
&

 

 

 

 

 

6823

198245
203637

109253
203658
109107

109248
112892
112898
198356
109245
109254
203737

105687

201281

206919
136038

136136

29696

136022

25029

47834

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

FISH CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
FISH CREEK

FIVEMILE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
TWIN COULEE

BROOKS COULEE

LITTLE ELK CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

FISH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PORCUPINE SPRING CREEK

SPRING CREEK

UT
UT

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT

SP

UT

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 13006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR
IR

ST
SL

SL

SL

SL

ST
ST

IR
IR
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM

05/01/1938

05/01/1938
05/01/1938

05/01/1938
05/10/1938

05/11/1938

05/11/1938

05/11/1938

05/15/1938
05/30/1938

06/01/1938
06/01/1938
06/15/1938

06/15/1938
06/30/1938
06/30/1938
06/30/1938
06/30/1938

07/01/1938
07/05/1938
07/10/1938
07/20/1938
07/31/1938

08/07/1938
08/20/1938
08/31/1938
08/31/1938
08/31/1938
09/07/1938

 119.00
 6.13

 190.00

 132.00

 408.00

 9.60
 10.00

 26.93

 4.00

SESE

NESWNE
NENWNE

W2
SWNWNW

SESESW

NESWSW

SWNWNE

NWNW
NENENW

NENESE
SENWSW
SENENE

SWNWSE
SESESE

NWNESW
SESWNW
SWSWSE

SWSWNW
NESESE

SWSWSW
NENENE

SWSWSW

SENWNE
NESESE
NENENE
SWSESE

NWSESW
SWSENW

10

28
25

36
19

35

13

15

14
9

17
16
27

1
4
25
25
28

33
9
27
19
15

32
12
12
23
30
34

8N

8N
9N

11N
8N

10N

9N

8N

8N
5N

8N
8N

11N

9N
8N
6N
6N

10N

10N
5N
8N
9N
7N

8N
9N
8N
8N
7N
8N

15E

25E
16E

16E
13E

9E

10E

11E

14E
18E

14E
14E
18E

15E
16E
24E
24E
18E

16E
22E
18E
16E
9E

18E
15E
16E
17E
17E
24E

WH

MU
WH

WH
WH

ME

ME

ME

WH
GV

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
MU
MU
WH

WH
GV
WH
WH
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU

KNUDSON, KEVIN R
KNUDSON, RICHARD M
LOWERY, BETTE A TRUST
TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
WINSKY RANCH CORP
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
GLENNIE, CARLA J
GLENNIE, T NEIL
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE, CARLA J
GLENNIE, T NEIL
FULTON, GLADYS O TRUST
HEIKEN FARMS INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

FILED
USE

USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

&
&
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30108752

206956
9519

146421
119527

119504

119515

119518

198176
123701

130829
130842
204448

145778
145794

14641
14646

204447

198310
167298
198086
145793

3102

198079
145780

26188
101629
101622

62099

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

ALKALI CREEK

GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
HOPLEY CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
SPRING CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CARELESS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 13106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

WI
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

DM

ST
IR

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

09/07/1938
09/19/1938
09/20/1938
09/20/1938
09/30/1938
09/30/1938
09/30/1938
09/30/1938
09/30/1938

10/01/1938
10/01/1938
10/01/1938
10/01/1938
10/15/1938

10/31/1938

10/31/1938

10/31/1938
11/15/1938

12/31/1938
12/31/1938

12/31/1938

12/31/1938
12/31/1938

12/31/1938
12/31/1938

12/31/1938

12/31/1938
12/31/1938

 4.00
 4.00

 10.00

 4.00

 25.00

 15.00

 1.19

SWSENW
SWNWSW
SENWNE
SWSESE

SWSENW
SWNESW
SWSENW
NWSESE

NWNWSW

SESESE

NENENE
SWSWSW
SWNWSE

SESENE

SWSWSW

SESESE
SENWSE

SWSESE
SESENW

SWNWSE

NENESE
NWNWNW

SENENW
NWSESW

NESWSW

SESWSE

34
17
27
34
25
32
23
23
25

29
29
29
29
6

12

9

19
36

1
21

13

22
6

30
8

8

22
2

8N
5N
8N
9N
9N
7N
9N
7N

10N

6N
6N
6N
6N
4N

6N

6N

7N
9N

9N
10N

6N

5N
9N

7N
3N

3N

8N
6N

24E
24E
16E
18E
14E
17E
16E
16E
12E

12E
12E
12E
12E
18E

22E

17E

17E
14E

10E
14E

21E

18E
12E

22E
18E

18E

20E
20E

MU
MU
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

GV

WH

WH
WH

ME
WH

GV

GV
WH

GV
SG

SG

GV
GV

USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
JENSEN, J C INC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
WARD, LYNN D
WARD, MARK

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

62100
201077
145785
198122
117592

26195
26204

101626
199375

6686
6682
6683
6684

112955

32702

19361

26210
25818

32655
198056

110175

32763
203338

109264
179849

187796

201962
188205

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SPRING CREEK
DRESBACK COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK, NORTH FORK
BUZZARD CREEK
PARK CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
DRESBACK COULEE

ALKALI CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

CANYON CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

FIVEMILE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
SP

SP

UT

UT

UT
UT

UT
UT

UT

SP
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 13206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

GPM

GPM

12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938

12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
12/31/1938
02/23/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/15/1939

04/29/1939
05/01/1939
05/15/1939
05/20/1939
06/01/1939
06/15/1939

 6.00

 50.00

NENWSE
SESENE

SWSWSW
NWNWSE
NWSWSE
SWSWSW
SWNENE

SWSENE
SWNWSW
SENWNE
SENESE
SENESW

NWNWNE
NESENE

SENENW
SWNWNE

SESW

SWNE

E2NW

SWNWNW

SWNWNW

SWNWNW

SWNWNW

NWNESE

SWSESE
SENENW

NENWNW
NWSWSE
NWSENW

NE

33
35
35
4
4
35
32

3
5
19
19
19
13
13
13
13
12

16

16

19

19

19

19

16

12
32
34
11
3
9

7N
7N
7N
5N
5N
6N
5N

9N
9N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
8N
6N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

5N

5N
10N

5N
8N
9N
9N

22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E

22E
16E
17E
17E
17E
16E
16E
16E
18E
12E

15E

15E

13E

13E

13E

13E

21E

15E
16E
22E
15E
21E
20E

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV

GV
WH
SG
SG
SG
SG
SG
SG
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

GV

SG
WH
GV
WH
GV
GV

JENSEN, J C INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
FULTON, RICHARD L
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
SILVER NUGGET LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
FULTON, GLADYS O TRUST
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
MILLER RANCH
HALF MOON RANCH
LEWIS RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

&

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
&

109263
204301
204306
109269
109270
109252
182116

201959
198333
181015
181017
181019
181028
181029
181030
198405
137447

137426

137443

137438

137439

137440

137441

47828

109370
198308
182111
123681

21382
203663

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

POLE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SPRING CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

JAWBONE CREEK

JAWBONE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

SPRING CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
TWIN COULEE
CURRANT CREEK

UT
UT
UT
SP
SP
UT
UT

UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

UT

SP
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
FW
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

06/15/1939
06/30/1939
07/31/1939
08/10/1939
08/30/1939
08/31/1939

08/31/1939

08/31/1939

08/31/1939
09/30/1939
09/30/1939
10/31/1939
10/31/1939

11/30/1939

11/30/1939
12/01/1939
12/01/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939

12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939
12/31/1939

 15.00

 45.00

 30.00

S2S2
SWSWSW
SENWSW

NWSWNW
E2

SESWSW

NENENE

SESESE

NESENE
NESESE

NESWNW
SWNESW
NESENW

NWSENW

NWSESE
NWSWSE
NWSWSE
NWSENW
NENWNE
NESENW
SESWNE
NENENW

NWNWSW
SWSWNE
SENWSW

NWNESW
NWSESE
SESENW
SENWSE
SESWNW
SWNENE
SWSENE

10
7
9
19
29
12

10

14

22
31
15
30
10

9

13
34
34
32
14
24
27
27
1
11
5

14
13
13
13
18
29
29

9N
9N
9N
9N
8N
7N

7N

7N

8N
9N
6N
7N
6N

5N

10N
5N
5N
8N

10N
5N

10N
10N

9N
9N
6N

5N
9N
9N
9N
9N
4N
4N

20E
16E
16E
18E
16E
21E

21E

21E

14E
15E
20E
22E
17E

21E

20E
21E
21E
20E
21E
22E
20E
20E
20E
20E
20E

22E
15E
15E
15E
16E
17E
17E

GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

GV

GV

WH
WH
GV
GV
WH

GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV

GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
SG
SG

LEWIS RANCH INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
HORPESTAD, FAYE A
HORPESTAD, FRED A
HORPESTAD, FAYE A
HORPESTAD, FRED A
HORPESTAD, FAYE A
HORPESTAD, FRED A
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
TWIN COULEE FARMS INC
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
BADGETT FINK, DANA M
BADGETT, DUSTIN M
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
FIREHAMMERS INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
JENSEN, J C INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LAUTNER, DAVID R
LAUTNER, PAUL A
JENSEN, J C INC
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

203664
145781
145791
198126
145790
110227

110225

110226

130839
117582
198279

32705
19363

43435

13372
187681
187692
198251
123624
109246
185526
185527
123640
123606
105568

109247
204474
204476
204477
204475
181020
181021

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

CURRANT CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FIVEMILE CREEK

FIVEMILE CREEK

FIVEMILE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FIVEMILE CREEK
MUD CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

TWIN COULEE
HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
GROUNDWATER

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

UT
UT

SP
SP
UT

UT

UT
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 13406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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SL

ST
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ST
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ST
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GPM
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12/31/1939

12/31/1939

01/01/1940
01/01/1940
01/01/1940
01/01/1940
01/01/1940
01/01/1940
01/04/1940

03/12/1940

03/19/1940

03/19/1940

03/19/1940

04/01/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

04/15/1940

 359.04

 8.00

NWNWSE
NENENW

NESWNW

NWSESW
SWNENW
SENWSE

SENWNW
NESESW
SESWSE
SESESW

E2

SESESE

SWSENE

SENWSW

NENWSE

SESESE

SENWSW

NWNESE

NESENW

SWNWNE

NWNESE

SENENE

29
28

7

13
20
17
3
3
2
5

5

16

16

16

18

16

36

16

8

16

16

16

4N
9N

8N

7N
9N
9N
8N
8N
8N
9N

9N

4N

4N

4N

8N

6N

4N

6N

6N

6N

9N

10N

17E
21E

22E

14E
16E
16E
16E
16E
16E
9E

12E

19E

19E

19E

12E

22E

17E

25E

18E

25E

21E

20E

SG
GV

GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

WH

ST

ST

ST

WH

GV

GV

MU

WH

MU

GV

GV

STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
LEHFELDT, JOHN H
LEHFELDT, WILLIAM R
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
FRIES, BETTE H TRUST
FRIES, ERNEST M TRUST
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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26183

203736

143360
124933
124934
124935
124936
124937

33538

203587

18232

18233

18234

119519

136023

29745

42869

47784

42868

29750

42843

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

SIMMONS CREEK
TWIN COULEE

TWIN COULEE

MCVAY CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

ROAD COULEE

TWIN COULEE

TWIN COULEE

SP
UT

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

UT
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UT

UT
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MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 13506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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IR

IR

ST
ST
ST

SL

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

GPM
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GPM
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GPM

04/15/1940

04/26/1940
04/26/1940
05/01/1940
05/01/1940

05/15/1940

05/31/1940
05/31/1940
06/01/1940

06/01/1940
06/01/1940
06/09/1940

06/15/1940
06/17/1940

06/25/1940
06/28/1940

06/30/1940

06/30/1940
06/30/1940
06/30/1940

07/05/1940

07/15/1940

07/15/1940

07/31/1940
07/31/1940
08/14/1940
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 3.00
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 3.00
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SESWNE

SENW
SENW

SENENW
NENWNW

SWSWNE

NENWNW
NWNWSE
SENWNW

SWSESE
SESENE

NESWNW

NWSESW
SENENE

SESENW
SWNWNW
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SWNESW
NENWSW
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NWNWNW

NENESE

NENWSW

SWSWSW
W2SESE

SWSESW
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31
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4
25

20
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34

28
15
27

4
5

31
25
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20
33
31

9
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36

9
16
11

10N

9N
9N
6N
9N

8N

7N
7N

10N

11N
9N
4N

6N
9N

10N
6N

11N

10N
9N
6N

7N

8N

8N
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9N

20E

23E
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15E
16E

22E
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14E

16E
13E
22E

19E
18E

16E
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17E

10E
21E
20E

17E

20E

20E

15E
19E
15E
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MU
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WH
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GV

GV
GV
WH

WH
WH
ST

GV
WH

WH
WH

FE

ME
GV
GV

WH

GV

GV

WH
GV
WH

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
JENSEN, J C INC
LEHFELDT INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
GROVE, STACY J
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
ARNOLD, BEN R
ARNOLD, DORIS C UNIFIED CREDIT TRUST
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
FULTON, GLADYS O TRUST
BREDING, EDWARD V
DECOCK, HENRY J
VOLF, CHARLES A
VOLF, JOAN B
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
LEHFELDT, WILLIAM R
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
SCHLADWEILER, JAMES W
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
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FILED
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FILED

USE
FILED
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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CLAIM
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137272

62113
62114

198238
9518

101878

109258
203560
198058

198401
22218
38058

13381
205961

198311
214298

110097

57238
197933
204362

119697

11082

11083

117595
198267
145784

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

TWIN COULEE

SMITH COULEE
SMITH COULEE
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK

CURRANT CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ANTELOPE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
WILLIS COULEE
GOOSENECK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SPRING CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
FISH CREEK

BLAKE CREEK

COOKS GULCH
CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

JAWBONE CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK

UT

SP
SP

UT

UT

UT
UT

SP
SP

UT

UT

SP

SP
UT

UT

UT

UT

SP
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
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DM
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ST
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ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

08/15/1940

08/31/1940
08/31/1940

08/31/1940
09/01/1940
09/01/1940
09/01/1940
09/01/1940
09/15/1940

09/30/1940

09/30/1940

10/31/1940

11/02/1940
11/02/1940
11/15/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

 10.00

 6.00

 6.00

 30.00
 30.00

NWNENE

NENE
SWSWSW

SWNENW
SWNWSW
NWNWNE
SWSWNW
SESWNW

NWNWSW

SESWSE

SESWSE

NWNWSW

NESENW
SENENW

NWNWNE
SWSWSW
NWNENE

NWSENE
NENENE
SWNESE
NENENW
SWNESE

NENWSW
SESESW
NENWNE

SWSWSE
SWNENW
SWNENE

4

9
17

14
14
34
27
6
1

5

5

10

9
9
1

29
28
27

3
2
31
8
21
17
7
23

2
2
22

5N

8N
7N

6N
6N
6N
5N
8N
6N

4N

4N

6N

6N
6N
6N

7N
8N

10N

9N
9N

10N
10N

5N
5N
7N

10N

9N
9N

10N

18E

15E
16E

20E
24E
15E
22E
18E
20E

18E

18E

17E

23E
23E
20E

13E
20E
14E

14E
13E
22E
21E
18E
18E
20E
17E

20E
20E
17E

GV

WH
WH

GV
MU
WH
GV
WH
GV

GV

GV

WH

GV
GV
GV

WH
GV
WH

WH
WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
WH

GV
GV
WH

TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
DECOCK, GARY E
DECOCK, RANDY K
GARFIELD, JESS H
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
MUSSELSHELL RETREAT LLC
MUSSELSHELL RETREAT LLC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
MARTIN RANCH CO
FIREHAMMERS INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
MARTIN, KATHERINE R
MILLER RANCH
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
FIREHAMMERS INC
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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USE
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USE

USE
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USE
USE
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FILED

USE
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FILED

USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN
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123700

117593
125858

198280
14640

109343
186634
198092
117462

112949

112961

19362

182227
182228
117463

189762
198248
198068

192573
117559
123638
199397

32760
32761

198250
206035

185533
185534
206033

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

SIMMONS CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
BOOT CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CANYON CREEK
CANYON CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
COLD SPRING CREEK

CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
SP

UT

UT
UT
SP
SP
UT
SP

SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

DM
DM
ST
ST

DM

DM
ST

ST
ST
ST

DM

ST

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940

12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940

 8.00

 25.00
 8.00

 25.00
 15.00

 15.00

 20.00
 5.00

 25.00
 20.00
 25.00

 25.00

 282.80

E2SESW

NENWSW
NWNWNE
NWNWNW
NESWSW

NESWSW

NENENE
NENESE

SENENW
SENWNE

SWNENW

S2NWSE
SWNE
SENE

SWNENE
SESESE

NWNWSE
NE

NENWNE
NESWSE
SWSENE

NWNWSE

SENWNW
NWNESW
NWNESE

32

19
34
11
8

8

30
22

4
29
6

6

32

28
2
2
5
17
27
1
7
31
26
24

8
17
21

8N

9N
6N
9N
3N

3N

7N
10N

6N
6N
6N

6N

10N

10N
6N
6N
7N
7N
7N
6N
7N
8N
7N
7N

7N
5N
5N

26E

11E
15E
12E
18E

18E

18E
14E

15E
25E
21E

21E

14E

11E
17E
17E
13E
18E
17E
17E
13E
13E
22E
20E

21E
18E
18E

MU

ME
WH
WH
SG

SG

WH
WH

WH
MU
GV

GV

WH

ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV

GV
GV
GV

LEKSE, KAREN L
LEKSE, LARRY G
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
BLUEGREEN CORP
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
STIERS, ESTHER E
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LAZY DAISY
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
LITTLE GRANNY RANCH LLC
CLEMENTS, AGNES
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
TWO DOT BUTTE RANCH LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
FIREHAMMERS INC
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

44663

45694
109341
110066
179838

187795

192574
198064

198222
204315
205447

205448

198063

205273
192549
192550
125696
192544
192545
193159
201212
201213
204300
204414

198246
32770
32771

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NINEMILE CREEK

NINEMILE CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

SP

SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
SP

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

DM
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST
IR
ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1940
12/31/1940
12/31/1940
04/07/1941
04/15/1941

04/15/1941

04/15/1941

04/15/1941

05/01/1941
05/01/1941
05/11/1941
05/31/1941

05/31/1941
05/31/1941
06/01/1941
06/05/1941
07/01/1941

07/31/1941
09/01/1941
09/01/1941
09/01/1941
09/20/1941
09/30/1941
09/30/1941
09/30/1941
10/01/1941
10/15/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941

10/31/1941

 25.00
 25.00

 15.00

 15.00

 20.00

 10.00

 201.96

SENWNW
SENWNW
SWNENW
NWSESW

SE

NENESW

NENWNW

W2NW

SESWSE
NENENW
SWSENE

NWNWNE

NESWSW
NWSWNW
NENWNE

NWSESE

NWSWSW
SENWNW
NWSWNW
SESWSW
NENWNW

NWNE
NENWNW
NWNENW
NESESW
NESWSE

NWNWNE

30
30
25
23
30

16

36

36

6
30
1
31

12
29
5
1
10

3
32
10
10
29
19
12
4
1
27
9
34
1

1

5N
5N

10N
6N
6N

7N

11N

11N

9N
7N

10N
8N

6N
8N
9N

10N
8N

6N
8N

11N
11N

8N
8N
7N
4N
8N
7N
9N
9N
8N

8N

16E
16E
20E
25E
21E

25E

14E

14E

10E
18E
16E
16E

25E
15E
21E
16E
15E

20E
18E
17E
17E
18E
24E
14E
18E
17E
23E
15E
22E
22E

22E

SG
SG
GV
MU
GV

MU

WH

WH

ME
WH
WH
WH

MU
WH
GV
WH
WH

GV
WH
FE
FE

WH
MU
WH
GV
WH
GV
WH
GV
GV

GV

J7 RANCH INC
J7 RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
HARPER, GERALD K
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WEGNER RANCH LLC
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
HARPER, GERALD K
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
HALF MOON RANCH
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
KNUDSON, KEVIN R
KNUDSON, RICHARD M
GARFIELD, JESS H
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MOLINE INC
MOLINE INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
RATHS LIVESTOCK
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
&
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
&

 

120171
120357
123632
198042
136028

34973

47786

137411

10446
203253
203650

4424

198041
117594

21383
203649

41476

198253
198081
192524
192525
198070
207339
117596
203763
198100
110152
117581
100713
102712

100717

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

TONY CREEK
TONY CREEK
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER

HARPER COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TWIN COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ALKALI CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NIEL CREEK
NIEL CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
MILTON CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ANTELOPE CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

SP
SP
UT

UT

SP

UT

SP
SP

UT
UT

UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

DM
ST

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

CM
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941

10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
10/31/1941
12/31/1941

12/31/1941
12/31/1941

12/31/1941

12/31/1941
12/31/1941
12/31/1941
12/31/1941
12/31/1941
12/31/1941
12/31/1941

12/31/1941
12/31/1941

01/01/1942
01/01/1942

 35.00
 20.00

 25.00

 1.00

NENESE
NESWNE

SE

NWNENW

SWSW
SWNWSW
SWNWSE
NESESW

NWNWNW
NWNWSE

SWNESE
SWSESE

NWSWNW
NENWNE
NESWNE
SENENW
NESWSW

NESWNE

SWNWSW
NWSWSW

34
34
1
1

1
2
1
2
30
3
2
19
30
22

20
29

5

35
32
7
24
22
23
23

24
26

5
20

9N
9N
8N
8N

8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
8N
8N
9N
9N

10N

4N
6N

6N

8N
10N

7N
11N
11N
11N
11N

11N
10N

6N
10N

22E
22E
22E
22E

22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
14E

22E
25E

20E

12E
11E
15E
14E
14E
14E
14E

14E
16E

20E
22E

GV
GV
GV
GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
WH

ST
MU

GV

WH
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH

GV
MU

WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
MCCLOUD, RONALD P
DAHL, RODNEY M
DAHL, SUSAN R
MITCHELL, DANIEL
SUTTON, CLIFFORD T
SUTTON, PEGGY J
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
GAUGLER, JOHN D
GAUGLER, SHAWN L
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
&

 
 

100722
100723
100728
100729

102711
100724
102714
100716
100727
100730
102707
102710
102713
198061

39322
204324

205439

198429
32654

203779
203467
203468
203470
203471

203472
146264

204206
187953

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

SPRING COULEE
SPRING COULEE
SPRING COULEE
SPRING COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

LITTLE ELK CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

GROUNDWATER
POLE CREEK

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

IR

IR

IR
ST
IR

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

03/18/1942

04/15/1942

04/15/1942

04/15/1942

05/01/1942

05/01/1942

05/01/1942

05/01/1942
05/15/1942
05/31/1942

05/31/1942

06/30/1942
07/01/1942

07/07/1942
07/31/1942
08/01/1942

08/31/1942
08/31/1942
09/30/1942
09/30/1942
09/30/1942
09/30/1942
09/30/1942
10/01/1942
10/01/1942

 10.15

 2.00

 11.00

 152.59

 8.91

 3.00

SENWNW

NENENW

SESESW

W2

NWSWSE

NENENW

NWNWSE

NENENW

SENENW

NENWNW

NWNWSW
SWNESW

SENWSE
SENWNW
SWSWNE

NESWSE
SENESW
NESWNE
SESWSW
NENWSW
NWSENW
NESESW

SWSWSW
SWSWNE

8

36

36

16

8

20

17

31
5
18

26

6
18

33
19
4

9
4
9
34
1
2
1
22
16

4N

6N

6N

9N

9N

9N

9N

8N
6N
9N

5N

10N
6N

8N
8N
8N

10N
7N

10N
9N
4N
4N
4N
7N
9N

18E

18E

22E

18E

17E

17E

17E

16E
20E
17E

20E

19E
22E

18E
20E
20E

21E
22E
21E
23E
18E
18E
18E
23E
16E

GV

WH

GV

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH
GV
WH

GV

GV
GV

WH
GV
GV

GV
GV
GV
MU
GV
GV
GV
GV
WH

CHRISTIAN, ESTHER M
RUPPERT, DIANA L
VON OLNHAUSEN, BARBARA J
VON OLNHAUSEN, WAYNE A
WELCH, CAROL J
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
TEIG, BETTIE J
TEIG, MICKAEL R
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
SHEROD, DAVID G
SHEROD, JOYCE S
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GUARISCO, AGNES D REVOCABLE TRUST
HANSON, ERNEST O & GRACE W TRUST
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GARFIELD, JESS H
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
LEWIS RANCH INC
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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202585

29680

29747

137427

9516

9517

9521

123721
198274

17805

146110

204456
204325

198078
198272
204296

130900
203557
130898

27489
203757
203758
203760
110154

29686

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

SIMMONS CREEK

FISH CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

SPRING CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BLAKE CREEK

CUSTER GULCH COULEE

WALTERS COULEE
BIG COULEE CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER

CAMERON CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
POLE CREEK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IN
ST

ST
ST

IR
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
DM
DM
DM
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

ST

ST
DM

ST
DM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

10/18/1942

10/22/1942
10/31/1942

11/01/1942
12/31/1942

12/31/1942
12/31/1942

12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942

12/31/1942
12/31/1942
12/31/1942
02/28/1943

04/15/1943

04/15/1943

04/15/1943

05/14/1943
05/31/1943

06/01/1943
07/15/1943

 0.20
 3.00

 7.00

 35.00
 25.00
 25.00
 15.00
 15.00
 15.00
 20.00
 20.00

 20.00

 25.00
 2.00

 15.00
 10.00

NENESW

SWNENW
NENWNE

NWNENE
SWNESE

SWSWSE
NENWNW

NENW
NENWNE

NWNWNW
SWNENE
SWNENE
NENENW
NENENW
SWSWSE
NENENE
NENENE

NWSWNE

SESESW
SWNESW
SWSESW
NENENE

NWNWNW

SESENW

SENWSE

SENWNE

NENENE
SESESE

14

12
5

35
1

25
20

20
29
20
18
18
9
9
22
5
5
30

9
24
12
27

16

16

16

9
6

7
10

6N

6N
4N

8N
3N

9N
6N

4N
6N
4N
7N
7N

10N
10N
10N

5N
5N

10N

8N
7N

10N
8N

4N

4N

9N

9N
8N

4N
8N

20E

21E
20E

18E
18E

20E
20E

22E
25E
22E
26E
26E
16E
16E
20E
25E
25E
14E

24E
22E
20E
25E

22E

22E

18E

21E
23E

18E
14E

GV

GV
ST

WH
SG

GV
GV

ST
MU
ST

MU
MU
WH
WH
GV
MU
MU
WH

MU
GV
GV
MU

ST

ST

WH

GV
GV

GV
WH

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
BNSF RAILWAY CO
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CR COWBOYS LLC

PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
MCCLOUD, RONALD P
STIERS, ESTHER E
MCCLOUD, RONALD P
LENHARDT BROS
LENHARDT BROS
PETERSON, E L RANCH
PETERSON, E L RANCH
LEWIS RANCH INC
WILLIAMS, GREGORY J
WILLIAMS, GREGORY J
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
SOUNDER LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WITZEL, DALE
WITZEL, KENNETH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HALF MOON RANCH
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
WINSKY RANCH CORP

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

117448

142624
109110

198088
102956

214294
146399

39320
204321

39321
48585
48589

105481
105483
185530
199365
210736
198066

151863
204302

13366
36351

47485

47486

18228

21386
27480

210936
198174

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
FISH CREEK

GOOSENECK CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK

HORSETHIEF CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER

GOOSENECK CREEK

GOOSENECK CREEK

SPRING CREEK

TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

SP

UT
SP

UT

UT
UT

SP

UT
UT
UT

SP

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

ST

DM

ST
DM
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

08/15/1943

08/15/1943

08/31/1943
09/10/1943
09/21/1943
09/30/1943
09/30/1943
10/01/1943
10/01/1943

10/01/1943
10/15/1943
10/15/1943

11/08/1943
11/08/1943
11/08/1943
11/08/1943
11/08/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943

12/31/1943

12/31/1943

12/31/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943

12/31/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943
12/31/1943
01/01/1944

 10.00

 10.00

 10.00

 5.00

 5.00

 6.00
 30.00
 25.00
 4.00

 10.00

SENESE

SENESE

SENESE
NENWSE
SENWNE
SESESW

NWSWSW
NWSESE
NESWSE

NESENE
SWSWSW
NWSENW

NESWSW
NENWSW
SENWSW
NENWSW
NESWSW
NWSESE
NESWNE
SESWSE

NENENE

NENENE

NENWSE
SWSWNE
NESWNE
NWSWNE

NESWSW
NWSESE
SWNESW

SWNWSW
SESESW

4

4

10
11
10
12
4
26
2

1
29
11

30
30
30
30
30
27
12
18

25

25

4
4
24
27

2
34
6
15
28

4N

4N

7N
8N

10N
10N

4N
9N
6N

8N
7N
6N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

7N
8N

6N

6N

3N
3N
6N

10N

9N
7N
6N
9N
5N

18E

18E

22E
18E
20E
18E
18E
18E
20E

18E
23E
20E

13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
21E
22E
22E

22E

22E

18E
18E
13E
14E

12E
16E
17E
21E
18E

GV

GV

GV
WH
GV
WH
GV
WH
GV

WH
GV
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
GV

GV

GV

SG
SG
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
GV
GV

VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SWANZ, JAYSON J
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
OLSON, JOHN C
OLSON, JOHN C
OLSON, JOHN C
OLSON, JOHN C
OLSON, JOHN C
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEHFELDT INC
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
CR COWBOYS LLC
CR COWBOYS LLC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
HAGBERG, DONNA C
COONEY, JOHN P
COONEY, JOHN P
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

112958

112959

203558
198084

13364
32709

203762
198118
117460

198101
110153
117461

203435
203440
203441
203442
203449

17763
203562
203738

38315

38321

102957
102976
143367
198065

198513
203096
203098

13361
203761

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

CURRANT CREEK
SPRING CREEK
TWIN COULEE
HALBERT CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
HALBERT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

WALTERS COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HAYMAKER CREEK
MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER

UT
UT

UT
UT

UT

UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

UT
UT

UT
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
IR

ST
ST

DM
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
DM
ST

ST

ST
ST

DM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

01/01/1944

01/01/1944

02/11/1944
03/01/1944

03/01/1944
04/15/1944

04/15/1944
04/15/1944

04/15/1944
04/15/1944
04/15/1944

04/15/1944

04/15/1944

04/15/1944

04/15/1944
04/15/1944
04/15/1944
07/01/1944

07/15/1944

08/01/1944
08/31/1944

08/31/1944

 10.00

 26.93

 20.00

 20.00

NWNE

SWNENW

SESWSW
S2NE

NENESW
NWSWNW

SWSWSE
SESENE

NESWSW
SENWSE
SENENW

SESENW

SWNWNW

E2E2NW

SWSWSE
NESESW
NESESW
SESESE

SESESE

SESENE
SESESE

SESESE

29

29

14
19

19
16

9
16

15
9
16

16

16

16

9
9
9
34

16

2
10

10

9N

9N

10N
8N

8N
4N

10N
10N

10N
10N

4N

4N

5N

10N

10N
10N
10N

6N

7N

6N
8N

8N

11E

11E

20E
25E

25E
20E

19E
19E

19E
19E
20E

20E

23E

19E

19E
19E
19E
25E

20E

24E
15E

15E

ME

ME

GV
MU

MU
ST

GV
GV

GV
GV
ST

ST

GV

GV

GV
GV
GV
MU

GV

MU
WH

WH

JONES, STEPHANIE E
JONES, THEODORE G
JONES, STEPHANIE E
JONES, THEODORE G
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ELIASSON RANCH CO
KNAPP, JANE A
KNAPP, JOHN H
MASON, GREGORY D
MASON, MARY LOU
KLIER, MARY
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
NASH, KIM C
RUSSELL, PAMELA D
RUSSELL, ROY E
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
KNUDSON, KEVIN R
KNUDSON, RICHARD M
KNUDSON, KEVIN R
KNUDSON, RICHARD M

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
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LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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30102853

30102850

13373
207483

207485
11034

203240
21579

203228
203235

11035

11036

47830

136035

203231
203232
203239

25125

11074

112902
30108753

30108754

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
TWIN COULEE
HORSETHIEF CREEK

HORSETHIEF CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

SPRING CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
GOULDING CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

STAG RUN
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

SP
UT

UT
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

IR
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

ST

ST

CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

09/20/1944
09/30/1944
09/30/1944

12/11/1944
12/11/1944
12/11/1944
12/15/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944

12/31/1944
12/31/1944

12/31/1944

12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944
12/31/1944

12/31/1944

01/01/1945

 1.48

 10.00
 35.00

 26.93

 4.00

 4.00

 2.50

 15.00

NESWSW
NENWSW
NENENE

NWSESW
SWSESW

SW
SESESE
SWSESE
SWSESE
NWSESE
NENESW

NWSWNE
NWNWNW

NWNWNW

NENWNE
SESWSW
SENESE
SESWSE

SE
NESENE
SENESW
SESESE

SENWSE
SWNWNW

NENESE
NENENW

SWSWNW
NWNESE
SWSWSE
NENWNW

SWSENW

SESESE

3
3
3

3
3
3
15
22
22
14
28

35
20

20

26
3
34
13
1
12
5
2
26
23
22
3
15
11
22
19

9

30

7N
7N
9N

9N
9N
9N
7N
8N
8N
7N
4N

10N
6N

6N

8N
6N
7N
7N
5N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
5N

10N

8N

7N

18E
22E
18E

9E
9E
9E

23E
9E
9E

20E
18E

12E
23E

23E

20E
23E
23E
22E
22E
22E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
23E
18E
13E

22E

15E

WH
GV
WH

ME
ME
ME
MU
ME
ME
GV
GV

WH
GV

GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV
WH

GV

WH

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
GLENNIE, CARLA J
GLENNIE, T NEIL
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
FIREHAMMERS INC
CR COWBOYS LLC

OLSON, DALORIS J
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
LEHFELDT INC
KRAUSE, NANCY
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
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198099
203555
204446

197967
198011
198026
110155
198354

30109836
198247
102969

203448
38313

38320

201963
106702
106703
203556

3183
199473
199452
199458
199459
199460
199461
206875
206877
206880

32750
203494

106991

143322

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

CARELESS CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
HALBERT CREEK

STOHR CREEK
STOHR CREEK
STOHR CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
CLARKS FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

TWIN COULEE

GROUNDWATER

SP
UT
UT

UT
SP
SP
UT
SP

UT
UT
UT
UT

SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IN

DM
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ST

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

DM

ST
ST
IR
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ST
ST
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ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR
ST
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GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

01/01/1945
01/10/1945
02/28/1945
02/28/1945
03/31/1945
04/01/1945
04/15/1945
04/17/1945

04/17/1945

05/01/1945
05/01/1945
05/01/1945
05/01/1945
05/15/1945
05/18/1945

05/18/1945

05/20/1945
05/31/1945
05/31/1945
05/31/1945
05/31/1945
06/01/1945
06/01/1945
06/01/1945
06/05/1945
06/05/1945
06/05/1945
06/12/1945
06/15/1945

06/18/1945
07/01/1945
07/02/1945

 95.00
 40.00
 40.00
 10.00

 10.00
 10.00

 10.00

 5.00

 5.00

 22.73

 4.75

 1.00

SESENE
SWNWSW

NENESE
NENESE

NENWSW
SESWSE

SWNESW
SESWSE

SESWSE

NW
NWNESE

N2
NWNENW
NESESW

NWSWNW

SWNWNW

SWNWNW
SWSWNW
NENWSW
NWNENW
NENWSW

NWNWNW
W2NWNW
SWNESW
NENESW
NESWNE
NESWNW
SWNENE
NENENW

SWSWSE
NWNENW
SENWNE

31
30
36
36
36
12
10
5

5

1
3
5
13
26
16

16

29
8
10
35
10
20
16
10
27
27
35
34
34

23
27
30

11N
11N

6N
6N
7N
5N
7N
4N

4N

5N
5N
5N
9N
7N
5N

5N

10N
8N
9N

11N
9N
5N
5N
5N
7N
7N
7N
7N

10N

7N
7N

10N

22E
16E
21E
21E
14E
18E
23E
18E

18E

14E
14E
15E
12E
24E
22E

22E

10E
20E
21E
20E
21E
15E
23E
23E
13E
13E
13E
13E
11E

24E
12E
14E

MU
WH
GV
GV
WH
GV
MU
GV

GV

SG
SG
SG
WH
MU
GV

GV

ME
GV
GV
GV
GV
SG
GV
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME

MU
WH
WH

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BNSF RAILWAY CO
SCHAFF FARMS INC
SCHAFF FARMS INC
WILLEMS, ROBERT A
NELSON, CARROLL A
WESSEL RANCH
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
GARFIELD, JESS H
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, ROBERT E
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
ROBIDOU, DRU ANN
ROBIDOU, JOHN W
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
MAGER, DALE C
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DECREE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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187945
142863
109139
109142
203376
130884
203722
112951

112960

181282
181277
182443

22210
112893
112320

112357

10449
198277

13352
13356
17770

181278
14520
14521
6672
6687
6668
6689

188785

203537
29059

203616

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

POLE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROCK CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
STAG RUN
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

COOKS GULCH
ALKALI CREEK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
FISH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MILLER CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK

UT

UT

SP
UT
SP

SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST

DM
IR
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

MC
DM

ST

ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

07/15/1945

07/30/1945

07/31/1945
08/20/1945

08/31/1945
09/01/1945
09/01/1945
09/03/1945
09/15/1945

10/01/1945
10/10/1945
10/15/1945

10/31/1945

10/31/1945

10/31/1945

11/02/1945
12/27/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945
12/31/1945

 3.00

 5.00

 10.00

 10.00

 325.00
 30.00

NENWSE

SENWSE

SWNESE
NENESE

NESWSW
W2SWNE
NWSWNE
NESWSE

NWSWNE

NWSENW
SWSWSW
NWSESW

SWNWNE

NWSWNE

SESENE

SENE
NENESW

NENWNE

NWSENE
NESESW

14

8

14
31

34
16
16
3
32

8
23
19

3

10

12

27
27

19

25
21

6N

10N

8N
5N

5N
7N
7N
7N
5N

6N
6N
6N

3N

3N

6N

8N
5N

6N

6N
5N

18E

14E

19E
18E

17E
15E
15E
18E
18E

17E
20E
21E

18E

18E

22E

13E
18E

22E

21E
18E

WH

WH

GV
GV

GV
WH
WH
WH
GV

WH
GV
GV

SG

SG

GV

WH
GV

GV

GV
GV

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
GARFIELD, JESS H
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
AITON FAMILY TRUST
AITON FAMILY TRUST
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
DECOCK, RANDY K
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
CR COWBOYS LLC

CR COWBOYS LLC

HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
TWO DOT WATER USERS CO
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
OLSON, DAN J
MCDONALD, DENNIS D

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

FILED

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

11079

112883

198271
112950

203593
104296
104293
198106
112954

113059
204234
117459

102953

102958

32701

123466
201942

110180

110182
32764

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

ALKALI CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MCVAY CREEK
MCVEY CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK

MUD CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
CANYON CREEK

UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

IR

ST

ST

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

12/31/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945
12/31/1945
12/31/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945
12/31/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945

12/31/1945

01/01/1946
01/01/1946
01/01/1946
01/01/1946
01/01/1946
01/01/1946

01/09/1946

 5.00

 25.00
 12.00
 25.00

 25.00

 6.00
 15.00

 1.00

 20.00

 25.00

SESWSE

NWNWNE
SESENE

SESESW
SWSWNE

NENWNW

SENWNE

NW

SENESE

SESWNW
SWSWNE

NWSWSW
SENWNE
NESWSW

SWSWNW

SESENW

6

5

19
2
2

2

13
17

29

30

25

34

27
27
21
28
31
13

34

7N

6N

7N
6N
6N

6N

8N
8N

10N

10N

11N

11N

11N
11N
11N
11N
10N
10N

10N

22E

22E

26E
24E
20E

20E

23E
22E

14E

14E

16E

16E

22E
22E
22E
22E
23E
16E

17E

GV

GV

MU
MU
GV

GV

MU
GV

WH

WH

WH

WH

MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
WH

WH

BAILEY, TODD
BUSK, ROBERT W
DAVIES, JEANNE B
DENNIS, BRUCE W
KOEPSELL, JANET L
MACDONALD, SCOTT S
MARTIN, LORI M
POLLARD, MICHAEL L
SEEGER, LEANNE
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
MOSER, STEPHANY A
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
BRIGGS, JENNIFER S
BRIGGS, RONALD A
BRIGGS, STEPHEN C
BRIGGS, SUSAN M
SNELLING, BRENDA
SNELLING, LAWRENCE (LARRY) K
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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101532

17782

48586
112900
117451

117458

198159
203742

203615

203620

30106004

198170

187948
187947
187949
187946
187952
214585

30107184

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

DRY LAKE

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

DRY CREEK
DRY CREEK
DRY CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ELK CREEK

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

CM

DM

ST

DM

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST

DM
ST

ST
ST
DM

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR

DM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

01/12/1946

03/15/1946

03/21/1946

04/15/1946

04/15/1946

04/15/1946
04/15/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946
05/01/1946

05/05/1946
05/15/1946

05/27/1946
05/31/1946
05/31/1946

06/01/1946
06/20/1946
06/30/1946
06/30/1946
06/30/1946

07/01/1946
07/08/1946
07/31/1946
07/31/1946

 21.00

 1.00

 30.00

 10.00

 10.00

 3.88

 5.00

 15.00
 6.00

 18.00
 10.00

 2.50

 25.00

 3.50

 1.21
 20.00

SESWNE

NESENE

SWNENE

NENWNE

SWNWNE

SWSWSE
NENE

NENESE
SWSWSW
NWNESE

NENWNW
SWSESE
SESESE

NESESW
SWSESE

SENESE
SESENW

SENWNE
NESWSW
NWSENW

NESWNE
NENESE

NWNWNW
SWSWSW
SWSWNE

SESWNE
NESWNE
SENWNE
NWSENW

34

2

36

36

36

17
20
13
25
26
25
26
26
30
2

1
36

31
24
32

4
7
33
31
19

28
24
27
32

10N

9N

8N

6N

6N

8N
8N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

8N

9N
6N

9N
4N
5N

6N
9N
7N
6N
6N

5N
10N
10N

5N

17E

9E

9E

16E

16E

15E
15E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

10E
20E

9E
18E

20E
16E
17E

13E
16E
20E
25E
20E

12E
20E
12E
17E

WH

ME

ME

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV

ME
WH

GV
SG
GV

WH
WH
GV
MU
GV

SG
GV
WH
GV

DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
GEORDGE, JUDITH M
GEORDGE, RICHARD K
NICHOLES, KATHRYN GH
NICHOLES, POSTELL M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
LIND FAMILY LLC
LIND FAMILY LLC
LIND FAMILY LLC
LIND FAMILY LLC
LIND FAMILY LLC
LIND FAMILY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
STARR-REIN LLLP
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
M&W RANCH LLC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
SCHLADWEILER, JAMES W
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MILLER RANCH
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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30107183

205286

24557

112304

112355

125921
125914
128592
128593
128594
128595
128596
128597
113012
204294

10445
29699

108626
181002
198522

205262
145782
198269

14644
204361

30070688
13371

203492
198521

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BAIR RESERVOIR
BAIR RESERVOIR
BAIR RESERVOIR
BAIR RESERVOIR
BAIR RESERVOIR
BAIR RESERVOIR
GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

CROOKED CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
CARELESS CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
FISH CREEK

BLACKABY CREEK
TWIN COULEE
BARNHART COULEE
CHERRY CREEK

SP

SP

SP
UT
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
SP

SP
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 14906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

IR
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

CM
ST

ST
ST
DM

CM
ST

ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

07/31/1946

07/31/1946

07/31/1946

07/31/1946

07/31/1946
08/01/1946

08/01/1946
08/04/1946
09/30/1946
09/30/1946

09/30/1946
10/28/1946

10/31/1946
10/31/1946

11/13/1946
11/15/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946
12/31/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946

12/31/1946

 1.00
 8.00

 30.00

 30.00
 10.00

 10.00

NENENE

SWSESE

NESESE

SWSWSE

S2SWNE
NENENE

NWNW
SWSWSE
NWNESE
NESWNW

NWNWNE
SWNWSW

SWNENE
NWNWNW

SWNWNE
SENESW

NWSENE
SWNWSW

NWNESW
NESENW

SESENE

24

24

24

24

23
36

27
13
30
23

11
13

32
23

36
23

17
8
6

23
19

19

9N

9N

9N

9N

8N
5N

8N
8N
9N
9N

6N
10N

8N
10N

8N
10N

6N
7N
6N

8N
11N

11N

17E

17E

17E

17E

19E
19E

21E
15E
15E
17E

20E
11E

15E
18E

9E
13E

22E
22E
22E

15E
19E

19E

WH

WH

WH

WH

GV
GV

GV
WH
WH
WH

GV
ME

WH
WH

ME
WH

GV
GV
GV

WH
GV

GV

BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
GARFIELD, JESS H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
RATHS LIVESTOCK
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
GARFIELD, JESS H
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
SANDOR, RICHARD A
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
JENSEN, J C INC
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
GZL ENTERPRISES INC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
FILED

USE
FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 
 

&
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

202004

202005

202006

202007

198273
11075

207345
123686
117583

17798

198266
203395

130835
204449

204203
112879

204304
109273

21368

24152
197912

197913

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MORRIS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
SPRING CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

BIG COULEE CREEK
DRY LAKE
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT

UT

SP
UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
SP

UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
DM

ST

DM

DM

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
IR
ST

ST
IR

DM
ST

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

12/31/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946

12/31/1946

12/31/1946

12/31/1946

12/31/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946
12/31/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946
12/31/1946

12/31/1946
12/31/1946
01/01/1947

01/06/1947
01/31/1947
02/17/1947
02/24/1947

03/01/1947
04/01/1947

04/15/1947

04/15/1947

04/15/1947

 10.00

 10.00
 10.00

 10.00

 35.00

 40.00

 40.00

 1.75
 45.00

 6.68
 10.00
 5.00

 8.00

SESWNE

SWSENW
SESWSE

NWNENW

SWSENE

NWNWNW

NWNWNW

NWNESW
NWNWSE
NENENE

SESWSE
NWNWSW

SESESE

SWSWNE
NENESW
NENWNE

SWSWNW
NESESE
SESESE
SESENE

NWNENE
W2

SWNE

NW

SESENW

30

1
28

28

7

8

8

1
29
22

21
15
25

25
12
13

26
13
26
27

30
4

6

36

16

11N

9N
10N

10N

7N

7N

7N

9N
7N
8N

11N
11N

6N

10N
9N

10N

5N
7N
8N

10N

8N
8N

9N

10N

9N

19E

12E
14E

14E

25E

25E

25E

12E
22E
9E

17E
17E
22E

22E
9E

16E

18E
24E
25E
13E

24E
20E

15E

14E

11E

GV

WH
WH

WH

MU

MU

MU

WH
GV
ME

FE
FE
GV

MU
ME
WH

GV
MU
MU
WH

MU
GV

WH

WH

ME

ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
OLSON, DALORIS J
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
OLSON, DALORIS J
JENSEN, J C INC
GRANDE RANCH CO

LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
EICKHOFF RANCH
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
RATHS RANCH LP
MILLS, JOANN E
CROWLEY, JOHN J
LINDSLEY, ROGER A
RATHS LIVESTOCK
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
&
 

 
&
 
 

 
 

&

&

 

197918

203445
207521

207525

212177

212181

212182

203444
109265
198379

203510
203512

38317

199403
5060

214584

203765
203055

30950
112885

187649
204298

137449

137453

137023

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MORRISY COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
NIEL CREEK
NIEL CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

POLE CREEK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
GROUNDWATER

CANYON CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
MUD CREEK

UT
SP

UT
UT
UT

UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
DM

ST

IR
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

DM

ST

ST

CFS

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

04/24/1947
05/01/1947

05/07/1947
05/31/1947
06/01/1947
06/01/1947
06/01/1947
06/01/1947
06/01/1947
06/12/1947

06/12/1947

06/12/1947

06/14/1947
06/30/1947
06/30/1947

06/30/1947

06/30/1947
06/30/1947
07/21/1947
07/31/1947
07/31/1947
09/30/1947
10/01/1947
10/01/1947

10/28/1947

10/31/1947

10/31/1947

 2.50

 20.00

 20.00

 1.30
 2.00
 2.50

 8.52

 1.00

 25.00

SESWNE
NESENE

NENESW
NWSENE
NWNESW
SENESW
SENWSE

SWNWNE
NWSESE

NW

NE

NW

NWNWNW
NWSESW
NESWNW

NESWNW

NESESW
SENWNE
SWSWNE
NWNESE
SWSENE

SWSWSW
SENWSE
SESESE

SWNWSW

NWSWSW

SWSESE

35
31

35
11
34
34
8
16
22
6

6

6

24
22
30

30

19
30
17
27
27
5
15
4

13

5

18

11N
11N

8N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N

11N
6N

6N

6N

9N
6N
7N

7N

10N
10N

8N
6N
6N
9N
5N
7N

10N

4N

6N

20E
18E

19E
24E
24E
24E
25E
25E
16E
12E

12E

12E

13E
24E
18E

18E

10E
10E
12E
24E
24E
16E
12E
18E

11E

20E

14E

GV
WH

GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
FE

WH

WH

WH

WH
MU
WH

WH

ME
ME
WH
MU
MU
WH
SG
WH

ME

ST

WH

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GAUGLER, CAROL J
HAWKINS, GRANT C
GARFIELD, JESS H
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
GROVE, STACY J
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
LYNN, JOHN M
LYNN, KAREN
LYNN, JOHN M
LYNN, KAREN
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
I V RANCH INC
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
WEGNER, EARL B
WEGNER, EMMA J
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

&
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

13363
109222

110239
14653
14637
14638
14639
14635

198400
21389

21390

21391

22219
14647
19354

19356

113016
113013

5799
14632
14652

145779
34447

203248

203386

109109

143349

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

TWIN COULEE
BERCAIL CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
STAG RUN
DEAN CREEK
DEAN CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
ROAD COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
MILLER CREEK, EAST FORK

SPRING CREEK

SPRING CREEK

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

TRAIL CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
CARELESS CREEK

MORRIS CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

SP
UT

SP
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
DM
ST

DM

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
DM

ST

IR
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

11/01/1947
11/17/1947

11/17/1947
11/22/1947

11/30/1947

12/01/1947
12/01/1947
12/19/1947
12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947
12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947
12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947
12/31/1947

12/31/1947

12/31/1947

01/01/1948
01/01/1948
01/01/1948

 20.00

 2.00

 5.00

 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 10.00
 25.00

 15.00

 20.00
 15.00

 2,439.00

 10.00

 5.00

SWNESW
NENWNE

NWNENW
NWSWSW

N2NESW

NENWSE
SENENW
SESWSE
SESESW

SWNENW

NWSENW

SESWSW

NENENE
SESWNW

SESESW

NENWSE
NWNWNE

SWNWSW

SWSWNE
SWNWSW

NENENW

NENWNW

NE
SWSENW

6
33

3
27

3

3
15
11
6

1

1

6

22
22

4

35
13

15

18
21

13

25

5
5
3

7N
6N

5N
8N

6N

7N
7N

10N
8N

8N

8N

7N

5N
6N

4N

6N
10N

9N

7N
6N

10N

10N

6N
6N

10N

16E
21E

21E
24E

17E

16E
16E
20E
23E

11E

11E

18E

18E
21E

16E

21E
16E

14E

25E
23E

16E

12E

17E
17E
22E

WH
GV

GV
MU

WH

WH
WH
GV
GV

ME

ME

WH

GV
GV

SG

GV
WH

WH

MU
GV

WH

WH

WH
WH
MU

DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
RAMAGE, KELLY M
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C
JOHNSON, KAREN
JOHNSON, VERNON A
SMITH, COLLEEN L
SMITH, MICHAEL G
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
SCHAFF FARMS INC
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
JENKINS, LAWRENCE W
JENKINS, LEVI W
RATHS RANCH LP
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, JOHN A
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE

FILED

FILED
USE

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

203091
197881

197882
145828

22834

112925
112927

13355
17773

12511

12512

22837

32762
110179

136266

204310
214656

198409

214290
38316

214657

203446

113054
113053
187944

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

AMERICAN FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

TROMBONE CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUD CREEK
POLE CREEK

SP
UT

UT

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP

NP
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
DM
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

01/01/1948
03/01/1948

03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
03/17/1948
04/01/1948
04/01/1948
04/15/1948

04/15/1948

04/15/1948

04/30/1948
05/01/1948
05/01/1948
05/01/1948
05/15/1948
05/31/1948
05/31/1948
05/31/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948

 2.35
 5.00

 30.00

 10.00

 10.00

 20.00
 20.00
 25.00
 2.50
 8.00

 20.00
 20.00
 1.14

NESWSE
NESESW

SWSWSE
SWSENE
NWNENE
NENWSE

NWNWNW
NWNWNW
NWNENW
SWNESE
SWSESW
NENENW
SENENW

SWNWNW

SENWNW

SWNENW

SWSWNE
NWNENE
NENWSE

SWSWSW
SWSWSW

NESESE
NESESE
NENESE
E2SENE

W2W2SW
SWSESENE

E2NWSE
SWNWSW

E2
S2S2N2

SESENE
SENESW
SESWSE

32
2

16
21
22
14
23
23
23
13
15
24
24
16

16

36

6
6
4
26
14
34
34
34
7
1
2
15
3
13
35
11
12
12

11N
8N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

5N
7N
5N

5N

6N

10N
6N
7N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N

22E
20E

11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
11E
21E
17E
22E

22E

25E

17E
16E
18E
22E
14E
16E
16E
16E
11E
9E
9E

10E
12E
9E

10E
12E
12E
12E

MU
GV

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV
WH
GV

GV

MU

WH
WH
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
ME
ME
WH
WH
WH

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
WHELAN, JOHN H
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
TABER RANCH LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
WEGNER RANCH LLC
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
WINSKY RANCH CORP
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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187958
204295

203724
203725
203727
203730
203731
205281
203728
203729
203726
113353
203252

34957

34958

42863

17826
201216
203250
203550
198175
112930
145834
112922

30105236
30105250
30105252
30105243

110059
30105249
30105240

110052
110053
110054

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

POLE CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
MORRIS CREEK
NEVADA CREEK
QUAKING ASPEN COULEE
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

ROAD COULEE

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
BROOKS CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
COOPER CREEK
DRY FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK
GREEN CANYON
HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK

UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
SP

SP

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
MC
ST
ST
IR

IR

ST

ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948

06/01/1948
06/01/1948

06/01/1948

06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/01/1948
06/06/1948

06/10/1948
06/28/1948
06/30/1948
06/30/1948
06/30/1948

06/30/1948

06/30/1948

07/10/1948
07/21/1948

 292.00

 35.00

 4.00

 1.60

 197.47

 408.00

NESWSW
NWSESE
SENENW

NE
S2NE

SESENE

SESWNE
SENENE

NWNWSW
S2SE

W2
E2SW

NESWSE
SWSWNW
SENWSW
SWSENW
NENWSW
SESWSE

NENWNW
SENWNW

SENENE

NESESE
SENWSW
SWSENW
SESENE

SWSWNE

NENWNW

SENESE

NESENE
NWNWSW

12
3
32

20
1

15

31
31
27
11
3
3
7
15
11
14
14
10
3
15
14

22
22
28
1
2

6

20

33
10

9N
9N

10N

9N
9N

9N

6N
6N

11N
9N
9N
9N

10N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
6N

5N
8N
9N
4N
8N

9N

11N

8N
5N

12E
12E
14E

11E
9E

10E

26E
26E
16E
9E

10E
9E

10E
10E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
25E

22E
15E
9E

20E
11E

10E

17E

18E
22E

WH
WH
WH

ME
ME

ME

MU
MU
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU

GV
WH
ME
ST
ME

ME

FE

WH
GV

HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

MAJERUS RANCH INC
MAJERUS RANCH INC
GROVE, STACY J
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
YOUNG, GORDON W
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
LAPP, LINDA R
LAPP, SAMUEL M
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
TEIG, DONNA C
TEIG, MICHAEL O
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

VOLF, CHRISTINE A
VOLF, JEFFREY T
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HEIKEN FARMS INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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110055
110061
207528

30105237
30105241

30105247

198340
198344
198399

30105253
30105239
30105251
30105246
30105245

110080
110056
110057
110058
110060
110062
197271

182108
110247

57318
187680

14292

113017

110117

198089
167299

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

HAYMAKER CREEK
HAYMAKER CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
ROAD COULEE
ROAD COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
SOURDOUGH CREEK
SPRING CREEK
STOHR CREEK
TRAIL CREEK
WHETSTONE CREEK
WILLIS COULEE
WILLIS COULEE
WILLIS COULEE
WILLIS COULEE
WILLIS COULEE
WILLIS COULEE
GROUNDWATER

COTTONWOOD CREEK
GROUNDWATER
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, DRY FORK
HOP CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
NIEL CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

UT
UT
UT

SP

UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
WS

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
DM
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

07/31/1948

07/31/1948

07/31/1948

07/31/1948

08/09/1948
08/10/1948
08/31/1948

08/31/1948
09/10/1948
09/30/1948
09/30/1948

10/01/1948
10/01/1948
11/30/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948

12/31/1948

12/31/1948

12/31/1948
12/31/1948

12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948

 6.00

 5.00

 10.00

 15.00
 15.00
 6.00

 25.00
 33.34

 25.00
 10.00
 3.00

 10.00

SESESW

NESENW

NWNWNE

SWNENW

SESESE
SWSESW
NENWSW

NWNWSE
SWNWSE
NWSENE
NESWNE

SESENE
SWSENW
NESWSW
SWSWSE
NESWSW
NESESW

NWSWNE

NENWSW

SESESE
SESWSW

SWSESW
NESENW
SESWSW
SENESE

9

9

9

21

22
17
21

25
36
27
5

32
8
24
9
5
19

8

31

31
12

14
10
11
3

9N

9N

9N

11N

8N
7N

11N

10N
11N
10N

7N

7N
6N
4N
6N
8N

10N

9N

8N

7N
7N

7N
4N
4N
5N

12E

12E

12E

17E

24E
21E
17E

12E
16E
21E
22E

11E
11E
16E
22E
24E
12E

12E

26E

15E
25E

25E
19E
19E
21E

WH

WH

WH

FE

MU
GV
FE

WH
WH
GV
GV

ME
ME
SG
GV
MU
WH

WH

MU

WH
MU

MU
ST
ST
GV

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
VOLF, CHRISTINE A
VOLF, JEFFREY T
PINE TREE RANCH LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
VOLF, CHRISTINE A
VOLF, JEFFREY T
OLSON, DALORIS J
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
LEWIS RANCH INC
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
CRAZY M RANCH
CRAZY M RANCH
STARR-REIN LLLP
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
RODEGHIERO, BRUNO D
RODEGHIERO, HELEN M
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
WIDDICOME, CHARLES
WIDDICOME, JEANNE
W BAR C RANCHES LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
RAMAGE, WILLIAM C

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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203734

203735

203733

110114

145829
110231
110098

203443
146423
130897

32703

172197
172198
181001
201968
187618
203347

203732

204343

143345
179929

179930
195729
195735
197885

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK

NIEL CREEK

GROUNDWATER
NINEMILE CREEK
NIEL CREEK

TROMBONE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK
CAT CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK

DEADMAN COULEE

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT
UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

IR

ST
IR
IR

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948

12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948

12/31/1948

12/31/1948

12/31/1948

12/31/1948
12/31/1948
12/31/1948
01/01/1949

01/01/1949
01/01/1949
01/01/1949
01/01/1949

02/26/1949

04/01/1949

04/10/1949
04/14/1949
04/15/1949

 15.00
 10.00
 10.00
 30.00
 30.00
 10.00

 20.00

 1.50

 340.00
 1.13

SWNESE
SWSWSW
SENESW
SESWNW
SESWNW
NWNENW

S2NE
NESWNE

SWSWNW

SESWNW

SWNWNW

SWSWNW

SWNWSW
S2SESE

SWNESW
SENENW

NENE
SWSWNE
NWSESE
NENENE

NENWNE

NWNWNW

NWSWNE
NWNESE
NENENE

34
11
3
20
20
28

28
29
19

19

19

19

12
30
26
9

9
9
25
12

7

1

25
28
18

6N
9N
9N
6N
6N

10N

10N
8N

10N

10N

10N

10N

9N
10N
11N

8N

10N
10N

9N
8N

8N

8N

9N
8N
8N

21E
23E
23E
25E
25E
14E

12E
13E
12E

12E

12E

12E

9E
21E
17E
23E

22E
22E
22E
22E

23E

11E

12E
25E
23E

GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
WH

WH
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

ME
GV
WH
MU

MU
MU
MU
GV

GV

ME

WH
MU
GV

RAMAGE, KELLY M
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
ROBSON, GARY G
ROBSON, GARY G
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
OLSON, DALORIS J
K H CATTLE CO
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FIRST CONTINENTAL CORP
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
MARTINSDALE COLONY

HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
LOWERY, BETTE A TRUST
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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197886
199463
199467
204313
204320
207524

203434
109987
203341

203342

203344

203346

5061
123622
203506
203705

185709
209688
187955
203708

17774

30001328

22215
206957
203748

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MORRISY COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NEVADA CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

NEVADA CREEK

SOURDOUGH CREEK
TWIN COULEE
WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
SMITH COULEE
SPRING COULEE

CAMERON CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
WILLIS COULEE
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK

UT
UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
SP
UT

SP
SP
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

ST

IR
ST
DM

IR
IR

IR
ST
DM

IR
ST
ST

ST
DM

ST

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST
ST

CFS

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

04/15/1949

04/15/1949

04/15/1949

04/15/1949
04/15/1949
05/01/1949

05/01/1949
05/01/1949

05/01/1949
05/10/1949
05/15/1949

05/25/1949
05/31/1949
06/01/1949

06/01/1949
06/15/1949

06/19/1949

06/19/1949

06/30/1949
06/30/1949
06/30/1949
06/30/1949
07/01/1949
07/15/1949

07/16/1949
07/31/1949

 3.71

 4.50

 20.00

 170.00

 341.10

 20.00

 4.92

 10.00

 10.00
 20.00

 20.00

 90.00

 20.00

SENENW

S2

SENESE

NENWNW

NENENE

NWSENW
SWNWNW

NWSESW
NW

NENENE

SE
SESWSW

SWSWNW

SESW
SWNWSW

NESENW

NENESE

NWNWSW
SESWSE

NWSWSE
NWSWSE
SESENW
NWNENE

SENWSW
SESENW

29

30

36

21
21
11

34
25

15
3
11

36
7
7

13
12

19

2

15
25
22
23
26
11

36
26

8N

8N

6N

8N
8N
7N

8N
10N

9N
6N
7N

11N
8N
7N

6N
7N

9N

5N

6N
6N
6N

10N
5N
7N

11N
5N

23E

19E

24E

15E
15E
13E

16E
11E

10E
19E
13E

17E
20E
14E

23E
13E

20E

20E

14E
24E
24E
22E
19E
13E

16E
19E

GV

GV

MU

WH
WH
WH

WH
ME

ME
GV
WH

WH
GV
WH

GV
WH

GV

GV

WH
MU
MU
MU
GV
WH

WH
GV

FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
KLOCK LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
5 SEAS RANCH LLC
GARFIELD, JESS H
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BALLARD RANCH INC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BUSTER LAND LLC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
BELL, HELEN H
BELL, ROBERT R
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
EICKHOFF RANCH
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
COULEE HILL RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

203749

136024

42882

125923
125915
201218

112923
182098

19299
13384

201219

202012
198268
201253

30105823
201220

25109

5059

143364
14642
14648

199404
20665

201254

146422
20667

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

CAMERON CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NEVADA CREEK

WHETSTONE CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

TIMBER CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

STOCKADE GULCH

AMERICAN FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
POLE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK

UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST

DM

ST
ST

ST
DM

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
IR

CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

07/31/1949

07/31/1949

08/01/1949

08/01/1949
08/20/1949

08/31/1949
09/21/1949

09/30/1949
10/13/1949
10/15/1949
10/31/1949
10/31/1949

10/31/1949
11/30/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949

 1.00

 20.00

 10.00

 30.00
 10.00

 8.00
 30.00
 5.00
 3.50
 3.50

 2.23

NESESE

SENWSW

NESWNW

NWSENE
NENWSW

NESENW
NWSENE

SWNENE
SWSWNE
NENESE

SWNWSW
NWSWSE

NWSENE

NWSWSE
SESENW

SWNENW
SENENE

SWSWSE
SWNWNE

SESESW

SESESW

NESWNW
NWSENE
SENWSE
NWSESE

NESESE
NESESE

28

16

2

22
9

35
2

3
15
4
14
29

31
3

26
28
28
22
23
7

6

6

11
16
35
31

11
11

7N

8N

5N

9N
4N

10N
9N

7N
8N
6N
5N
5N

7N
6N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

8N

8N

10N
8N

10N
6N

9N
9N

25E

19E

17E

13E
18E

21E
9E

24E
24E
20E
17E
17E

18E
17E

9E
9E
9E
9E
9E

23E

23E

23E

18E
9E

20E
24E

20E
20E

MU

GV

GV

WH
GV

GV
ME

MU
MU
GV
GV
GV

WH
WH

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
GV

GV

GV

WH
ME
GV
MU

GV
GV

MAJERUS, ELIZABETH
MAJERUS, LEONARD G
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHAVEZ, KIMBERLY
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B
VON OLNHAUSEN, RILDA K
LEWIS RANCH INC
BROWN, DIANA J
BROWN, WADE E
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
SOUNDER LLC
ROCKING CB RANCH LLC
ADAMS, HARLAN C
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
TABER RANCH LLC
SMITH, COLLEEN L
SMITH, MICHAEL G
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SWANZ RANCH, LP
GRANDE RANCH CO
LEWIS RANCH INC
TOOMBS, GLORIA S
TOOMBS, ROBERT M
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

198349

198404

113034

22211
112957

123621
201076

198149
151866
117447
198524
203599

20686
22836

198363
198365
198367
198366
198378

17755

17757

17781

204394
198360
123633
207881

123639
123642

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

HAY COULEE

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUD CREEK

ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
ALABAUGH CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
CORRAL CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
DEAN CREEK

DRY ASHLEY GULCH
DRY ASHLEY GULCH

UT

SP

UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
UT
UT

UT
SP
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 15906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
DM

DM

DM
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

DM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949
12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949

12/31/1949
01/01/1950

01/01/1950
01/01/1950
01/01/1950

01/01/1950

 6.00
 10.00

 8.00

 10.00
 3.00

 20.00
 8.00

 255.82

 25.00

 25.00

SWNW
NENWNE

NENESW

SWSESE
SWSWSE
SESESW
NENESW

SWNWSE
NENENE

SESWSW

NENWNW

NWSENW

NWSWNW
NENESW
NWNWSE

NWNWNW
NENENE

SWSWNE

SESWSW

SENENE

SWSWNW
SENESE

SESENW
SWNWNW
SENWSW

SENWSW

4
30

13

27
25
35
7

8
31
25

25

25

21
21
17
16
9

9

9

8

12
33

8
6
14

14

6N
7N

5N

6N
10N

8N
8N

7N
8N
8N

8N

8N

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

8N

8N

8N

7N
12N

10N
10N

7N

7N

16E
11E

19E

15E
13E
21E
22E

15E
21E
9E

9E

9E

9E
9E
9E
9E

19E

19E

19E

19E

8E
17E

23E
23E
17E

17E

WH
ME

GV

WH
WH
GV
GV

WH
GV
ME

ME

ME

ME
ME
ME
ME
GV

GV

GV

GV

ME
FE

MU
MU
WH

WH

COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
TEIG, LINDA K
TEIG, RONALD E
SCHANZ, JOY N
SCHANZ, LARRY R
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
MILLER RANCH
RATHS LIVESTOCK
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
RATHS LIVESTOCK
GRANDE RANCH CO

GRANDE RANCH CO

GRANDE RANCH CO

GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GRANDE RANCH CO
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GRANDE RANCH CO
HAUSMAN, MICHAEL
HAUSMAN, PAMELA
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED
FILED

USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
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LATE
CLAIM
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113119
12510

13400

109342
117560
187622
203740

143338
187620
198369

198377

198364

198361
198362
198368
198370
203646

198402

198403

198406

198359
105686

185656
187950

30069961

30069962

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

FORK OF MUD CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MCVAY CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ROBINSON CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

WARM SPRINGS CREEK
BROWNS GULCH

DRY CREEK
DRY CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

SP

UT
SP

SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

DM

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
FW
IR
ST
DM
ST

ST

IR
ST
IR

ST
DM
ST

IR
ST
DM

ST
DM
ST
ST

ST

IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

01/01/1950

01/01/1950

01/31/1950

01/31/1950
02/25/1950

04/01/1950
04/01/1950
04/01/1950
04/10/1950
04/10/1950
04/15/1950

04/15/1950

04/30/1950
04/30/1950
05/01/1950

05/01/1950
05/01/1950
05/01/1950

05/03/1950
05/31/1950
05/31/1950

05/31/1950
06/01/1950
06/01/1950
06/01/1950

06/01/1950

06/01/1950

 25.00

 10.00

 5.00

 1.11
 15.00
 15.00

 3.75

 1.35

 25.00
 25.00
 10.00

 4.75

 15.00

 25.00
 25.00
 20.00

 20.00

 1.36

SENWSW

NENWSW

NENENW
SESENE

SWNESE
SWNESE
SWNESE

NESWSE

SENESE

S2N2
SENESW

N2

NWSENW

NWNWNW

SWSWSE

NWSESE

SENESE
SENESE
SENESE

NENENW

NESWSE

NWSWSW

14

3

6

28
19

27
27
27
3
3
36

36

21
25
26

4
4
15

23
7
30

26
27
27
13

15

3

7N

11N

6N

9N
8N

5N
5N
5N
6N
6N

11N

11N

8N
8N
6N

6N
6N

10N

7N
8N
8N

5N
5N
5N

10N

10N

6N

17E

17E

20E

16E
23E

21E
21E
21E
20E
20E
15E

15E

13E
15E
18E

15E
15E
16E

24E
20E
9E

16E
21E
21E
16E

16E

20E

WH

FE

GV

WH
GV

GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
WH

WH

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH

MU
GV
ME

SG
GV
GV
WH

WH

GV

BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
HAUSMAN, MICHAEL
HAUSMAN, PAMELA
ZEIER, BILLIE LOUISE TRUST
ZEIER, LEWIS WILLIAM TRUST
DICKS INC
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SHEEP VALLEY REINHART TRUST
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CAVILL, LESLIE L
CAVILL, WAYNE E
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
GARFIELD, JESS H
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
HANSON, KENNETH H
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
GARFIELD, JESS H

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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30069963

105688

198167

205285
203711

187682
187691
189902
198276
198289

47778

47779

205287
123680
209661

198226
198239
214600

203533
198263
203569

180140
185374
185375
214658

214660

198286

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

NIEL CREEK

GROUNDWATER

ROBERTS CREEK
GROUNDWATER

CABIN GULCH CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK
CABIN GULCH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
STEVENS GULCH

STEVENS GULCH

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER

JIM CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT

UT

WS
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
ST

IR

ST

ST

IR
ST

IR

ST
ST
FW

ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

CFS

06/01/1950

06/01/1950
06/01/1950
06/03/1950

06/05/1950

06/05/1950

06/05/1950

06/10/1950
06/15/1950

06/15/1950

06/15/1950
06/19/1950
06/21/1950

06/30/1950
06/30/1950
06/30/1950
06/30/1950
06/30/1950
06/30/1950
07/01/1950
07/01/1950
07/01/1950
07/01/1950
07/21/1950
07/31/1950
07/31/1950
07/31/1950
08/07/1950

08/11/1950

 12.00

 2.50

 255.00

 1.17

 6.40

 20.00
 103.22

 40.00

 1.00

SWNWNE

E2NWSW
NENESW
SESESE

NWSWSW

SWNWSE

SENESW

E2
SENENE

SESWNE

NESWSE
SWSENW
NENESW

NWNWSW
NWNWSW

SWSESE
SENWSE

NWSENW
SESENW
SESWSE
NENESE
SWSENE
NENESW
SWNESW
SWSENE
NWSESE

NWNWNW
SESENW

NWNENE

25

9
15
13

9

17

20

3
25

24

23
10
20

31
25
33
22
13
10
33
4
24
24
33
21
11
12
15

25

11N

5N
5N
8N

5N

4N

4N

6N
7N

9N

11N
7N

10N

7N
6N
4N
8N
8N

10N
4N
6N
4N
4N
8N
6N
6N
6N
9N

9N

15E

23E
23E
17E

17E

18E

18E

20E
24E

10E

15E
15E
12E

20E
24E
18E
25E
24E
18E
17E
20E
16E
16E
22E
24E
24E
24E
11E

13E

WH

GV
GV
WH

GV

GV

GV

GV
MU

ME

JB
WH
WH

GV
MU
GV
MU
MU
WH
SG
GV
SG
SG
GV
MU
MU
MU
ME

WH

OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, ROBERT E
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
TITECA, JENNIFER L
TITECA, KELLY S
TITECA, MARGARET J
CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO

CREMER RODEO LAND & LIVE STOCK CO

GARFIELD, JESS H
KINSEY, BRAD A
KINSEY, TARA M
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

CAVAN, ALETHA A
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF FISH WILDLIFE & 
PARKS
FIREHAMMERS INC
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
CR COWBOYS LLC
ODELL, RON
SOUNDER LLC
SWANZ RANCH, LP
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
ROCKING CB RANCH LLC
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

A

A

USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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20688

14522
14523

30107168

13394

36355

36356

198283
112894

188784

135312
210425

18670

198166
14643

102971
206952
151872
204397
180988
117457
180992
180994
204331

14645
14650
14651

137320

22214

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

OKA COULEE

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK
GROUNDWATER

ANDREWS CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
OKA COULEE
LEBO CREEK
PIERCE COULEE

CARELESS CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HORSETHIEF CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
STAG RUN
STAG RUN
BIG COULEE

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
SP

UT
UT

UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR
IR

DM

ST

MN

DM

DM
DM
DM
DM
DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR
ST

DM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

08/15/1950

08/15/1950
08/30/1950
08/31/1950

09/26/1950

09/30/1950

09/30/1950

10/01/1950
10/01/1950
10/01/1950
10/01/1950
10/02/1950

10/30/1950
10/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950

 2.50
 20.00

 8.00

 95.00

 25.00

 30.00
 10.00
 10.00
 10.00
 3.50

 2.50

 51.00
 20.00

 5.00

NESWSW

NESWSW
SESESW

NESE

SWSENW

SWNESE

SWNESE

NESENW
NESESW
NESESW
SENESW
NESWSE

NWNESE
NESWNE
SWNENE

SWSWNW
SESWNE
NWSWSE

E2SWNW
SESESE
SESESE
SESESW

SWNWNE

N2SW
NESWNE

SWNWNW
SESESW

SWSWSW

22

8
35
21

16

14

14

12
34
34
34
22

19
2
28
4
15
7

27
24
24
24
32

33
14
20
29

34

9N

6N
8N
8N

7N

8N

8N

8N
5N
5N
5N
8N

9N
10N

6N
4N
4N
4N

11N
7N
7N
5N
9N

6N
5N
6N

11N

9N

11E

11E
21E
15E

25E

8E

8E

11E
21E
21E
21E
25E

23E
20E
14E
19E
19E
19E

17E
19E
19E
18E
21E

14E
13E
25E
16E

22E

ME

ME
GV
WH

MU

ME

ME

ME
GV
GV
GV
MU

MU
GV
WH
ST
ST
ST

WH
GV
GV
GV
GV

WH
SG
MU
WH

GV

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CRAZY M RANCH
RATHS LIVESTOCK
KNUDSON, RICHARD M
KNUDSON, SUSAN L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BENTZ, ALLAN S
BENTZ, CATHERINE C
BENTZ, PATRICK
BENTZ, ALLAN S
BENTZ, CATHERINE C
BENTZ, PATRICK
ROSTAD, CARL E
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
RATHS, RAYMOND J
RATHS, RICHARD D
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC
THREE CROSS RANCH LLC

LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
MICKS RANCHES LLC
MICKS RANCHES LLC
NELSON, CARROLL A
LEHFELDT, JOHN H
LEHFELDT, WILLIAM R
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
LEE, VIRGINIA E 2000 TRUST
OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
WAR CANYON RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE
FILED
USE

FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

137319

172191
207350

30108751

34972

130864

130865

22975
187675
187676
187677
203375

187642
13357

143358
195716
195739
195723

203520
203261
203268

32766
26179

143325
143348

10430
20691

100714

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

BIG COULEE

SPRING CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

CASTLE CREEK

CASTLE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

POLE CREEK
TWIN COULEE
AMERICAN FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BLAKE CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
CURRANT CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR
ST
ST

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950

12/31/1950

12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950

 5.00
 5.00

 10.00
 20.00
 4.00

 15.00
 10.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00

 10.00
 10.00
 3.00
 3.00
 3.00

 30.00

 5.00
 10.00

 15.00

 10.00

 15.00

 25.00
 85.00
 35.00
 35.00

SWSWSW

NWNENW
SENENE

NENWNE
SESWSE
NESENW
SESENW

SWNWNE
SWSWNE
NENESE

NENESW
SESESW

SWSWNE
NENWNW
NENESW
SENENE

NWNWNW
SESWSW
NENENE
NENESW

NWSESE
NENENE

SWSWNE

NWNWSE

NESESW

SESENE
SWNWSW
NWNWNE
SWNESW

34
3
8
29
15
31
8
24
2
4
34
23
30
25
28
36
35
22
9
33
27

7
34

13

18

26

5
8
14
14

9N
8N
8N
8N
8N

11N
9N

11N
11N
10N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
10N
10N
10N

5N

7N
7N

6N

6N

6N

7N
7N
7N
8N

22E
22E
12E
21E
20E
18E
23E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
21E
20E
21E
20E
20E
23E
23E
23E
18E

23E
20E

20E

21E

18E

18E
26E
10E
10E

GV
GV
WH
GV
GV
WH
MU
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
MU
MU
MU
GV

GV
GV

GV

GV

WH

WH
MU
ME
ME

WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
PERRY RANCH INC
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
LEHFELDT INC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
DICK, DOROTHY E
DICK, LEONARD TRUST
DICK, DOROTHY E
DICK, LEONARD TRUST
CAVILL, LESLIE L
CAVILL, WAYNE E
WEGNER RANCH LLC
KUZARA, JOSEPH K
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

100720
100725
112910
187625
197936
198188
199464
200893
200895
200896
200897
200898
200899
200900
200901
200902
200903
200904
200905
200907
201943

203554
204416

205283

205284

209663

30105673
204373

30109864
30109854

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
HALFBREED CREEK
HEREIM CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR
ST
ST
ST

IR

DM
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950

12/31/1950

12/31/1950
12/31/1950
12/31/1950
01/01/1951
01/01/1951
01/01/1951
01/01/1951
01/01/1951
01/01/1951
04/01/1951
04/15/1951

04/15/1951

04/15/1951

04/15/1951

04/15/1951

05/01/1951
05/01/1951
05/31/1951
06/01/1951
06/01/1951

06/01/1951

06/04/1951
06/09/1951

 10.00
 5.00

 3.00

 3.00

 5.50
 8.00

 126.00

 10.00
 39.00

NESENE

NWSWNW
NENESE

NWNESE

NWNWSW
NENWSW
NENENW
NESWSW
SENESW
W2W2SE
W2SESE
SENESE

NWSWNW
SESESE

NESENW

SWNESW

NWSWNE

SESENE

NENESE
SENWNE

NWNWNW
SWNWNE
NWSWNE

SWSENW

SESWNW
NWNENW

29

20
13

13

2
33
29
20
35
34
4
9
34
3
36

16

3

36

36

16
15
18
26
30

29

15
28

7N

6N
10N

10N

8N
9N
9N

10N
11N
11N
10N
10N
10N
10N

7N

8N

8N

7N

8N

5N
9N
8N
6N

10N

10N

7N
9N

21E

27E
17E

17E

22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
22E
19E
22E

25E

23E

22E

24E

24E
10E
24E
24E
14E

14E

15E
12E

GV

MU
WH

WH

GV
GV
GV
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV
GV

MU

MU

GV

MU

MU
ME
MU
MU
WH

WH

WH
WH

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
LODE HENRY J BYPASS TRUST
LODE MARY PEARL LIVING TRUST
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
MARTINSDALE COLONY

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
DECREE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

204415

188419
206038

206039

100718
102708
102709
209687
187956
187957
187943
187941
187951
203234

29736

34988

203704

29735

34971

188182
27127

187644
14649

198057

207527

109344
211313

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

NINEMILE CREEK

REHDER CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

SPRING COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
DEVILS HOLE LAKE
DRY CREEK
DRY CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

FULCHER CREEK
SPRING CREEK
GROUNDWATER
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
HOPLEY CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
IR

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

06/10/1951

06/19/1951
07/31/1951
08/28/1951
09/01/1951
09/08/1951

09/10/1951
09/19/1951
09/19/1951
10/01/1951

10/01/1951

10/01/1951

10/01/1951

10/01/1951
10/01/1951
11/19/1951

12/31/1951

12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951

12/31/1951

12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951
12/31/1951

 237.86

 5.00
 10.00
 15.00

 6.00

 323.16

 5.00

 6.00
 20.00
 40.00
 30.00
 7.00

 15.00

 7.00

SENWSE

NWNESW
NENENE

NWSWNE
NENENE

SWNWNW

NWSESW
SWNWNW
NWSWSW
NWNENE

SWSWNE

NWNESW

NWSWSE

NWNESW
SWNENW
SENESW

NWSENW

SENESW
SWNESW
NESWSE

NWNWNW
SESWSW

SESESE

SWNWSE
SWSENE
NENESE
NWSESE

30

10
27
20
35
20

18
16
3
28

16

22

22

25
35
22

11

24
35
34
31
28
25

11

14
34
27
27

10N

7N
6N
8N
9N
6N

7N
5N
8N
6N

6N

8N

8N

7N
9N
7N

7N

6N
6N
8N
8N
8N
7N

9N

10N
11N
11N
11N

18E

15E
24E
24E
23E
20E

21E
24E
24E
17E

17E

16E

16E

22E
17E
13E

13E

18E
15E
18E
18E
18E
19E

19E

20E
17E
17E
17E

WH

WH
MU
MU
MU
GV

GV
MU
MU
WH

WH

WH

WH

GV
WH
WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

GV

GV
WH
WH
WH

ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
RUNAMUK LAND AND LIVESTOCK PARTNERSHIP
SOUNDER LLC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
KINSEY, LORI M
KINSEY, WILLIAM (RICHARD)
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
RATHS LIVESTOCK
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
LEHFELDT RAMBOUILLETS PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
HARLOW, GARY II
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CROWLEY, JOHN J
DEBOER, CATHERINE A
DEBOER, KENNETH F
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

A

USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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203351

210424
14633

151864
187647
109111

110233
188183
187651
112292

25819

29709

29710

101879
198105
201278

201274

198306
109348
198074
198075
198076
211462

30107192

13376
203507
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40A

40A
40A
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40A
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40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

LEBO CREEK
DEAN CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

NINEMILE CREEK
FULCHER CREEK
GROUNDWATER
FISH CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK
ALKALI CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

TWIN COULEE
WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

UT

UT
SP

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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GPM

GPM
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CFS

12/31/1951
01/08/1952
03/01/1952

03/01/1952
03/01/1952
04/01/1952

04/01/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952
04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/15/1952

04/30/1952
05/01/1952
05/01/1952
05/01/1952
05/15/1952
05/30/1952
05/31/1952
06/01/1952
06/01/1952

06/01/1952

 25.00

 5.00
 25.00

 4.00

 15.00

 10.00
 10.00

 18.00
 10.00

 2.00
 255.82

 1.14

SESENW
SWNESE
NESENE

SESENE
SESENE

SWSENW

SWSENW

NENESW

NW
NWNWNE

NWNWNE

SENESW

NESWSW

NESESE

N2

SW

SWSWSE
NESENW

SESWSE
SWSENW

NWSWSW
SENWNW
NENENW

SENESW

26
35
21

1
1
17

17

36

6
16

16

36

36

26

16

16

12
12
4
31
8
2
24
31
31

3

11N
8N
4N

4N
4N
4N

4N

8N

7N
9N

9N

8N

8N

9N

5N

5N

7N
6N
6N

10N
7N
6N

10N
7N

10N

6N

17E
21E
22E

20E
20E
19E

19E

17E

24E
11E

11E

17E

17E

10E

22E

22E

19E
20E
20E
10E
25E
21E
21E
23E
18E

19E

WH
GV
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

WH

MU
ME

ME

WH

WH

ME

GV

GV

GV
GV
GV
ME
MU
GV
GV
GV
WH

GV

LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
JENSEN, J C INC
BARNARD, KATHERINE
JOHNSON, JAMES L
JOHNSON, JOEL A
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
WEPPLER RANCH

WEPPLER RANCH

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WESSEL RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ZEIER FAMILY TRUST
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HARPER, GERALD K
JANSEN, JANET S
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEHFELDT RAMBOUILLETS PARTNERSHIP
ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
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USE
FILED
USE
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USE
USE
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USE
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USE
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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203511
109266
181259

187678
187679
195715

214352

21580

203716
29663

137022

21581

21582

29652

136031

136032

128815
198256
198270

10448
198048
207516
130896
101882
203353

13379

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
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40A
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40A

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GOOSENECK CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK

MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TRAIL CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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12/31/1952

01/01/1953
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 204.00
 20.00
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 15.00
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 5.00
 1.00
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 8.00
 5.00
 5.00
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 5.00

 1.11
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SESWNW
SWSWSW

NENWSW
SENENE

SWNENE

SESESE
NWNESW

NESENE

SWNWNE

SWNENE
SWSENE
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SENWNW
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SESWSW
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SENWSE

NWNWNE
SESWNW
NENENE

NWNESW

9
24
6
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12
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13
5
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5
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3
13
26
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1

21

13
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11N

6N
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10N
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9N
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7N
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7N
9N
8N

5N
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6N
7N
7N
7N
6N
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11N
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6N
8N

5N
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15E
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17E

14E

15E
14E
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11E
16E

16E

24E
15E
24E
22E
22E
25E

20E

19E

22E
14E
25E

24E

GV
JB
GV

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
FE

WH

WH
WH
WH
ME
WH

SG

MU
WH
MU
GV
GV
MU

GV

GV

MU
WH
MU

MU

JOHNSRUD, RODNEY F
CAVAN, ALETHA A
ZEIER, BILLIE LOUISE TRUST
ZEIER, LEWIS WILLIAM TRUST
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GLENNIE, CARLA J
GLENNIE, T NEIL
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DALGARNO, DONALD L
DALGARNO, PEARL
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HANSON, KATHLEEN A
HANSON, KENNETH H
RATHS LIVESTOCK
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
LEHFELDT INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
RUSSELL, PAMELA DENE
RUSSELL, ROY E
WARD, LYNN D
WARD, MARK
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
WITZEL, DALE
WITZEL, KENNETH
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
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USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

199476
135313
198168

203652
204444
204445

204457
198120
112263

5565

143333
143330
143332
186633

29706

198532

187616
109340
198151
203559
204303

30104719

188201

197915

187954
143352

36353

188180

40A
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40A
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BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
SPRING CREEK
NIEL CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ANTELOPE CREEK

CAT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

WRZESINSKI COULEE

POLE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

FULCHER CREEK

UT
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SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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05/12/1953
05/15/1953
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05/31/1953
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06/30/1953
06/30/1953
07/10/1953
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 20.00
 1.38
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 1.33

 300.00
 8.00
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 10.00
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SESWNE
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6
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9E

15E

12E
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24E
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14E
15E
18E

WH
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GV
MU
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ME
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GV
ME
ME
GV
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WH
WH

MU

GV
WH
WH
WH

DECOCK, GARY E
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, GARY E
DECOCK, RANDY K
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
KNAPP, JANE A
KNAPP, JOHN H
MASON, GREGORY D
MASON, MARY LOU
PETERSEN, GERALD R
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WESSEL RANCH
WESSEL RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CRISAFULLI, PAMELA TIERNEY
TIERNEY, JR, EUGENE W
TIERNEY, ROBIN J
BYFORD TRUCKING CO
LEWIS RANCH INC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
GARFIELD, JESS H
WITZEL, DALE
WITZEL, KENNETH
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
WHEATLAND COUNTY CEMETARY DISTRICT
WHEATLAND, COUNTY OF
ELLIS, EDITH S
ELLIS, O S
JANSEN, JANET S
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
LOCO CREEK GRILL LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
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ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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125856

113339
207482

30107197

42877

137336

203717
203719
137039

203462

26235
123615
197971
198016
110241

36352

204221
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28156

207515
143346
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198123
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40A

40A
40A
40A
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40A
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40A
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BOOT CREEK

GROUNDWATER
HORSETHIEF CREEK

GROUNDWATER

DEAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
TRAIL CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
RAY CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
SPRING CREEK

SP

SP

UT

WS

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 16906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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08/01/1953
08/30/1953
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09/14/1953
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09/30/1953
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09/30/1953
11/03/1953
12/28/1953
12/31/1953
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CHRISTIAN, ESTHER M
RUPPERT, DIANA L
VON OLNHAUSEN, BARBARA J
VON OLNHAUSEN, ELMO B & RILDA K TRUST
VON OLNHAUSEN, WAYNE A
WELCH, CAROL J
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LODE, EDWARD H
LODE, JUDY C
LODE, EDWARD H
LODE, JUDY C
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
BREDING, DEBRA CONROY
CONROY, KEITH M
CONROY, KEVIN P
CONROY, KYLE D
SATTERFIELD, KATHERINE M
SHINNICK, PATRICIA L
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
LEWIS RANCH INC
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
RUNG, OPAL A
GARFIELD, JESS H
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
NELSON, CARROLL A
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

112953

198127
62121

62122

130901
130902
201074
204351

112928
112926
130899
188181
112929
204352
110238

13354
109108

109112

109113

130883
197911

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

WALTERS COULEE
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

BOOT CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
NIEL CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT
UT

SP

UT

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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12/31/1953

12/31/1953

12/31/1953

12/31/1953

12/31/1953

12/31/1953
12/31/1953
12/31/1953

12/31/1953
12/31/1953

12/31/1953

12/31/1953
12/31/1953
12/31/1953
12/31/1953

12/31/1953
12/31/1953
12/31/1953
01/01/1954
01/01/1954
01/01/1954

 10.00

 9.00

 10.00

 9.00

 25.00

 15.00

 25.00
 7.00

 25.00

 30.00
 20.00

 20.00

 50.00

 25.00
 20.00
 5.57

NWNESE

SWNESE

SWNESE

SWNESE

SWNESE

NWNESE

SWSWSW
SENESW

NWNWNW

SWNWSW
NWSENE

NWSENE

SENENE
NWSWSW
NENWSE

SWNWNW

NWSWNE
NESESW
NWSESE
NESENW
SWNWNE
SWSWNE

29

20

29

20

29

29

18
25
26

16
7

7

22
17
26
27

13
29
26
9
26
14

11N

11N

11N

11N

11N

11N

7N
10N

8N

8N
7N

7N

10N
8N
8N
8N

9N
11N

9N
5N

11N
9N

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

20E
12E
25E

18E
25E

25E

19E
21E
20E
15E

22E
17E
21E
16E
17E
10E

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV
WH
MU

WH
MU

MU

GV
GV
GV
WH

MU
WH
GV
SG
WH
ME

ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
MICKS RANCHES LLC
OLSON, DALORIS J
WITZEL, DALE
WITZEL, KENNETH
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
ALLEN, IRWIN C
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HICKMAN, LINDA
WIDDICOMBE, JAMES J
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
RUNG, OPAL A
SUTTON, MARIAN C
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

197916

197917

197919

197923

197924

197925

203262
203447
205282

207662
212179

212180

130867
201955
201961
123467

206878
204350

26181
192621
203505
189173

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

POLE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
IR
IR

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

04/01/1954
04/01/1954

04/01/1954
04/01/1954

04/01/1954
04/15/1954

05/01/1954
05/01/1954
05/02/1954
05/02/1954
05/15/1954

06/15/1954

06/22/1954
06/22/1954
06/22/1954
06/30/1954

07/01/1954

07/01/1954

07/03/1954

07/03/1954
07/15/1954
08/01/1954

08/01/1954
08/10/1954
08/16/1954
09/01/1954

 8.00

 21.25

 2.00

 4.00

 15.00

NWNWNE
W2SW

SWSWSE
E2

W2NE
SESWNE

SWNENE
NESESE

SWNWSE
SWNWSE

SWSWNW

SENWNW

NESWSW
SWNESW
SWNESW
NENENE

NESESW

SESWNE

NWSWSW

NENESW
NESESE
NESESE

SESWNE
SENENE

NWSWSE
NWSWSW

23
2

24
11

34
14

22
19
14
14
30

25

33
34
7
17

20

22

8

3
15
26

10
31
17
2

5N
10N

5N
10N

11N
5N

5N
5N
6N
6N
5N

8N

6N
6N
7N
5N

7N

7N

10N

10N
8N
9N

8N
8N
9N
8N

14E
17E

14E
17E

17E
23E

14E
15E
14E
14E
20E

15E

17E
17E
15E
22E

14E

14E

14E

15E
18E
10E

18E
18E
23E
18E

SG
WH

SG
WH

WH
GV

SG
SG
WH
WH
GV

WH

WH
WH
WH
GV

WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
ME

WH
WH
MU
WH

CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
BAIRD, CONNIE S
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, DAVID W
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
LANGSTON, PERRY J & LYNNDA K TRUST
LANGSTON, PERRY J & LYNNDA K TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CRISAFULLI, PAMELA TIERNEY
TIERNEY, JR, EUGENE W
TIERNEY, ROBIN J
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
CAVAN, ALETHA A
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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36577
30108310

36586
30108436

30108312
47832

36581
36584

201948
210843

11070

204335

192623
192625
203785
182119

29712

29713

203621

146321
198085
188789

198082
198080
187643
198103

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

FISH CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER
TIMBER CREEK

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
SPRING CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
MCVAY CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK

MILTON CREEK

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
CARELESS CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
SPRING CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
SPRING CREEK

SP

UT
UT

SP
SP
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
SP
SP

SP

SP

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

DM

ST
IR
ST
DM
ST
DM

DM
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

ST
ST

IR
IR

ST
IR

IR
IR

GPM

GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS
GPM

CFS

CFS
CFS

09/09/1954
09/16/1954
09/19/1954

09/19/1954

09/19/1954
09/30/1954
12/18/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954

12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954
12/31/1954

12/31/1954
01/01/1955

02/01/1955
03/01/1955

03/01/1955
04/01/1955

04/01/1955
04/01/1955

 8.00

 15.00

 26.93
 10.23
 6.00

 20.00
 20.00
 8.00

 30.00
 25.00
 30.00
 5.00
 5.00

 50.00
 305.18

 5.35

 2.40
 1.88

W2SWNE
SENENE

SENWNE

NENESE

NESENW
SESWSW
NWNENW
SWSWSW
SWSWSW
SWSWNW

NENWNW
NWNENW
SWSENE

NWNWNW
NWSENW
SWSENW

NWNWSW
NENWNE

NESESW
NWSESW

SENWNE
SWSWSE

SWNWNE
NWNWSW

SENENE
SWNENE

29
29
11

2

23
10
31
34
34
8

9
21
23
35
35
35
6
5
2

35
11

36
32

30
8

22
23

8N
8N
5N

5N

10N
9N

10N
9N
9N
6N

9N
5N
7N

11N
11N

8N
10N

3N
8N

11N
8N

7N
8N

7N
6N

7N
8N

20E
20E
18E

18E

20E
10E
22E
22E
22E
20E

14E
22E
17E
17E
17E
12E
15E
17E
21E

17E
14E

10E
16E

18E
20E

17E
14E

GV
GV
GV

GV

GV
ME
GV
GV
GV
GV

WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
SG
GV

WH
WH

ME
WH

WH
GV

WH
WH

GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
STOICAN, AUDREY V
STOICAN, JOHN
VOISE, JOAN L
VOISE, LAWRENCE R
LEWIS RANCH INC
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
LEWIS RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
MILLER RANCH
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
AGNEW RANCH LLC
LEHFELDT, JOHN H
LEHFELDT, WILLIAM R
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
MILLER, DAVID M
MILLER, MARK D
WEGNER RANCH LLC
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
DICK, DARREL
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
FILED

FILED

FILED
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE

USE
FILED

USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
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CLAIM
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110240
110242
201938

201944

123629
188790
123637
100715
100719
109105

117563
182121
192575
203517
203519
198424
202002

29280
26182

203518
204472

203085
123723

203255
15768

203315
198561

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

TWIN COULEE
SPRING CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
LITTLE ELK CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
TWIN COULEE

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
HOPLEY CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
AMERICAN FORK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT

SP
UT

WS

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR

MC
ST
ST
MD

ST

ST
IR

ST
IR
IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM

04/04/1955

04/11/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955
04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/15/1955

04/30/1955
05/01/1955

05/19/1955
05/31/1955
06/10/1955
06/11/1955

06/11/1955

06/15/1955
06/27/1955

06/29/1955
06/30/1955
06/30/1955

 12.00

 11.00

 4.00

 5.00

 374.00

 30.00
 102.00

 280.00
 4.00

 16.00

 16.00

 426.36

 10.00
 5.00

 221.00

NWSWSW

NWNENW

SWNESE

NWSENE

SWNENE

SENENE

NESWNE
SWNWSW

SWNWNW

NWNWSW

SENENW

NWSENE

NENESE
E2

NESESW
SWSWNW

SESWNE
NENWSW

NWNWNE

SWNESE
NENWSW

NWNENW
SWNWNW
NENWSE

7

35

16

36

6

36

31
8

1

1

11

16

9
3

22
19
35
17

25

13
14

27
35
23

9N

8N

5N

7N

4N

7N

7N
6N

7N

7N

7N

5N

10N
6N

8N
7N
7N
8N

8N

8N
7N

8N
8N
7N

20E

17E

17E

19E

22E

19E

15E
18E

17E

17E

17E

23E

21E
18E

15E
22E
17E
18E

17E

21E
17E

15E
12E
17E

GV

WH

GV

GV

ST

GV

WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

GV

GV
WH

WH
GV
WH
WH

WH

GV
WH

WH
WH
WH

DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLBY, KIP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
LEWIS RANCH INC
BAKER, MICHAEL D
BAKER, VALERIE R
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
JENSEN, J C INC
DICK, DARREL
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
SMITH, DOUGLAS D

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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30107175

30107169

29743

29741

29861

29740

41474
47785

24976

24977

24978

47831

123607
123717

112932
109272
203320

30107165

30107166

101885
19344

203368
198435
192541

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

DEADMANS BASIN SUPPLY

ANDREWS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

GOOSENECK CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SPRING CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

CURRANT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
LITTLE ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
ST

ST
DM
IR

DM
ST
ST

DM

ST
ST
IR

DM
DM
DM
DM
ST

ST
DM

ST
ST
ST

ST
DM

ST
ST
ST
DM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

06/30/1955
06/30/1955
06/30/1955
07/01/1955

07/01/1955
07/01/1955
07/01/1955
08/01/1955
08/10/1955
08/31/1955

08/31/1955

10/01/1955
11/29/1955
11/30/1955
12/09/1955
12/09/1955
12/09/1955
12/09/1955
12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955
12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955
12/31/1955
12/31/1955

 263.50
 171.70

 42.50
 2.00

 25.00
 25.00
 1.14

 26.93

 10.00

 10.00

 969.00
 9.87
 9.87
 9.87
 9.87

 5.00

 3.00
 5.00

 15.00

 5.00
 15.00

 20.00
 25.00
 5.00
 8.00

NWSWSW
NESWSW
SENESE

SWNWNE

SESESE
SESESE

NENWSE
SENWNE
NENENW
SWNWNE

SWNWNE

NESWSW
NESESE
SESWNE
NESESE
NESESE
NESESE
NESESE

NWNESE

SESENW
NESESW

SWSENE
SWSWSE
NESWSW

NESESE
NWSESW

SWNWNW
NWSENE
NWNWSE
NWNESW

4
4
5
10

17
17
23
15
32
7

7

17
19
18
30
30
30
30
8

5
6

14
31
8

3
8

23
36
6
25

6N
6N
6N
6N

5N
5N
7N
9N

10N
6N

6N

5N
10N

7N
11N
11N
11N
11N

9N

11N
6N

7N
8N
3N

11N
3N

8N
8N
5N

11N

20E
20E
20E
18E

24E
24E
17E
10E
16E
23E

23E

15E
16E
16E
10E
10E
10E
10E
15E

21E
23E

22E
25E
18E

20E
18E

23E
12E
25E
17E

GV
GV
GV
WH

MU
MU
WH
ME
WH
GV

GV

SG
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
ME
WH

GV
GV

GV
MU
SG

GV
SG

MU
WH
MU
WH

SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
FULTON, GLADYS O TRUST
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
UGLUM, MARLENE G
ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
LODE, KENNETH H
LODE, LINDA
RATHS LIVESTOCK
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
JENSEN, J C INC
SOUNDER LLC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
RATHBUN, LOWELL A
TIGER LILLEY RANCH

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED

USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

204355
204356
204357

11076

188513
201079
192540

57222
198309

32700

32706

36576
206000
115152

57217
57218
57219
57220
5015

188027
101872

109275
151876
179837

187633
187797

198160
198425
199360
203361

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

FISH CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
BOOT CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
WHITETAIL CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
CAMERON CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

IR
ST

ST

ST
ST

IR
ST
DM
ST

ST

ST

IN
IR
IR
ST

IR
IR
ST
ST
DM
ST

ST

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

12/31/1955

12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955

12/31/1955

12/31/1955
12/31/1955

01/08/1956
01/08/1956
02/28/1956
03/15/1956

04/15/1956

04/30/1956

05/26/1956
06/01/1956
06/01/1956
06/01/1956

06/06/1956
06/06/1956
06/10/1956
06/30/1956
06/30/1956
06/30/1956

07/15/1956

 20.00

 4.00

 2.46

 150.00
 25.00
 8.00

 10.00

 5.00

 3.00
 255.80
 103.20

 400.00
 300.00

 10.00
 10.00

 4.00

SENENW

SWSWSW

NESWNE
SESESW

SESENE

NW
SWSESW

SWNWNW
SWNWNW

NENESE
NENWNE

NESWSW

NESWSW

NWNENW
SESWSE

NWNWNW
SWNESE

SESESW
NWSENE

E2
NWSWNE
NWSWNE

SWNW

SENWNE

5

18

23
24

21

4
34

32
32
22
25

16

20

18
33
24
20

22
22
8
15
15
6

20

10N

8N

7N
7N

9N

8N
11N

7N
7N
8N

10N

9N

8N

7N
9N
9N

11N

7N
7N
8N
7N
7N
6N

6N

14E

22E

17E
20E

21E

22E
17E

15E
15E
25E
11E

23E

23E

20E
17E
16E
19E

15E
15E
12E
17E
17E
20E

18E

WH

GV

WH
GV

GV

GV
WH

WH
WH
MU
ME

MU

GV

GV
WH
WH
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

WH

COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
LEHFELDT, JOHN H
LEHFELDT, WILLIAM R
KEYSTONE USA CORP
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
BAIRD, PHILIP
HAGBERG, JAMES
HAGBERG, JAMES
GREGERSON, KEITH J
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
BNSF RAILWAY CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
THERIAULT, LORNA G
THERIAULT, LORNA G
NINE-F RANCH CO INC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
WEENUM, DARLENE A
WEENUM, LAVERNE (VERN) D
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
&
 
 
 

 

203622

203741

192543
204420

26178

146414
198295

203771
203780
197950
182085

34980

203710

142623
101609
101608
197914

204421
204423
145839

20668
20669

198169

11081

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

JENIZEN SPRINGS
NINEMILE CREEK

TWIN COULEE

TWIN COULEE
WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
NEVADA CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER

SP

UT

UT
UT

SP

SP

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR

CM

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

IR

DM

ST
ST
ST
DM

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

DM

DM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

07/15/1956
07/23/1956
08/10/1956

08/31/1956

09/01/1956
09/03/1956
09/04/1956

09/15/1956
09/25/1956
12/31/1956

12/31/1956

12/31/1956

12/31/1956
12/31/1956
12/31/1956
12/31/1956

12/31/1956
12/31/1956
12/31/1956
12/31/1956

12/31/1956
12/31/1956
01/01/1957
01/01/1957
01/01/1957
01/01/1957

04/15/1957

04/15/1957

 5.00
 100.00

 5.00

 30.00

 20.00
 8.00
 8.00

 10.00

 10.00
 5.00
 5.00

 15.00

 25.00

 5.00

SWNWNW
SWSWSE

SWNWSW

SWNESE
NWSWNW
SWNENW

SENWSE
SESWSE
SENESE

SENESE

SESENE

SESESE
SESENW
SESESE

SWSENW

SENWNW
SWNESW

SESESE
S2S2

SENWSE
NENESW

NENWNW
SENENE

NENWNE
NWNWSE

SWNENW

SWNENE

25
23
4

5

3
15
21

3
3
31

31

2

33
2
1
20

28
34
1
24

29
27
32
33
32
25

36

30

6N
7N
6N

8N

5N
11N
11N

5N
5N

10N

10N

9N

9N
8N
8N
7N

6N
5N
9N

10N

10N
9N
6N
6N
7N
7N

11N

9N

23E
24E
20E

23E

25E
17E
17E

25E
25E
12E

12E

9E

22E
23E
23E
12E

22E
17E
19E
11E

12E
23E
17E
17E
15E
24E

17E

14E

GV
MU
GV

MU

MU
FE
FE

MU
MU
WH

WH

ME

GV
MU
MU
WH

GV
GV
GV
ME

WH
MU
WH
WH
WH
MU

WH

WH

BALLARD RANCH INC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
PITSCH, REUBEN
PITSCH, TORI D
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
BULL MOUNTAIN LAND AND MINERALS
WRIGHT RANCH INC
LEE, ROBERT E
VOLF, CHRISTINE A
VOLF, JEFFREY T
BULL MOUNTAIN LAND AND MINERALS
BULL MOUNTAIN LAND AND MINERALS
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

KINSEY, JAY D
KINSEY, JESSEE V
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
HAGBERG, JAMES
KINSEY, BRAD A
KINSEY, TARA M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DALGARNO, EDWIN

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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37872
203536
207531

27484

41464
192523
192522

41466
41469

182078

186654

9155

100721
187615
187619
198834

201969
203604
211463
182088

182080
206879
192622
192624
203784
112896

112354

112888

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GOULDING CREEK
NIEL CREEK
NIEL CREEK

GOULDING CREEK
GOULDING CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
NEVADA CREEK

PIERCE COULEE
POLE CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
LEBO CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
DM

ST
IR
IR
ST

IR

ST

IR
IR
ST

DM

GPM
GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM

GPM

04/30/1957
05/01/1957
05/03/1957
05/03/1957
05/06/1957
05/10/1957
05/23/1957
05/31/1957
05/31/1957
06/01/1957

06/01/1957

06/01/1957

06/01/1957

06/06/1957
06/19/1957

06/30/1957
06/30/1957
06/30/1957
06/30/1957

06/30/1957

07/31/1957

08/05/1957
08/05/1957
08/14/1957

08/15/1957

 20.00
 30.00
 18.00
 12.00
 5.12
 5.00

 15.00
 5.00

 20.00

 12.00
 20.00

 2.50
 6.11

 1.90
 390.50

 10.00

 10.00

SWSESW
SWNWNE
NWNESE
NWNESE
NWSENE

NESWSW

NWSWSW
SWSWSW

SESESE

NWSESW

SENWNW

NESESE
SWSESE

NESWNE
SESENW
SESENW
NENENW

SWSWNW

SESWNW

SWNESE
SENWSE
SENWNE

SWSWNW

1
35
21
21
33
3
21
3
15
36

36

36

36

15
14

20
10
10
25

25

21

21
21
4

30

6N
7N
5N
5N
8N
6N
8N
6N

10N
5N

5N

5N

5N

8N
6N

5N
5N
5N

11N

11N

11N

8N
8N
6N

5N

26E
24E
12E
12E
16E
16E
23E
16E
21E
18E

18E

18E

18E

23E
21E

14E
22E
22E
16E

16E

17E

15E
15E
21E

20E

MU
MU
SG
SG
WH
WH
MU
WH
GV
GV

GV

GV

GV

MU
GV

SG
GV
GV
WH

WH

FE

WH
WH
GV

GV

BMP INVESTMENTS INC
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
REIN ANCHOR RANCH PARTNERSHIP
TRONRUD, VICTOR CO
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
LEWIS RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
HEIKEN FARMS INC
HEIKEN FARMS INC
BRIGGS, JENNIFER S
BRIGGS, RONALD A
BRIGGS, STEPHEN C
BRIGGS, SUSAN M
BRIGGS, JENNIFER S
BRIGGS, RONALD A
BRIGGS, STEPHEN C
BRIGGS, SUSAN M
VOLF, CHRISTINE A
VOLF, JEFFREY T
GD LAMMERS LLC
GD LAMMERS LLC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
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SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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188765
112897

10208
34448

112924
113124
198156
113130
123608

11087

11088

11094

11086

198158
125967

36580
48645

167297
198517

198518

110115

6819
6820

110244

11071

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER
STAG RUN
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
AMERICAN FORK, SOUTH FORK
AMERICAN FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

FISH CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

NIEL CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT

UT

SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
ST

ST

IR
ST
ST
DM

ST

IR
ST
ST

ST

ST
DM

IR

ST

ST
DM
ST
ST

DM
ST
ST

ST
ST

CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

08/22/1957
09/07/1957

09/07/1957

09/27/1957
09/30/1957
09/30/1957
10/31/1957

12/10/1957

12/15/1957
12/20/1957
12/31/1957

12/31/1957

12/31/1957
12/31/1957

12/31/1957

12/31/1957

12/31/1957
12/31/1957
12/31/1957
12/31/1957

12/31/1957
12/31/1957
12/31/1957

12/31/1957
12/31/1957

 1.06

 8.03
 15.00
 15.00
 16.00

 6.00

 10.00
 10.00

 5.00
 10.00

 1.21

 25.00

 10.00
 20.00
 12.00
 25.00

 10.00

NENWNW
SWSENW

NENWNE

SWSWSW
SWSWNE
NESWNE
SENWSE

SESENW

NWNENE
NENWSW
SENESW

SENWSE

NWNESW
NWNWSE

SWNENW

SENENW

SESWNE
SWSWSE
SENENE

SWSWSW

SESESW
SWSENE
NENWNE

SESENW
NWSESE

35
36

16

9
30
30
2

36

13
15
23

25

10
28

17

17

12
8
16
31

5
7
33

7
13

10N
11N

10N

7N
7N
7N

10N

10N

5N
7N
3N

10N

5N
8N

5N

5N

9N
5N
7N
7N

8N
7N
8N

6N
9N

12E
22E

22E

15E
15E
15E
18E

17E

24E
15E
17E

11E

15E
25E

22E

22E

14E
19E
19E
21E

12E
26E
25E

27E
15E

WH
MU

MU

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

MU
WH
SG

ME

SG
MU

GV

GV

WH
GV
GV
GV

WH
MU
MU

MU
WH

OLSON, DALORIS J
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
AITON FAMILY TRUST
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
CROMWELL, CALLIE G
GROSS, CODY E
PARRY, LEAH G
ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
STEPHENSON, VICTOR F
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
HOAGLAND, WILLIAM E

CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
HECKT, JANE M
HECKT, RONALD H
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
MARTIN, KATHERINE R
CARLSON, JESSE J
MICKS RANCHES LLC
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
BERG, LAURETTA M
EVANS, LORENA L
BUSHMAN, DON
BUSHMAN, JEAN A
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
MILLER RANCH

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED
USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE

FILED

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

FILED
USE

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
FILED
USE

FILED
USE
FILED

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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203430
34990

34989

104298
143339
143340

32715

203355

2456
198233

36362

182084

181281
117568

182112

182120

192563
202057
203264
205446

205958
204465

4006

188410
204478

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

CLARKS FORK
DRY CREEK

POLE CREEK

MCVAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
CARELESS CREEK

GROUNDWATER

DEAN CREEK
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
HALFBREED CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

REHDER CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

UT
UT

UT

SP

SP

UT

SP

UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 17906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
ST
ST

ST

DM

DM

ST

DM

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

12/31/1957
01/31/1958
03/01/1958
03/31/1958

03/31/1958

03/31/1958

03/31/1958

04/09/1958

04/15/1958

04/15/1958

04/15/1958

04/30/1958
05/15/1958
05/15/1958

05/31/1958

05/31/1958

06/30/1958

06/30/1958

07/31/1958
07/31/1958
08/31/1958
08/31/1958
09/01/1958

 390.46
 20.00
 7.00

 7.00

 7.00

 7.00

 20.00

 25.00

 5.00

 5.00

 15.00

 15.00

 3.00

 25.00

 15.00
 10.00
 14.00

 20.00

SWSWNE
NENWNW
NENENW
NESESE

NESESE

NESESE

NESESE

SENWSW

SENWNW

NWNWSW

NWSESE

NENWSE
SESESE

SWNWNE

W2SWNW

NENENE

SWNESE

SESENW

NESENE
SENESW
NESESW
SWSENE

SWSWNW

18
2
32
30

30

30

30

19

16

16

8

2
1
21

33

20

31

5

28
34
35
10
12

5N
9N
6N
6N

6N

6N

6N

10N

5N

8N

8N

10N
4N
7N

4N

8N

8N

7N

8N
8N
9N
7N
7N

19E
12E
23E
23E

23E

23E

23E

17E

22E

25E

23E

15E
19E
12E

19E

15E

26E

26E

13E
22E
22E
17E
13E

GV
WH
GV
GV

GV

GV

GV

WH

GV

MU

MU

WH
ST

WH

ST

WH

MU

MU

WH
GV
GV
WH
WH

CARLSON, JESSE J
HAGBERG, DONNA C
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
CAVAN, ALETHA A
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
HINES MONOGRAM SH RANCH INC

WHEATLAND COUNTY CEMETARY DISTRICT
WHEATLAND, COUNTY OF
RODEGHIERO, BRUNO D
RODEGHIERO, HELEN M
TYLER, DIANA M
TYLER, EDWIN T
WHELAN, JOHN H
LEHFELDT RANCH CORP
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
TABER RANCH LLC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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202047
198504
113350

38310

38311

38318

38319

30107268

34946

34991

203707

146320
204236
198871

182199

199477

204346

204552

203450
203551

27488
20701

201255

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

ROCK CREEK
MORRISY COULEE
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK
MILLER CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

UT
SP

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR
FW
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

09/07/1958

09/12/1958
09/15/1958
09/15/1958
10/14/1958
10/31/1958
10/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958

12/31/1958

 15.00

 100.00

 5.00

 5.00

 5.00
 6.00

 30.00
 5.00

 25.00
 7.00

 25.00

NENWSE

NWSESW
SESWNE
SESWNE
SWNESW
NESESE
NESWSE

NWSWNE
SESESW

W2

NESWSE

SESESW

SWNENW

NESESE

NESESE

SESESE

NESWNE

NENWNW

SENWNW

SENWSE
NWSWNE
SWSWNW

SESENW
SESWNW

SESENE

33

35
32
32
1
5
5
31
8

29

32

29

8

19

32

31

8

8

20

21
23
30
5
19
30

23

6N

7N
5N
5N
4N
7N
7N

10N
9N

10N

10N

10N

9N

10N

10N

10N

9N

9N

6N

6N
6N
8N
6N
6N

10N

7N

23E

16E
21E
21E
18E
15E
15E
12E
12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

12E

23E

16E
16E
13E
16E
14E
12E

17E

GV

WH
GV
GV
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

KRAUSE, ROB W
KRAUSE, VALARIE
COONEY, JOHN P
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
K H CATTLE CO
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
SMITH, DOUGLAS D

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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100206

184537
185376
185377
203759
143331
143341
182081
182089

182093

182095

182096

182091

182082

182094

182079

182090

182092

38312

109355
109366
109981
113125
143342
182083

192568

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
HOP CREEK
HOP CREEK
VAN WINKLE CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

UT
UT
SP
UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

DM

ST

DM

ST
IR

DM

ST

IR
ST

DM

ST
DM

ST

IR

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958
12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958
12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

12/31/1958

03/26/1959
03/29/1959
04/15/1959

04/15/1959

04/15/1959
04/22/1959

04/30/1959

05/01/1959
05/10/1959

05/31/1959

05/31/1959

 30.00
 20.00
 20.00

 5.00

 15.00

 15.00

 10.00
 1.17

 18.00

 18.00

 2.75
 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 4.46

NWNWSW
SWNWSE
SWNWSE
SWSWNE
SESWSE

NWSWNE
NENESW

SENWSW

E2
E2

NWNWNE

SWNESW

SWNESW

NESWNW
SENESW

NWSWSW

NWSWSW

NENWSW
SWSWSW

SWSWSW

SWSWSE
NENWNW

NENENE

NWNENW

26
2
2
31
30
31
32

29

29
2

12

7

7

29
8
9

9

5
19

19

31
31

36

2

7N
6N
6N

10N
10N
10N

5N

5N

10N
9N

8N

8N

8N

6N
7N
5N

5N

6N
7N

7N

6N
8N

5N

7N

17E
16E
16E
11E
11E
11E
22E

22E

12E
16E

8E

22E

22E

22E
17E
22E

22E

22E
18E

18E

26E
16E

16E

13E

WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
GV

GV

WH
WH

ME

GV

GV

GV
WH
GV

GV

GV
WH

WH

MU
WH

SG

WH

SMITH, DOUGLAS D
COONEY, JOHN P
COONEY, JOHN P
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
COOPER, DIANE E
COOPER, DONOVAN M
GOROSKI, AMIE
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
LEHFELDT INC
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
MAJERUS RANCH INC
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
HANSON, KATHLEEN A
HANSON, KENNETH H
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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192569
203087
203090

32653
32659
32660

182118

182122

182097
146263

27942

203743

203745

204307
192542
137253

137323

203564
19360

19355

198336
204336

180138

110038

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
LONG CANYON
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PIERCE COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBINSON CREEK

TWIN COULEE

TWIN COULEE

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

ROAD COULEE
GROUNDWATER

ANDREWS CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

DM

ST

IR
ST
DM

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

CM
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

05/31/1959

06/01/1959

06/01/1959

06/01/1959
06/01/1959
06/15/1959

06/19/1959
07/01/1959

07/30/1959
07/30/1959
07/30/1959
08/01/1959
08/07/1959

08/31/1959

09/01/1959

09/03/1959
09/14/1959
10/17/1959
10/17/1959
10/17/1959
10/17/1959
10/17/1959
10/17/1959
10/31/1959

11/21/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959

 7.00

 5.00

 14.00

 200.00
 25.00
 3.00

 12.00
 20.00

 3.00
 12.00
 4.00

 25.00
 15.00

 14.00

 1.00

 30.00
 25.00

 30.00
 30.00

 3.00

SWSESW

SESENE

NWSWNW

SWNESW
NWSESE

NWNWNE

NWSWSW
SWSESE

NENENE
NWNENE
SWNWNE

SESENE
SWSWSW

NWSWNE

SENENW

SWSENW
NWSENW
SWSWNW
SWSENW
SESWSW
NWSWNE
SWSWNW
NWNWNW

SESESW
NWSESE
SWNWSE
NWNENW

24

2

30

1
5
12

15
14

13
13
24
9
4

35

6

6
14
18
15
10
15
10
15
19

25
36
36
15

6N

9N

8N

7N
9N
8N

8N
6N

7N
7N
8N

10N
6N

11N

5N

6N
10N

4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
4N
6N

10N
5N
5N

10N

20E

9E

18E

25E
16E
8E

24E
21E

24E
24E
23E
14E
20E

17E

26E

19E
18E
18E
17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
25E

21E
16E
16E
21E

GV

ME

WH

MU
WH
ME

MU
GV

MU
MU
MU
WH
GV

WH

MU

GV
WH
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
GV
MU

GV
SG
SG
GV

COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
MORRISON, NIKOLE
MORRISON, ROLAND
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
NEWTON, AUDREY L
FULTON, RICHARD L
COOPER, DIANE E
COOPER, DONOVAN M
GOROSKI, AMIE
SOUNDER LLC
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
LODE, EDWARD H
BRUNER, DAVID H
BRUNER, GORDON R
BRUNER, SUSAN L
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
DOBSON, ALAN
DOBSON, LORI
CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO
SWANZ RANCH, LP
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
BUNDY, WILLIAM ES
BYRD, KAYLA A
LEWIS RANCH INC
HANSON, KENNETH H
HANSON, KENNETH H
LEWIS RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE

FILED
USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

117452

197965

30107167

204468
198332

28148

151860
125968

198146
198148
198157
105506

32753

202010

188906

204198
33609

210932
210930
210933
210937
210938
210939
204317

123620
180137
180139

38306

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

HALFBREED CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBINSON CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GALLOWAY CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
SPRING CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
ANDREWS CREEK
ANDREWS CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

SP
SP

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

DM

ST
ST
DM
DM
DM
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
MD
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959

12/31/1959

12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959

12/31/1959

12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959
12/31/1959

12/31/1959
12/31/1959

01/01/1960
01/01/1960
01/01/1960
01/06/1960

01/20/1960

 5.00
 10.00
 8.00

 20.00

 15.00

 20.00
 10.00
 10.00
 20.00
 5.00

 68.00
 196.00

 35.00
 12.00
 12.00

 10.00

 20.00
 20.00

 20.00

 10.00

NWNENW
SWNWNW

NESESW
NENESW

SESENW

SWSWNW
SWSENW
SESWSE
SESENW

NESENW

SENESW
SENESW
SENESW
SENESW

NWNENW
SWSWSE
W2SENW

NWSWSW
SWSESW
SWSESE
NESESE
NESESE
NESESE
NESESE

NENENW
NWSWSW

SENWSE

W2SWSE

SWNENE

15
15
11
11

14

11
15
10
25

25

5
5
5
5
30
1
1
28
27
28
27
27
27
12

7
20

6
5
5
26

30

10N
10N
10N

9N

9N

10N
10N
10N
10N

10N

6N
6N
6N
6N
7N
7N
7N
7N

11N
11N

8N
8N
8N
9N

7N
11N

6N
6N
6N

10N

9N

21E
21E
21E
17E

17E

21E
21E
21E
11E

11E

20E
20E
20E
20E
18E
25E
25E
26E
18E
18E
8E
8E
8E

17E

9E
18E

17E
17E
17E
17E

13E

GV
GV
GV
WH

WH

GV
GV
GV
ME

ME

GV
GV
GV
GV
WH
MU
MU
MU
WH
WH
ME
ME
ME
WH

ME
FE

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
COUGILL, FREDERICK S
COUGILL, FREDERICK S
COUGILL, FREDERICK S
HARMS, JURGEN M
WEGNER FAMILY TRUST
SISBACH, ARDITH
NEWTON, WES H
SULLIVAN ELWELL, JULIE A
SWANZ RANCH, LP
SWANZ RANCH, LP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
RHYNARD RANCH LLP
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
GRANDE RANCH CO
CARVER, GRETCHEN A
CARVER, JOHN W
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DECOCK, RANDY K
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

38322
38304
38305

145907

145908

38307
38308
38309

182087

186653

197880
197883
197887
197892

30105674
2377
3177

19143
204392
204399

30110369
30110405
30110406

145913

198358
198185

113051
113058
113052

30107182

22213

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
COLD SPRING CREEK

COLD SPRING CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
REYNOLDS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

UT
UT
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

DM

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

MD

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

01/30/1960
02/29/1960

02/29/1960

03/20/1960
03/25/1960
03/27/1960
03/31/1960
04/01/1960
04/01/1960
04/01/1960
04/01/1960
04/01/1960

04/01/1960
04/01/1960
04/05/1960

04/05/1960

04/15/1960
04/15/1960

04/15/1960
04/15/1960
04/15/1960

04/15/1960

04/15/1960

04/15/1960

04/15/1960
04/18/1960
04/20/1960
05/01/1960
05/01/1960

 10.00
 15.00

 15.00

 4.00
 18.00
 15.00
 40.00
 12.00
 17.00
 30.00
 25.00
 15.00

 12.00
 12.00
 23.00

 23.00

 5.00

 10.00

 5.00

 25.00
 3.00

 10.00

NWNWSW
SESENW

SESENW

SESENW
SWSWSE
SESWSE
NENENW
NENENE

NWNWNW
SWSENE
NESWNE
NENWSW

NENWSW
SWSENE
NENESW

NENESW

S2
SESENW

NE
SWSWNW

NWNWSW

NWNESE

NESENE

E2W2
SWNENE
SESESW
SWSESE

3
8

8

11
11
11
26
21
24
19
14
17

17
13
34

34

8
36

9
10
36

3

16

16

16
34
2
9
4

7N
8N

8N

5N
10N
10N

6N
5N
7N
6N
5N
8N

5N
5N
8N

8N

10N
6N

10N
10N

7N

6N

8N

10N

10N
4N

10N
7N
6N

15E
25E

25E

15E
20E
20E
21E
14E
8E

14E
13E
18E

15E
14E
17E

17E

17E
18E

17E
17E
18E

26E

23E

20E

17E
17E
20E
18E
15E

WH
MU

MU

SG
GV
GV
GV
SG
ME
WH
SG
WH

SG
SG
WH

WH

WH
WH

WH
WH
WH

MU

MU

GV

WH
GV
GV
WH
WH

COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
ANDERSON, JESSICA D
ANDERSON, SCOTT C
ANDERSON, JESSICA D
ANDERSON, SCOTT C
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SCHAFF FARMS INC
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
CAYUSE LIVESTOCK CO
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
ROSS, DOUGLAS A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ROSS, DOUGLAS A
ROSS, DOUGLAS A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
ROSS, DOUGLAS A
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WEGNER RANCH LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

&
 

 
&
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

113129
204502

204503

113123
13374
13353

109140
30109102

3104
143317
143347

30107194

30109104
30109105
30107201

30107202

30103932
29681

30103929
30103931

11111

35009

42866

42844

137467
180989

13377
203251
198217

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

SADIE CREEK
SADIE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

BLAKE CREEK
FISH CREEK

GALLOWAY CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

TWIN COULEE

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
DEADMANS BASIN RESERVOIR
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP
SP

UT

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
DM
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
FW
ST

ST

GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

05/01/1960
05/01/1960
05/01/1960
05/01/1960
05/31/1960
05/31/1960
06/01/1960
06/01/1960

06/01/1960
06/01/1960
06/01/1960

06/01/1960

06/01/1960
06/01/1960

06/03/1960
06/03/1960
06/15/1960
06/25/1960
06/30/1960
07/15/1960

07/30/1960
08/10/1960
08/15/1960
08/31/1960
08/31/1960
09/15/1960
09/15/1960
09/27/1960
10/01/1960
10/10/1960
10/15/1960

10/15/1960

 25.00
 1.78
 1.78
 1.78

 10.00

 4.00

 2.00
 8.00

 15.00

 15.00

 15.00
 15.00
 85.00
 25.00

 6.00

SWSWSW
NENENE

NWNWNW
NESWSW
NESESE

N2
SWNESW

NWSWSW

NENWNW
NWNWNE
SWSENW

NWSWSE

NWSESE
SWNESW

SESESE
SWSENE

SENWNW
SWNENW

N2S2
SESWNE

NENWSE
SESENW
SENWNE

NWSWSW
NWNE

NWNWNE
NENENE
NENESE
NESWSE
NENESW
NWSWSE

SWNESE

21
19
21
17
2
12
4
22

19
29
32

32

35
22

31
8
21
10
4
12

33
35
34
22
1
2
28
12
33
32
36

36

7N
8N
8N
8N
6N
6N
3N
8N

6N
6N
9N

9N

6N
8N

9N
8N
6N

10N
6N
7N

8N
9N
8N
8N

10N
7N
5N
9N
6N
5N
5N

5N

15E
14E
14E
14E
22E
22E
17E
22E

26E
26E
12E

12E

25E
22E

13E
13E
26E
15E
20E
11E

12E
13E
12E
13E
17E
9E

22E
19E
25E
21E
18E

18E

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
SG
GV

MU
MU
WH

WH

MU
GV

WH
WH
MU
WH
GV
ME

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
GV
GV
MU
GV
GV

GV

TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
LEHFELDT INC
LEHFELDT INC
AGNEW RANCH LLC
HANSEN, CAROL L
HANSEN, EUGENE W
MAJERUS RANCH INC
MAJERUS RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MAJERUS RANCH INC
HANSEN, CAROL L
HANSEN, EUGENE W
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
MAJERUS RANCH INC
CAVAN, ALETHA A
GARFIELD, JESS H
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
PUMP, DAVID
WHELAN, JOHN H
MOE, MICHAEL J & LINDA L TRUST
HEREIM, BARBARA A
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ELLIS, CINDY W TRUST
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
&
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

198229
20707
20708
20709

206296
203538
125769
128540

198343
198339

29683

29684

198335
128539

22207
22212

198348
146319
198261
198870

208313
22220

208312
203452
202015

20730
182107

43109
41467

185373
11085

11091

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

HARPER COULEE
HARPER COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

ROAD COULEE
TWIN COULEE

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HARPER COULEE
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
TIMBER CREEK
DEER CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GOULDING CREEK
HOP CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

SP

UT
UT

UT

UT
UT

UT
UT
WS

SP

SP
UT

UT
UT
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

CM
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

DM

DM
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

10/15/1960

10/15/1960

10/15/1960

10/15/1960

10/29/1960
10/31/1960
11/22/1960

11/24/1960
11/29/1960
11/29/1960
12/31/1960

12/31/1960
12/31/1960

12/31/1960

12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960

12/31/1960
12/31/1960

12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960

 12.50

 25.00

 10.00
 25.00

 20.00

 25.00
 5.00
 6.00
 3.00

 20.00

 30.00
 20.00

SESWSE

NENWSE

SESWSE

NWSESE

NWSESE
SESWSE

NWSESW

NENENE
SESWNW
SWSESE

SESWSW

NESENW
SESWNW

NWNWSW

NWNWSW
SWSWSW
NENESW
SENWNW
NENWNW

NESENE
SESWNE

SWNW
NWSENW
NWNENE
SESWSW

36

36

36

36

6
2
19

23
15
13
32

23
22

22

19
15
8
31
32

28
7

2
35
4
21

5N

5N

5N

5N

7N
9N
6N

8N
4N

10N
9N

5N
5N

8N

9N
5N
5N

10N
11N

7N
10N

6N
6N
5N

10N

18E

18E

18E

18E

16E
10E
21E

15E
17E
15E
16E

22E
24E

15E

11E
15E
15E
14E
14E

24E
14E

17E
22E
22E
11E

GV

GV

GV

GV

WH
ME
GV

WH
GV
WH
WH

GV
MU

WH

ME
SG
SG
WH
WH

MU
WH

WH
GV
GV
ME

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
RASCHKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
USA (AIR FORCE, MALMSTROM)
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
CLARK, ARDEN R
CLARK, CAROL J
JENSEN, J C INC
FARNES, ATINA
FARNES, GAYLE
WHEATLAND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL & NURSING 
HOME
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
MILLER RANCH
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
PARROTT LAND & CATTLE CO
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
ZIEG, GERALD A

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED

USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

11092

11093

11089

11090

203092
32651

117449

117545
210940
206008
205291

197902
188985

4431

45695
113099
113108
117561
203641

204318
203624

192567
197904
197906
205292

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
SPRING CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ALKALI CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
FULCHER CREEK

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

MUD CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PICNIC CANYON

SP

SP

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT

SP
UT

SP

UT
SP
SP
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
CFS

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

12/31/1960

12/31/1960

12/31/1960

12/31/1960
12/31/1960
12/31/1960
02/11/1961
02/18/1961
03/10/1961
03/21/1961

04/01/1961
04/15/1961
04/20/1961

05/02/1961
05/05/1961
05/10/1961
05/16/1961

05/20/1961
05/21/1961

05/24/1961
06/01/1961
06/01/1961
06/01/1961
06/01/1961
06/01/1961
06/01/1961
06/04/1961

 4.00
 10.00

 4.00

 26.93
 15.00
 1.50

 15.00

 25.00

 5.00
 20.00

 5.00
 4.00

 10.00

 4.00

SENENW

NENENW

NESWNE

NENENE
NESWNW

SWNENW
NWSESE

NWNESW
SENENE

NESENE
SWNWSW
NENENW

SENWSE
SWSWSE
NENESW
NWNESW

NENENE
SWSWNE

SESENE

NWSWSW
SENENW

NW

NENENE

13

13

12

14
26
3
27
33
15
10

22
33
20

7
32
18
13

7
32

3
6
8
18
6
6
1
13

9N

9N

9N

5N
9N
8N

10N
9N
7N
6N

7N
8N

10N

9N
9N
9N
8N

9N
11N

6N
8N
6N
9N
8N
8N
8N
7N

17E

17E

17E

18E
21E
22E
21E
23E
21E
20E

17E
23E
18E

10E
14E
13E
24E

21E
17E

15E
22E
23E
13E
22E
22E
21E
24E

WH

WH

WH

GV
GV
GV
GV
MU
GV
GV

WH
MU
WH

ME
WH
WH
MU

GV
WH

WH
GV
GV
WH
GV
GV
GV
MU

HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
HEREIM, KENT J
HEREIM, SARAH H
NELSON, CARROLL A
SUTTON, MARIAN C
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
TABER RANCH LLC
WESSEL RANCH
ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
DALGARNO, EDWIN
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
AHLGREN, JOHN C
AHLGREN, REBECCA P
SOUNDER LLC
HALF MOON RANCH
BREDING, DEBRA CONROY
CONROY, KEITH M
CONROY, KEVIN P
CONROY, KYLE D
SATTERFIELD, KATHERINE M
SHINNICK, PATRICIA L
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
BALLARD RANCH INC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE

USE
FILED
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
&

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

145911

145914

145912

32765
26180

100726
123618

27493
110232
117453

203327
203713
203350

10451
112886

22216
151861

21385
17822

198216
101874

30105826
22217

101886
101875
101884
198147

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK

ROCK CREEK
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
NINEMILE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

FLAGSTAFF CREEK
GROUNDWATER
HAYMAKER CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MORRISY COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER

SP

SP

UT

UT

SP

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
MC
ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
WI

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

06/10/1961
06/15/1961

06/22/1961

06/30/1961

06/30/1961

06/30/1961

06/30/1961
07/31/1961
07/31/1961

07/31/1961
08/01/1961

08/07/1961
08/10/1961

08/12/1961
08/13/1961
08/19/1961
08/20/1961
08/20/1961
08/24/1961
08/26/1961
08/26/1961
09/01/1961
09/01/1961
09/09/1961

09/25/1961
09/30/1961
10/01/1961
10/13/1961
10/24/1961
10/30/1961

 25.00

 20.00

 30.00

 5.00

 2.00

 20.00
 15.00

 6.00
 2.67
 5.00

 40.00
 40.00
 25.00
 9.00

 30.00

 2.00
 5.00

 10.00

 4.00

 3.00

NWNWSW
SWNENE

SESESW

NWNWNW

SENESE

SENWNE

NENWNE
SESENE

NENESE
NESWSE

SWSESW
NENWNE

NENENE
NWSE

SESWNE
NENWNE
NENWNE
NENENE
NENENW

SWSWSW
NESENW

NWSESE

SWSESW
NWNWNW

SESWNE
SWSWNE
SWSENE
NENESE

6
14

12

1

2

10

7
6
3

25
36

21
4

24
21
2
32
32
31
35
30
30
1
33

22
32
12
35
4
26

4N
6N

10N

9N

8N

6N

4N
4N
6N

11N
4N

7N
5N

9N
8N
5N
8N
8N
7N

11N
11N

9N
8N
5N

10N
7N
8N

10N
9N
8N

20E
17E

17E

11E

14E

17E

18E
16E
17E

18E
17E

16E
18E

22E
15E
19E
16E
16E
16E
16E
17E
15E
21E
17E

21E
13E
21E
20E
15E
24E

ST
WH

WH

ME

WH

WH

GV
SG
WH

WH
GV

WH
GV

MU
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
SG

GV
WH
GV
GV
WH
MU

GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
YERGER, DEBBIE K
YERGER, KENNETH H
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
J7 RANCH INC
SMITH, COLLEEN L
SMITH, MICHAEL G
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
TIERNEY, DEBORAH S
TIERNEY, EUGENE W
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
HARLOWTON, CITY OF
BLATTER, DONNA K
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
BREWINGTON, LARRY L
LEE, RALPH RANCH INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
LEWIS RANCH INC
MARTIN RANCH CO
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

204235
203495

30104420

203588

188787

19357

210931
120176

22835

204452
29746

192591
123712

27483
112931

30105827
123695
123724
192587

17820
146265
117584
101887
181018

123616
189763
101876
123631
206002

62089

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

DAISY DEAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER

MUD CREEK

SIMMONS CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
MUD CREEK

WALTERS COULEE
BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
TWIN COULEE
GROUNDWATER
ANTELOPE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

UT

SP

SP
SP
SP

UT
SP

UT

UT
SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 18906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
WI
ST
DM

ST

ST

WI
ST
ST

IR
DM
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
CM
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

10/30/1961
10/31/1961
11/08/1961
11/12/1961
11/16/1961
11/16/1961
11/30/1961

11/30/1961

12/01/1961

12/19/1961
12/19/1961
12/20/1961

12/22/1961
12/28/1961
12/28/1961
12/28/1961
12/28/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961

12/31/1961

12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961
12/31/1961

12/31/1961

 3.00

 5.00
 3.50

 25.00

 25.00

 8.00

 2.00
 2.00

 12.00

 422.00
 12.00
 10.00
 10.00
 12.00

 5.00
 20.00
 20.00

 4.00

 15.00
 20.00
 20.00
 5.00
 3.00

 25.00

NENESE
SENESW
SESWSW
NENENE
NWSENE
NWSENE
NESWSW

NESWSW

SWSENW

SESWNE
SESWNE
SWSESW

NESENE
SENENE
SENENE
SENENE
SENENE
S2NENE

NWNWSW
NWSWSW

NESWSE
NWNESW
NWNWSW

NENESE

SENWNW
SWSWSE
NWSWNE
SESWNW
SENWSW

E2SESW

26
30
25
24
31
31
28

28

15

26
26
11

22
22
22
22
22
24
24
2
24
23
21

2

31
21
7
6
21

28

8N
9N
8N

10N
8N
8N
5N

5N

10N

8N
8N
6N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
5N
5N

10N
7N
8N
6N

6N

11N
10N

6N
6N
7N

11N

24E
15E
19E
21E
25E
25E
17E

17E

16E

23E
23E
17E

17E
17E
17E
17E
17E
22E
22E
17E
17E
15E
23E

20E

16E
20E
27E
18E
12E

17E

MU
WH
GV
GV
MU
MU
GV

GV

WH

MU
MU
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV
WH
WH
WH
GV

GV

WH
GV
MU
WH
WH

WH

USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GARFIELD, JESS H
LEWIS RANCH INC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
JENSEN, J C INC
JENSEN, J C INC
BAIRD, MARY E
TABER RANCH LLC
GZL ENTERPRISES INC
HOYT, BARBARA K
HOYT, DAVID A
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
FILED

FILED

FILED

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
&

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

&

62090
117587
207517
123614

62103
62104

198520

198523

214586

62086
62087

203496

203323
203325
203326
203328
203329
109267
109268
198297

20675
24151
38314

117456

146420
185532
188420
192566
198864

210835

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MILLER CREEK

NIEL CREEK

UT

UT
UT

SP

UT

SP

WS

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
IR

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
IR

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM

GPM

12/31/1961

12/31/1961
12/31/1961
03/20/1962

04/15/1962

05/01/1962
05/07/1962

05/21/1962
05/30/1962
05/30/1962
05/30/1962
06/01/1962
06/07/1962
06/07/1962
06/15/1962

06/24/1962

06/24/1962

06/25/1962

06/30/1962
06/30/1962
07/01/1962

07/09/1962

07/14/1962
07/24/1962
07/24/1962
07/24/1962

07/31/1962
08/01/1962

 341.00

 2.00

 7.50
 4.28

 10.00

 8.00

NWNESW

NENWSE
SWSENW
SWNENW

NENWNW

SENWSW

NWNWSE
SESWSE

NWNWNE
NENWNW
NWNWNW
W2NWNW
NWSESE
NESESE

NENWSE

SWSWSW

NESWNE

SESWNW
SESENW

SWNENW

NWSWNE

NESENE
N2S2SE
SESENE

NWSENE

SWNESW
S2S2SWSE

28

30
24
17

36

20
17

34
30
10
10
29
12
36
10

31

31

16

34
31
24

36

4
3
5
16

27
36

11N

11N
10N

7N

6N

6N
7N

11N
7N
7N
7N
6N

10N
11N

8N

9N

9N

10N

11N
11N

6N

8N

7N
8N
8N
9N

11N
9N

17E

17E
20E
26E

17E

26E
9E

20E
13E
12E
12E
26E
17E
17E
11E

16E

16E

16E

18E
19E
25E

15E

21E
19E
19E
19E

14E
18E

WH

WH
GV
MU

WH

MU
ME

GV
WH
WH
WH
MU
WH
WH
ME

WH

WH

WH

WH
GV
MU

WH

GV
GV
GV
GV

WH
WH

BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
LEE, RALPH RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FUNK, JON F
FUNK, SHERRILL
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MAJERUS RANCH INC
ROSTAD & ROSTAD INC

WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MAJERUS RANCH INC
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
BAIR CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
ROBERTSON, ELIZABETH J
ROBERTSON, JOHN H
ROBERTSON, ELIZABETH J
ROBERTSON, JOHN H
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MCHUGH, SHONA
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
LAPP, LINDA R
LAPP, SAMUEL M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KENDLEY FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE
FILED

USE

USE
FILED

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED

USE
USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM
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TYPE

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

198299

146266
13360

130976

29695

198347
3105

13375
201214
203805
203806
198342
203503
203521
203370

106488

106489

112293

204453
204455
197272

47782

110235
108572
108574
112321

203464
112296

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

NIEL CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
TWIN COULEE
HALFBREED CREEK

FISH CREEK

HARPER COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
GROUNDWATER
BIG ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK
HARPER COULEE
TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
ALKALI CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK
WALTERS COULEE
HARPER COULEE

GROUNDWATER

FIVEMILE CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

GROUNDWATER
WALTERS COULEE

UT

SP
UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
CM
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

08/01/1962

08/12/1962
08/12/1962
08/31/1962

09/01/1962
09/15/1962
09/15/1962
09/15/1962
09/23/1962
10/04/1962
10/06/1962
10/15/1962

11/19/1962

11/20/1962

11/30/1962
12/31/1962
12/31/1962
12/31/1962
12/31/1962

12/31/1962

01/07/1963

01/07/1963
01/07/1963
03/15/1963
05/15/1963

05/29/1963

 2.50
 1.25
 1.25

 2.10
 2.69

 3.00

 5.00

 25.00

 20.00

NWSESE

NWNWSW
SESWNE
S2NESE

SESESE
SWSWSW
SWSWSE
SWSESW
SWSESE
SENWNE
NESWNE
SESWSW

NWSENE

SESWNE

NWNESW
NENENW
SENESW
SENWSE
SENESW

SESWSE

SESESE

SENW
SWNE

SESWSE
NWSWNW

SWSESE

36

35
11
35

14
14
23
33
2
14
33
18

28

31

33
26
3
26
27

4

17

17
17
24
1

34

9N

9N
8N

10N

8N
8N
7N
8N
7N
8N

10N
9N

8N

7N

7N
8N
9N
9N

10N

10N

5N

5N
5N
7N
8N

8N

18E

19E
19E
12E

23E
23E
24E
25E
20E
11E
10E
17E

23E

22E

17E
12E
23E
23E
15E

17E

19E

19E
19E
14E
9E

13E

WH

GV
GV
WH

MU
MU
MU
MU
GV
ME
ME
WH

MU

GV

WH
WH
MU
MU
WH

WH

GV

GV
GV
WH
ME

WH

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
FIREHAMMERS INC
ROSTAD, CARL E
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
WILLIS, MARY W REVOCABLE TRUST
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
WARNER, KIRK R & ELLOISE G, TRUST
BAIRD, DAVID W
BAIRD, MARY E
BAIRD, PHILIP
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
CARLSON, JESSE J
CARLSON, JESSE J
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
BERG RANCH CO
BERG, RICHARD J
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

FILED

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE

USE

FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
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112297

106986
108576
203349

206920
206916
206915
211040
198249

22948
57224

110136

203712

34696

26194
198426
199457
206881
202003

198296

202027

202025
202026
143361
146036

201256

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

WALTERS COULEE

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
CLARKS FORK

CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ALKALI CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BLAKE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

FIVEMILE CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

ROCK CREEK
ROCK CREEK
GROUNDWATER
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

UT
UT

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT

SP

UT

SP

SP
SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19206/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST

DM
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

06/01/1963
06/06/1963

06/15/1963

07/03/1963
07/15/1963

07/15/1963

07/15/1963

08/30/1963
09/23/1963

10/31/1963
11/08/1963
11/08/1963
11/08/1963
11/19/1963
11/25/1963

12/01/1963
12/05/1963
12/10/1963
12/10/1963
12/17/1963
12/17/1963
12/17/1963
12/17/1963
12/17/1963

12/17/1963

12/17/1963

 3.50

 4.00
 25.00

 10.00

 12.00

 2.00
 6.00
 6.00

SESESW
NESWNW

NESWSW

SWSWSW
SW

N2NWNE

SWNWNW

NWNESE
SENWNW

NWSENE
NWSENE
SWSWSE
SESENW
NESWSW
NWSWNE

SESENW
SWSESW

SESESE
SESESE

SENWNE
SWNWNW
NWNWNW

SESWNE
SWNESW

SESESE

SWNESW

17
11

24

8
36

2

25

22
17

12
2
1
1
35
16

10
23
24
24
3
3
12
12
33

30

33

6N
3N

6N

8N
6N

6N

10N

8N
6N

8N
9N
9N
9N
7N
9N

5N
9N
7N
7N
8N
8N
9N
9N
9N

9N

9N

26E
17E

17E

24E
19E

19E

11E

25E
23E

14E
12E
12E
12E
17E
13E

22E
12E
24E
24E
9E
9E
8E
8E
9E

9E

9E

MU
SG

WH

MU
GV

GV

ME

MU
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

GV
WH
MU
MU
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

MAJERUS RANCH INC
ANDERSON, LUCILLE V
GRACI, BILLIE K
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
SOUNDER LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
VOISE, ELLA B
HORPESTAD, FAYE A
KOSBAB, FERN S
KOSBAB, RANDY C
KOSBAB, ROBERT C
LAZY KK LAND & CATTLE CO
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, DALORIS J
DICK, DARREL
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HEIKEN FARMS INC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
FOXLEY, SANDRA M
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC
I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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198346
136306

203497

151870
136027

11084

203396

110229
204366

20733
203436
203438
203439
203319
112299

167300
22200

112891
112899
110071
110082
110072
110073
110068

110069

110070

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

HARPER COULEE
BIG COULEE CREEK

MUD CREEK

GROUNDWATER
FISH CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

NEVADA CREEK

GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
MORRISY COULEE
MORRISY COULEE
GROUNDWATER
HAYMAKER CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BONANZA CREEK
BONANZA CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK

UT
SP

UT

UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19306/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

12/17/1963

12/17/1963

12/17/1963

12/17/1963

12/17/1963

12/19/1963

12/19/1963

12/26/1963
12/26/1963

12/26/1963
12/26/1963
12/26/1963
12/26/1963

12/26/1963
12/26/1963

12/26/1963
12/26/1963
12/26/1963

12/26/1963

12/26/1963
12/26/1963

12/26/1963

12/27/1963

 3.00

 8.00
 10.00

 10.00
 8.00

 10.00
 10.00

 6.00
 8.00

 30.00
 8.00
 8.00

 10.00

 8.00
 10.00

 8.00

NWSENW

SWSWSW

NESWNW

SWNENE

NESWNE

SENESE

NESWNW

NENWNE
SWSESE

SENWSW
NESENE

NESWNW
NWNWSW

SWSENW
NESESW

SENWSE
SENWNE
NESESE

SWNWNW

SENESE
SWSENW

NENWSW

NWSESW

32

29

33

32

32

15

17

27
36

26
27
26
36

26
13

15
26
13

19

23
19

24

14

9N

9N

9N

9N

9N

10N

10N

10N
10N

10N
10N
10N
10N

10N
10N

7N
10N
10N

10N

10N
10N

10N

8N

9E

9E

9E

9E

9E

13E

14E

12E
12E

12E
12E
12E
12E

12E
12E

17E
12E
12E

13E

12E
13E

12E

23E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

WH

WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH
WH

WH
WH
WH

WH

WH
WH

WH

MU

I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

I V RANCH INC

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
MILLER RANCH
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
MILLER RANCH
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
MILLER RANCH
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
TABER RANCH LLC
MILLER RANCH
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
MILLER RANCH
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED

FILED

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE
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110074

110075

110076

110078

110079

203631

203627

203485
203476

203478
203486
203487
203488

203465
203483

203334
203477
203479

203480

203482
203484

203489

198155

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
FLAGSTAFF CREEK, WEST 
FORK
GROUNDWATER

HOPLEY CREEK, EAST FORK

BARNHART COULEE
CLARKS FORK

CLARKS FORK
CLARKS FORK
CLARKS FORK
CLARKS FORK

GROUNDWATER
IRON SPRINGS COULEE

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

TROMBONE CREEK

TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK

TROMBONE CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP

SP
SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP

SP
SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
DM

DM

DM

DM

DM

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

12/27/1963
12/27/1963
12/30/1963
12/30/1963
12/30/1963
12/30/1963
12/30/1963
12/31/1963
12/31/1963
12/31/1963
12/31/1963
12/31/1963
01/01/1964

01/06/1964
01/07/1964
01/08/1964

01/08/1964

01/08/1964

01/08/1964

01/08/1964

01/13/1964
01/13/1964
01/19/1964
01/20/1964
01/20/1964
01/25/1964

 3.00
 12.00

 1.34
 4.00
 4.00

 10.00
 10.00
 15.00
 26.93

 5.00
 5.00
 4.00

 5.00

 5.00

 5.00

 5.00

 2.00
 2.00

 10.00
 22.44
 26.93

SENENE
SENWNW
NENWNW

SESENE
SWSWNE
NWNESW
NWSWNE
NENWSE

NENWNW
SWNWSE
SWSESW
SWSWSE
NENENW

NENESW
SENESW
SESESE

NESESE

SESESE

SESESE

SESESE

NWNESW
SWNESW
SESWNE
NESESE
SWSENE
SWNESW

35
35
7
13
35
35
22
2
5
27
15
15
6

11
35
17

17

17

17

17

27
27
2
24
24
11

5N
5N
9N
6N
9N
9N

11N
5N
6N

11N
9N
9N
5N

6N
6N
5N

5N

5N

5N

5N

7N
7N
5N
4N
4N
4N

15E
15E
14E
19E
14E
14E
14E
14E
15E
14E
21E
21E
26E

16E
16E
19E

19E

19E

19E

19E

16E
16E
14E
16E
16E
16E

SG
SG
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
SG
WH
WH
GV
GV
MU

WH
WH
GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

WH
WH
SG
SG
SG
SG

J7 RANCH INC
J7 RANCH INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
KENDLEY FAMILY TRUST
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
DOBSON, ALAN
DOBSON, LORI
COONEY, CAVAN SPENCER LLC
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
DIAMOND S CATTLE COMPANY LLC
SHREFFLER, JERRI J
SHREFFLER, RAPHAEL M
COONEY, JOHN P
COONEY, JOHN P
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
STARR-REIN LLLP
STARR-REIN LLLP
CREMER, GEORGE L
CREMER, LEO J

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

181247

179809

179812

179839

179856

179859

179860

179861

179883

179886

179892

181245

179854

179863

179864

179868

179881

179882

179889

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

ANTELOPE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 19706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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10N
7N
8N

9N

8N
8N
6N

6N

8N
8N

8N

8N

7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

25E

26E

17E

18E
26E
17E

14E
24E
24E
24E
24E
13E
19E
21E

20E

23E
24E
25E

25E

24E
23E

23E

13E

15E
15E
15E
15E
15E

MU

MU

WH

WH
MU
WH

WH
MU
MU
MU
MU
WH
GV
GV

GV

MU
MU
MU

MU

MU
GV

GV

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

LAPP, LINDA R
LAPP, SAMUEL M
DOBSON, ALAN
DOBSON, LORI
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES INC
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
DALGARNO, EDWIN
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
SOUNDER LLC
SAMOVILLE, CAROLYN J
SAMOVILLE, MICHAEL J
DAHL, RODNEY M
DAHL, SUSAN R
SOUNDER LLC
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE

USE

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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&
&

197274

197273

203500

198121
10293

203498

112880
62078
62079
62737
62738

130834
13383

136018

136019

124016
151862
204322

204323

151865
17756

17779

11100

184526
184528
184534
191105
191109

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HARPER COULEE

ROAD COULEE

MUD CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
MUD CREEK

MEXICAN JOHN CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HOPLEY CREEK, MIDDLE FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CURRANT CREEK

CURRANT CREEK

CAMERON CREEK
CAT CREEK
GOULDING CREEK

GOULDING CREEK

HORSETHIEF CREEK
SMITH COULEE

SMITH COULEE

WILLIS COULEE

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

SP

UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

IR

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

IR
IR
ST
IR

IR
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
WI
ST
ST
IR
ST

GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM

03/26/1965

04/01/1965

04/15/1965

04/15/1965

04/15/1965

04/15/1965

04/29/1965
05/10/1965
05/20/1965

05/24/1965

05/28/1965
05/28/1965
06/01/1965
06/15/1965

06/15/1965
06/15/1965
08/01/1965

08/09/1965
08/10/1965
08/10/1965
08/10/1965
08/12/1965
08/12/1965
08/13/1965
08/23/1965
08/31/1965

 5.00

 1.50

 287.00
 1.44

 2.00

 2.45

 4.00
 3.99
 2.50
 6.44

 25.00

SWSENW

SENESE

NESESE

SWNENE

SWSWNW

NW

SESESW
SWNWSW

SESESW

NESWNW

SESWNE
SESWNE

NENWSW
SWNENE

NENWSW
SESENE
SESESW

SWNWNW
NENESW
SENESW
SWSENW
SWSENW
SWSENW

NWSWSW
NENENW
NENESW

34

35

16

36

32

14

15
25
3

27

14
14
23
28

3
32
13

14
15
22
22
11
11
10
23
27

8N

8N

6N

7N

7N

7N

7N
11N

5N

11N

8N
8N
8N
7N

6N
9N
4N

10N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
8N
7N
9N

20E

9E

26E

17E

23E

17E

21E
15E
25E

16E

12E
12E
12E
20E

20E
22E
21E

20E
17E
17E
17E
23E
23E
24E
15E
22E

GV

ME

MU

WH

GV

WH

GV
WH
MU

WH

WH
WH
WH
GV

GV
GV
ST

GV
WH
WH
WH
MU
MU
MU
WH
GV

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
THOMPSON, ALLAN R
THOMPSON, DEBORAH L
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
SCHLOTHAUER, STEPHANIE M
SCHAFFER, GLENN A
SCHAFFER, MARY T
OLSON, CHAD L
OLSON, VIRGINIA R
VILLALVA RANCH PROPERTIES LLC
VILLALVA RANCH PROPERTIES LLC
MAGER, FRANK R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GARFIELD, JESS H
KEYSTONE USA CORP
BAR FOUR F RANCH INC
BRINKEL, WILLIAM F
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
SOUNDER LLC
ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34954

136936

35016

29700

101880

137412

110243
117421

41463

20690

6641
6642

166905
11095

198284
101883

39327

13365
203333
203331
203332

62074
62075

151871
115154
187932

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
HALFBREED CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

NINEMILE CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
GOULDING CREEK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

DAISY DEAN CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CARELESS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
TWIN COULEE
GOOSENECK CREEK

TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
AMERICAN FORK
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

SP

WS
UT
UT

UT
SP
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20106/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

WI
ST
ST
IR
ST
IR

ST

ST
DM
DM
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
IR

WI
ST
ST

WI
ST
WI

GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

09/19/1965

11/10/1965
11/10/1965
11/12/1965
11/17/1965
12/26/1965
12/31/1965

12/31/1965

12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965

12/31/1965

12/31/1965

12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965
12/31/1965
01/01/1966
01/11/1966
06/01/1966
06/15/1966

06/30/1966
06/30/1966
07/31/1966

08/31/1966
08/31/1966
09/15/1966

 2.00
 2.00

 20.00
 2.27

 1.40

 35.00
 25.00
 25.00
 35.00
 35.00
 35.00

 35.00

 35.00

 2.50
 15.00

 134.60

 5.00
 5.00
 6.00

NWSWNW

NW
NW

NWNWNW
SESWNE
SWNENE
NWSESW

NWSESW

SENESE
SW
SW

NWSWSE
NENENE
NESESE

NENWNW

SWSESW

NWSESW
SESENE

NENWNE
NWSWNE
SWNENW
SWSWSW
NWSENW

W2NW

E2NWSW
E2NWSW
NENESE

NENWNW
NENWNW
SENWSW

25

31
31
23
18
22
27

27

1
5
5
21
23
4

9

36

21
29
29
7
20
26
1
1

30
30
5

33
33
31

10N

8N
8N
8N
7N
7N
7N

7N

7N
6N
6N
7N
7N
7N

7N

8N

5N
6N
6N

10N
7N
5N
5N
7N

7N
7N
6N

8N
8N
9N

11E

24E
24E
23E
16E
17E
20E

20E

9E
20E
20E
10E
10E
10E

10E

9E

22E
27E
27E
16E
20E
18E
25E
25E

24E
24E
21E

24E
24E
24E

ME

MU
MU
MU
WH
WH
GV

GV

ME
GV
GV
ME
ME
ME

ME

ME

GV
MU
MU
WH
GV
GV
MU
MU

MU
MU
GV

MU
MU
MU

CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST
TABER RANCH LLC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
TG RANCHLAND LLC
WEBBER, LYNN
WEBBER, LYNN
TG RANCHLAND LLC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
TG RANCHLAND LLC

TG RANCHLAND LLC

TG RANCHLAND LLC

SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
UGLUM, MARLENE G
MICKS RANCHES LLC
VON OLNHAUSEN, PAUL F
MAJERUS RANCH INC
MAYO, EDITH R
MAYO, FERN S
MAYO, PAUL V
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
FILED

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
RESERVED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

182086

62091
62092

198154
115151
203330
204411

204418

30109910
145762
145763

30109958
30109867
30109955

30109957

30109960

182117
188411
188415
202000
203269
203766
198341

2457

62082
62083

204417

62097
62098
62115

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

NEVADA CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BOOT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

COMB CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
HEREIM CREEK
MUDDY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
REHDER CREEK
REHDER CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
CARELESS CREEK
GROUNDWATER
ROAD COULEE
HALFBREED CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

FW
ST
ST

FW
ST
IR
ST
ST
IR

ST

ST
ST
WI
ST
WI
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

09/15/1966
09/16/1966
09/20/1966

09/21/1966
10/01/1966
10/01/1966

10/15/1966

10/17/1966
10/19/1966
12/10/1966
12/30/1966
06/01/1967
06/01/1967
06/30/1967
07/11/1967

07/18/1967
07/26/1967
07/26/1967
08/04/1967
08/15/1967
08/24/1967

09/30/1967

10/09/1967
10/31/1967
11/16/1967
11/16/1967
11/16/1967
11/16/1967
11/22/1967
12/31/1967
03/13/1968
03/13/1968

 6.00
 25.00

 15.00

 25.00
 12.00

 2.00

 50.00

 15.00
 15.00
 10.00

 17.00

 4.00

 30.00
 8.00

 10.00
 35.00

SENWSW
SENESW
SWNWSE

SENESE
SESENE

NENWNW

N2

NWNWSE
NENENE

SWNENW
NENENW
SESESW
SENESW

SWSWSW
SWNESE

SWNWNW
NWSWNW
NWSWNW
NWNESE

SWSWSW
SESENE

NWNWSW

NENENE
SESESE
NESESE
NESESE

NENWSW
NENWSW
SWSENW
SENWSW
SENESE
SENESE

31
24
14

7
9
20

16

3
34
7
23
23
19
2
36

18
30
30
27
19
26

31

26
9
31
31
31
31
1
27
15
19

9N
6N
6N

7N
7N
6N

5N

7N
8N
6N
9N

11N
4N
8N
9N

6N
7N
7N
8N
8N
8N

8N

9N
11N

8N
8N
8N
8N
9N

10N
6N
8N

24E
21E
17E

24E
18E
17E

14E

25E
25E
19E
13E
14E
17E
22E
12E

15E
18E
18E
11E
16E
15E

25E

12E
17E
24E
24E
24E
24E
17E
20E
20E
20E

MU
GV
WH

MU
WH
WH

SG

MU
MU
GV
WH
WH
SG
GV
WH

WH
WH
WH
ME
WH
WH

MU

WH
FE

MU
MU
MU
MU
WH
GV
GV
GV

USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
SCHAFF FARMS INC
STORFA, DAVID T
STORFA, MARTIN
WESSEL RANCH
WEGNER RANCH LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SUTHERLAND TRUST
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
STARR-REIN LLLP
WAR CANYON RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILLEMS, ROBERT A
WIDDICOMBE, STEVEN L
WIDDICOMBE, STEVEN L
71 RANCH LP
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
MAGER, DEBBIE
MAGER, ROBERT
GRAVENHOF, MICHELLE I
GRAVENHOF, STACEY L
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
VOLF LANDHOLDINGS LLC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

RESERVED
FILED
USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED
USE
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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62116
109141
203499

203723
203254
112300

136160

151873
197928

13382
22198

203493
181023
102715

11103

203378
202968
202969
205645
145789
204365

151877

22201
192527

62093
62094
62095
62096

207668
185517
198252
198254

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK

GROUNDWATER
CARELESS CREEK
MUD CREEK

FISH CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
TWIN COULEE
WILLIS COULEE

AMERICAN FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
NIEL CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
GROUNDWATER
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT

UT
UT

UT

UT

UT
SP

UT

SP
SP

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
CM
IR
ST
DM

IR
ST
ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

MC
ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST
IR
ST

IR

IR
DM
ST
DM

ST
IR

GPM
GPM
CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM
CFS
CFS
CFS
GPM

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

05/01/1968
05/11/1968
05/31/1968
06/01/1968
06/05/1968

06/05/1968
06/30/1968
06/30/1968
08/01/1968

08/01/1968
08/01/1968
08/01/1968
08/31/1968
09/13/1968
09/15/1968
10/01/1968

10/01/1968

12/31/1968

12/31/1968

01/12/1969
04/01/1969
04/15/1969

05/01/1969

05/05/1969
05/31/1969
06/01/1969
06/15/1969

06/30/1969
07/31/1969

 390.00
 30.00
 1.00

 20.00

 11.07

 60.00

 193.00
 1.48
 3.75
 2.23

 149.00

 10.00

 4.46

 1.90

 3.13
 30.00
 10.00
 25.00

 2.04

SWNWNW
SWNESW
SENWSW
SWSESW
SWSWNE

SENWSW
SESWNE
SESENW
NESESW

NWNESE
SWNWSE

N2SENE
W2W2SW
NENWSE
E2SWNE
NENWNE

NENWSE

NWNESW

NESWSW

NWNWSW
SWSWNE
NENENE

NENENW

SWSWNE
NWNWNW
NWSWSW

NESESE

NWNWNW
NWSENW

33
23
3
25
18

19
25
25
30

3
4
9
10
27
1
16

20

22

23

27
19
36

9

4
1
8
28

13
35

6N
8N
7N
6N
8N

8N
7N
7N
6N

7N
7N
7N
7N
8N

10N
7N

6N

7N

7N

5N
6N
5N

8N

6N
7N
6N
8N

7N
8N

18E
15E
16E
25E
23E

14E
12E
12E
21E

16E
16E
16E
16E
11E
16E
16E

17E

20E

20E

21E
19E
20E

12E

13E
25E
23E
25E

14E
13E

WH
WH
WH
MU
GV

WH
WH
WH
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
WH
WH

WH

GV

GV

GV
GV
GV

WH

WH
MU
GV
MU

WH
WH

JEFFERS, DARLA J
LOCO CREEK GRILL LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
MAJERUS RANCH INC
FAUTH, BRADLEY
FAUTH, ROBERT
FAUTH, SUSAN
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MOORE AND MOORE LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
CLEMENTS RANCH CO LLC
MARTINSDALE WATER & SEWER DISTRICT
GAUGLER, CHARLES R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
FISH CREEK RANCH
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MOE, RICHARD A
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
M&W RANCH LLC
WEBB, ROBERT D
BALLARD RANCH INC
GILREATH, RONALD A
GILREATH, TERESA M
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
&
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

209660
204363
112918
198345
203747

2280
203804
203808

11101

112917
112921
112920
112919

26213
203651

29698

112301

204419

207510

187684
109138

34959

43112

205263
204376

30105825
198353

143329
211043

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
BOOT CREEK
ROAD COULEE
GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
BOOT CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
BOOT CREEK

MUD CREEK

ALKALI CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

CABIN GULCH CREEK
FISH CREEK
HOP CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

CROOKED CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
GROUNDWATER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BIG ELK CREEK

UT
UT

UT
UT

WS
WS
SP
UT
UT

UT

SP

UT

WS

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20406/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR

IR
ST

ST

ST
ST
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

ST

IR
ST
ST

ST

ST
DM

CFS

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

08/12/1969
09/02/1969
10/01/1969
10/31/1969
10/31/1969
12/31/1969
12/31/1969

12/31/1969
12/31/1969
12/31/1969

12/31/1969
01/08/1970

01/09/1970

02/11/1970
02/11/1970
02/11/1970
02/11/1970
02/26/1970
02/26/1970
05/01/1970

05/31/1970
05/31/1970
06/10/1970

06/15/1970

07/12/1970
07/16/1970
07/16/1970

07/16/1970

07/28/1970
08/10/1970

 1.78

 1.00

 5.00
 3.00

 3.00

 10.00

 15.00

 10.00
 25.00
 15.00
 7.42

 10.00
 10.00
 10.00

 5.57

 25.00
 25.00

NESESW
NENWNE

SWSWNW
NWNWNW
NWSWNW
NWSENW
NENWNW

NENWNW
NESESE

NWNWNE

NESWNW
NENESE

NENWNW

SWNWNW
NWNWNW

S2S2SE
S2S2SE

SWSWNE
NWNWSE
NESWSE

NWNWNW
NESWSW
S2NWNW

SWNWSE

NESWSW
SWNENE
SWNWNE

NESESW

NENENW
NESWSW

2
25
32
28
28
27
24

24
23
17

29
23

18

21
21
1
1
19
12
36

13
12
31

36

2
19
29

9

13
24

5N
11N

7N
8N
8N

11N
7N

7N
7N
5N

11N
8N

7N

9N
9N
8N
8N
8N
8N
6N

6N
6N
8N

10N

6N
8N
8N

8N

7N
4N

22E
17E
23E
14E
14E
17E
11E

11E
22E
22E

15E
13E

14E

23E
23E
23E
23E
24E
23E
19E

25E
25E
25E

11E

19E
22E
22E

22E

25E
16E

GV
WH
GV
WH
WH
WH
ME

ME
GV
GV

WH
WH

WH

MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV

MU
MU
MU

ME

GV
GV
GV

GV

MU
SG

JENSEN, J C INC
TIGER LILLEY RANCH
LEHFELDT RAMBOUILLETS PARTNERSHIP
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
JENSEN, J C INC
SMITH, JANE H
SMITH, MARK R
GAUGLER, CAROL J
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, GERALD K
GRAVENHOF, MICHELLE I
GRAVENHOF, STACEY L
RICHARDSON FAMILY BYPASS TRUST
VANCAMP, JOHN W TRUST
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
HORPESTAD FARMS INC
HARMON, HARRY S
HARMON, JO ANN T
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
NIENOW, MARK
STARR-REIN LLLP

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
&
&
 
 
 

 
 
&

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

109237
205288
101881
130832
130833
203502
198836

208323
109261
182115

202001
201241

11098

187645
187650
207341
211041
187646
187648

25821

198036
198047
151874

203589

128571
106988
106989

106990

117566
181000

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GALLOWAY CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
BLAKE CREEK
LITTLE ELK CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

STEVENS GULCH
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
WELL
WELL
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

HARPER COULEE
HARPER COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

DAISY DEAN CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK

TWIN COULEE

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT
SP
UT
UT
SP
SP

SP
SP
UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

DM

DM

WI
ST
ST

ST

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
DM
FW
ST
ST

ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

08/10/1970
09/05/1970
09/15/1970
09/30/1970
09/30/1970
10/01/1970
11/23/1970
12/31/1970

12/31/1970

12/31/1970

12/31/1970
12/31/1970
12/31/1970

12/31/1970

12/31/1970
12/31/1970
12/31/1970
12/31/1970
02/04/1971
04/01/1971
04/01/1971

05/01/1971

07/01/1971
07/12/1971
08/15/1971
09/10/1971
09/11/1971

09/15/1971
09/25/1971
09/30/1971

 20.00

 7.00
 7.00

 35.00

 35.00

 8.00

 4,630.00
 3.00

 20.00

 25.00

 8.00

 2.00

NESESW
NWSWSW

SENWSE
SESENW
SENWSE
NESWSW
NESESE

SWSWSW

SWNWSW

SWNWSW

N2SWSW
N2SWSW

NWSWNW

NWNWNW

SESWNW
SWSESW
NENWSW
SESESW
NENESW

NWNWNW
NWSENE

NWNWNW

NWSWSE
NWSENW

SENENE
NENWSW
SWSWSW

SWNWSE
NWSWNW

NWSESE

24
23
23
13
13
24
5
14

12

12

30
30
20

18

22
29
26
26
34
23
30

6

8
1
12
15
15

20
8
13

4N
6N
6N
6N
6N
9N
9N
7N

8N

8N

7N
7N
8N

7N

8N
8N
8N
6N
4N
8N
8N

6N

4N
10N

9N
9N
9N

5N
5N
6N

16E
25E
25E
25E
25E
23E
23E
20E

9E

9E

24E
24E
25E

12E

14E
12E
11E
22E
17E
22E
23E

26E

21E
17E
13E
15E
12E

18E
18E
25E

SG
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV

ME

ME

MU
MU
MU

WH

WH
WH
ME
GV
GV
GV
GV

MU

ST
WH
WH
WH
WH

GV
GV
MU

STARR-REIN LLLP
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, GERALD K
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
VOLDSETH, DAVID A
VOLDSETH, JUNE W
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
MASON, GREGORY D
MASON, MARY LOU
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
MONTANA MEXICAN JOHN RANCH LLC
PUMP, DAVID
PUMP, DAVID
JENSEN, J C INC
STARR-LEHMAN LLLP
KEYSTONE USA CORP
BRIGGS, DANNA
WESTLIND, CYNTHIA F
WESTLIND, SAMUEL K
MAJERUS, ELIZABETH
MAJERUS, LEONARD G
PAINTED ROBE RANCH 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
MOE, MICHAEL J & LINDA L TRUST
WINSKY RANCH CORP
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
MARTINSDALE COLONY

MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
HARPER, GERALD K

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE
FILED
USE
USE

USE

USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

&
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

181003
198037
198044
198038
198039
199462
206876
204413

30109850

30109851

62080
62081

207486

198847

214080
208322
208328
109255
180990
202970
202971

198351

195909
205293
205307
117586
211315

32752
32769

198035

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
ROAD COULEE
ROAD COULEE
HARPER COULEE
HARPER COULEE
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ALKALI CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

BONANZA CREEK

COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
TWIN COULEE
TWIN COULEE

HAY COULEE

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
HARPER COULEE

UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

UT

UT
UT
UT

SP

SP
SP
SP

SP
SP

UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST

ST

ST
ST
DM
ST
ST
ST
ST
DM
DM
ST

ST
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST

ST

DM
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

09/30/1971
10/10/1971
10/10/1971

10/10/1971

11/23/1971
11/24/1971
12/28/1971
12/28/1971
12/28/1971
12/28/1971
12/28/1971
12/31/1971
12/31/1971
12/31/1971

12/31/1971
01/01/1972
01/01/1972
01/01/1972
05/20/1972
05/31/1972

06/01/1972

06/01/1972
06/10/1972
06/12/1972
06/15/1972
06/30/1972
07/05/1972
07/05/1972
07/05/1972
07/07/1972
07/10/1972
07/15/1972
08/07/1972

 15.00

 5.00
 2.00

 10.00
 10.00
 10.00
 35.00
 35.00

 390.46

 10.00
 224.40

 204.00
 1,100.00
 1,100.00
 3,090.20

 5.00

 15.00

SESESE
NWNENE
NESENW

NWNWNW

SESWNW
SENWSW

SWSE
SWNENE
SWNESE

SE
NESE

SESWNW
NWNESW
SESESW

NESWSW
NESWSW
SESWNW
SENWNW
NENWSW

NWNESW

SWNWNW
SESWNW

NWNWSW
S2NESE

NWNWSW
SWSWNE

SWNWSW
SWNWSW

SESESW
NWSWSW

SENESE
SWSWSE

12
27
24

31

13
21
34
11
9
9
11
26
26
10

26
8
15
9
5
1

34

8
12
10
4
30
18
18
18
32
34
28
19

6N
9N
9N

9N

6N
9N
7N
6N
6N
6N
6N
8N
8N
8N

11N
8N
8N
8N
6N
6N

9N

7N
6N
5N
8N
7N
7N
7N
7N

10N
5N
5N

10N

25E
12E
11E

12E

18E
12E
18E
18E
18E
18E
18E
10E
10E
22E

17E
24E
24E
24E
22E
20E

20E

17E
22E
22E
22E
18E
25E
25E
25E
23E
22E
22E
21E

MU
WH
ME

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
ME
ME
GV

WH
MU
MU
MU
GV
GV

GV

WH
GV
GV
GV
WH
MU
MU
MU
MU
GV
GV
GV

HARPER, GERALD K
MARTINSDALE COLONY
MARTINSDALE COLONY

MARTINSDALE COLONY

HARLOW, GARY II
MARTINSDALE COLONY
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LP
MOSEMAN, DANIEL C
MOSEMAN, DELORES
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
SOUNDER LLC
SOUNDER LLC
SOUNDER LLC
LEHFELDT INC
WARD, LYNN D
WARD, MARK
PECKMAN, BURL M  LIVING TRUST
PECKMAN, D SHEMENE LIVING TRUST
HEIKEN CHILD TRUST
LEHFELDT INC
HEIKEN FARMS INC
KEYSTONE USA CORP
TABER RANCH LLC
RATHS RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
LAKE MASON GRAZING ASSN
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
SEITZ RANCH PARTNERSHIP
LEWIS RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
&

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

198046
211316
211317

211322

12488
211312

1622
1624
1626
1627
1625

30109869
30109870

201947

203513
151869
151867
151868
203565
188211

204292

185615
204332

48646
101877

20678
214291
214292
214293
199472
182110
182106
199398

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

HARPER COULEE
DAISY DEAN CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
FISH CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
TWIN COULEE

WEST GALLOWAY CREEK
CAT CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
TWIN COULEE

UT
SP
SP

SP

UT
SP

SP
SP

SP

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST
ST
ST

FW

ST
IR

IR

IR

ST

ST

ST
IR
IR
ST
ST

ST
ST
IR
IR

ST
ST
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
ST

GPM

GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM

CFS
CFS

GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM
GPM
GPM

08/11/1972

08/31/1972
09/01/1972
09/10/1972

09/15/1972

09/29/1972
12/31/1972

12/31/1972

12/31/1972

12/31/1972

12/31/1972

12/31/1972
12/31/1972
12/31/1972
12/31/1972
12/31/1972

12/31/1972
12/31/1972
04/15/1973
05/10/1973

05/14/1973
05/29/1973
06/01/1973
06/01/1973
06/01/1973
06/01/1973
06/01/1973
06/01/1973

 10.00

 6.00
 2.00

 15.00

 10.00

 12.78
 1.34

 5.00
 10.00
 1.00

 350.00
 350.00
 350.00

NENENE

SWNESW
SWSESW
NWSWNE

NENWSW

SWSWSW
SWSWNE

SWSWNE

SWNESW

SENWSW

SWSWNE

SWNWSE
SENENE
NENESE

NWSWNW
NWSESE

SENENE
NESESE
SENESW

NWSWSW

NENENE
SENWNW
SWSWSW
SWSENE

NWSWNE
SWSENE
SWSENE

NWSWNE

1

8
27
7

23

14
7

7

6

6

7

32
12
35
19
19

34
30
8
8

15
15
10
10
10
10
10
10

9N

6N
9N
8N

8N

5N
8N

8N

8N

8N

8N

7N
8N
8N
8N
8N

8N
10N

7N
6N

6N
6N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N
7N

14E

27E
18E
23E

14E

18E
23E

23E

23E

23E

23E

12E
10E
25E
25E
25E

12E
21E
17E
20E

18E
18E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E

WH

MU
WH
GV

WH

GV
GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

WH
ME
MU
MU
MU

WH
GV
WH
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
CRAZY M RANCH
MACKAY, JOHN C
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST
SCHMECHEL, MICHAEL FAMILY TRUST
PUMP, DAVID
BERG, LAURETTA M
CRAIG, KATHLEEN S
KLIER, MARY
ELIASSON RANCH CO
KNAPP, JANE A
KNAPP, JOHN H
PUMP, DAVID
LEWIS RANCH INC
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
VANDERVOORT, ALICE
VANDERVOORT, MORLEE
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED

FILED
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33567

188404
198090

17775

198172

32751
17753

17754

17760

17772

17776

208280
205976
188708
207487
207488

208304
199395
101993
109137

1623
1628

203773
203772
203774
203775
203786
203787

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

ANTELOPE CREEK, WEST 
FORK
REHDER CREEK
SPRING CREEK
CAMERON CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CAMERON CREEK

CINNAMON CREEK
GILLIS CREEK
HALFBREED CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK
HORSETHIEF CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK
TWIN COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
GROUNDWATER
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK
LEBO CREEK

UT

UT
UT

UT

SP

UT
UT

SP
UT

SP

WS
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

IR
IR

DM

ST

IR

IR
IR

IR

IR

ST
ST
DM
DM
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

GPM

GPM
CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

06/01/1973
06/07/1973

06/10/1973
06/11/1973

06/12/1973

06/12/1973

06/12/1973

06/13/1973
06/13/1973

06/17/1973

06/18/1973

06/25/1973
06/27/1973
06/27/1973
06/28/1973
06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

 10.00

 340.00
 4.00

 10.00

 1.00

 337.00
 2.50

 1.02

 1.63

 15.00
 5.00

 10.00
 15.00
 7.00

 30.00

 30.00

 40.00

 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

SESWNE
NENENE

SESWNW
NWNWSW

SENWSE

NESENE

NESENE

NESWSW
NWNWSW

SWSWNE

NWNWNW

NESENE
NESWSW
NWSESW
NWSESW
SWSWSE

SWSESW

NWSWSW

NESESE

NESENE

NESESE

SENENW

10
34

20
22

5

8

8

25
9

4

24

1
23
23
6
7

12

21

20

11

20

1

7N
7N

6N
6N

9N

9N

9N

5N
9N

6N

8N

9N
8N
8N
9N
7N

7N

8N

8N

7N

8N

9N

15E
20E

22E
21E

18E

18E

18E

19E
18E

22E

12E

9E
15E
15E
10E
14E

13E

13E

13E

13E

13E

9E

WH
GV

GV
GV

WH

WH

WH

GV
WH

GV

WH

ME
WH
WH
ME
WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

ME

JONES, GORDON & GERI RANCH LLC
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
OLSON, DAN J
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
BURROUGHS, LEE E
BURROUGHS, LESLIE S
GLEASON, JERRY W
GLEASON, KATHLEEN A
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
PVC LAND LLC
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

USE
FILED

USE
USE

USE

FILED

FILED

DECREE
FILED

USE

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE

FILED

USE

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE
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203788
207507

2455
216303

205960

205423

205968

25116
205969

198307

7440

10450
110140
113098

10447
201243

201244

201245

201246

201248

201249

45586

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

LEBO CREEK
GROUNDWATER

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

GROUNDWATER

SPRING CREEK

SPRING CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
SPRING CREEK

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 20906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

FW

ST

ST

ST

ST

IR

DM
DM
DM
DM
ST
ST
IR

IR

IR

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST

IR
IR
IR
IR

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/28/1973

06/29/1973

06/29/1973
06/29/1973
06/29/1973
06/29/1973
06/29/1973
06/29/1973
06/29/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 3.78

 25.00
 25.00
 30.00
 25.00
 25.00
 25.00
 1.23

 1.89

 5.17

 1.00
 1.30
 1.50
 1.00

SWNENE

SWNENE

NESWNW

NWNWNW

NWNWNW

NWNWNW

NWSWNE
SESENW
SESENW
NESENW
NWSENW
NWSWNE
NENWNE

NESENW

NWNWNE

NESENE
NENWSE
NWNESW
SWSWNW
SWNENE

NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW

31

31

32

32

31

23

19
19
19
19
19
19
25

4

20

10
3
11
18
18

13
13
13
13

10N

10N

10N

10N

10N

9N

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
9N

6N

6N

10N
10N
10N
10N

4N

6N
6N
6N
6N

10E

10E

10E

10E

10E

17E

14E
14E
14E
14E
14E
14E
16E

15E

14E

14E
14E
14E
15E
18E

12E
12E
12E
12E

ME

ME

ME

ME

ME

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
GV

WH
WH
WH
WH

CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
CHECKERBOARD LLC
HAYNER, KATHY J
MYRSTOL, CONNIE
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
GLENNIE RANCHES INC, THE
HOLMES, DIANNE L
HOLMES, WARREN DEAN
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
MCDONALD, DENNIS D

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

B

B

B

B
B
B
B

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED

FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED
FILED

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

&

 

 
 
 
 
 

&
&
&
&

45581

45584

45585

45587

45588

110133

143313
143316
143318
143319
143343
143365

17804

215273

215275

201979
201981
201980
201984
210934

211586
211587
211588
211589

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

TRAIL CREEK

TRAIL CREEK

TRAIL CREEK

TRAIL CREEK

TRAIL CREEK

COLD SPRING CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

AMERICAN FORK

AMERICAN FORK

ANTELOPE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, NORTH 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
SP
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
ST

IR

IR
ST
IR

CM

CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM

GPM

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

 1.20
 1.12
 5.83
 1.33
 1.50
 1.00
 2.40
 1.00
 1.00
 1.00
 1.00
 1.00
 1.93
 2.30
 6.58
 1.14

 4.20

 3.11

 3.00

 5.62

 178.50

 6.13

 306.00

 15.00

NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
NWNENW
SENESW
SENESW
SENESW
NENESE

SESWSW

SWNESE

NWNENE

SENWSE

SESWSE
S2SE

NENWSE

SESENE

SWNWNE
SENESW
NESWSW

NENENE

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
26
26
26
24

12

16

31

20

5
5
18

30

2
13
8

7

6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
6N
8N
8N
8N
7N

7N

10N

8N

7N

6N
6N
9N

10N

7N
9N
9N

4N

12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
12E
13E
13E
13E
13E

13E

18E

19E

10E

13E
13E
12E

12E

9E
20E
10E

18E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

WH

GV

ME

WH
WH
WH

WH

ME
GV
ME

GV

MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E

HEREIM, BARBARA A
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MCDONALD, DENNIS D

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B

B

B

B

B

B
B
B

B

B

B

B

DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
DECREE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE

FILED
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

&
 
 

 

211590
211591
211592
211593
211594
211595
211596
211597
211598
211599
211600
211601
211602
211603
211604
215586

215590

215268

215271

215501

211605
216231
215231

211984

211888
106987
215235

210929

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

BIG ELK CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

COMB CREEK

CROOKED CREEK
CROOKED CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK

DAISY DEAN CREEK, DRY 
FORK
DEER CREEK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
FLAGSTAFF CREEK

GROUNDWATER

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR
ST
IR

IR
ST
ST
IR
IR

ST

IR

IR
ST

ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

GPM
CFS

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS

GPM

CFS

CFS

CFS

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

 25.00
 8.96

 1.33

 1.02

 136.00

 1.33

 3.79

 2.27

 15.60
 4.00

 392.70

 2.20

 5.25

 4.87

NENENE

NWNWSE
NWSWSE

SWSESW

SWSENE

SESWNE

NWSW

SESWSE
NWSESE
SWNESE

NWNWNE
NWSWNE

SENE
SWSWSE
SWSWSE

SWSWSE

SWSWSE

NENESE
SWSWNE

SWNWSE
SWSENW
SENWNE
NENESE

SWSWNE

19

22
16

9

12

5

6

9
25
9

16
25
32
23
23

23

23

34
17

12
32
31
17

17

10N

8N
7N

10N

7N

7N

6N

10N
9N
8N

9N
7N
7N
7N
7N

7N

7N

8N
7N

8N
9N
9N
8N

8N

13E

15E
15E

18E

11E

12E

11E

19E
19E
14E

11E
17E
18E
24E
24E

24E

24E

16E
24E

12E
12E
12E
14E

12E

WH

WH
WH

WH

ME

WH

ME

GV
GV
WH

ME
WH
WH
MU
MU

MU

MU

WH
MU

WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

BOOTHE, BETTY I
BOOTHE, RAY W
BOOTHE, THOMAS N
ODEN, BONNIE B
WHEATLAND COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 16
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
SHARBONO, DOUGLAS E
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
O CONNOR, ROY S 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
RATHS RANCH LP
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
HARPER, ELLA R
HARPER, GERALD K
CARSON, CHARLES W
CARSON, IRENE M
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
HAYNES, BETTY
HAYNES, RUSSELL D
MARTINSDALE COLONY
MARTINSDALE COLONY
MARTINSDALE COLONY
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

B

B
B

B

B

B

B

B
B
B

B
B
B
B

B

B

B

B
B
B
B

B

FILED

USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
FILED
FILED
USE
DECREE

FILED

DECREE

USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE
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PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
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212104

211936
215274

215269

215585

215587

215502

211643
214793
215277

188794
211380
211381
211501
212176

212178

214125

214621
200797

211311
211314
211321
215276

215592

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

HAYMAKER CREEK, EAST 
FORK

JAWBONE CREEK
LEBO CREEK

LITTLE CARELESS CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK

LITTLE ELK CREEK

LOCO CREEK

MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK
MEXICAN JOHN CREEK

MUD CREEK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
MUSSELSHELL RIVER

MUSSELSHELL RIVER

UT
UT

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST

ST

ST

IR

IR

IR

IR
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
IR

IR

ST
ST
ST
IR
IR
ST

CFS

CFS

GPM

CFS

GPM
GPM

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

 3.68

 1.78

 224.40

 1.11

 20.00
 20.00

NWNWSE

NWSWNE

SENWSW

NENESW

NWSWNW

NESESE

SWSENW
SENESW
SENESW

NWNWNW
SWSENE
SENENW
SENENW
NESWNW
SWNWNE
NWNWSW
SWNENE
SENWNW
SWSESE
SESWSE

NW

S2S2SW

NESENE
NENWNE
SENWNW
SWNESE
SWSESE

NESWNW

24

24

25

34

15

9

7
27
27
12
12
1
2
6
1
6
28
30
35
35
14

12

7
20
19
23
23
7

9N

9N

9N

8N

11N

5N

6N
10N
10N

9N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
11N
11N
11N
10N

10N

10N
10N
10N
10N
10N
10N

11E

11E

11E

10E

17E

22E

27E
15E
15E
15E
14E
14E
14E
15E
14E
15E
15E
15E
14E
14E
16E

16E

16E
16E
16E
16E
16E
16E

ME

ME

ME

ME

FE

GV

MU
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

WH

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH

MARTINSDALE COLONY

MARTINSDALE COLONY

MARTINSDALE COLONY

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BMP INVESTMENTS INC
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
GAUGLER, CAROL J
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
MORRIS, MARY FAITH
SPRINGWATER COLONY INC
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
BAR NOTHING RANCH PARTNERSHIP
GABLE, DEBORAH I
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
UGLUM, MARLENE G
UGLUM, MARLENE G
UGLUM, MARLENE G
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
GAUGLER, CHARLES R

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
FILED
FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
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211318

211319

211320

215504

215266

215292

212187
201982
201995
211353
201975
201976
201977
201983
201988
201978
201985
201989
201993
201994
214738

214739

201973
201997
201998
214580
214583
201972

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, NORTH 
FORK
MUSSELSHELL RIVER, SOUTH 
FORK
NIEL CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK

REHDER CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

UT

UT

UT

UT

UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
SI

SI

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
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ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
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ST
IR
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ST

ST
ST

ST
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GPM

CFS
CFS

CFS

CFS
CFS
CFS

GPM
CFS

GPM

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973

06/30/1973

06/30/1973
06/30/1973

08/30/1973
06/26/1980

 400.00

 2.84
 7.50

 8.75

 10.08
 22.50
 3.86

 289.00
 1.33

 30.00

NWSWNE
SWNESW
SWSESW

NWSESE
NWSESE
NWSESE
NENESE

NESWSE
SWSWSE
SENWNE
NENESE
NENENE

SENWSW
SENWSW
NESWNW

SESENE
NWNENE

NENWSW

NENWSW
NWNWSW

NENENE

SWSESE
NWNESE

NENWSE

NENWSE
SENWSE

SWSWNW
NWNENE

7
19
11

23
23
23
15

6
10
34
29
33
27
27
29
21
32

16

4
3
9

36
36

36

5
36

21
33

10N
10N
10N

10N
10N
10N
10N

4N
4N
7N

11N
11N
11N
11N
11N
10N
11N

11N

9N
8N
8N

11N
11N

5N

8N
9N

10N
8N

16E
16E
16E

16E
16E
16E
16E

18E
17E
12E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
19E
19E

19E

19E
19E
19E

17E
17E

15E

22E
12E

22E
25E

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH
WH

GV
GV
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
GV
GV

GV

GV
GV
GV

WH
WH

SG

GV
WH

MU
MU

UGLUM, MARLENE G
UGLUM, MARLENE G
SNELLING, BRENDA
SNELLING, LAWRENCE (LARRY) K
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, BUTCH & JOAN FAMILY TRUST
SCHWERS, HOLLY
SCHWERS, JOEL
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MAGER, JAY F
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
GAUGLER, CAROL J
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
LEWIS RANCH INC
R BAR R LLC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
ELLIOTT, THOMAS E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
NEW MOON RANCH LLC
R BAR R LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
HOOKER CATTLE CO INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
5 SEAS RANCH LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
KEYSTONE USA CORP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BUSHMAN, DON
BUSHMAN, JEAN A

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

B

B
B
B
B

B
B
B

B
B

B

B
B
B

B
B

B

B
B

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
FILED
FILED

USE
FILED
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

FILED
USE

USE

USE
USE

FILED
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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201974
201996
214380

214541
214545
214570
214571

210935
210941
214805
201987
201986
201991
201990
201992
210819
211552

211553

211554
211555
215272

211946
215267

131665

214342
215591

185672
4005

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK
ROBERTS CREEK, EAST FORK

SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SPRING CREEK
STEVENS GULCH
STEVENS GULCH
STEVENS GULCH
STEVENS GULCH
STEVENS GULCH
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

TIMBER CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

TONY CREEK

TWIN COULEE
WILLIS COULEE

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT

UT
UT
UT

SP
SP
UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME
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ST
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ST
ST
ST
ST
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ST
ST
DM

ST

ST

ST

DM
ST
CM
ST
WI
DM
ST
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ST
ST
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IR

DM

ST
ST
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GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
CFS
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
03/09/1981
07/16/1981
08/03/1981

08/04/1981

10/16/1981

10/16/1981

10/22/1981
10/29/1981
11/17/1981
11/17/1981
11/17/1981
12/09/1981
12/09/1981
12/30/1981
01/06/1982
02/16/1982
02/16/1982
02/16/1982
03/01/1982
03/01/1982

03/15/1982
03/23/1982
03/25/1982

 4.00
 2.00
 4.00
 4.00
 2.00
 2.00
 2.00
 4.00
 4.00

 20.00
 6.00

 10.00

 13.00

 10.00

 10.00

 20.00
 5.00
 1.97
 5.00
 5.00

 20.00
 30.00
 5.00
 6.00

 25.00
 30.00
 15.00
 2.23

 20.00

 15.00
 6.00
 5.00

SESESW
SENWSE

SWSWSW
SWNESE

SWSWNW
SENWNW
NESESW
SENWNE

SWNWNW
SESESW
NENESW

SWSWNW

SWSWSW

NENENE

SENWNE

NESWNW
SESWSE
SESESE

SWSWNW
SWSWNW

SESESE
SESENW
SWSENW
SESESW
SENENW
SESESE

SENWNW
NENENE

SWSESW

NWSWSW
NESESW
NENESE

30
11
23
16
10
35
11
28
7
1
36
1

36

26

25

17
26
7
25
25
6
35
35
6
18
11
22
12
30

22
34
32

9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
9N
8N
9N
9N
8N
9N
9N

7N

7N

7N

7N
6N
8N
9N
9N
9N

10N
8N
5N
6N
6N
6N
6N
8N

8N
5N
5N

13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
13E
22E
9E

26E

20E

20E

16E
22E
24E
23E
23E
18E
18E
15E
15E
16E
15E
15E
23E
16E

13E
21E
17E

WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
WH
MU
ME

MU

GV

GV

WH
GV
MU
MU
MU
WH
WH
WH
SG
WH
WH
WH
MU
WH

WH
GV
GV

HAYMAKER RANCH INC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HAYMAKER RANCH LLC
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
HUTZENBILER, FRANCIEN
HUTZENBILER, KARL
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
DECOCK, RANDY K
JENSEN, J C INC
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
CARELESS CREEK RANCH CO
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
ANDERSON, SYLVAN
LEARY, EVELYN
LEARY, GENE
WHELAN, JOHN H
JANSEN LIVESTOCK CO
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
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ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
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ACTV

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE
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USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

22195
22197
22199
22202
22203
22204
22205
22206
22209
22208
27492
26102

25840

207508

207509

113035
197903

62088
62109
62110

207663
207667
109360
113109
200261
200262
200263
123468
207511

201636
185381
202069

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
MORRISY COULEE
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
CHERRY CREEK

SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21506/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST
ST
DM
ST

DM
ST
DM
ST
CM
CM
DM
ST
DM
ST

ST

ST

ST
ST
DM

DM
ST
ST

ST
DM

DM
ST

ST
MD
IR

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM
GPM

GPM
GPM

GPM

GPM
GPM

04/01/1982
04/01/1982
04/15/1982
04/22/1982
04/22/1982

04/22/1982
04/28/1982
04/29/1982
04/29/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982

04/30/1982

04/30/1982

04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982

04/30/1982
04/30/1982
04/30/1982

04/30/1982
04/30/1982

04/30/1982
06/07/2016

07/07/2016
07/07/2016

 10.00
 10.00
 30.00
 25.00
 15.00

 10.00
 28.00
 10.00
 15.00
 5.00
 5.00

 20.00
 3.00

 30.00
 20.00

 20.00

 20.00

 25.00
 25.00
 10.00

 10.00
 10.00
 30.00

 10.00
 25.00

 20.00

 35.00
 35.00

SESWNW
NENWSW
SENWNW
NWSWSE
SENESW

NWSENE
NWNWNW
SWSWNE
NWNWSE
SENESW
SENESW
SESESE

SWNWSW

SWNESW

NWSWSE

NWNWSW

SESENE
SESENE
NENESE

NESESE
SWSENE
NENESW

SESWNE
SWSWSW

SWNESE
E2SWNW

NESWSW
NESWSW

2
3
3
17
19

34
23
23
22
23
23
24
19
4
29

29

29

23
23
9

5
12
20

20
8

5
8

30
30

6N
6N
9N
4N
7N

8N
7N
9N
8N
8N
8N
7N
6N
6N
7N

7N

7N

7N
7N

10N

8N
10N
10N

10N
7N

6N
9N

7N
7N

20E
20E
13E
20E
12E

12E
17E
10E
20E
15E
15E
17E
27E
15E
18E

18E

18E

17E
17E
18E

12E
17E
18E

18E
26E

20E
20E

18E
18E

GV
GV
WH
ST

WH

WH
WH
ME
GV
WH
WH
WH
MU
WH
WH

WH

WH

WH
WH
WH

WH
WH
WH

WH
MU

GV
GV

WH
WH

GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
MARTIN RANCH CO
SAGA PETROLEUM CORP
PUMP, PATRICK S
WARD, MICKEY L
PUMP, DAVID
TABER RANCH LLC
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY LLC
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
ELWOOD, MICHAEL W
ELWOOD, SOMPIS C
ELWOOD, MICHAEL W
ELWOOD, SOMPIS C
ELWOOD, MICHAEL W
ELWOOD, SOMPIS C
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
SMITH, DOUGLAS D
OLIVER, DONNA M
OLIVER, GEORGE T
BERG, LAURETTA M
GLENNIE, T NEIL
ROSS, GRETA
ROSS, JOHN K
GLENNIE, T NEIL
SOUTHARD, ERIN L
SOUTHARD, ROBERT D
SCHLADWEILER FAMILY TRUST
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV

ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV

ACTV
ACTV
WDRN

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE
USE

USE

USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE
USE

USE
USE

USE
USE

FILED
FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
&

 
 

198257
198258
204232

94433
198872

208265
203318
188796
201960
163919
163920
163921
188399
191646
193932

193933

193934

193935
193936
205294

205959
207214
207215

207216
207276

207558
30107185

30107439
30107442

110013

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
BIG COULEE CREEK
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER

GROUNDWATER
MERRILLS SPRINGS CREEK

GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER
AGNES CREEK

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21606/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

WI
ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
XO

FC

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR

IR

ST

BORBE, ERICA
CAMPBELL, ALTHEA J
HART, AVA J
NIELSEN, SANDY E
SKAR, SHARON E
TRAVIS, DEANNE
TRAVIS, GEOFF
VOSS, DENNIS S
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
LANE, JAMES F
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
WILLEMS, ROBERT E
WILLEMS, ROBERT E
THERIAULT, LORNA G
KNUDSON, JANET L
KNUDSON, RICHARD M
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
ICE, HERMAN C
SCHAFF, CYNTHIA L
BELL, HELEN H
BELL, ROBERT R
SCHANZ, JOY N
SCHANZ, LARRY R

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

DISS
DISS

WDRN

WDRN

A

B

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

201275

62070
62071

201271

110014
117425
192577
192578
192579
203380
203381
205419

41475

117607
117606
119503

119513

110029
117604
215233

1825
2454

3339

13397

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

ALKALI CREEK

ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK
ALKALI CREEK

AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
AMERICAN FORK
ANTELOPE CREEK

ANTELOPE CREEK
ANTELOPE CREEK
BAIR RESERVOIR

BAIR RESERVOIR

BEAR CREEK
BIG COULEE
BIG COULEE

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

UT
UT
UT

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21706/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
IR
IR
IR
ST

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

ST

IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR

ST
ST
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

AGRICULTURAL REALTY CORP
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
HELMERICHS, SYLVIA L
SCHANZ, MILDRED M
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
SCHAFF, EUGENE H
SCHAFF, LOIS E
PITSCH, LOVONE M
PITSCH, REUBEN C
PITSCH, LOVONE M
PITSCH, REUBEN C
PITSCH, LOVONE M
PITSCH, REUBEN C
PITSCH, LOVONE M
PITSCH, REUBEN C
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
BRYANT, JACQUELINE
BRYANT, MICHAEL R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SCHAFF, CARSON R
WEPPLER RANCH
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
R RAY RANCH LLC
CHRISTENSEN, JODI R
PITSCH, LOVONE M
PITSCH, REUBEN C
R RAY RANCH LLC
R RAY RANCH LLC
WILLIAMS, DAVID J

M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

DISS

DISS

DISS

DISS

DISS

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

DISS
WDRN
DISS
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

19142
19339
19340
19341
20673

44714

45632

45633

45634

45635

123809

123810

137027

191459
195709
207560
207561
191448
102973
182127

191441
191442

2153

6657
6658
6659
6660

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK

BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK
BIG COULEE CREEK, SOUTH 
FORK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK

SP
UT
UT

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21806/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR

IR
IS
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
IR

IR

ST
XO

IR

IR

MC

IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

M LAZY D LTD PARTNERSHIP
MCFARLAND WHITE RANCH INC
VOLF, CHARLES A
VOLF, JOAN B
LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)
LEA, HAROLD M
LEA, HAROLD M
LEA, HAROLD M
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
MICKS RANCHES LLC
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
GLENNIE, CARLA J
GLENNIE, T NEIL
BLUEGREEN CORP
FRIES, BETTE H
FRIES, ERNEST M
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
ADAMS, ASJA M
ADAMS, HARLAN C
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
COULEE HILL RANCH INC
VOLDSETH, NORMAN M LTD PARTNERSHIP
SCHAFF, CARSON R
SCHAFF, CARSON R
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS

WDRN
WDRN
DISS

WDRN
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
DISS
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN

DISS
DISS

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN
DISS

WDRN
DISS
DISS

WDRN

B

B

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

6662
110030
110099

203522
57407

203362
203365
203366
207336
207338
211551
203267
215270

203354

192546
119508

119510

119511

119514

198554

198555

198557

203074
1826

203070
203659
203660
215506

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

BIG ELK CREEK
BIG ELK CREEK
BLAKE CREEK

BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, EAST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
BLAKE CREEK, WEST FORK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CAMERON CREEK
CARELESS CREEK
CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK

CARELESS CREEK
CHECKERBOARD CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK

CHECKERBOARD CREEK

CHERRY CREEK

CHERRY CREEK

CHERRY CREEK

COMB CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK

UT

SP

SP

UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 21906/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

ST
ST

IR
IR
IR
ST
IR
ST
ST
ST
IR
ST
ST

IR
IR

IR
IR

IR

IR

IR
IR

IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR

GPM 5.00 SWNWNW 22 10N 20E GV

SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
USA (DEPT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE)

M&W RANCH LLC
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
RATHS LIVESTOCK
RATHS LIVESTOCK
I V RANCH INC
BLUEGREEN CORP
BLUEGREEN CORP
WORKMAN REVOCABLE TRUST
HEREIM, BARBARA A
LEWIS RANCH INC
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
DRAKE, D C
DRAKE, RAYMOND V
TABER, FREDERICK B
KINSEY, COLTON J
KINSEY, OMEGA J
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
OTT, JAMES J
OTT, KATHLEEN A
TABER RANCH LLC
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
DUNBAR, KIMBERLY
OPEN SPEAR RANCH FAMILY PRTNRSHP
TITECA-STIDSEN, MICHELLE
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R

WDRN
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
DISS
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
SEVR
WDRN

WDRN
DISS

DISS
WDRN

DISS

DISS

WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

B

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

113342
57492

205267
197944
207349
211549

5798
192547
192548
187694
199400
123628

30107176

771
4582

5985
15769

109115

109116

128569
128570

128572
185605

192618
192619
192620
117444

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A

COTTONWOOD CREEK
COTTONWOOD CREEK, 
MIDDLE FORK
CROOKED CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
CURRANT CREEK
DAISY DEAN CREEK
DEADMANS BASIN RESERVOIR
DEADMANS BASIN RESERVOIR
DEAN CREEK
DEER CREEK
DRY ASHLEY GULCH
ELK CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK
FISH CREEK

UT
SP

UT
UT
WS

SP
SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP



Page 22006/07/2017

INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR

DM
ST

ST

DM

ST

ST

IR
DM
WI
ST
WI
ST
ST
DM

IR
ST
ST
ST
ST

CFS 1.11 SW 25 5N 21E GV

GARFIELD, JESS H
DAUM, MARILYN M
DAUM, RONALD D
SOULSBY, BONNIE K
SOULSBY, RAYMOND L
GLENNIE, ERIN L
GLENNIE, J BRUCE
HENSEL FAMILY TRUST
SASSE, EDITH A
SASSE, ROBERT
RATHS RANCH LP
RATHS RANCH LP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
TIESEN, BERTHAM J
SCHANZ, JOY N
SCHANZ, LARRY R
SCHANZ, JOY N
SCHANZ, LARRY R
SCHANZ, JOY N
SCHANZ, LARRY R
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
LYNN, BARBARA J
LYNN, HERBERT G
HALF MOON RANCH
PERKINS, CRAIG A
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
USA (DEPT OF INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MGMT)
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
LEA, (LEA)
BLUEGREEN CORP
PAINT ROCK ANGUS RANCH INC
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD

WDRN
WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

ACTV

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

DISS
WDRN
DISS

WDRN
WDRN

B

DECREE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

 

198282
17759

197270

202014
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BORBE, ERICA
VOSS, DENNIS S
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
BERG, LAURETTA M
BERG, LARRY D
BERG, ROXANNE
RYAN-MOONEY, MARTHA
RYAN-MOONEY, MARTHA
DIAMOND CATTLE CO
LEE, KATHLEEN K
LEE, ROBERT E
TABER RANCH LLC
TABER RANCH LLC
RUNESTAD, JOHN
RUNESTAD, MARJORIE J
LENHARDT BROS
VIVIRITO, KARLEEN A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HAYDEN, LINDA L
HAYDEN, THOMAS W
71 RANCH LP
71 RANCH LP
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
BESAW, MIKE
DAY, DAVID A
DAY, LAURIE L
LOHR, BETTY L
MERCADO, SHARON S
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
COONEY BROTHERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
COONEY, WILLIAM H
DIAMOND LEGACY LTD PARTNERSHIP
WILLEMS, ROBERT E
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
HORPESTAD RANCH INC
COLSON, ANN E
COLSON, CHRISTOPHER E
COLSON, JOHN R
COLSON, NELLIE W
DEBUFF, DANIEL G
DEBUFF, SANDRA L
RATHS LIVESTOCK
WHITE, JAMES L
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
CAMERON RANCH
CAMERON, GILBERT L
MOE, JAMES A
MOE, ROSITA M
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
CAMPBELL, D K
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BALICH, MARCIA I
BALICH, MICHAEL H
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
TRUST
BERNHARDT, WILLIAM J & GLADYS L REVOCABLE 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MAGER, FRANK R
WARD, LYNN D
WARD, MARK
JENSEN, J C INC
GREGG, J B
LANDICE, IDA
PHELPS, RALPH L
PHELPS, VIRGINIA A
SMITH, HOMER C
SMITH, MAUDENA L
OXBOW RANCH COMPANY INC
CRISAFULLI, PAMELA TIERNEY
TIERNEY, JR, EUGENE W
TIERNEY, ROBIN J
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JESS H
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
VESCOVI POLLED HEREFORDS
BROWN, KAREN F
GARFIELD, JESS H
GARFIELD, JOHN S
JANSEN, JANET S
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
RODEGHIERO LAND LLC
DUNCAN RANCH COLONY
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
BLUEGREEN CORP
BLUEGREEN CORP
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES

DISS
DISS

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
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MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
BLUEGREEN CORP
BLUEGREEN CORP
BLUEGREEN CORP
CHISHOLM, BRADLEY
HAMILTON, CERYL H
HAMILTON, CINDY L
HAGERMAN, CHRISTINA M
HAGERMAN, SAMUEL R
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO

HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
HOLLIDAY, MAURICE S
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
HOLLIDAY, MAURICE S
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION

MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO

HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO

BERG, LAURETTA M

MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC

MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
MONTANA, STATE OF DEPT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES
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COMMISSIONERS
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LEA, HAROLD M
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BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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FORK
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FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
CARLSON, ROBERT O
SCHRAUDNER RANCH INC
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
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RATHS LIVESTOCK
HOCHMUTH RANCH INC
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed
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40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

NIEL CREEK

NIEL CREEK

OHEARN CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
OHEARN CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK

PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
PAINTED ROBE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK

UT

UT

UT
UT
UT

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

DM

IR
IR

ST
IR

IR
IR
IR

IR
IR
IR

SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
SINCLAIR OIL CORP
HANSON, ANSOF S
HANSON, JAMES A
HANSON, ANSOF S
HANSON, JAMES A
TWO DOT LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
FARMLAND RESERVE INC
GAUGLER RANCH CO
WINNECOOK RANCH CO
GAUGLER RANCH CO
JAWBONE CATTLE CO INC
ZIKMUND, ROGER C
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
TIERNEY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
ADAMS, HARLAN C
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
SARGENT RANCH FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
HEREIM, BARBARA A
MONTANA, STATE OF BOARD OF LAND 
COMMISSIONERS
HOLLIDAY LAND & LIVESTOCK CO
BAIR RANCH FOUNDATION
CHECKERBOARD CATTLE COMPANY LLC
FREY PLACE PRTNRSHP
BROWN FAMILY FARMS LMTD PARTNERSHIP
GOLDEN VALLEY COLONY INC
MOUNTAIN VIEW COLONY INC
GAUGLER RANCH CO
GAUGLER RANCH CO
TIESEN, BRIAN
TIESEN, RICK S
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
PERRY, AVIS M
PERRY, JACK O

DISS
DISS
DISS
DISS

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
DISS

WDRN
DISS

WDRN

WDRN
DISS
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN
DISS

WDRN
WDRN

DISS
WDRN

WDRN
WDRN

DISS
DISS

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

B

B

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

209673
209677
209679
179725

211541

198201
198140
205997
101604
205994
203580

128568
123714
123716
198556
201217
203592
210928

20737
29776

23269
27128

113348
201135

205993
205996

10417

205444
205445
198514

40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

40A
40A
40A

POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POLE CREEK
POTATO CREEK

POTATO CREEK

RED BASIN CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBERTS CREEK
ROBINSON CREEK

ROCK CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SIMMONS CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK
SLAUGHTER HOUSE CREEK

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK

SPRING CREEK
SPRING CREEK

STEVENS GULCH
STEVENS GULCH
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK

SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
SWIMMING WOMAN CREEK
TIMBER CREEK

UT
UT
UT

UT
UT

SP

UT
UT

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP
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INDEX OF CLAIMS BY ENFORCEABLE PRIORITY DATE, BY SOURCE NAME

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR
IR
IR
IR
IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

ST
IR

PERRY, AVIS M
PERRY, JACK O
PERRY, AVIS M
PERRY, JACK O
ADAMS, JOHN A
ADAMS, JOHN A
HANSON, ANSOF S
HANSON, JAMES A
HANSON, ANSOF S
HANSON, JAMES A
HANSON, ANSOF S
HANSON, JAMES A
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
MCDONALD, DENNIS D
OLSON, DALORIS J
OLSON, DALORIS J
WILLEMS, ROBERT E

71 RANCH LP

LEE, ROBERT E RANCH CO

GAUGLER RANCH CO

LEA, HAROLD M

LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
LODE, BONNY L
LODE, RUSSELL L
WILKS RANCH MONTANA LTD
BERG, LAURETTA M

DISS

WDRN

DISS
WDRN
DISS

DISS

WDRN

DISS
DISS

WDRN
WDRN
WDRN

DISS

WDRN

DISS

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN

WDRN
WDRN

B

B

B

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

BASIN 40A

TRIB Values: MP= Manmade Pit, NP=Natural Pit, SD=Secondary Diversion, SI=Subirrigation, SP=Spring,  WS=Waste & Seepage, UT=Unnamed Tributary; 
POD Indicator: &=Only First POD Listed

USE FLOW 
RATE

ENFORCEABLE 
PRIORITY DATE

POINT OF DIVERSION OWNER NAMEWATER 
RIGHT ID

SOURCE NAMETRIB
QTR SEC SEC TWP RGE CN

VERSION
STATUS

LATE
CLAIM

HISTORICAL
TYPE

214074

198515

6930
6931

179727

211542

211543

192615
192617
203426
203428
203382

205662

203526

201999

203363

203606

203609

203610

203230
205973

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A
40A
40A
40A
40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A

40A
40A

TIMBER CREEK

TIMBER CREEK

TONY CREEK
TONY CREEK
TONY CREEK

TONY CREEK

TONY CREEK

TONY CREEK
TONY CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
TROMBONE CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
AMERICAN FORK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
BOZEMAN FORK 
MUSSELSHELL RIVER
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
EAST FORK BLAKE CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
EAST FORK ROBERTS CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
WEST FORK BLAKE CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
WEST FORK HOPLEY CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
WEST FORK HOPLEY CREEK
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF 
WEST FORK HOPLEY CREEK
WALTERS COULEE
WILLOW CREEK

UT

UT
UT
UT
UT
UT

UT

UT

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP


